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c~sl,rc~ss1~11ow11 beltelit. Snnic! of his c:trrrc:sl)ol~~l(\~~ts :L sl;l.oll;: i11l.rr-

w t  ill t11v snl)jc~;t, : L I I ~:L ~il l i l lgt iesstn ~ ~ l r l l i s ht l ~ e  desirc%l ildonll:t- 

tion ($1: son1.e fi/,tu;m time : in most of tllc!sc! i i l s t : ~ ~ ~ ( w  P P O ( : T : L R ~ ~ I I ; ~ . ~ ~ O I I  

H11;~sul~dodi l l  eilt,iw fo rgc t f~~l i~css .  ( 5 is ll:lpl?y to s h t c ,  I ~ o w c ~ n ~ ,  

t h a t  1iv 11:~s f o u ~ ~ i l  :slltl IIIV,I',111:~iiy ilrtelligc!nt. l.elativw, 1~0th ~ l i s t i ~ ~ l t  

who h:i,ve 13utered ~v:~.~-!i~l-j  ;~i i ( l  \vli~, I I ~ L L , ~ ~into t110 m : ~ t t e r ~  giv~:u 11in1 

1nw11 :1,11(1 vid11:~1111! in prcp:ui i~g ti~(!sv i~!~mrcls. ; ~ s s i s t : ~ n w  

i-11, is;l,\.va,r(! til:l,t this work is 1101- coinplctc ill its :I.I:I.OUII~: ol SIIIUI: 

oF the  hr:rn~.hes of his f:~,u~~ily, I)ut, wh(!rc. tllc tlc,fec:t exists i t  is owing 

to i~~form:rt,ion 11:~ving l ) c ~ ~  \ritl~ltel.cl, c!itIicr pni*post~ly or J'roln 

ncKlcct. h grc::~ter c:omnl:md ~)i '  filnc+ ;I  11d 1111~:1.iis, by p r n ~ i t t i ~ t ~  

Inore estcrndctl perwn:rl rc!:x.:~.rcllcs, \vonl~l dnul)tlcw I i : ~ w  rna,l~lrtl 

11ini to supply luuoh that  is now wnnting. 



I-Ie ])as eadeavorecl to malrc these rrcorcls which werc collected in 

the first pl:~~,e cal~jefly by cowcspoudence, as Full 2nd correct as pos- 

sible; aud for this purposc, old g ~ . ~ v c  y:~& h:wc I w n  bc:~rohed, :~ricl 

on ton~ l )~ to~wstime-wor11 i~lscriptio~is h:we been cm&dly d e ~ i -

phercd. F;nnily rcc~ords, mnllic.ipnl proceedings, church registers, 
and the :crchives of probate courts h:~ve becn co~~sulted.It has 

oftcn happened tl!at members of the same family l iwe disagreed as 

to the o r t h o g ~ ~ p h y  of their names, and in relatiou to the dates of 
births, deaths, and marriages. In  d l  such cases lie has spelt the 

name, and given the tlates as they were furnished to him, so that  if 

errors appear, the responsibility must rest with the correspondent, 

and not with the compiler; i t  is hoped, however, from the care 

exerrised, that fcw errors will be found eitlicr in names or dates. 

111 the course of his researches, he has found bnt few members of 

the family who a t  any time attained political notoriety ; nor (lid 

:~ny of them arrive a t  eminence in literature or science. Through 

successive generations they have been mostly honest yoemen, good 

and useful n~einbers of society, x t i n g  well their part in the sphere 

of lifc in which they were placed, a i d  from their manliness and 

probity, winning the respect and conficlence of the commnnity in 

which they lived. 

It is believed that these records contain much information in 

relation to "our father's house,') which is worth preserving ; mnclr 

that is valuable now, and whioll will become more so as time passes 

away, and the names and histories of those now living, as well as 

of those '(gone before,') shall have been forgotten. 

As the perl~sal of the Hon. Wlieeler M:~rtm's pampl~let stimu- 

latcd hilu to undcrtakl3 t h ~wndr of cwnpiling a, Illore extelldcd n~lrl 

correct account of thc family, he hopes t11.lt this wurlr of llis m:~y, ill 

like manner, be thcb u w n s  ot inciacing some d r s c c l ~ ~ l i ~ ~ l tin tile gen- 

er:rtious yet to come, to prcynrc. a lnorp estcrtdecl ant1 complete 

ucouut of his now widely-sprc:ltl, alld firmly-rooted ;~~~ccq t ra l  tree. 

T Ie claims no originality iu the subjt~t.t-m:~ttc~r tllis worlr, llor of 

in the manner of its :~~1':~11gtwcwt, 11:~s cllicHY Follovved in the :LS 1 1 ~  

footprints of those l)io~ic~crs w11u II.LVI, prccetle~l llim ill genezLlogit;iLl 
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10 I\IAGT[N GENEALOGY. 

rssearclws. H e  may, perl~:~ps, tlw hbor lw pnrdoned for stating t l ~ ~ t  

nud cost; of gathering the materi:~ls alld preparing them for p~tblicx- 

tion, whether n, ~neritorious u~lclcrtaliing or otllcrmisc, mii5t Lc. 

attributed to h i ~ n  rxclusivcly. 

Will  it  be oonsjclererl llcccssary -in an age wlwn llistoric,:~l a ~ l d  

gcnea1ogic:rl societies are throwing so much light upon the Ili5tory 

of the early scttlers of our cou~itr~y - f o ~  the compiler ol t l~cw luges 

to offer an apoloyy for having dcvotecl .so much time, labor, and 

money to the work of gathering m:~terid.r for :L ge~l~:~logic :~l  hibtory 

of his father's house ? To those descenc1:mts who h a v ~no taste for 

SU(-11 enquiries -who never knew or even desired to h o w  :~nglit of 

tho  story of their ancestors, who they were, or w11eni.e t h y  a m e  -
uc4tllcr respecting their memories, nor vener:~ting their virtncs- 

apology woidd be useless. Eut  to suc,ll as c:~n sympathize wit11 the 

motives and feeljngs which led to thc composition of this sketch, no 

:~pology is needed ; :~iicL to tl~ein, it is I~oped, tlirse p ~ g c ~ s w i l l  prove 

accept:~I~le,2nd be regarded with interest :LS :L rcc.old of :~ncestr:~l 

history. 



EXPLANATIONS. 

OHN MARTIN, of Swansra, the ancestor, wwbose de- 

scendants this work is designed to contain, had five 
so~ls, each of whom had families. Chapter VI. gives 

an :~ccount of John, of Swansey, and the five followingp 

chapters are devoted to his sons and their descendants. 
Tile l~umerals or collsecntive numbers a t  the left of the name 

represent the number of each person, individually, from the ancestor. 

This + sign placed before a name indicates that the person be- 

comes a parent, and refers foil.~ard to the nnmbcr of that persou, in-
closed in bmclrets, where he and his fmnily may be found. 

When the name is not cal~ied foiward to another placc in the 

book (as indicated by the +),whatever is lrnown of the person is 
said in connection with, and immediately following his fatl~er't; 

fzmily. 

The figures in brnckets a t  the left of the name refer baclr to the 

numerals, where that person a ~ d  his fatlux's family may bp found. 

The small figure over the name and above the indic:~tes the 

number of the gener:~tion to which the permi 1)elongs. 

Tlw following ahlnrcvintions are usrcl, viz: I ) ,  for l)om; (1. for d i d  ; 
m. for nx~rried; unm. for unni:~rricd; s. 11. ti. for cl~ecl witl~ont, issne ; 

2nd tile nsuai abbreviatiolw for the tliifercnr, sti~tcs. I n  ti^^ : L P ~ ; L I I ~ ~ -

:yl~pteil 1 ~ 1 3 .ment of these piLgeR, 1 h:~vcs followcd the 1)ln11 I',.,:li7 

Ery., ill his nt1mir;~l~le I'ecli ( + ~ I I c ~ o ~ ~ . "work, "T1-?11 



FAMILY NAME. 

R T I I U R  X' derives the name of MAR'IN from the I~atiu,  

martius, warlike. The char;~cieristic quality of Mars, 

the god of war. In the Odic ,  mo~;is gre:~,t, a i d  cluin, 

a, moll, morduin, a chief -a, warrior. L o w z n t  and 

others derive the uame from St. M:~rtin, the son of a Roman mili- 

tary tribune, who wris born at Sabaria, uow called St&n am Angern, 

a, city in H m l p r y ,  al~ont AD.  316. 
From his earliest years the inture saint had evinced n great pre- 

dilection for the rites of the church, :md wlien only teu years old 

would f i~in have 1.woine a hermit, much to the :umoyance of the 

tril)~ule, his htliel; who, as an old soldier, hat1 no sympi~thy whatever 

with these spiritual incli~lations of his son. When, therelore, the 

yonLlilnl M:~rtin lied ntt:~iiied the age of fiftecn, his father, i n  obecli-

ence to the royd rnmdi~te wll ic:h required t;ha,t tlle so~ls of all vetera~w 

sl~ould perform 1nilit:wy wrvice, t1elivc:roil liiln to the i~nthorities ill 

liiiu to  11c:c111uefetters and thus c~o~upellatl :I soltlier. Upon this he 

served for three S[~:L~S, wllic:l~, 11c ~tt iroi l  to a solitaqy lift!, from : > : f L ( h ~  

whic11 he was wit11clr;~wrl ?by Iris csloct,io~i ;IS J:isht~l~01 TOLII.~, thei l l  

year A. D. 374. 'I'lrc e c d  nut1 picty 11e tlisl.)l;~,y~ilill this oFGce were 

tlzu ~ I I ~ I ~ ~ I ~ ~ : L I I~moat eselnplnyy. 1 I-(! PI-mve~tetl ts I I his entire diocese 

L 



to Christia,nit,y ; overlhrcw the :~ucient I':~.gtn i:~mplrs, : I . I I I ~  ( - ~ C L - ~ A I ~  

urches in t,l~oir s t e d  
l;~l)ots, M;~r t i r~  Promf,lle gt-cnt Hllccrss of llis p i o ~ ~ s  11:~st)ec:n s l y l d  

the "Ap(l"]c of tile Cf:l,uls"; nntl l ,t!i~~g the first conhisor to W ~ I O N I  

tile T,:Ltill Cllurcll offered pul~lio prayers, he in tliaI;i~~guislrcd2s [.he 

/ f:~ther of t,ll:~t chnrc& I n  remcm1)r:wce of his o r i g i ~ d  prolcssion, 

dcllo~niu:~tcdhe is :LISO freq11011~1y the " Soldier fhiut." 

Bulpiciuu Severus firms t l ~ tSt. Mi~rt.i~l W:LS thc e11u:d of I'l:~.lo, 

Socr:~tes, :~ntl the :~postles ; all opinio~l which it would sc?c~ll, is lligl~ly 

approved by Gregory of Tours, :ls well n~ 1)y Durandus, so C : L ~  ill 
le:Lst as regards the latter part of the comp;~rison. Dunwdus is cwn 

: ~ t  the Pai~is to explain that Martin w:~s said to rival the :~postles, 
not, as some thonght, I)cc:rusc he raiscrl the dead, for other sai11t.s 

h:~d done as much, nor yet from thc m~~lti tut lc of his mimclcs, l ~ u t  

011 account of one miraculous occurrence in pa~+ticnl:cr. This it was. 

One day, in the depth of winter, he mct, a t  thc g:~,tes of hiniei~s, in 

Picardy, a poor man, quite unlretl, whom the hard-11o:wtetl p:~sscl-s-l,y 

refused to relieve; hereupon tho saint felt th:~t EIe:bvon llnd rcsorved 

the holy work more especit~lly for him.rclf, and ;IS he posscsscd ~lotdl- 

ing hut the garment he had 011, l ~ i ~ v i n gspent d l  I~esidcs il l  ch:u.ity, 

he immediately cut i t  in two, and g w c  one half to the :L):qcr. 

In  those times, such specid acts of piety were often rewartld Ijy 
,some intimation of the Divine approv:d; alld in a vision of the night, 

the saint beheld Christ himself, clothed in the identical l ~ l f  of the 

robe he had that day bestowed in charity; : ~ t  t,he sniue time he heard 

him say to the surrou~lding angels, "Martin, ;~lfllongl:h he is ouly a 

catechumen, gave me this cloalr." 

This cloalc, being moat mirncidously prescrvcd, long formed one 
nf the holirnt : I . I I ~  most vnlued relics in Pr:i.nne; wlieii w;w was de-

clared, it was carried before the French moi~archs, as a s:~crod 

h:tnnner, :~nd never failed to assure a certain rictory. I t  was the privi- 
lege of the Counts of Anjou to hear in hattle this "CJ~ape de 8.ilfur-

tin," or blue banner. I t  ivw present on the field of Nrcdonne, when 
Ch:~riemange va~lqnishcd t,he Saracens, and was conveyed to the fieid 

by twelvc monlrs, being enclosed in IL shrine, and resting upou CUSII- 
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ior~s of pnl-ple vclvct, eml)roiclered i ~ tgold hy the I'ri~~ccsscs E m m : ~  

i ~ l i ~ l  Onl ? o b i ~ ~ ~ i ~ i d .  tllih occCtbion i t  w:rs confined to :II (~  cnrr of 

Drcdon de Lys, :rnd a hunclred cllosen warriors. Tht: or;~Lo~yin 

which this oloirlr or cape -in Prcnch, c h a p - was preserved, :LC- 

rluired, in consequence, t l ~ c  name of chnpell. The  person intrusted 
wit11 its ewe being termed chaplain ;and thuq according to C d l h  

& Planey, our English wolds ch:ywl a~nd ch.q)l:ril~ t rose. 

The calloils of St. Marti11 of Tows, and tllosc of St. G r d i m  W C ~ P  

:Lq p g e d  ill a law snit, for sisty ywrr, col~ce~wirig sleevc of this 

cloak, each contestant claiini~lg esclusjve right to thc rclic. The 

Count Larochcfoncalt, s t  last ~ ~ u tan end to the proceedings, by 

sacreligiously committing the contested relic to the flames. 

Another legend of St. M d i n  is co~lnccted with one of those liter- 

ary curiosities, tcrmed :L pali~dromc. Mut in  having occ:~sion to 

visit Rome, set out to pelforni thv journey 011 foot. Satan, meeting 

him on the way, taunted the holy J11a11 for not usiug a conveyrncc 

more s u i t d ~ l c  to a bishop. I n  :ul insta~lt  tho saint cha~~gci l  the old 

serpent into a mule, :%idjumping on his back, trotted comfort~hly 

along. Whenever the tl~:~nsformed demon sla~clrened pace, Martin, 

by making the sign of the cross, urged it to full speed. At last, 

Satan utterly defeated, esclaimcd: -

6 L  Signil te Hipa :temcre me tangis et ringis : 

Roma tibi subito motibzcs ibit amor." 

I n  English -"Cross, c ~ o s s  thyself ; thon plaguest and vesest me 

without necessity ; fol; owing to rny exertions, thou will ~ o o nrc;~c11 

Rome, the ol.)jcct of thy wishes." 

The singuln~*ity of t11irc distich ~:orisist;s in its Iwing p:rlindrornic:~l ; 

that i% the same, whether read bncliwnrds or forw~rds. 

St. Martin attained such celdwity on ;~~coount of liis se~ictity a ~ ~ d  

power of morlring inirndes, that, to a~void thc multitudes ,zttr:rcted. 

by his fame, he sought refuge in the cclel~rated Abbey of M:~rmon- 

trer. The saint who l i d  golie to C :LI I~~ ;L  to a1)pe:~sesome d i s s ~ ~ ~ s i o i ~ .  

:~mo.~lgstthe ciergy of lhis isl:ald, ditd there in the ye:w A. E. 400, 

according to  the most gcll~lally rcccivecl opinion, upon thc 11th No- 



\vlIi,:l~l l ; ~ . , ~  :IS Itis) ; L I ~ I ~v ~ r l l l ~ ~ ~ r )  113sI W \ I I  S ~ I I C Co l ~ s c 1 ~ ~ ~ 1  wiLIt y ( b : ~ d so-

lclnIlif;,y. Ppoplc+ c.:llnc f ro~n ;dl 1 ~ u . t ~  of tllc ciIy 01!l'or~rsh wr,13hip:hi ,  

the torn11 of the s:~int in the 1,asilic wllic:ll w1.r d(\tlic:~tctl to I L ~ I T I .'l'llct 

cll,arRe of it 1l:~d been nt first confined to :b comlnunity of F ( : ~ ~ u ~ : L T  

nlolllis, wlli& in the ond g:kvc rise to tllc f;l~,rrrous ch%pliW Of s t .  

Martin. 

The fcstivd of St. Martin is on the 11th of Noactnl)~~~;:uld Mar-

tinrnnss is acco~ultcrl one of the Cross, or ir~tcn~ncdinto IZ:LYS.I ~ I I : L I ~ I + I '  

Tt was instituted I,y Popc M:crtin, al.)out thc yonr A.. D. 650, :~ndis 
gc~~cr :~ l ly  tlcrived from tho Atlrc?nian Py/t?~-c;onsiclcrc?d to have l ~ c n  

n;,qia, a feast wJlicll was so named from tapping tltc cnslis of new 
wine. It took place 011 the eleventh, twelfth, nnrl thirtco~tth tl:~,ys 

of tllc montll Aat?~,esterion,,corrcspoucling with om. Novc!~nl)or, :1,n11 

in all the vinc-growing cou~ltrics t h ~ !  custom still rclnainr! of feasting 

and rejoicing. 
Among our English ancestors, tho principal remains ol tho c:ust,om 

consisted in an nnuwally great consumption of ronstcil gooso - :I, 

practice ratlter 1.donging to Michaeln~ass-:~iicl in t,hc prq) :w:~t io~~ 
of the so-callcd Martlemas Imf. This vr:m Ired 1iu11g ulr in I;llc 

chimncy to dry like bacon,:~nd wlrioli got its name from tlic nnininls 

being lcilled a t  this season for that especial purpose. But the c:ki~ig 

of goose is in the prcscnt day the most general rnctl~od ol o11scrvr1,ncc 

of the occasion, m d  the onc for which it is tho ~ t ~ o s t  ditKcult to  

assign any reason. Some pious vc11er:~tors of antiquity still p o i ~ ~ t  
to the old tradition of St. M:~r t i i~  having hid hi~nself on BCCOUJI~of 

his unwillingness to become a bishop, and being discovered in his 

retreat by a goose. 

I n  somc placcs a singular custom prevails of c11e:lting thc cllildrcn 

into due respect for the saint by making it scon~ tlwt he cltangcs 

watcr into new wine for their especial accommoc'l:~tion. To e f f ~ c : ~  
this no ta lh  piece of jugglery, thc cl~ilclrcn wcre tncrght to fill V(?NS& 

with water, and leave thcm in some nppropri:~Lc p1:~ce during tlto 

night for the saint to  operate upon. The p:~rents woulcl q~l ie t ly  
substitute new wim for the water ;vhi!e $11~ yomlg follCi Ivcp!? 

asleep, and in the morning St. Martin reccivecl the credit of the 
mirac~~lonschange. 



Farewell, thou little spring ! farewell, all-hallowccl sonimcr !" 

' I  This night the siege assuredly 1'11 raise 
Expect St. Martin's sumnler, halcyon clays." 

h genial saint like Mnrt iu might  natur:dly Iic c\pcc:tcd to Imome 

popiilar i n  I':ngln11~1;and tlwrc are 110 less than seven churcl~v,siu 

Lonclon :~ncl Westminster :~lc)ne cleclicatccl to him. 

I t  may seem, perhaps, tlint nil undnc importance has Lccu give11 

in the  foregoing slwtcl~, to  the  career of thih mil i ta~-y sniut, and 

' t h a t  tlld f a h l o u s  ;~ccounts relatril with such e t l i f y i ~ ~ g  gravity I)y 

his  1~iogr:~phcrs llave little to do with the  snbjcct of this work  

E n t  t h e  cscessive aclmir.ztion felt for St. Martin led to  n m ~ y  pl:~ccs 

being m m c d  i n  his lionor, a11c1 pious pnrrnts, when bestowing hi* 

name in baptism, felt  that  t11c.y hacl insurrtl a potent protector for 

tlic new-born child. I n  conrsc of time tllc name I~ecamecommon 

i n  Pmncc., Germ:my, n d  E n g l ~ ~ n d . ~  

* For a fnller account of thc life of St. Milrtin, scc : Tritin IS! JlicvLii~ 
Tu~onensis," by Severus Sulpicius, c1r:wn up towards the end of A. TI. 400, 
soou after the death of the s:~iut. " S .  G ~ q o r i  n~rone~ t s i s  Opera Miram- 
lorzcm S. Mavlini." Vie de 1st. Alnrtin, i~292ce dc Tours," pnr Nicolr~s Qcr- 
vaise. 4to. 1699. "Bioyricphii? U~tiverselli? ou Dictionnnire Historiqna," 
M. Weiss. G vols., Svo. Paris, 1841. Art., LLi l fa r t i~~(St .)tviq~tedc I'O?L~S." 

'*Dictiona?y of @?'BC~< t611d Roman BiogvrzpAg niztl d6jiholog?/," by Williiun 
Smith, L.L.D. 3 vols., Svo. London, 18 L.9. Art., Martinus, blsliop of Tours. 
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More th:tn one lruigllL or mall-at-arnmn is rc ror i ld  i n  t h e  '(Roll of 
11 rl1:L.y ti01 IJ, ,K:~ttel Al,l)ey," :LS 1w:cring t l ~ c  I ~ R I I I C01 M i ~ l ' t i ~ ~ .  

~ I I ~ W P ~ I L I O I L Sto cspI:~in to the y o ~ u i g  rcmlcr w h ; ~ t  L I h  L' ltoll of I:nl tcl 
dI,l ,ey" cv~lxistcd of. 0 1 1  tlrc 14th Octolwr, A. D. 106(i, Ll~c hat- 

tlo o l  Ilastings war fouglit, tlic conscq~rc~~rc:cs which plnuctl the  of 

:~tlvruturcr,  William, tlic Norman, upon thc throno of E ~ ~ g l : n ~ t l ,  

~1nc1cr the  historic title of William tllc Contlucror. ( 'losc by  tlrr 

fielcl ol' Hnstiilgs William caused to be cwctccl n statcly pile which 

was nemed (( Eattcl  Al)hey," i n  comn~emoration of his  splenclitl vic- 

tory. This  hl11)ey was dedicated to St. Martin. B y  t h e  clirectio~i 

of the conqueror s roll or catalognr was prepared, i n  whjch w : ~ s  

cnrcfnlly recordccl the names and titlcs of the  Nornme~i c.lrivnl~y who 

11ad Eollowrd his 1)mner i n  thc  heroic eliteq~risc. T l ~ i s  cv:~s t,lrr 

famous "Iloll  of l h t t c l  Abbey;"  i t  was written in  the  m o ~ ~ l i i s h  

la t in  of the  period, and has heen of ilicsLi~nnl~lcscrvice t o  tlic 

hernl~l,  the  genc:~logist, and the  historian. Sonic lmrtiolia of t l ~ r  

rninccl walls of Bnttel Alhey still remain to  intcrost t l ~ c  ctlltnrc(I 

visitor, I ~ u t  then lioll w:q, ui l forh~~mtely destroyed iu  t , l ~  c:olrll:cgm-

tion of Cowdr:~y House, whim i t  was deposited, in 17!)3.* 

LL~VewC7iriosilics of Literature and Cuok o f  the Nonths," by Gcorgc: 
Soanc, B. A. 2 vols., Svo. London, 1849. Vol. 2, p. 255. 

ill. J.G. Drechcslcrs, "Dc Larvis Nr~talitzis." l2mo. Lipsitc., ISM, p. 31. 
"The  Book o f  Da?ls," by 1%.Chambers. 2 vols.. 8vo. Edinbnrglr, 1SiB. 

Vol. 2. Art., 11th November. 
* 'LGI~ronicleof Battel Abbey, from 1066 to 11'76," etc., by Blark Autony 

T,ower, M.A. Sro. London, 1851. The following qunint account of 
tllc fonudntion or the Abbey is taken from the '' Cllrouiclcs of Robert of 
Glouccstcr " :-

"Ii ing William bithozcyht hyna alsoe oJ that 
Follcr: that was.forlorne 

And slayn also thorug hym 
I n  the bataiie bijorne. 

And ther nu the bntnilc was 
2. 


AJLAbbe!! he let rare 
Of k i n t  Martin for thc soxlcs 

That tl~ere slmyn were 
AIKZthe monkcs we1 ynoug 

PqreTed todthoz!t fayle 
Whnt i s  called i n  Englondc 

Ahholy of Bataile 
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* "&nccctogicnl Regis ter  of the E ~ s l  A'elllcrs of N m  lhg tnn t l ,"  I)y .John 
Farmer. Svo. Laucnstcr, Mass., 1829. Also, LLb'mctrlogicnl I A c t i o n c q  
of the First  ,Setblew pf Noto Englniztl," ctc., by Jamcs Rsvagc. 4 vols., Svo. 
Boston, 1860-62. 



FAMILY COAT-OF-ARMS. 

L' We blazon Armes, and some esteem them not; 
We write of honvr, others do it hlot : 

We vpholde honovr, others plvck it clownc, 
Bvrying themselves, in bare obliuion." 

Gilliz~m's Desplair of Heraldrj, 1610. 

HE employment of certain clevices or insigni:~, such :La 

are now termed heraldic, for the puposes of personid 

distinc:tion took its rise in remote antiquity. The 

earliest Sxnsorit Vedas contain allusions to the cwtom, 

and it seems probable that when the Aryan and Somitic: tribes 

commenced their emigration from the cradle of our race, their 

lenders imcl wbrriors were known by cniblems, some of which are 

pery*tnnted In rrrrnorkd henrings of the present tinlo. B t~ tthere 

is no evidence that these wore transmitted from f :~t l~er  to son, or 

that they wcrc anything more than the invention of the indi-

vidual chief for his own convenicncc or distinction. National em- 

blems were univc:rsally employed. Egypt had her ox, Persia and 

imperial l ~ o m c  tho eagle, which in after times Germany appro- 

priated in double form to indicate lier right to both Eastern m d  
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Westc>r~l 11ispl:~yod t,l~e owl, w1tic:h nr~mrrling to t~n-tpircs. Al- l~r t~s  

T)I.. S(:lilic~r~~ann, she s l t a r~d  wit11 :~nci(mt Trnj ,  anel Chitla nttd 

. T ; L ~ ) : U ~st;ill u:rrry tl~c! tlrngon vola?~t on their flags. 

I t  is u : r t ;~ i~t  t l ~ esy~tclil:~tict l~ :~ ( ;  use of heraldic insignia as :t fanl-

ily pow~ssiorl cnmiot be trac:etl 1)aclc o:~r.licr tl1:~n the periotl of t l ~ e  

(!rw;td(!s, : ~ t  wl~it:lr timc: t l ~ c  soicnt:~: of lic~rnldrj7 ma,y b ~ !  said to 

Ii:~vc c)rigit~:~t,etl. I t s  :~clvm~cc in pl)pul:~r estimation was ri~pirl : ~ n d  

(?stc!~thiw. In Ll~ost! (lays of 11croic vnlor ant1 cstr:~vag:~nt li~tigllt-

cryantry thc tic:vic:t~ O I I  th(: petlou, which mnrlicd t l ~ c  I d o r ' s  pres-

c:nc:ih, wns :L rallyit~g-lmi~itin the ii.orcc 111o1i.e of battle. I ts  clcfence 

was :I, sat:rctl ~ ln ty ,  ant1 l;uightly insignia and Imightly honor were 

closcly int,ortwinc:tl. An uqually i~nperious t l~ong l~  less lofty rcnson 

for these ~listil~l:tioit~ toolc its rise in tllc uniformity of a p p e ~ r a n ~ x  

p ~ o t l u c ~ dby tho complete suits of inail worn as tlrfe~isive annor. 
I 1l l l c  inystic:. sy~ubolisn~ I J ~licra~ltlryW:LS well suitccl to the icrvicl 

spirit oE t l ~ cage!, and the lii~ig, ni the fo~111t:~iu of honor, and feutlol 

c:hiufs in tht:ir ilegrce, confcrrccl the right to bcnr the coveted dis- 

tiuct,ions ~117011 thosc wlto sig~idized thch v:~lw in t l ~ c  tic111 or in 

siuglc coinbat. I t  wns not only a reward hut :ul incentive, for 

tZs.uo.ir pcrforlnccl in a snbsccpnt battle tilight i~utl~orizeadditions 

to the nmms already won; like De Wilton, in the romance, who 
L 


"Chargccl his old paternal shield 
With beurings won on Plodden field." 

The ilcvicc~, which a t  first was displayed only on the flag or 

pennon, was a t  a later period blazoncd npon the coat which h ~ m g  

over thc :Lrmor, and i t  thus bccmne n coat-of-awns I t  waa nntuml 

that  tlie sliic~ld, of such signal virtue in 1)ermnal c~irouliters, sliould 

also be clccoratecl wit11 the arms of tllv weiwcr, :mil Iwncc: the term 

arose of a sl~ield-ofarms. I t  was also, in the coarse of t i~ae,  trans- 

fcrred to tlie ring which tl~crcby bccn~nc :I signet I"il~g, tho scding 

with which p ledgd this faith of the owncr in the most solemn :~ncl 

ir~cvoc:~blein.anncr. In  t l~cse our times, wlwil writing is an almost 

u n i v c r d  art, tha significance of the ring with thc coat-of-arms 

engraved upon i t  is dmost lost, tl~ongli the unmeaning wafer on 

legal docnnlents still preserves the Illenlory of its importance. 



Before describing the arms of tlic M:wtiti family it may not be 

irrelev:rnt to coument brivfly on the p:uts wl~icli (:011~titut(? tlie 
complete coat-of-arms. First is to br observed tlrv hlliclcl or rscutcli-

eon, tlie surface of wl~ich is tcrnmecl tho Jieltl, ancl is tlivided into 
nine parts, each bearing a tecl~uical name. The shield is sur-

mounted by the helmet, the noblest portion of i l chx ive  armor as 

protecting the seat of a11 the faculties of the mind. The material 

and position of the helmet is indicative of mnk. T1i:~t of a lilligbt 

or baronet is formed of steel, fronts with full face, and lias an open 

visor : that of a squire is also of steel, but is in profile, with visor 

closed. The wreath is on the upper part of the Idmet ,  :~nd is 
formed of two skeins of silk intertwined, and tinctwed, as it was 

termed, of thc prilicipd colors of the arms. 111a displayed coat-of- 

arms thv wreath is above the helmet, and upon i t  rests the crest, 
whicli is of more modern inventioli tho11 the coat-of-arn~s. T11e 

crest was worn upon the summit of the helmet, and, like the plu~ne, 

added grace and terror to the warrior's presence. I t  incrcasd his 

apparent height, and marked him as a leader to be followed. What 
scl~oolboy of our generation has not felt his heart thrill as 11e rent1 

of the "white plume a t  Ivry," wherc :-

"Like a guiding star, 
Amidst the thickest carnage blaxed the helmet of Navarre." 

The plume is uot unusu:d as a crest, the best Inocvn i~lst:ruce 

being in the Prince of Wales's coat-of-arms. 

The ornamental work whicll s u r r o ~ u i ~ s  thc crest imtl somctimw 

encloses the entire shield is cdled the lambveyr~iu. I t s  origin :1m1 
meming is somewhat doubtful. I t  has Lcen thought to rc?prcs~st~t 
the mantle worn by the knight in time of pence, not1 iL is tioctnrrtl 

of the p r i~~c ip r l  color of his arms. I t  113s IJCW fatic ih l ly  s11gg11strd 
that the slnslies and cuts in this ornalnent wcrc intended to reprr- 

sent the wounds received by the o w ~ ~ c rin thc~ :~c:lriever~leut of his 

RPlIlS. 

Beiie2th the shield is the .woU tmr l  motto. I r i  rnntij- it~<t:~l~ctjs 
the name alone talrrx the p l x e  or tlw I :~ t t~ r .  A Iigurt. is s ~ i ~ ~ e t i ~ n e s  



22 MARTIN GENEALOGY. 

see11 upon eac:h sitlc of tho sliicltl, a?, for er:mplc, :i n:~lrctl,Indian, 

or, ill the language of heraldr,~, L'a salvage man," :~nd somctimrs 

merely some scroli-work. Thcse are tcrrnccl s?6pporters, : ~ n d  are not 

an  essential part of thc coat-of-arms. 

It woultl be unj~wt  to r~gnrcl the minute details of herddry as 

Inere puerilities. The  coat-of-arms mas to the man what the flag 

is  to the nation -a symbol of orclel; of protection to the weak, and 

terror to the oppressor. I n  rese:~rches illto family history and 

genealogy very gwat :rssixtaurc is dcrivvd horn the descriptions of 

armorial bearings, which are so copiously given in the old ohrol~icdes, 

inas~nuc:h as they serve for idontific:otioii. A11 acquai~hmoe with 

heraldry was, up to :I quite recent time, n, very genere1 ac~:oinplish- 

lnent in England, :nil11 country squirrs would pore over Quillnm, who 

never opcwed another book or even saw a newspaper." 

The "arms of the Martins of Somersetshire, England, were, two 

red bars on ,z wllite or silver shieltl, or, in the language of heraldry, 

"A~gent two bars yules." The crest is a red star of six points, or, 

"An etoile gules." Tli sse arms nre to be fo~uld cut on a to~nbstone 

ill Coppr Hill graveyard, Boston, with simply the name, "Martyi~," 

underneath. 

I n  the Heraldic Jo~~rmal ,  Boston, 1866, p. 81, vol. ii, there is n 

cut of these arnis, and at  pnge S they are stated to have belonged 

to the desc~c~id:ailts of Richard Martyn, of I'ortsmouth, Ncw Flan~p- 

shire. This statement, however, is not supported ly any proof, but 

is even partly thrown in doubt by o cut of the arms of Rich:~rd's 

family, g i v r ~ ~  at pngt. 7 of the same volume, whicli was tdirll fruui 
m 


the seal att:ac>hed to tlie will of Mich:~el Martin, son of Rirhard, and 

11nclc to  Edward Mwtin, of I:ostoii, viz., Argent, two Imrs, gules- 

crest, :n l>ird, prob;il)l,y :n ~nnrtin. 

*Sir Walter Scott well illustrates this curious fact in his Rob Roy. 
When Fmnk Osbnldistone conlksses Lo his col~siii t11m 111. is euGirelj 
ignoraut of wlint 11e calls the grim liieroglypliics of lteraldry," Miss Ver- 
no11 replies;-"WllaL! is i L  possible? Why, eveu my uiicle rends Gwillytn 
sometimes ol' a winter nigilL. 3oL itnow ihe i:gi~res of heraldiy! !!i 
whet could your Iatller be tl~inlring? " 
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It will be hereafter sllowll that the Martins of & h ~ b ~ t h ,Massy 

frolll Solllcrsrtshirr, nntl i t  is quite :ISlwobable that the Copps 
~ i i l ltolrlbstorle covers tile rcm:~ir~s 11 iif the f&:~i!y, as of sutne I)P:LII( 

th:tt it  belonged to tlw f:~n~ily of Portsmontl~, of Xichard Mi~r ty~l ,  
who secrns to llave home the saino :mns but wit11 :I different crest. 

- I t  is i ~ o t  iluprobaLle that  tlw two families werc hmriclres of the 

sanle genealogical tree, nnd that i i  differe~lue of crests was mnde use 
of to distiilguish one branch from nnother. A branch of the falllily 

settletl a t  Athelhnmpston, in Dorsctslrirc, and while rettti~iing the 

family*m~s, clmriged tile crest, adoptilig as such :-"or1 the stunip 

of a tree, cwuped and erased, n morkcy, scjunt, ppr. collard and 
lilled, ol; lool<illg in :I ~uirror, frarrlod or,'' i d with this singu1:~r 

motto, -'<He w l ~ oloolcs a t  M(~rt idsape, Martin's ape shall look 

nf him !" " 
111 llernklry the Fess is said to represent n girdle of honor 

bestowed upon a soldier as a, rcwnrrl for solno speci:d service per- 
forn1c.d by him on the fi?ld of battle. The acquisition of this mili- 

t'wy girdle WLS held to be :2 highly h o ~ ~ o r : ~ l ~ l e  distinctioii, indicating 

superior merit a i d  bravcqr, and, for the sauw rcnson, a, subsecpnt 

deprivation of it for adequate cause, irillic+d an irreparable dis-

gmce. If tlre recipient of suoli a tlisti~ictioi~ signalieecl himself by 

furtller acts of valor he was entitled to ntltl to liis shield ailother 

fws, or, as it Wibs ter~rlecl,two bars, t l i~reby sliowiug to the world 

that he had beeu twice houorcd by Iris feutlnl chief for gdlant  feats 

O F  aims. 

According to Beraldic: lore a star is supposetl to syml)olixe the 

Creator, its rays whic.11 point in e v c q  direc.tio~r indic.ating the all- 

purv:di~~g:ittributes of tile Snprerne Being. The prcsciicr of a star, 
therefore, in a coat-of-arms, ilnplies the csisterrce, or the presunly 

tion, ol pre-eminent qualities in its possessor. 

:'Prom vciy early times the name ol' Martiu w a s  applied to the ape, as 
Lhnt or Drnio to the bear, Tybillt to the ~ : L I  (whe~~ctlour conlinoo "Tib "), 
etc. In the very curious rolnannt of Kcy~rolcl, the l'ox, which is of great 
autiqnity, Martin, thc ape, plays Llrc l)arl, of sC:~ont*lrCri(!nd tl11~1wise cou11-
scllor Lo the wily fox. 
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Gzrles, or rcd, signifies strcl~gtll ;urd boldness, or: i n  the ( p i u t  

words of an old mtlioc : -" This uolonr is said to i~plrc:rtni~l rn]to 

o~i l l t i l~otu~~tof I,i~ttl~*." T l ~ e  S ~ O ~ ~ C S SMws, t h ~  fi~d wllite of' Ar-
gent, or silver, i~uplies c:l~asttb a d  virtuous qualiticbs, : L I I I ~wlwn con]- 

Lined with grulcs, or red, it sig~ifies cour:Lgeous purity. I ~ J I I It11v 

eml~louiatic Irlazon of the I ledds,  then, we m:~y illfcr that our ' 

;mcestor who ac:hievecl tlwse m n s  was a Chi-fearing mall, of llure 

lile and charital~le hcart, who, with a firm rclinllcc- olr tlie cliviiic- 

protevtioll, inarc:hcd fort11 with his followers, a d  b.y clc'ils of r~ilor 

and 111:~nly p~owcss won ill the servive of his l i i l~g m d  c ~ ~ i i ~ t ~ ~ , y  tlic 

military girdles which arc reprc:sented by the +(two lrnrs guleu." 

Prerisely at  w11:~t tiill~l, or for w11:~t 1 ) a r t i d ; ~ r  a(.hiev~wtwt tllw: 

twins were bostowcd, is 11ot disc~ovcralrle, lrat :LS carly :IS 1675, Dug-

dalc, i l l  his " I-hrronnge of Engls~id,"vol. 1, p g c  72!), gives these 

aruns, with so111c4 arcount of the Soinersc~tuhire f:r~nily of Martill. 



CHAPTER I. 

6 L  Boast not the titles of your ancestors, 
Brave youth! they're their possessions, none of yours.; 
When your own virtnes, eqnalled, htwe their names, 
"J? will be but fair to lean upon their fames. * 
For they are strong supporters; but till then 
The greatest are but growing gentlemen."-- Ben Jonso?~. 

I-IE family of Martin, of Compton-Martin, Somer- 
setshire, Englancl, was of great eminence, and of 
long descent. The first of the name of whom 
records appear was Martin de Tonrs, n Norman, 

who made a conquest of the territory of Cenumaes or IGmeys, 
in the County of Pembrolce, bout 1077. We was also 
made Lord of Comb-Martin and Mnrtinshoe, in the north- 
ern part of Devon, which retains tho acljuiact to the present 
day;  and in 1088 the b:wmy of Dnrtingtoa, in Devon, was 
granted to him. This Martin cie Tours had a sister, called 
Concha 01- Conches, wife of Ci~lfulnins or Clpmnius, Pres- 
byter Britannus, who was the molher of the f:mous St. Pat-
rick of I~clnntl. No sooner had he completecl his conquest 
thml h e  clevotcd a 1~ortiou of the weullll thus ncqoired to 
thd f o ~ ~ n d i n g  a rnonabtey for Ecnodiclino monks, a t  St.of 
Dogmaels, near Cardigan. This n~onastery was clec1icnr;ed i o  
St. Tegwell or Dogfael, and was nnncxed as ,z cell to  tlle 
Abbey 01Tyrone in Frn.nc:e, and between the t>hirteentl~ and 
foonrtcenth cent~nics I)ecn~nc an important institntion, having 
heen cuclowctl with lauds by Robcrt Fitz-Martill, the son of 
tho foui~clcl.. In the choi13 of this C I I I L I - C ' ~nrc s ~ i i l  to havc l,ecll 
h~11icc1 both Xilnrtin tie Tom.:, ;mcI his ,;o~t Ro1,el.t. 'Fllis i~l>lle~*,  
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on the clissolntion of the monasteries by Henry VIII ,  was 
given or sold to John 13radsllal1, whose desccnclants, for sev- 
eral gener,~tions, rcsirlecl there. The rem:rins of this monas- 
tery and al~')ey, once so notable and cutensive, are now very 
insipificnnh 

Martin de Tours, on the conquest of Cemmaes bcing 
effcctcil, w-.l.s invested with the ~lsual nttrilmtes of a Lord 
Marcher ; he and his successors wcre snmn~oneil to the sove- 
reign's council :IS barons, holding i.n capite from the English 
or Plantagenet king ; the territory was coi~wtihted n Lor~lship 
Marcher, having jurtc regalia :m1 conrts of its own, where a11 
matters affecting life ancl property were tried ; and the l m -  
ons of Ceminnes continned to he "lords of the Parlinment of 
Englancl up  to the time when the lordship came by descent 
to the Audeleys." 

Martin de Tours was succeeded in the lordship of Cem- 
maes by his son and heir, Robert Fitz-Martin, who, with 
Maud Peverel, his wife, gave lmlf a yard of lancl in Burton, 
to the canons of Plimpton, in the County of Devon, as also 
lmds  in divers other places. On the monks of Stanley, in the 
County of Wilthhire, he bestowed the church of Blagclon 
(Blachtlon); and on the monks of Lewis, i11 the County of 
Suffollr, half a f ~ ~ r l o n gof lancl i11 his manor of Co~ube ; qui t -
claiming to them all his title to the Chapel of Go~nbc. 

TOhim sncceetlcd his son nnd heir, William Martin, tl~ircl 
Lorcl of Ceinmnes, who married Angharacl, daughter of Rhys, 
Prince of Wales, ancl thus the family became identified with 
the people of the country. The fanlily sent, Nevern Castle, 
was siti~atccl on the hill above the village nncl church of Nev- 
ern, folmerly callccl Llanhever. The Lord Rhys, through 
Lhe instigntion of his sm1 GrifEn, ant1 contmry to his sole~nn 
oaLh a ~ d  l~romise, toolr, I)y f o ~ w  ancl nrnls from the Lord 
Ccmulacs, this strong uasllc. This ol)pr~wive ilealing ma:+ 
not without rc tril~utiou, for Ilhys was aftcrwarcls maclc war 
I I J N ~1)y his owu so~lh, \.vl~o took hiin 1)risoner ant1 ellilt him 
111jin the vcr,y custlc 11c11iscl so I;rithlessly sec~wecl. 

111t l ~ u16th ge:u of t l ~ o  1.ciy1 or King Henry I], this Wil- 
lii~in i l l i ~ ~ t i ~ j ,  Imd of  Cemini~cs,was sent, with the Al~botof 



St. Augustines in Canterbury, ancl sundry other persons of 
note, a, Justice Itinerant, into the countie:; of Kcnt, Surrey, 
lv~icld!csex, Bcrlrs, Devon, Euck, and Cedforcl, (:ts others were 
into the rest of the shires of the ~~ealm,) to make inquisition 
touching the behavior of all sheriffs, bailiffs, ancl other of%- 
cers, likewise of all archbishops, bishops, abbots, priors, 
earls, barons, vavasors, knights, citizens, and b ~ q e s s e s  ; as 
also of their stewards and officers ; what, and how much any 
of them had exacted since that King's going into Normandy, 
out of any of their lancls, and upon sundry other matters. 

I n  the 33d year of the reign of King Henry 11, William 
Bl;vtin, having failed to personally attend the king in his 
expdition to Galwny, paid scntage for all his tenants in the 
Connty of Devon, who held of him by military service. But 
in the 6th year of Richard I, upon collection of the scutage 
then levied for the king's he had a special discharge 
from raying this tax. He clied in the 11th year of the reign 
of King John. 

He was succeeded by his son ancl heir, William, as the 
fourth Eeron of Cemmaes, who upon his father's death, gave 
three hundrecl marks for livery of his lancls. He is said to 
have completecl the huilcliilg of Newport Castle, commenced 
in the lifetime of his great granclhther, Martin cle Tours. 
The site of this castle is a knoll above the town, commanding 
seaward a wide marine prospect, and lanclwnrd the mngnifi- 
cent mountainous scenery of Carm Ingli and Precelly. The 
building, when in its prime, must have been an iml)osing and 
powerful fortress-palace, of great extent and ornamentation. 
The grand entrance from the north was, as u s ~ d  with Nor- 
man castles, between two massive circular towerb. There 
was an inner gate with portcnllis. The g r o ~ ~ i c l  plan of the 
castle was nearly circular, Iifty paces in cliametw, and included 
a t  least four principal towers, in wl~ich werc built; tile great 
residential apn~kments. The whole was surrouncled with a 
deep moat, in con~rnnuication wi tll nn nliuuclant supply of 
water, notwithstt~i~tling the elcvatecl sitil:itio~t of the mritle. 
We are not i l l  possessio~of ally ( l c t i~ i ]~  of' tile vicissitnclcs 
lllrongh which the ci~stlc of Newl,ort, ~,ii,::sed, nor thc rnaimcl. 



and occasion of its dest~uction. William, fourth Baron of 
Ccmmnes, died in  the 17111 year of the reign of I<ing John. 

Hc w:rs si~cceedcd ill the Iurolry ljy I l k  son a i d  heir, Nich- 
olas Fitz-Martin, as the  fifth TJord of Ccmmncs. H e  ww a 
minor, i11 wwcl t,o Balk cle 13roant, and :~fter-cvnrcls to I-Icl~ry 
cle Trnblevill. This Nicholas Fitz-Martin, by his inmriagc 
with Mautl, clanghter of Guy cle Urien, and Evc  his wififr, 
claughter and heir to  I-Pcnry de Tmcy, bcca~ne Lord of Gam-
siaplc, ancl other large possessions ill the County of Devon. 
The  following cl~nrtel; granted by  Nicholas Fitz-Martin, is 
interesting as showing the coldition of the people and tho 
species of power exercised by a Lord Marcher in  thc time of 
King John. The  original is written in the nionliish l a t h  of 
the period. 

CHARTER O F  T H E  TOWN OB NEWPORT, AD. 1215. 

'(LETTHOSE present m~d  to come, know that I, Nicholas, son of 
William, son of Martin, Lord of Kemes, have given and granted, 
nrid by this my Charter liavc confir~ned to my Eurgesses of New- 
burg all the Liberties and Ctrstollis ~ ~ i ~ ~ l e r ~ r i t t e n ,  wliich William, 
son of Martin, my Father, to the same did grmt :md give, thnt is 
to say-That they shoulcl have Counmon of Pasture in my Land 
mid Common in tile T'Vntur frow the Foss whicl~ ellcloses the Town 
Eastm:mds to the Sea, and Eesc~ncnt of Wood for tlittir I-Iouses :~nd 
Unilclillg!;, ;snd for Firing, by view of the Forester. Liliewise, if a 
Burgess clivs of wlmt cleakh soevw, unlcss by Judgment for Pelonj7 
he sl~onltl lose his life, I will havc nothii~g of his chattel^, but his 
Eelief, to wit, Twelve I.'ence. Likewise if :I Bnrguss delivers u p  
m y  of his Cattle (in cl~argc) t o  mly on(!, mcl the s:me is judged 
gnilty of Pelo1iy or Eol)l~ery, or sl~all lost his Cattle, t l ~a  Eurgess, 
by good and lawf~il Incw I I I : L ~  prove his cnttle and have tl~cm. 
Lilrowiw, if n 1:urgc:ss 11atl111irc:tl T h d  of ang Free Mm, nut1 that 

the ( . o I ~ ~ x I I : ~ ,T+ee M;m i~~fr j~~gc:  1 ough h to cause him to 11old to 
the h g r e ~ ! i ~ ~ ~ nt ; in thcl s:arnn manlier 1 ttnght to cornpcl the dcl~t- 
ow of liwgesses of whom they liold lmil ;~,ud witnesses, and malie 
tEio~ll rwlc1c.r tlleir Di:hts. Like\?;ise7n 1:nrgoss nccmn~l of my For-
f e i h w  III:LY 11e ~ q h l g d  1),y his Ncigh1)ors. Lil;~\viso, they ougl~t 

C j o i ~ ~ ~ ( : i lto haw a .I.hilil'f mtl :L COIIIIIIOII for I I I ~~111~ I I C I I I .  Lilre-
wisc, no I?o:.ci1;11 &feroli:~nl, m;~y buy trr sol1 o~~tsicle (uztru) of 111y 
~ . : O I Y , I ~ , T ~ ~of Ncwlm~yh. Lilrc:wiso, :I, Ij~irgcssW:I:IISI!~ of Pcluny, 
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or Jil,l,bery, if he c : : d  on me, 1 a r r ~  t o  defend 11i1t1, alld i21h r l p i t l j  

111(?to e11:~ble h im to make a good defo~tc,o. L i l tow~w,  t l l , !  B Z I ~ ~ C S S ~ ~ S  
:;llai] ila,t be  bound to go iil tllc? Army: ost.cpL ;LS tllc I;urg~:sscs 
of l'cn~lsrolce do. Lilicwiso, wit11 t l ~ e  :~forcs:~itl Liberties I h v c  
$~!:~irtedt o  tllenl dl t h e  Lil~crtic~s n r d  gooJ Custo.i:.: of l'oinl~rolx, 
all of which micl Liberties I lmvc grantcd :~ucl coliiirmod to tbetrl 
and thcir Heirs to  be holtlcn aud 1 1 d  of mu, and of I ~ I YHeirs, 

pe:~c~bably: nntlfreely and entirely s l ~ d  and th:rt this, I I I ~D o ~ ~ : ~ t i o n  
Gran t  and  C o ~ ~ f i r n ~ a t i o n  m:y be firm a d  ste:~,tlf:~st, forever, to this 
Charter : ~ n d  ConGrm:~tionI have put  mayS c d  T l ~ e s c  being Wi t -  
nesses -Jol ln de Armldcl ; Joi:clan cle Can titon ; Robert ap Ciwet~; 
William a p  Chvrwaretl, then Const;Jrlc; David ap O~ven; I-Ict~ry 
Goit ; ~%ll ia in. . . . . .; Howol : ~ p  Even Meredith, Clurlr ; ancl 
many  others." 

I n  1245, Nicholas, fifth Earon of Cenimaes, was corninaaclecl 
by the king to  assist the Earl  o l  Glouccster a i d  other Lllc 
Barons Marchers ngninst the Wclsh. I n  lX3, hc oltainetl 
license for a market every week upon the Satwtlny, a t  his 
Manor of South Monlton, b s  also for a fair ycarly, upon the 
eve ancl day of the Assun~piion of the Elcssed Virgin, and 
three days follo~.ving. Likewise for a market every mcck, 
upon the Tuesday, a t  West Lndeforcl in the C o n ~ ~ t y  of Sorner- 
set,, and for a fair there yearly, up011 the eve, clay anc1mon.o~ 
of St. Peter ad Vincula. 

This Nicholas Martin had issue. Sir P.Ticho!as Martin, who 
died in his fi~ther's lifetime, Colinet, mcl Ro1)ert. Colinct 
Martin ~ v a s  the fathcr of nnother Sir Nicholas, who mal.riecl 
Eleanor, the clanghter olP Herbert Fitz-Pcter, by whom he 
had issue, Sir William Martin, who, upon thc death of his 
grnncifLzthel;f Nicholas, fifth I h o n  of Cem~naeb, cloing his 
homage to the liing, came into posses4on of the estates as tlic 
sixth Baron of Cenlmaes. 

* South Moulton, in  Devonshirc, was held by the Martins, by the ser- 
vice of flncling a man with a bow alld three arrows to attend the Earl of 
Gloucester when hunting in the neigl~hod~ood. 

t This William Martin is said by Uugdalc ancl others, to be the son of 
Sir Nicholas, eldest son of the flfth B:won, but the Rev. John Colliusor!, in 
his history of Somerset, statcs that hc was the granclson of Colinet Mar- 
tiu, the second son of Nicholas, tUth Baron ol'Cemlu;rcs. 
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I n  1294, this Williain Martiu olhineil liceuse for a fair 
yearly ; k t  Merwood, in the Co~mLy of Devon, upon the eve, 
clny and morrow of St. Michael, the 81.cliai;gel ; as also f o ~  
a Free Warren in all his Lorcl:;hil~s of Dertingtoiz, Con11)e- 
Martin, Holme, I<ingsl;on, L a i p c r e ,  Benre, Merwoocl, m d  
Raddon, in the County of Devon, a i d  West Lydeford in the 
County of Somerset. 111 1298, and again in 1804, he was ill 
the expedition of Eclw:~rcl I, in-to Scotland, also in the expedi- 
tion of Edward 11,in 13.l!l, into the same Iringclom. Upon 
the death of Maud, the wife of Creffrey tXe Chmvile, doing his 
homage, he had livery of the lancls whercof she died seized. 
I n  1515, he was summoned (among o the~s )  to he at  New-
castle-upon-Tine, upon the festivd of our Lacly's Assuinp- 
tion, well fitted with horse and ;LYMS, to restrain the incursions 
of the Scots. He was one of the barons who signed the 
letter to the Pope in 1301. He married Eleanor, daughter 
of William cle Mohun, and continued to be si~mmoaecl to 
Parliament from the 23cl yea:. of Edward I. ( A D .  1295,) to 
the 18th year of Eclivarcl 11. (A.D. 1325,) ill which latter 
year he died. 

By a public record (Pi~t .  Itch ?5tli, Eclmnxl I. pass. 2 m. 2,) 
i t  appears that William Martin, Lord of C;mois, or Kemeys, 
had a son and heir, named Etl\viu.d, for whom he obtained 
the king's license to ixai.yy .Jo~~ett .a,claugl~terof John, Lord 
Hastings ; the like licenx lie die I d , that Alinnor (or Ele- 
anor), his daughter, might marry Williml, son and heir of 
the  said John, Lord Hastings. 

William Martin, scveii!;h i ~ n ~ l  1;ist Lorcl of Ceininnes, suc- 
ceeded his father in the Larouy, abont 1325, and who during 
his homage to the king soon after, had livery of his lands, but 
died the nest ensuing year, being then seized of thc~whole 
territory of the Iiemeys (before inentioned) which he lie1 d nf 
the Icing ia capite, by the fourth p u t  of one knight's fee, 
wherein he had the castle and town of Newport, likewise of 
the Manors of Barnstable, Dt:i.tington, Langa.c~e, Raclrlon, 
ILingstoii, Tanffol;e, Frome, Rymid-Tmcy, l l l h rd  Cumbe, 
Body-Tmcy, South Moulton, Warkleigh, .Haldesworth, Kil-
mington, Cumb-Martin ; the fifth part of the N'Ianor of T::?!.. 





wealthie~ line, m c l  female heirs couvcy property into ot11t.r 
mines; but in an ovor~vllellnii~gnlajority of' I::L\c~tI1<1rci l l . ( '  

' clcscel~clnntsof o t l w  liiles of ihv h ~ m i l yloft, and tl~chc ol'lc~i 
ramify and spread esteilsiveljr in a ~norcplcl)ci~~ngratle. 

Hrmdreils of o w  old pntricitiu nnmcs have suwivccl the 
wreck of thnl gret~tncss wit11 which they we1.e once investetl. 
Why, the illustrious n;Lmc.i inscril)cd* on the falnons i h t t  lc 
Abbey Roll nearly all mist at Lhis (lay, ;dt'tcr n lapse of ei$t 
centuries, if not i11 tAe poerage. a1 ltxst i n  (,he cottages of tlict 

whichpoor, and often disguisecl ill :LU 0 r t 1 1 1 ~ ~ ~ r ; ~ ~ ) h yalmost 
defies identification." 



CHAPTER 11. 

As the long train 
Of ages glide away, the sons of men, 
The youth iu life's green spring, aucl he who goes 
l u  the fill1 strength of ycnrs, matron nncl nmicl, 
The bowed with age, t l ~ c  iriftmt in thc smiles 
And beauty of its iunocent age cut off, -
Shall, oue by one, be gatherccl to thy sicle, 
By those who in their turn shall follow them."- Bwjccnt. 

N the 20th of BfIarch, 163.5,a, colony from Endcombe, 
in Somersetshire, set sail from Weymouih, County 
of Dorset, Englnncl, and a~.llved a t  W,eymo nth, 
New England, on the Gth of May, 135.  This 

colony is said to have consisted of twenty-one families, who 
were under the spiritnd care of the Itcv. Joseph Hull. 

There are two places in Somcrsetshire either of .~h ich  may 
have becrl the Badcoinbe referrecl to : iiBtrtcomhe, i l l  the hun- 
ched of Whitstone, is a consiclernble village situate11 in a nar- 
row valley betwcen the towns of Froine and I3rcwl.011, being 
clivtant hoin the former nine miles towards the south-west, 
and from the latter three miles. The  other, Butco~n.he,in the 
hunclred of Bcclminister, stands on the side of a. loncly valley, 
about three miles west from Chew-Stoke, and the same clistimce 
east from VvTri~lgiuu.The manor of Aldmiolr, (anciently Ald,u.vic, 
or ' the old town,') is :dso partly within the parish of But- 
combe, ancl .partly within that of Blagdon. I t  belonged, in 
the time of William the Conqueror, to Serlo cle Burci, who 
was likewise Lord of B1:lgdon. I t  was afterwnrcls held by 
the Markins' lords of Blagdon, and in the 01.~1 church Tvere 
two ancient effigies of the Martins' loids of the Imony." 



" l:~lLuoml)e,"mys Itutter, "is in the nortl~wcstcrn clistrict of 
S o n ~ c ~ s e t s l ~ire, :mil c~m hil l . ;  il popllatiol~ of 313. Thc livilq 1:; 

a i,tli:to~.yin the ~ ~ ; L I I P I ~of' Ecduli-iT. The lemanor nf  I silo^^ 
was pnwwctl,  in the tilne of 1-Iunr.v 1, by Robert Pitz-Martin, 
o f  the Comptoi~-Martil~ family, who lmde it the head of their 
large Iwony, I)eiug he111by them of the I h g  in cap it^, and 
I)y tht: wrvjce' of one lhight 's  fee ; in their possession it con- 
t i~~uo t llu~tilthc 191h of Edward 11, when 1)y the death of 
Wi1li:m R/Ic~rlil), witl~out heirs, it passed by the marriage of 
hi:; two ,,iato~s,lo the: fiunily of Golumbers and Auclley." * 

In the lid, of p a ~ w ~ g o r ~t who came to New Englnncl with 
Idle Rev .Joseph E-1~11, in 1 6 S ,  appear tlie names of Robert 
Maltiu, h~~:~banclnian, and his wife J olinnnn, each aged 44 years 
(11u11;iq the date of their birth 1591). A brother-in-law of 
Llol)ert Ma1tin'>, .Josepl~ Uphnni, with his wife Elizabeth, and 
cliiltlren, .Jol~ii, Snr:h, Nathaniel, and Elizabeth, were also 
lmwengcrs i ! ~  this vessel, ancl alho from Biidcoml)e. These 
arc: the only ineml,ers of the family who appear to have snilccl 
witli this colouy, but others preceded or followecl them the 
smne year. 

Robert3 & h t i n  settlccl first nt Weymouth, and was made a, 

freemm of tlie M,wsachusetts colony, May l:;th, 1040. 3 In 
the list of p:wscngers bcfore allucled to, he is called a " hns-
I)auclinan," which o~~ul) i l t iou  he may have nssmned to enable 
him to leavc I311gl~li lunnoticccl ; lor, if i t  was his aclual call- 
ing, he must have I ~ e n  muchp superior in c~u~~lificatioi~:: to  the 
orclinnrp Enqlish hu:;l~anclmnnor laborer, for i t  appears by the 
following entlies, in h e  l~eoorcis n l  the Mabs;~uhusetts colony 
that hc was frequently cmployecl trs u .su~vey,l/or:-

(ith Sep. l6X.  It wit4 o r d t ~ r e ~ lthat: .To1111 Olgvcr :mtl Eol)t. 

Marti11dllould riew the lnnd Lcyollrl Monstoquicl Ryvcr tk bring :I 
plot of tlie s : m l ~ ." 5 

* '~Hislovyof ,Somerset," by Johu Rutter, Svo. Loudon, 1829, pp. 120-122. 
t Sec Appendix A. 
$ ' ~ B e c u ~ r l s  a ~ t dCompany qt' the ~ I f ~ t ~ s u c I ~ . ~ ~ s o t t ~of IILCC i o u n w ~ . ~ ~  C i y  i i ~NCZO 

Euglnrhtl, 162s-l(iS(i." Edited by N. 13. Shurtlefl'. 5 vols. in 6, 4to. I h s -
ton, 1863-51, v o l .  1, p. 3 7 .  

$ Ibid ,  vol. 1, p. 177. 



8.5 EOBEGT MBBTLN, O F  REHOBOTII, MASS. 

L L  9t11M:~ro l~1636-7.* Mr.  Wil l iam :Ispi11~:~11 an( l  Rober t  Mar t in  

arc rqnest ,o t l  t o  t:ckc? :L plot of the  boondn bctwec~u Weymouth :ml 
Boston :sg:cin3t tl~c!n e s t  court." t 
'(20t" Nov' 1637. Mr.  . . . . Burslin.  Goo : Rober t  Mar t in  $ Sr-

g e n t  A n t h o n y  Earnes  were q y o i n t e d  to mc:Lsure th rcc  mi les  south- 

ward f r o m  t h e  soixthern~ost par t  of the bay, & to xu11 t h e  eas t  l i ne  

vnto t h e  sca." $ 

* This nicthod of double dating wxs adoptecl to reprcsrnt thr old, o r  
Jnlian, and the new. or  Gregorian style of computing time. By the for- 
mer calendar the ycal' was ~nade  to  consist of t i m e  houclrcd anti sixty-tlvc 
days and six hours. These sir hours. nmounting to one wholc clay in 
every Pour years, were ndrle~l t o  February, malciug those years to consist 
of three hundred and sisty-sis drip, cnllecl leap year. 

This computation made the year about rlcvcn minutes longer than the 
truc solar time, which in every one Ilunclred nnd thirty-one years nmountecl 
to oue whole c l t g .  Kn couscquence of this, the 31st day of Miirch, which 
should have been whcn the snn crosscd the cquinoctinl Linc a t  the vernal 
equinox, had f:11le11 bjlck, so  to speak, frorn the time of the C!ouncil of 
Nice, iu the year 325 of the Christian Era, t o  the time of Pnpc Gregory 
XIII, ten clays. Gregory therefore directed that ten clays sho~lld be left 
out of thc year 1582, t o  make the Plst  day of March fall on the 1,imc whcn 
the sun crossed the vernal equinox; and to prevent :c lilie occurrence, 
directed thxt three days should be ab:cted in overy four centuries 

Although most countries thcloptecl the uew style long before. Great 
Britain and her colonies did not f ~ ~ l l y  do s o  ontil 1761, whcn P:~rliament 
ordered thnt the year 1752 shoulcl colunlence on the 1st of January, and 
that the difference betwen old and Ilew style, wl~ich theu amounted t o  
eleven days, should be left out of the fo l lomi~~g month of September, o r  in 
other words, thnt the time should be set  forward so  rn~lch by callilig the 
third day of t11nL mouth the fourteenth. 

For many years, cluring the chi~ngc which was taking place iu coiu~neuc- 
iug the year, double d a ~ i n g  was of frequent occurrence. By old style the  
year vorn~nenced ou the 26th of March, and by thr: uew style, on the 1st 
of Jnnuary. Thcsc double dntes, therefore, occur in thtl mouths o f  JRUU-

my, Fehrnnry, ttnd to  t 11e 25th of March. By a moment's r~t lec t inn i t  will 
be seeu whit  was iutenclcd by t l~em.  Take, as an ez:anq~lo, the a l~ove clztte 
of 9th March, 163;-7. It old stylo was followed, and t l ~ c  yc:rr cousi~lercd 
to comlneucc on the 25th m ~ r c l ~ ,  thc nbovc (lute would IIC I(;Sti, but if new 
style was followed, and tlic yew allowed to comweuce on thc first of Jan-
uary, then the 9th of M:~rch would be in the y e w  1637 insteizd of Iri36. 

T o  change old style to new, previous to 1700, add teu clays; bc~vt.ecn 
1700 and 1800, add eleven i l ~ y s  : tinil between 1800 and 1900, aclrl twelve 
days. The Russians still ti)llow old style, t o  change their time to  ours, 
add twelve days. 

t Ibid, vol. 1, p. 189. 
$ Ibid,vol. 1, p. 211. 



* l b i d ,  vol. 1, p. 254. 
j- I b i d ,  vol. 1,  p. 257. 
$ Ib id ,  vol. 2,  p. 29. 
5 Ibicl, vol. 2, p. 40. 
(1 6iL~istovicaluntl  G'enenlo~licnlBegistcr." Boston, 185'7, vol. 11, p. 30. 
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who came to New England in 1686, mcl settled at  norches- 
ter. In  16343 'he was settlecl as thc l~astorof Wogmouth, 

he remailled about five years. Diss:~lisfi~:tlwith his 
situation, he and several of his society, and some from Ring-
ham (Mnssachusettk Colony), came to ;b cleternlination to 
remove, and they united in purchasing from the Inclian chief, 
m.ts.snsoit, a territory ten miles square, called by the Inclians 
Seelconlc, and to which they gave tlie name of Rehuboth. 

The  first meeting of the founders of this new co1011.y ap- 
pears to have been lield a t  Weymouth, the 24th of the 8th 
month (October), 1643. A t  this meeting they agreed to the 
division of the lnncl, and provided for the fcncing and planting 
of the same previous to the 20th of the 2nd month following, 
and covenanted that  all should remove together with their 
families in one year, or forfeit their interest of the plantation. 

A t  a second meeting, held also nt Weymouth, on the 
10th clay of the 10th month (Deceml~~r) ,  1ti.l-3, the colony 
made further regulations ns to the plnnting uf corn ; for the 
maintaining of their teacher (pastor) ; the ~egulat~ion sev-of 
vnnts, giving them the privileges of inhihitants after four 
years' service ; and they employed Richard Wright to build a 
corn-mill. 

The third meeting of this colony appears to hnve heen 
held a t  Seeko~lli (Rehoboth), 011 the 21st of the 211d month 
(April), 1644, aL which a new division of laud was mwlc ; i t  
was also resolved that  on every fortieth clay a meeting shoulcl 
be held by all the inhabitants "for the co~lsideration and 
acting such necessary aflairs as con.ceru the plantntioa." 

A t  another meeting, held on t,he third clay of the 7th month 
(September), 16-14,the inhnbitants, aftcr i:e~lwal noticc given, 
entered into n "combination," electing u i l~e  l,e~.soli:~, calle~l 
townsincn, tn  mJ:e such rules a d  repla t iow fgr the ;;over11-
ment of the plmtation as they might t h i~ lh  p~opcr. 'I'his com- 
bination was to continue in force until the colonists should 
subject tl~cmselves jointly to some other govcrnmc-?ut. This 
" combination " was sigi.~ed by the prilluipi~l inha1)i ~ : L I Its, aud 
among them are found the naincs of 1iohc.1~a1K1 i]li,~vl,m~ 
Maytin. 



38 ~ R T T NGENEALOGY.- CHAPTER 11. 

"At a general meeting of the town of Seacnnlr, be i l~g the 
9th of the 10th month, 1644, at 1nn.ful w:~rniiig given, by reason of 
many mvetings and o t h c ~  strong causw lor the casing of tlie great 
tronblc and for the [illegible] and the clecicling of colitrov,~rsics 
between party and party, as well as h e  propo~ing mcn's l c v i ~ s  to bo 
made , z ~ ~ c lpaitl, ant1 for tlie well ordering of t l ~ c  tow11 &;lira, a, mnjr 
stancl with future cqnity, acc:ortling to our foriner combination. Tllch 
inllalitaiitfi of saitl place lime choose these inen liere nnnlctl: 

Alexander Winchester, William Smith, 
Ricliarci Wright, Stephen Pnjme, 
Henry Smith, Richard Bowen, 
Edward Smith, Robert Martin." -

-- Walter Palmer, 

These were the first "townsmen," so called, that were 
elected, and theil. first meeting mas held on the 3cl day 01the 
11th month (.January), 1644, a t  which a valnation roll, or 
list of property-holclers was nlade ont, with the value of their 
property. By this list we find tlxzl Abraham Martin was 
rated a t  &W, 10, 00 ; Isaac Martin (now Thomas Wilmots), 
b50, 00, 00 ; anti Robert Martin at  L328, 10, 00. 

IIAta town meeting, held on the Slqt clay of the 4th month 
(June), 1644, lots were dmwn for n divibioii O C  the wootlland 
I)etween the plaiu and the town." Shares were drawn to the 
n~unber of 58 ; among those drawing were :-19, Alouahnm 
Martin ; 23, Isaac Martin ; 51, Rok~ert Martin. 

0 1 1  the 16th of the 1st month (March), 1645, Robcrt; 
Martill was again electecl townsman, and a t  the same meet- 
ing, " i t  W;LS agreed npon by the town that  the town shall 
he divided into two p r t s  for the making of the foot bridges 
a i d  the I teelhg of thcm, nncl Llie higliwn,ys lei~dil~g to tl~cni 
to be clone b y  the TI-hole towu," &c., "and Robert Martill and 
-7-
lhonws Cooper were made choice of to be surveyors to 
oversee the work." 

On the  29th of the 3nd month (April), 1645, Robert Ilartin, 
with five others, " were made choice of to hear the griemnccs 
of all tho.;e that their ~uei~clrlow-s ih clefective, ancl give allow- 
ance to every man acco~*ding as they in their discretion shi~ll 
think meet," &c. At this n~eeting, " i t  is agrecd thnt l % o l w L  



ROBERT B ~ ~ I X T I N ,OF BEHOCOTH, MASS. 39 

Martin shall have the lot in  the woocllancl plain that was laid 
out to Mr I,eonaid, bein2 the snnie," &c. 0 1 1  tlie 9th of the 
4th lllonth (June), i(i-16, lots wele clia~vn for the "great  
$sin," and Robert, Abr:~ham, and I:~~:LcMi~rtin drew lots. 

" O n  the 8 t h  clay of the 10th inontli (December), 1646, 
Richard Bowen, Robert Martin, and Stephen Payne, by the 
nppointmeiit of the rest of the iownsmen, viewed and laid 
oul that ncck of land called and lrnown by the name of 
Wannamoyset neck ;" and on the BCith of the same month, 
" Robert Martin and three others weie appointed to lay out a 
fence between the Indian lancls a t  the marked tree, from sea 
to sea." "On the 18th of the 12th month (Pebrnary), 1646, 
a t  a meeting of the town i t  wits agreed to draw lots for the 
new meadow, and to be diviclerl nccorcling to person and 
estate, only those that were uncler & 150, estate to be made 
up to $150.'' I n  this clramillg were: -3rd, Isaac Martin; 
I l t h ,  Abraham Martin ; and 17th, Robert Martin. 

On the 34th of the 4th month, 1650, and again on the 18th 
of October, 1651, Robert Martin was chosen towilm~an, and on 
the 13th of the 3d month, 1653, he was cl~osell constable. 

"The 12th of December, 1653, it was voted that the price of 
corn should be 5 shillings, wheat, 5 shilliugs, rye, -1shillings, 
and Indian corn, 9 shillings (provided that the corn be 
current and merchantalde corn), " and Robert Mal-tin was 
again chosen one of the townsinen ; and on the 15th of thc 
7th month, 1654, he was chosen one of the "1-aters for the 
making of the county rates, and for a town rate for the 
present debts." 

June  2Eth 1655, a8ta town meeting i t  wes agreed upon tha t  
Mr. Newman, our teacl~er, s11:dl liavc fifty po1111dn :I year: ;md 
khcse sever? men wl~osenn.mes arc! 11ercunto epl,e~detl were chose.11 
committee for tlie levyi~ig of a rate according to person ~ l d(?st:~te 
for the raising of said maintentmce :-

J O S C ~ ~ ~  ~ p i ~ ~ ~ ~PCCIC, ~ t ~r : ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ,  
Thomas Coopel-, l31)bc~tMwtin, 
Bicharcl ];owen, pctcr Hunt, 

Will 8abii1." 
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On the 9th Peb., 1655, Ro1,el.t M:~rtin was again chosen 
to wi~sinan, and on the SSd Jrme, 1658, 11e rlrrw :L lot in ill(-
ineidow on tht: north side o l  the Lou 11. This land was alter-
wards included in the North Puruh:~se, now ktt leboi~uugl~ 
a i d  Cmnberlancl. This is the last recod oC the town in 
which the name of Robert Martin appears." 

The foregoing is all we have been able to discover in reln- 
tion to tht: lifetime of Robert Nlinrtin. I n  the Plyinouth 
Colony reuol&, book 2, part 2, pages 68 and 69, the follow- 
ing will anfl inventory of his estate are to be fooncl :-

"Dated the sixt clay of the 3" Iobc r t  Martin of Rchobetli in 
tlie Colonie of New Plyn~out1i;being in some uleaaure in liea,lth 
and of good !~nderstanding and memory a t t  this p'sent writing 
blessed bee god for i t ;  not Knowing how short my life is 311~1how 
snddaine my death may bee, doe this sist  day of the third month, 
make this my last will ancl Tcstameut as heerilfter folluwebh, 

Impl'mis. i t  is my mill that all my lawful debts bee cliscllarged. 
Item, i t  is my will that Joann my wifc have tlie benifitt of d l  

my houses, lsnd:i, and conlong and rneddowes salt and fresh, gar- 
den, orchnrds appurtenances, beli~nging unto inee in ltellobct,h; To-
gethor with my I~ouseholti goods, 1i11sb:~llclry gccm, tooles, within 
and without, and all my Cc~ttle what the lord hatb lent mec, thab 
i t t  may be for the good of her in her old age during her ~ in t~s r i~ l  
life. 

Itcm. that it is my will, that when the Lord shall dislmso of Iny 
wife, t h t  .the estate t l ~ e n  in being, more or le:j:;c, bc:e cqually 
divicled :md that  my wife have thc disposing of the one half for I I ~ J .  
friends at her discretion thinks bcst. 

Itcm, that  it is my will that the other linll be ilispo,+ed of tu n l y  
natural1 friend8 my brothel; Richard M:~rtill, ill old Iihglalid, : U I ~  

his children ; ns also to nty Elder brother, : L ~ I ~ ; I . ~ ; L I I ; ,il' his ~lc!cJ ,util 
wenlcnesses Cslleth for it?wliicli I lcavo to the w i s d ~ m  imtl clis~:rt!- 
tiou of my escqnitors a i d  ovor seemu. 

Item. it is niy will that  my brother Bic:liard buc sent to bout it, 

* For the hregninx ccstr:~.ctu, scc L'ffissto?y01' Bckoboth," I)y I.,cot~nrtl 
D l i a ~ ,JI'. 130st011,189G, Svo, pp. 26, 27, 28, 2!) ,32, 33. 34, 35, 36, 38, 42, 4.4, 
45, 4.6, 40. Also, "Hislorical Mmoirs ql' tha Colrmj of Nvto Ptpnoulh," by 
Prxlicis Bn.ylics. Boston, 1880. 



that if eitller he or his childre~l tlicl or conld come over tlley rr~iglit 
olljoy the benefit of it, if not, tllat i t  might h>e w ~ l t  to tll~1111 ~ L S  

~onvullicntlyas may be. 
Item. it is m y  will ant1 Testament, t11:~t o w  ltoverent Tcncl~er, 

Mr. Samuel Newll~an and N ; ~ t h : ~ ~ ~ i e l  Pninc bec esr:~lultors uE lhis 
my Inst Will ;  and that  my trusty :ulcl welbelovecl friends T~IOI: I :L~ 
Cooper, senn, William Sabin of Behoboth, and Cozerl ltobert C1:y)p 
of Dorcl~t&x, bve my overseers to ;ee i t  prformed. 

Item. it is my Will that what p:~iueb or c1::~rgcs bee about, ;my 01 
the premises touching probirtion of will or m:~nageing tlw 1:1,11tl 01. 

estate according to thc elltls befurc: specified bee forthwith pi~yod 
out of the whole estate. 

Item. I give to brother Martin my wearing apparrcll 1 luom my 
brother Abraham Mut in .  

ROBERTM A ~ ~ T I N(seal.) 

I n  witness whercof the tl:~y aud 11:~te above spccified I 11ave set  

to my Iland and scal 
In the p'sonce of us Witnesses 

INVENTORY. 

"A true and plect  Inventory of the lands, goods and chattels, of 
Eobert Martin of Rehoboth, deceased, ttalteu this 19"'clay of the 
fifth month, commonly c:dled, Junc ,  in the year 1660, by Ricliard 
Bowin, senir, Thomas Cooper, senir, Leifteuant Hunt, and Wil- 
liam Sabin, inhabitants of the same town. 

J2. s. a. 
ImpB; his apparrell and wearing linniue . . . . . 07 10 00 
It .  one feather bed, bolster, 3 pillows, 3 pillow beers . 06 00 00 
It. another bed with its furniture ' . . . . . . . 01 15 00 

It.  another bed with 2 blankets and coverlid . . . . 02 15 00 
It. all the pewter beiug eleven pecccs . . . . . . 02 00 00 
It .  Brasse and warming pan . . . . . . . . . OY 00 00 

It.  Iron things and mortar . . . . . . . . . . 15 00 00 

It.  in bookes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 00 10 00 

It. holbert, pike shaft, rapier, powder, bullets . . . 00 15 00 
It. Chists, Table, beds with wooden gear, cllnines . . 02 10 00 
It. leather, a bull hide . . . . . . . . . . . 01 05 00 

I t .  Table, cot, or wool, and yearne . . . . . . . 01 16 00 


4 



4-2 MARTIN GENEALOG Y .- CllAPTEIi, I:L. 

tt. Cart wheels, plough, cheines, sytheu, sicliles, beetle, 3. s. cl. 
wedges. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 03 17 00 


It. d l  the tooles . . . . - - . - . . . - . .11 09 06 
It. swine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 02 04 00 

It. corn on the ground and provisions in the house . . 05 00 00 
It. The orchyarde fruite . . . . . . . . . . .  00 10 00 

It. horses, and horse kine, with oue mare att 210 . . 45 00 00 
It. Oxen and cow kine . . . . . . . . . . . 33 10 00 

It. a11 his housing and land, upland, meadow with orch- 

yardes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 60 00 00 

Lastly. n Table for measuring of land, borer, and other 

things that may be though oversight passed over 01 00 00 

The total sume is . . . . . . . . 193 01 06 

RICHAXDBOWIN 
his +marlw 

This Inventory was attested 
on the oath of the widow 

THOMASCOOPER Martin, the wife of the de- 
PETERHUNT ceascd above specifyed the 
WILLIAMSABIN eleventh of Aprill, 1661, be-

fore me 
Attested upon oath the THOMASWILLETT. 
first day of Aprill, by 
the p'sons above writ- 
ten before mee 

THOMASWILLETT. 

The year in which this will was cxecutecl is not given, but 
as the inventory was taken 19th June, 1660, the will was 
probably made the same year. The  date of his death is not 
to be fonnd in the town records of Rehoboth," but it un-
doubtedly took place in 1660, in the 69th year of his age. 

It appears from the foregoing will that he left no chilclrcn. 
H e  was mide a freeman of the Plymouth Colony, 4th J m ~ e ,  
1645. Of his wife Joannnh, we Imow nothing furt,her than 
what is to be g,zthered from the li'st of passengers before 
alluded to,+ which shows that she accompnnied her hnul)nnd 
from Bnclcombe in Sonm-setshire, and was 44 ycars of age. 

* The records of births, marriages, and deaths in Rehoboth, did not com- 
mence until 1G81. 

t See Appendix A. 



She died Nov. 8, 1668, aged 77 years. The lollowing is a, 

copy of her will m d  the inventory of her estate, which arc 
t o  be found recorded in the Plymouth Colony Records, book 
3, ptwt 2, page 52 :-

"April1 the sixt in the yenr of our Lord 1668. Re it known 
unto all men, by these; prsents, That  I Joaunah Martinc, widow, 
in the Town of Rehoboth, untler the Gov'n~ent of New l'lymouth 
being a t  p'sent through the gooclnes of god in good urlclerstxnd- 
ing and memory; not knowing the day of my death, doe make this 
my last Will and Testament. 

Impr:  i t  is my will That  whereas Iny lato dearly beloved hou- 
balld Robert Martin, by his last Will n d  Testanie~it, did lc:~ve mth 
the pte of his whole estate During my natural1 life: and a t  my 
death be dispose of half the estate that is viziblc to my fricnclu 
according to my own decretion, first That  all my lawful debts be 
discharged. 

Item. i t  is my will that my loving kinsmau John Ormsbey hime, 
his hcires, exequitors or assignes shall have the one-halfe of my 
house, lands commons, meadow, both fresh and salt, cow-yards and 
appurtenances belonging to me in Rehoboth, and the one-halfe of my 
household goods, bookes and husbandry goods within and without. 

Item. i t  is my Will, That my Cousin John  Orinsbey shall have 
the bed whereon I lye with all the furniture thereunto belonging; 
and my brother Richard Martin to have equivolent out of tho other 
goods according to the qualitie and quantity of it. 

Item. I give to my sister Smith, my  wearing apparel. 
Item. I give To my Cosen Grace Ormsbey a silver spoon. 
Item. i t  is my Will That  my Consens Thomas and Jacob Orms- 

bey have ten shillings apeece. 
' 

Item. It is my Will That  my Cozen Clapp his children which 
hee had borne by my kinswoman, J ane  Clapp, (being six of them) 
have ten shillings apeece. 

Item. i t  is my will That  my brother Upham his children a t t  
Maulden (being four of them) have ten shillings apeece. 

Item. it is my Will, That  my Cosen Ormsbey whom I Choose to 
be the sole esequitor of this my last Will doe pay or cause to be 
payed the aforsaid legacyes within a yeare after my decease, and 
that  he take resedew of the estate belonging to me, according to  my 
husbands wiil, viz: Goods within and without horneJ beasts, and 
horses, and swine to himself. 



.Mr. Noah Newman took o : ~ t l ~  to this Will 
In  the Court held at t  Plymouth Jonc: 
the second, 1669. 

This Will came to my hand aftor the inventory oi thc cst:~tcs of 
Joannah Martin & that  is the reason t l u ~ t  i t  is rccorclecl alter it." 

INVENTORY. 

Rehobcth, the 26"' of Febriiery, 1668. 
The  Inventory of Joi~nnn Martin, macic and apprir;etl and ex-

hibiteti to the Court held a t t  Plymouth the 2 cond of March 1668, 
on the oath of John Ormsbey, and ordered heer to be recorded as 
followeth: . 

rE. s. d. 
Impn. her wearing clothes and linnine . . . . . . 06 00 00 
Item. 1 feather bed and bolster, 3 pillows and some 

old blankets and a coverlid . . . . . . . . . 05 00 00  

Item. 1rugg and an old coverlid . . . . . . . 02 00 00 

Item. fentl~ers and somc old teeking . . . . . . 00 06 00 

. Itern. one silver spoon . . . . . . . . . . . 00 03 00 

Item. one old flock bed and a pillow . . . . . . 00 06 00 
Item. in pcwter 1 7  peecuv . . . . . . . . . . 02 05 00 

Item. in brasse 2 slcillets, 2 pots and a warming pan . 03  00 00 
Item. barrel.; and tmyq and other vvoodcn ware . . . 01 06 00 
Item. a mortar and a, dripping pan, spitt and s lan-

thorn, and 2 CIIPRS ff:l,tf;* and flesh stokes,t and a 
hanger* . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 1  00 00  


* L L  Cheese-futt. A muchinu in which the whey is psssccl from Lhe curd 
in making cheese." -fIalZizuell's Dictionamj. 

tBlesh-hooks, probably. "A hook to draw flesh from a pot or ml-
dron." - Wehste~'~Dici iona?~.  

S h LHanger. A pot-hook." Also, Tho f'riuged loop or strap appendcd L L  

to the girdle, in which thc dagger or small sword osually hoag."-Ibl'd. 
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Item. I jug, 2 glasses, I candlestick . . . . . . . 
Item. 1 paire of pincers, and a paire of chisels, a 

sickle . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Item, a lialbert, a pilrie barrel, and aiilmunition . . . 
Item. a musket and sword and bardeleers* . . . . 
Item. one iron trinlrett t or brardle and spine frying 

pan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

Item. 2 bookes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Item. 2 chistes and chaires and an old cubbord . . . 
Item. a cart rope, 2 chaines, a plough and plough 

irons . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Item. I cart and cart irons . . . . . . . . . . 
Item. 2 old axes, 2 boxes and plaine -irons . . . . . 
Item. 4 hoes and a spade . . . . . . . . . . 
Item. 1plough share, 1old syth, and gridion . . . . 
Item. braked fflag 3 . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Item. 2 fforks . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Item. 2 Fed cords, and other utincells and lumber . . 
Item. 2 mares with colte . . . . . . . . . . . 
Item. a yoke of oxen . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Item. 2 cowes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Item. 1 two yearling neat beast and one yearling . . 
Item, a three year old heifer . . . . . . . . . 
Item. 3 wedges, 3-6" 2 sythes, 4". one old paddle . . 
Item. a bucke 2 calve skins . . . . . . . . . . 
Item. housing and land apprised a t t  . . . . . . . 120 00 00 

sum total is . . . . . . I93 12 00 
THOMASCOOPER, Sen. 

From the foregoing will i t  will he seen that she mas n sis-
ter or sister-in-law to llencon John Uphnin of Madden, who, 

* L L  Bandclccr. A broad helt of lenther, worn by n muxqueteer, over the 
lefl. shonldcr, to which, were hung, bcsidcs other implements, tell or 
twclvc small cylii~drical boxes, cach containing n charge of powder."-
IlW~sle~'sIXvtionnrtt. 
t "Trinlict. A por1.inqcr." -Narc's Rlossalr~. 
$ "Rmlrc. 1\11 instrllmcnt for drcssinx hemp or flax."-- Z3a7lirucll's D i p .  

ldoaary. 
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with his family, as before stated, came over in the same com- 
pany with Robert Martin and his wife." In  her will she calls 
J o h q  Thcmas, and Jacob Oimshey, "cozens." I n  ea~l ic r  
times the word cousin had not thc restricted meaning now 
attached to it. It was commonly applied to nephews and 
neices and to other blood relations. Hamlet's nncle ad-
dresses the former as " m y  cousin I-Iamlet, and my son." In  
reality, Joanna11 Martin was great-aunt to them, they being 
the grand-children of her husband's brother Richard. Grace 
Ormsbey was the wife of John Ormsbey. She was Grace 
Martin before marriage, and probably a daughter of Isaac 
Martin of Rellobotb Of her. ['cozen Clapp, and Icinswomnn 
Jane Clapp, his wife," or of "my sister Smith," to whom she 
bequeathes her wearing apparel, we know nothing further 
than shown hy this will. 

*See Appendix A. 6 



CHAPTER 111. 

'CFor we are the same our fathers have been, 
We see the same sights our fathers have seen : 

We drink the same stream and view the same sun, 
And run the same course our fathers have run." -Wm. Iinox. 

H E  first authentic notice we have found of Ahra- 
ham Martin is among those first proprietdrs who 
drew house-lots in Hingham, in the Massachusetts 
Colony, on the 15th of September, 1635, "from 

the Cove on the north side of the road to Fort hill." " 
In volume 2, I-Iingham Registry of Deeds, page 77, "Thos. 

Joy, of Boston, Carpenter, conveys to Richard Church, of 
Charlestown, the one half or moiety of a11 that corn-
mill standing and being at Hingham in New England, and 
half the foundation of a saw inill adjoining to wit, with half 
the dam, wharf-hencl, and stream whereon the said mills do 
stand called the town cove, with one half a moiety of the lot 
of land lying thereunto, conlaining four or. six acres of land 
bc it morc or less, which formerly were the lancls of Ahm-
hanl Martin &c." This deed is dated Pel)ruary 4, 1658.f 
"Abraham Martin was a residcnt of Flingham in 1635, and 

* "Historical and Benealogica2 Begister." Boston, 1848, vol. 2, p. 2.50. 
Seo also, L'Gema20gical DictLonary of the Rrs t  Settlers oJ' New England," 
by J:mles Savage, 4 vols., Uvo. Boston, 1860-62. Also, "Genenlogicd 
Register qf the First Scttlers 0.f New Englend," by John Parmcr, Svo. Lm-
castcr, Mnss., 1839. 

t "Tlistovy of the Town of Ffin~{~l~.am,"by Solomon Lincoln. I-Tinghn,m, 
1837. pp. 45-54. 



' Martin's Well,' or as i t  was sometimes called, 'Abmham's 
Well,' dcrives its name from this person.'' " 

The name of Abraham Martin is signed to thc " combina-
tion " of the first planters of Sccltonlr or Rehoboth, Septcm- 
ber 3, 1644. Baylies snys, "of the sesigners, Abraham Mar- 
tin, Mr. Henry Smith, Stcphen Payne, and Thomas Cooper, 
came from Hingham, originally from Hingham in Norfolk, 
England. The others were probnldy from W e y n ~ o ~ t h .  
Henry Smith came with Governor Wintl~rop, in 1630." t 

Daniel Cushing, of I-Iin_~ham, who was one of the original 
settlers of that  town in 1633, left ('A list of the nmnes of 
such persons as came out of the Town of I-Iinghmn, and 
Towns acljoining in the County of Norfolk, in the Kinqclom 
of England, into New England, and settled in Hingh;tm, in 
New England." The name of Abraham Martin is not in 
this list, which goes to prove that he was not from IIingham, 
in Englancl, and as we know that his brother Robert came 
from Butcornbe, in Somersetshire, it is not unreasonable to 
suppose that  Abraham and the othcr lnenlbers of the fam- 
ily came from the same comlty. "On the 4th .Jnne 1645, 
Robert Martin and Abraham Martin were ppounclecl this 
Court to take vp their Frcecloin the next comt," 9 and in 
1667, he took the " oath of ficlelit-ie."(l H e  drew lo& of l a id  
in Rehoboth in every dl-awing up to May 26, 1668. In 
1644 his property wa8 rated a t  &GO, 10, 00.T 

The foregoing information, together with the following 
will, is all we have lwen able to gather in relation to Abra- 
ham Martin ; fi.0111 the latter ilocumcnt we infcr that a t  the 
time of his death he had neither wife nor children ; i t  is 

* '.Xistowl of t1t.c 7 i ) ~ o i ~  kc . ,  pp.  43-54.or Din(li%n~n," 
t'c~isfmrienliKcnroi~.sof Iha Colony of New Plymoutl~,"vol. 2,  part 2, 

11. 198, foot note. 
$ uRcs~ill Romp Rrsanrchcs nlnong the Dril,islt. A~chives," &c., by S .  G .o f  

Drnlre, 4to. 130st80n, 18G0, 1% '78. 
of the Colorty New PZ?ln~oiitAiw Nezo England," edited by$ lLR~cortls 

N. E. Sllurl,lcfl' ant1 1). Pul:lii'cr, 12 vols. in 11, 4to. Boston, 1855-Gl, vol. 
2, p. 84. 

11 Thicl, vol. 8, p. 178. 
1" TTi.$lrb).!lnf Ri~li.~~hobh,"&c..pp. P I ; ,  ?7, 38,31, 114-, 96, 38, 68. 
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-probable that  he was nevcr mnrriccl. The Rehoboth town 
recor& simply state that A1m~hal-nMartin d i d  in 1670, with-
out giving the precise date or mei1i;ioning his age. Thc fol-
lowing is n copy of his will :-

Tile last Will and Testament of Abraham Martin of Rehobotb, 
I 

cleceascci, cxhibitecl to the court held a t t  Plymouth in New Eng- 
land the first day of October, 1670, on the oath of E n s i p c  I~cnry 
Smith, as followeth : 

Septem. 9, 1669. 
Be it knowne unto all men by these prsents, That  I, abraham 

Martin, wcnver, living in the Towne of Eehoboth, under the Juris- 
diction of New Plymouth: not knowing the day of my death, being 
att this time in competent health and of good understaading and 
memory doe malrc this my last Will and Testament as followeth : 

first of all it  is my Will That  a11 my lawful debts be disch:trged. 
Item. it is my Will, That  a11 my hoosholcl stuffe and loomes be 

l)roportiondly divided amongst the children of my brother Bich-
nrd now liveing and the chilclren of Jolin Ormsbey. 

Item. it is my Will That  Mr  liubbert Pastonr a t t  hingham have 
out of my catate one pound and ten shillings. 

Item. i t  is my Will That  our owne Pastour have two pounds. 
Item. it is my Will That  hannah hill, Living att-Boggcston near 

Medfield have one pound and ten shillings. 
Item. i t  is my Will, That  one pyncl  be given to Moses Mavow 

riclce ntt Marblehcad, or to his hcires. 
Item. i t  is my Will That  Samucl Paine, the sone of S t e p l ~ c ~  

Paine Jim; should have three pounds. 
Item. it is my Will that one pound bc given towards the incom- 

passing of the burying place. 
Item. i t  is my W i l l  that  one pound be expended for t h ~  procnr-

mcnt of a bell to call the people to god'b Worship. 
Item. it is my Will that tcn shillings he laill o11t in the m:~lcing 

of n bcarc." 
Item. it is my Will That  Leifteuant Petcr h~unt be thc soulc Ex-

cquitor of this my lost Will and Testnmen t ; 
Comiting the overplusse of my cstntc to him tn bc disposcd or 

according to his dcscretion. 
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I n  confeirmation whereof the day and date above specifyed I 
have set to my hand and seal, 

ABRAHAMM A R T ~ N[seal! 

I n  the p'senco of TnoMds COOPER,HENRY SMITH," 

INVENTORY. 

"An Inventory of the estate of abraham Martin Rehob~ th ,  de- 
ceased, made and appointed the thirteenth day of September, ann0 
Dom, 1670, by those whose names are nnderwritten and exhibited 
to the court held a t t  I'lymouth, in New England, the sixt day of 
October, 1670, on the oath of Leiftenmt Peter  hunt, as followeth : 

s. s. d. 
Imps. his wearing apparrell . . . . . . . . . . 04 00 00 

Item. Sheets and other linnine . . . . . . . . . 01 00 00 

Item. 4 yards of homespun cloth . . . . . . . . 01 00 00 

Item. Wampampeoge " . . . . . . . . . . . 00 05 06 

Item. in silver 10'. 8" . . . . . . . . . . . 00 10 08 

Item. in beding . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 03 00 00 

Item. 1brasse kettle, 1brasse pot and 1iron kettle, 

and skillets, and old pan and skimmer . . . . . 02 00 00 
Item. in pewter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 00 15 00 

Item. 1brandlett t spitt and stake with bellows and 

tongs and fflcsh hook and roasting iron . . . . . 00 10 00 
Item. 3 iron wedges, one hand sa,w, 3 axes . . . . 01 05 00 
Item. 1adds, 2 bill hooks, 2 hoes, 1 spade, and 2 hay 

hooks, and 1old axe . . . . . . . . . . . . 00 05 00 

Item. 3 bld bags . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 00 03 00 

Item. 1paire of fraels $ with waights, bullets, with one 

pound of powder . . . . . . . . . . . . . 00 12 00 

Item. 2 stone jugs, a ringer 5, and broken pewter . . 00 04 00 
Item. half a bushel of rye meal . . . . . . . . 00 02 00 

Item. 1seive and smoothing iron . . . . . . . . 00 02 00 

Item. 1old box and an old chest . . . . . . . . 00 04 00 


* Probably wampum, small beads made of tliff(wnt colorecl slirlls, nsrtl 
by the North American Indians as moncg, and also wrought into hcltv, 
&c., as ornaments. 

t "Brandlet, see Brandreth. An iron tripod fixed owr  tlic fire, 011 

which a pot or kettlc is placed."- Halliwell's Dictionnry. 
f Scales, probably. ' 
g L 6  Ringe. A tub for carrying water." -1l)iil. 
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Item. 1 bedstead and bed cord . . . . . . . . .  

Item. linnine and woolen yarne . . . . . . . .  

Item. buttons and thrid . . . . . . . . . . .  

Item. some old barrells, cheesffatta,' and paile . . .  
Item. one paire of loomes, chaise and harness . . .  
Item. lumber chaires and barrells . . . . . . .  

Item. 2 cowes and two year old heiffers . . . . .  
Item. butter and cheese . . . . . . . . . . .  

Item. debts due for rent . . . . . . . . . . .  


This is to be payed in six yeares or therabouts 
sum a totalis . . 66 01 08 

Made and apprised per 
THOMAS senrCOOPER 
and HENRY SMITH." 

((The above will and inventory are recorded in the Plymouth Col- 
ony Records, Wills &c, vol. 3, part 1,pages 24 St 25." 

The bequests of Abraham Martin, of three pounds ten shil- 
lings to the "pastours " of Hingham and Rehoboth ; of one 
pound " towards the incompassing of the burying place ;" of 
one pound "for the procunnent of a bell to call the people to 
god's Worship; " and " ten shillings to be laid out in the malr- 
ing of a beare," show that he was a puritan of the good old 
stock, and though if not, like his brother Robert, engaged in 
the public affairs of the plantation, Be was equally solicitous 
for its welfare and improvement. 

It appears that in those early clays, before the introdnction 
of church bells, it was cudornary to beat the drum to give 
notice of the time for public worship ; and seating the wor-
shippers according to seniority, or other order of resl)ectn,- 
bility, was the delicate task of a yearly committee appoiiited 
by the town. 

* '' Cheese-fatt. A maclline in which the whey i s  pasaed from the curd 
in malting cheese. A dryfat, dryfatt, or clryvat, wns a cask or t u b  for 
holding dry materials." -Halliwell. 



CHAPTER IV. 

'L T ~ I Cboast of heraldry, the pomp of power, 
And all that bcnuty, all that wealth e'er gavc, 

Await alike th' incvita1)le hour. 
Thc pnths of glory lend hut  to t l ~ c  grave." -Gray. 

" Gather up the fragments that remain, that nothing be lost." 
[St. .John, vi, 12. 

P Isaac Martin, we know little or nothing beyond 
thc fact of his name being on the roll of inhah- 
itants of Rehoboth, from 1643 to  1G46," and that 
he drew lots of land a t  the several drawings, up 

to February 18, 1646, this" being the last date a t  which his 
name appears on the town records. In  1644, his property 
was iirated " a t  E50, 00. 00. In  the traditions of the family 
he is said to have been a brother to Robert mcl Abraham, 
and to have come to New England with them. We Imow 
not i f  he died a t  Rehoboth, or whether he Imd left the scttle- 
merit; nor is there any mention'of his fanlily but  from the 
fact that there were several members of the Martin family in 
Eehoboth who were not descendants of either Rohert 01' 

Abraham, the infel-ence is th:~tthey owed thcir paternity to 
Isaac. 

There was a Jolm &?.tin who signed a "coroner's verdict" 
on Nathaniel West, who was drowned going to IZhode Islmid, 
March 1, 1658-9.t 

* See "Histmy r?f Bclrol)nth," pp 26, 27, 34, 38. 
t "Records of the Cn1ow.y of New Plymouth i n  Nrw Enqlmd," vol. :I, 13. 

LAR. 
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TIle Midtllesev Court iiles show that " tJohr1 Mwtin gave 
c:vitlenue a t  court the 15th of thc: 4th I I I O I ~ ~ ~ I ,IWX, relative to 
PaLIl Wilson's eng;ging the nffeclio~ls of hih eouhcll I'risoilla 
UphLL~ll." If John Martin and l'risoilh LJ1)ha111 were cousius, 
Elizabeth, the wife of Deacon John U p l ~ ~ l i l ,  M~~ulcle~t,uf 
must have beell a sister of Robert, Abmhun, a i d  I w ~ c  Mar-
tin, for Joannah, the wife of Rob~r t ,  in her will leavcs tan 
shillings " LLpeece " to the chil~lrei~ of her I)i-othor Upliiun, t w c l  
as Jwnllah left no chilclren, and I<ichartl, with liis sol1 Jolnr, 
hucl not arrived in New Englrllzntl, this Jvl111 Martin who testi-
fies in rebtion to Paul Wilsou sucl Priscilla Uphain, could 
not httve I)een a cousin to the latter, nilless her mother was 
a sister to the Martin brothers, OY to John's muther, or that 
the latter was a sister of Dea. U p h m .  

On the 17th Juue, 1685, John Martin signed the vcrdiut of 
the " Coroners Enqncst," on the death of John Miller, of Re- 
hoboth, who died iu consequence of " two wonncls iuto the soft 
of his body, close by one and other, &c." * " * "and by lris 
owne confession before his death, we find that, the said Miller 
did absolutcly, willfull,y, and crewelly inurdor himself." * 
There was a John Martin of Rehoboth, who, June 27, 1681, 
mi~rried Mercye Billington, and had issue :-

JOHN,b. 30th June, 1682. 
ROBERT, b. 9th Sept., 1683: d. 16th Sept., 1705. 
JOHN, b. 20th March, 1682. 
FRANCES,7th May, 1686.b. 

"Johii Martin d i d  and was buried y q d  of January, l%fi$." 

There was a John, Martin who married first, Sar:~h Will- 
mart,h, J ~ l l y  1 7 ,  1711. She died 7th March, 1735, :zntl he 
diccl 3d Nov., 1751). They had issue: -

JOHN, b. 29th Dec., 1 3 2 :  13.30th ?&ay, 1725. 
TIMOTI-IY,b. 14th June, 1716. 
EOEEJZT,b. 2d July, 1718. 
GIDEON, b. 
AMOS, b. 28th April, 1722. 



This ,Job Mxtill, in his will, made 31st M;~rch,1755, 
leaves his wil;! L<lizal)etll,( w h o  appears to have been a see-
onr! ~vit'c, n rd  ~ i o t  the mot he^^ of his uhilil~w~,) one Llliid 01' his 
property ; to his g~.aiidchilrlren, ?'imothy, Abel, and Sarith, 
tlla chiltlren of his son Tiinotl~y deceased, (who married 
Mary, the tlanqlltcr of Jolm Fuller of 1Cehoboth &) two shil-
lings each, Iinving :rl I - C ~ Ygiveil to t l~c i r  fi~tlwr his & w e  of llis 
lwv~~ci*ty; to liis sol1 hinoh, the one half of' his l a id  in Attle- 
I~oi.ougli; nlld to his son Gicleon, four po~ulds lawful IklOlJey ; 
ailcl to Rol)crt, thc rcm:~intler 01 his 1wope1-ty, constitutii~g 
hi111 exec11 tor, As he does nut mention his so11 Jolin, it is 
1,resuincd Ile diccl I~efore this will was midc. In this will he 
styles ltirnscl F " Jolm Martin of Rchoboth, taylor." 

Itolmt, his tliircl son, inibrriecl T5lizitl)cth and had 
a son Daniel, 1). 24th March, 1754. 

Amos, his youngest son, married Anna, a d  hi~cl 
chilclrcn : Con~fort, Is. 23d Dcc., 1751 ; nrd Amos, jr., b. 15th 
Sept., 1754. 

There nus a John Martin in Rehoboth,-1 who was i i  solcliur, 
m d  served as an interpreter of the Inclian 1nngu:tg.e clnriilg 
King Philip's war, but to which l)rnnch of the fi~inily lw 
belonged, it: not lanown. 

Tlle coinpilcr has been uliablc to trace out the fr~rcgoil~g 
briznches of the family, 01- in ally way connect them will1 
Robert, Almham, o~ Richard Martin, nlthough there nppcsrs 
little clonbt that they were relnlecl. I n  Ay1)endix B, will 1~c  
found n list of lirtlls, marriages, i ~ n d  deaths of nwmbers of the 
hn~ i ly ,takcn froin tllc town records of Ltehoboth, Swansea, 
Warreii, R. I., be.,  kc. ; these were persons for whom the 
cvlnpiler could not fillel antlientick~ted 1)li~ces in the falnily 
history though they weye doubtless mcrnbers of tllc fi~mily. 

* iiSlxtch qf the Risistory c!f Attlebo~*ong7~fimn its settlement to the pwseut 
time!" I)y John D:~ggctt,Svo. Dedl~nrn,1534. PI).10, 11,  13, 20, 132. 

t D:~ggettill  liis Sketch of the History ol' i l t t leboro~~,gl~.p. 92, s t ~ y st l~at,  
T ~ ~ ~ I I I : M  of' the M:i,ss:icltusctts Colony, 22clMartin w&s ndmittetl n f i e c ~ u : ~ . ~ ~  
May, 1639 ; nticl tllnt John ni~d Iiobert were uclmittcd 13th M J ~ ,I(i40, and 
that John scttlecl in Iiehoboth. See also Bliss's History of ILehoboth, op. 
cit,  p. 117. 



"My boast is, not th:tt I deducc my birth 
From loins enthroned, and rulcrs of the cart11 ; 

But highcr far my proud pretensions rise -
The son of  parents passed into the skies."-Anon 

ICHARD MARTIN was the brother of Robert 
and A l ~ m h a n ~ ,  and came to New Ellgland to tultc: 
posses~ion of the propel*ty left him by tlie former. 
The date of his arrival in this coui~tiy is iiot 

known, but  i t  is probable that he, with his so11 John, aud it 
may be others of his family, caiw over in the same oumpany 
with the Rev. John Myles a rd  his Baptist assuciates, about 
the year 1663. The first authentic account of him that we 
have been able to find, is his appoiiitn~ent by the  General 
Cowt  of New Plymouth Colony, June  1,16G9, as Surveyor 
of Highways for RehoLoth.* 

The next notice we have of hiin is ainoilg the " names of 
the illhabitants and proljrietors of the Town of Relloboth 
having Itighls nncl Titles to the Measnngex, Teilenlents and 
Lnnds contained in a Quit-Claim Deecl of William 13ratli'oord 
t u  tlie Town of Rehoboth which bath been rend mid :dlowed 
in a full T o x n  meeting, February 7th, l68!)." -1 

i2ici1iwci Mi~rtin advanced &I,5,  4, iu sustail~ i11 aariyi~ig 
on the war against King I'hilip. $ Hc must have been well 
advanced in years whei~ he came to New England, and con- 

* "Becords of the Colon?! oj' New I'lpouth," kc., vol. 5 ,  p. 10. 
t ''Histoiy Bohobotl~,"LC.,pp. 60, 128. 
$ Ibid,p. 117. 



:dl IIWU by tliese proscnt:i tllat I .LLicl~:~rd~ ( I ~ O W  Miwtil~(yf t l ~ c  
t ~ w l l  of Itol~obotl~ in thc~ Co1u11y of N(!w I'lymoutli in Ncw EIIZ- 
lalltl, being nged and r~ot li110wi11~ the lay of n1.y d m t l ~ ,  : L I ~  

tIlrctn!.:ll tltc: gooll~~cs:: of G ~ t l  of :I gooil nud w~npotcnt  nntlerst:~~id- 
iug, (1,) ~nnlrc: this IIIY last will & t ~ : s t : ~ m c ~ l tthis second day June jn 
tile y w r  of onr Lon1 one t l ~ o ~ ~ s : ~ ~ i i l  ciglity I!L six.~ i x11ii11~1r~d 

Iknpn. I give & b w ~ ~ e : ~ t l ~1111t;o 111y son Richard which is now in 
, olt'l &1~1:1,nd two I~onses with a barn rind m : d t  llonse (being tllose 

Il,,uscs which I formerly willocl to him and my son John) togdtl~er 
it three, arres of 1and he i t  more or less. To nly said son 

12ich;~rd his heirs i ~ n d  assigns. 
Item. I give to my sou Frn~lcis which is now in old Englantl a 

I~~usc !orchar11 & g d e u  1vllic11I formorly intentlcd to give unto 
Alljiis lying nest to Mi. Frc:nclles to hiin his heirs :mtl assigns. 

Itein. I give nnto my son Frnncis his two sons two thirds of my 
1:~ntls divided and undivided in the lands called the Nortli Pur- 
chase 1:1,nds belonging to the towu of Eeliobotli in Now Englnncl if 
Illy said Grollticliildreil come over to New Englencl to improve and 
~nalieuse of them. 

Item. I give and bequeatll the other third l~n r t  of the lands 
clividetl or ~ultlivitlecl nnto lily gr ;~udcld3 John Martin my soil 
Ric1lm.tl.i elclcst son (n;~iuoly the 1;mds of the North Yurcllnse 1:~nds 
belonging to rL~hobot11 if L ~ Y  conir? over to New said gl '~i~cicl~ild 
Engl;~ncl to improve it. 

Item. I t  is my will that my gmndchilcl John Ormsby n ~ y  tl:~ngl~-
tor EZam,r:v eldest son slid1 ~ ~ s c s ! s sand enjoy & improve my larids 
on the north side of tlm towu 01 Bchobotl~ dividcil or uiiclivietl nu- 
ti1 my grt~ntl cliililren ill Old England come over to nlalie 11sc of 

t%
them if they never come over : k c :  the said Jobn Ornisby to 
have & enjoy thclu forovcr. 

Item. I give unto my son John Martin that  is now with me nly 
house & orchard & and a11 my otlier lalitls & mea,tlows tlivicid or 1111- 
tiiviciecl in tlie town of Rcl~obotll ( e scep t i~~g  the 1:~nds oil the Nortli 

in E n g l a ~ ~ t lthat is disposed to my Gr;~r~dcldclren to llini his heirs 
& ~sssigns forever. 

I t e m  I t  is r11y will that my Iiouse1101d goods s 1 d  be cliviclcd 
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among my three children that are in New England : (viz) John, 
Elanor & Annis, my son John to have one half of them & tlie 
other half to be divided between Elanor & Annis ecplly.  

Itt?~il. I t  ~ F L  my will that the rest of my estate (viz) my cattle 
after my funeral charges are discharged shall be equally diviclcd 
between my son John & my clsughters, Elanor Ormsby and Annis 
Cliaffee. 

Item. I make my son John Martin sole executor of this, my 
last will. 

And I intreat my loving friends Deacon Samuel Newman & 
William Carpenter to be overseers of this my will 

the mark of 
RICHARDx M ~ R T I N  [seal] 

Signed sedetl & acknowledged in the presence of us 
WILLIAM CARPENTER. 
THOMASREAD. 
STEPHENPam. 

Rehoboth May : 7"' 1695 
Then did the witnesses to the will: of Richard Martin makc 

oath that they see him said Rf:~rtin sign seal & deliver this instm- 
ment to be his last will & testament & that he was of a disposing 
mind when he so did. 

John Cary Regest' Corum me J n o  Saffin Probar : This en-
tered & engrossed May tlie : gt" : 1695 

By JNOGARY Regest''' 

INVENTORY. 

((An Inventory of the Estate of Riclmd Marten late of Eelloboth 
tlrceasetl, talccn c% prisctl by the snbscribers hereof. 

s s tl 
Imp old great Gible & hvo old plattcrs an old 

chest 15 frying pan & his wearing Apparel1 & 
bcding at . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37 65 00 


Itcm. A Brass Kcttle, Eettle Rings & wedges pins 
ring 8 staple. . . . . . . . . . . . . 00 14 00 


Itcm. A spit & hake* a share & bolt a t  . . . . 00 07 06 

* 'tIIake. The drangl~lltirom of n plongh nre t he  hn!<es." Also, ''A 
hnndgnn." --lTalliwell's Dictionary. 

5 
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Item. A clraft chain & hantlsnw at . . . . . . . 00 05 06 

Itcm. A shott mould a pair of pinccrs & fork a t  . . 00 01 OS 
1tc.m. in old Iron nt . . . . . . . . . . . 00 02 00 

Item. A hundretl acrcs of land in tlic. North lalltls 

& a sllare of nndiviclotl 1 : d  in  tltc snit1 1arltl a t  . 20 00 00 

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . 22 .1S 08 


Mcmomndiulu, thnt on tllo 7"' O F  
May 16!)5, a t  Rehobotll, 

SAMUELNEWMAN. 
JOIKNPECK. 

WILLIAMCARPENTER. 

Thcn did John Martcn the sonnc3 of Ricllartl Martm latt. or 

Eehoboth dtxcascrl: rnali oath tllnt tllis i h  a true & just  hvc!il-
tory oE the c!st:~te of the snit1 lGic11artl M:~rtcn to the bcbrt of his 
knowledge & when he knows more Iic will revral i t  that i t  may btl 
recorded. 

JOHNCAREY,Bcgstr : 
Coruin mo J n o  SafTin. l'roba,' : 

Thus Entered May 7t"1695 E y  John  Umey Regist"" : 

The above will nncl Inventory are rworiled in Cook 1,page 1.19, 
i n  Taunton Registry Office." 

During the time betmcen the clnte of the foregoing will 
nncl its ndmittnl to prolmte - - an  intelml of ilirle years- 
the testator mtwt have clispsecl of his l>ropelaty to his chil-
dren ailel gmncidiildren, in New Eugl;~ncl, for the inventory 
shows no land excelit tlmt in Lhc North I'~uchnsc, which is 
hcre willed to hid gmildchilclren in Old Englnncl. I t  appears 
by this will tlmt he lincl two sons living in Englnnil, in lCiMi;, 
Richawl, jr., niicl Fratlois, boll1 nf ~vlio~li11nd cliilth~cn. John, 
the elclest son of Itioh;n.tl, jr., who is meuliouetl in his grm~cl- 
h thcr ' s  will, n a y  havc I)ccn l!:e " $:~hn R/Inrtin of Mehoboth, 
taylor," who, in 1711, mnrrictl Sam11 Willmarth, as betijre 
stnted, and wl~ose chjld~eii settled iu Attlehorongli, probal)ly 
on the 1ancl:r given tlieir fathcr ill the foi'cgoinl,r \ \ r i l l .  

His  son JOI~JI' ' I I O W  wit11 ni(:,'' is 11clicvtd Lo be the .John 
M:~rtin of Swni~sc:~,tlic n~lucstorcf tlic family hereinnl'ter 
ti~ncecl. 
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Of the two daughters, Annis Chaffee and Elanor Ormsbey, 
n o t h i ~ ~ gis known beyond what is stated in this will. I n  the 
Town ~.ecol.dsr;f Swansea, t lx fcllowing cntry appears ; 

Anne Martin ancl Joscph Chaffee were married Dec. 8th, 
IG70 ;" this probably is the above Annis Chaffee. Elanor was 
the mother of .John Onnsbey -who was made a freeman the 
first Tuesday in June, 1689 "- and probably, also, of Thomas 
ancl Jacob Ormsbey, who ale mentioned in the will of Joan- 
nah Martin. John O1.msl)ey is also inentioiled in the will of 
his great uncles Robert ant1 Abraham Martin. John Orins- 
bey gave $2, 16, 00 towards carrying on the war against the 
Inclians ilncler King Philip : Joseph Chaffee gave $1, 8, 8, 
and Nathaniel Chaffee gave 33,  16,6, for the same purpose. -f 

John Omsbey marriecl, January 5, 1664, Grace Martin. 
She was probably the claughter 01Isaac Martin, of Rehoboth, 
and if so, she and her husband were cousins. They had the 
following issue :-

b 

b. NOV.ELIZABETH, 27, 1674. 
MARY, b. April 4, 1677. 
JONAT~AN,b. Aug. 26, 167s. 
MARTHA, b. May 7, 1680. 
JACOB,b. March 16,1682. § 

This is all that we have been able to gather in rclation to 
the Onnsbeys ancl Chaffees. I t  is to be l~opecl that somo 
fnture genealogist of these families may givc us a more ex- 
tended notice of their ancestors, and thus be the nienns oE 
throwing more light upon the histoq- of the Martins who 
were among the early settlers of the Plyiuoutll Colony. 

* ".Plymouth Colony Records," vol. 8 ,  p. 209. 
.t ~~l?isto?yoj'f i~?/wboth, '~pp. 117, 118. 
$ Town Ibecortls or Rehoboth. 
S 'LPlymoul,l~Colony Records," vol. 8 ,  pp. 53, GG, 70, 73, 78. 



CHAPTER TI. 

11- to draw forth your ancestry 
From the comiption of abusing time, 
Unto a lineal truc-dcriv6d course."-RicArirtl IU., idi, 7. 

UR il Puritan forefathers wcrc clisl)osecl to metc out  
to all clissentws from their doctri~lcs the same 
lnensllre of palnaoution whicll hat1 driven thonl 
tl~einselvcs to cniigmt,c ; nud wc lcarn that froin 

1663 to lCifX, much diswnsion in leligious a&iix previiiled in 
Rcholmth, to such a degrc3o tl ~ n l  the Gove~moi- ant1 Assir;tai~ ts 
intcrferod. This tlisserwion was ~mtlonbti~l lyinciwtsecl by 
the arrival of Elder .Johi~ Myles, of the first Baptiht Charell 
in Wdcs ,  w11ic.h was founcl(d i ~ t  Swauscn in 1M!I ; tllis cl~ni~ch 
had incwuscd, ill 1662, to L11roe hru~cl~.ctl 111elldw1s. 

"Mr. Mylvs ill t l ~ a t  gvar (I ciW) \Iri1s cjrc-tetl from 11;s clwge'  
for nou-uou f'ornrily. I-le I l ~ lIo Nt: w Eng lu~~cl, bringing with 

imtl follo wccl by somcA n,tll~eiwl liim his cl) lurch i~c~co~*tls, ls. 111 

1GG:?, hu t'ountlecl tile lirst, Ihptist C ? ~ I ~ I Y ; ~ I  Colony,in I'lyn~outl~ 
a t  Wannnmoiscl, thcu wilhill tlle jmis(1icti011 of Rel~ol)otl~. 

:t~q)(~:tr'T'he rnr~nlwr.: of 1,llis o l r l t ~ ~ l ~  i,o II>I,v(: l)eoii, Jolm Myles, 
El(1er; J;tnres 1: I Y I L V ~ ,N icholus T;ur nclr, ,Josel)l~ Carpeater, 

i ~ t ~ t t c ~ r w c ~ t l ! ,  A l l ~ j ~ ,JOIJ:~ !<1(1d !<iug*sloy, :111:1 l?o11,~:11niil v!m 
wcl e iulituil I)y n sol(:nll~ cov(w~n t. 

Ii'l'his cnv(w:mti 11s\V;IS11cld 1)y the I'lynroii th ~ O V P I ~ I ~ ~ C I I ~to 
be an :~v tof  O O I I ~ I I I I I ; L ( ~ , ~  a (lihtiirl~al~w,1~11~1~111b l i~  nut1 c:tch 
1~:rsoi ~ V I~ccri~(xl 1(v1 L5, ~ ) I YI WAS f i ~  111ibi [ t'~um wor&l) FOI* a 
sl)acc !)f' :I I ! I o I I ~ ~ ! ~ ,  : l i ~ li d  vist:d 1 0  IVII IOVP f'rm! R t~ l~d~o l l i .  
'l'l~ry : ~ c r t ~ r t l i ~ g l y  first 10 whitit is now e:~llccl Har-i~tw~ovrtl 
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llIri March, 1667, tllc General Court of I'lymo~~th allowecl 
and ~ L ~ ) I ) L ' o v ~ ( ~  q r i ~ ~ ~ t t e i lt l ~ i ~ tthe tow~~sll ip iulto Captain Thonlas 

ol' Wi~~luamosettWillett : L M ~otllurs, his ~ioig*ld~ors a ~ i ll)nrlx 
?~cljoi~~ing, be i:aIlcd im(1 lcnown by the name shall I lc~~uefort l~ 
of Swallse;~. Cnl,taiu Willett, shortly alter the gr:~nt oS this 
township, made the following prolws:~Is to Lhose who were 
associ:ated with him, viz :-

"1st. That  no erroneous person I N  aclmittcd into t l ~ c  t o w ~ -
ship either as all irrhabitnnt or sojourner. 

G12d. That no man of any evil behavior, as couLc~~Liuus 
persons, h e . ,  he aclmittetl. 

" 311. T h ; ~ tuone may be ac11nitLcd that may l~ecume a cllarg.1: 
to the plnce." 1-

thc B:q)tist Chil1-cI1, t h r ~ ~ g l l  To these ~ ) I ' O ~ ) O S ~ L ~ S ,  :L committee 
cotlsistirlg of their pi~stor, Mr. Mylcs, an11 .Jolu~ ButteiworLli, 
su1,mitted an cxplanntion, of' wl~ioh Lllc following is an ;t,l)stmct : 
TlmL thc i lerro~~eous heltl to iiiclncle thohe 1)ersons" sllall I J ~  
who cleuy the Trinity, or cither of tllc persons thereof: the 
union of 1)oth godhead and sillless hurnmity in Christ : the 
fulness of Christ's a toncmc~~t  for the clcct,: his resurrection, 
a+,ce~lsion, interceshion, nncl heooncl coming: the inspiralion of 
Ll~e Scriptures, or the resurrection of the dead: and all such 
RS maintain the merit of worlm, coi~snl~stantii~tioi~, trat~sn1)stan-
tiation, thu w o ~ d ~ i p  of the creature, or any doctrine which 
detracts from the p*iustly, prophetic, or Iriugly office of Christ. 
Also, dl who ~ lcny  tho Magistrate's power to punish: who 
refusc to olwrvc thc first, rlay of the week its the C:h~'istiau 
Sah1):~th: to give honor to whom i t  is clue : 01. to show ~ x s ~ m t  
thc: one to t hd  other: who deny the use a i d  :~nthor.ity of the 
inillist~y, and the duty of mi~iutaining the mi~listcr: 01, who 
speek evil of' iblly of the ch~u.cBes of Christ of the common 

* The name is spelled Milcs and Mylcs. 
t For the foregoing account, see "Baylies Memoirs of New PlymoutA." 
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faith. Opinions still disputcd by tho Icm.ncd, ; ~ n d  no1 esnchn- 
tin1 to salvation, snch as p:cclo-l):iptim, arc not to lw lloltl as 
axclucling, but nrc to be left lo col~scicl~c;c>s of people i ~ l l t lp;~sloi*h. 
Persons holding such opinions w c  not to I)c hcl(l as ooi~tuntious 
if otllcrwise l~lamulcss in lifc. The th i i~ l  prnviso shall not 
cxclnclc nily gocUy new-comer if somc citizen will I I C  rcsl)o~~si-
ble for him. 

These explanations by the church to the proposal;.; lnarle 1)y 
Captain Willctt nml tb e trustees, hcing fully ant1 al1solulc1,y 
consentecl t o  nild ;\grcetl upon by lli111, his ;~ss~ciat,cs, L11cill ~ ( l  
ch~wch,they wcrc sul~inittecl to the pcople at  n to w i ~  i-r~cwti~~g, 
heltl on thc 33d February, 166!), by whoin they wcro mtif cd 
and confirmotl as a found:~tion for the sc(t1cmcnt of the lown, 
a i d  i t  was signed l ~ y  all the inh:hitnnts.+ 

Among the signers to  the above cornlx~ct-the fiftcei~thon 
the list -appears tllc llalne of J O E L N ~ ~ L ~ E T I N ,the i~~i~ucstor 
of the family heroill ti-nccd, who is supposetl to havo ooinc to 
New England with his father, Riulinrdl ,Martin, altout A.D. 
1663, or 1665, and settled in that  portion of Ttehoboth, a t  this 
time erected into the town of Swnnse:~. 

Backus, in sl)enl<ing of the formation of this ohurcl~, says, 
"the families also of TJut1iel; Clole, Eowci~, Whc:~toi~, h4arti11, 
Barnes, ThmGer, Boz~vorth, Mason, Child, and olliers, which 
are numerous ill Lhose parts, sprailg frun tile early plantcrs of 

.this town and church." t 
The  IIon. Wheeler Martin, of I'roviclciick, states iii I~ is  

Family Genealogy,$ t l ~ t  John Martin cainc fro111 Sw;mscu i l l  -
Wales, with the Rev. Jo l l l~  Myles, in 1663, alitl i t  lms I)cc~i 
believecl by lmny melnbcrs of the family, that he was u11c of' 
the original nlcmbers of the cliiueh in W;~les, alld coinil~g 
over with XY.AIyles, that he was 0111: of the founder:, 01' (110 
church in New Ellglnncl, nntl the S ~ ~ i q o i i l gstikc~nrnlof 
Backus contirmeci that Leliek', if iiltLcct1 il was uot the sourcc 
froin which it em:cnaterl. The preceding pages will show that 

* lbicl, pp. 236-344. 
t LLIIistor?/oJt1l0 L'apIists," by Isaac Gackos. Boston, 1777, vol. 1, 1). 350. 
$ ?'The Retrealogy oJthc! F c m d y  (!/'~llurlir~s,"by Whcciur M:~rtiu. iJrovi-

dence, 1816. See Appcndis C, I'or n reprint of his work. 
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,John M : L ~ ~ ~ T I  W:LS not :L ~ncmhcr of tllc cl~nrch a t  this Lime, 
hc was among tlic. fo~u~tlers of the town of Swie~~sca, 

i~nd  eventu:tlly, witl~ont r lo~~l) t ,  with the ch~u.ch. T l ~ c :~ l~~ i t c : c l  
Rev. John Mylos came to Now En:,l:uitl in ItiC5, and the 
cumldcr of thcsc inernoirs h;ls lwcil ul~:d)le to i~hcwtnin if he 
revisited E~lglnnil :milrcturned to this c o r ~ ~ l t ~ y  in 1665. There 
is little doubt t h i ~ t  John Martin, of Swa~lsen, w:~s the son of . 
Richard Martin, of Rchohoth, a1 thong11 dircet mcl incoutcsti- 
ble eviclence of thc f w t  is wanting. 

Not lnuch is lrnown of this John Martin, of Swa~~scn ,  the 
allcestor of the family. Tt appears by his will, that in addition 
to the tilling and manngcmcnt of his fi~rm, hc, like most of the 
early planters of New E I I ~ ~ ~ L I I C ~ ,  hnd lcnrnccl a trade, and lhnt 
likc llis mule Abl-nham, he was a weaver. 

On the 5th Juuc, 1671, t811e General Court of Plymouth 
Colony appointed him Constnl~lc for S\V~UISC~L. On the :?cl 
June, 1673, hc wns appointed Sl~rveyor of Highways; iu~cl ou 
the Sd June, 1685, he was ngain appointed Surveyor of I-IigIl- 
ways." These appear to hnvc l m n  all the public offices hc: 
ever filled. 

"John Martin a i d  Johanna Esten were ~ m r r i c d  ye 36th 
April 1671." f She was the clsughtcr of Thonlns TCstc~l, $ of 
North Providence, ancl is si~icl to have hcen lm-11in IicrtIo~yl- 
shire, England, on 1st June, l(i-15, awl that Ilcr fi~~hcr-'s fi~miIy 
c a m  to New England with the 12ev. John Myles. 5 

ISSUE -THIRD QENIRATION : 11 
1. Jemimn, b. May 30,1672. 6.+Mrmassch, b. Fcb. 2, 1681. 
B.+Melntiah, I). April 31, 1673. 7. Johnnna, 13. Peb. 15, l(i82-3. 
3.+John. b. March 15, 1674. S.+Ebenezer, b. Pcb. 16, 1684. 
4.+Ephr:%im, b. Pcb. 7, 1G7G.  9. Jiidieth, b. Nov. 13, 1686. 
6. Ann, b. Nov. 14 

* uPlyntoz6tl~CoZo9q Recorcls." Vol. 5 ,  pp. 56, 115; vol. 6, p. 167. 
t Scc Town Recorcls of Swansea, for this n1arri:tgc. 
$ I learn from a m c m l ~ x  O f  this fitmily that the name was fOru~crly 

Eustnnce. 
$ See " T h e  Bclzcdoqu of thc Tmnil!/ q/'i ia~*t i l~s ,"ilppc~lil isC. 
11 Tticl~nrcl Martin, of l ic l lob~th ,  bcing the lirsl, nucl Jolul M:&rtin, of 

Swansea, the scconcl generation. 
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Jemima ancl Samuel Snlsbury were puhlishcd Octol~er 28, 1699. They 
had issue: (10) Jemiliza Esten;' (11) . J o n ~ ~ a a ; ~(12) Ebai~ezcv;i (13) 
Joseph;4 and (14) Martin." 

Melutiah inarriecl Rebecca Brooks, Novcml)er 6, 1696. 
John married, first, Mzrcy Hnyward, Cktober 11, 1710; scconcl, Mucy 

Thurber, April 4, 1713. 
Xphraim married Tliaukful Bullock; thcy were p~iblislied October 28, 

1699. 
Ann married Eichard Rouncl, in 1701, nntl had issue: (15) Anne 

Luther,* born June 21, 1701-2; (16) Aizac Whecler,l born Fehrunry 17, 
1'104-5; (17) B i ~ h r n d , ~born March 13, 1706-7 ; (18 ) Ricnnah W7ddei~,"ooln 
February 9, 1710-11 ; (10) Jonnna Lnmbrrt,* born May 4, 1713 ; (20) ,John.' 
born November 1, 1715; (21) Nathaniel,' born February 13, 17-; (23) 
Elirabeth,"orn Jnn~inry2, 17-. His elclcst son, Richard, was ordained 
elder of a Baptist Church, in the northeastern part of' Rehobotli, July 13, 
1743. He died May 18, 1768, and is said to linve becu a good and pious 
man. 

dlanasseh married Hannah Carpenter, October 6, 1706; died s. p. 
Johannu mnrriecl Philip Short, Deccmbcr 5, 1711, 2nd had issue. (23) 

Philip, jl..,' ancl probably others. 
Ebenercr married Abagail Wheelcr, November 29, 171G. 
Jtdieth married John Luther, December 24, 1713. 

"John Martin of Swnnsey, deceasetl this lifo y" dlst  March, 
1712-14, aged 80 yc;~rs." H e  was consequently boru ill 1633. 

"Johanna, Martin died ye 23d March, 1728, being SS years 
old." 

The following is a copy of thc 1wt will i ~ u d  testai-ncnt of 
John Martin of Swansea, a i d  an inventory of his est;~te:-

L'In'tho nmnc of God Amun -this 2Sth August  1711, Jol in 

Mart in of the town of Smnuseg in the County of Bristol of tlic 

Province of Mnss:~c.ll~~scttsR:ry in New Eng1:mcl weavt3r I)cilig i n  
& of good selisch n~li l  sorui~Liess ck perfwt mcwlcwy praise be to  the 

Aliiiighty God for the sarnc. T linowing the u~iccrtainty of niy l ik  
md  desiring t o  settle tlirrt outward estate which the Lord 11:rtli 

given rnp 
I do here make this  m y  last will ant1 testanicnt in m:mnrr and 

form following, that  is to say -First  mtl 1'rincip:~lly I do relliinit 

my so111 to God Almighty iny Creator hoping to receive tlic full 
p s t l o n  of all my sins nnd ~:rlv:~tionthrongh t h e  nlonc mcrits of 
Christ Jesus iny necleeirler who was cloliveretl for m y  OECI~GCS; L I ~  

rose again for my justification and my body to be decently buried 
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As touching that worltlly estate tllc Lord bath given mc 1 will 
t l ~ a t  a11 my 1:iwful t le lh  br  pait1 

And tIlr rest i t  is my will to bcstow it, in nxbnller 8 rorm 
following-1ilo 1iereI)y revolre & renounce k n d t e  void :dl otilcr 
wills lllRcle & &&.re  and appoint this to be nly lrist will :illd tcsta- 
ment 

Illlpg -1do give ant1 beclueat11 to my beloverl wife J o n n : ~  M:~rtiil 
a11 t11:~t mrssunge f:~rnl or tenement dwelling honscs mcnilows with 

pr-vi]cclgcs & :ip~mrtennnces thereunto belonging -and like-
wise all movcd.dt.s during hc~r 1lat11ra1 lifc or r~.mnining m y  widow 

I (lo give unto nly son Melntiah Martin ell tlmt Iny forty acres 
of lalld tllat I I)ougl~t of S;bmuel P:iinc & ,Joseph Brown as l ~ y  
deed dot11 appcer which is in his possession to him hir heirs forever, 
my lollg t;iI~le 11rnc*h cG my bible 

To my son John Martin twcnty sc:rcxs of laml wI1i~11 he bath in 
his ~ ' o ~ w s i o n  and olw illy spit & bt:iff 1 do give to my son 
Epllraim two nncl twcnty :wes wl~ich is in his poviession cvliic~11I 
bought of John Martin of Eel~obot l~  by dctx,l to h i ~ n  :is dot11 :~ppe:~r 
& his heirs forever- hlvo my Grc:at Gann I give uuto my son 
Manasset11 t11rc.e score awes of land th:~t J bought of Mr Yi~iilc of 
Rristol as 111,th by c l o d  al)peer a t  a place cnrnmonly c:~llrcl Mu11111ic.g 
to him & his heirs forever & do give him my cross cut saw and 
frowes 

I do give to my son Ebencsw Martin all that 1ncshu:igc fan^ 
tenen~cnt llousing 1:intls d t  nwadow six acres of sw:i1111) 1:~llcl barns 
& all othrr edifices boiltli~igs bcloilging to me after my wives 
decease Jonna Martin to him his heirs forevcr. 

It is my will t1i:it l3l)euerl.r pay to his two sisters J o a m  & 
Judi th  five poiulds to ex11 of them in molley or ecpivd~nt to ~ I ~ I I C Y  

I11n.w give11 him, two y ~ w - s  out of my cst:~tc t l ~ t  :tftcbr u ~ g  ilec.cw,e 
I do give to my sou Ebencwr of move:hlel; my Loombs LG furniLul.e 
Also OIIO pair of plow iroll5 the grentcst draft t:hai~~c, on? hoe on0 :is 
thr  crow of iron tile GrintBtonc & the sicler mill Tt is will t11:lt 
the rest of t l~v  ~nova:i l~lu~ nritlwl~t doors ;o bo cIiv~&tl b(atwcw~ my 
otllrr fo l~ r  som Melat~ah Jol l i~  lCph:~ri~n Mn1insrf;h n,nrl I I I ~for11. 
clauglitrrs that is to  s:ty that witlloot c[oors ' uc twe~ i  thein all but that 
w i t l l i ~doon lily l ~ o ~ ~ e l ~ o l ~ lstdY only my four d:~ugEitcrs to be 
tlivitlc~l btbtwcw~ tlivln for~r 

I clo l(.t~vc. Jmc:s I-Till with my wife to ciispoze of LE wlli~t ~111ili- 
videcl land there is in the town with my wife 8 XLc~leser 



A T r i ~Inventory of :dl : ~ n d  Singnlarc tllc estate of J o h n  Mar-
tyne La te  of Hwnnzey l)eccnsod the  2Pt of M w c h  1'7';; 

r l.Lo moncy a d  izppnrill . . . . . . . . . . .  13 19 00 
'l'o Booltcs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  03 00 00 
T o  nrrnes a i d  fier ,zcntmments . . . . . . . .  03 00 00 

T o  orlc Lc:d in the  lower roc-nnc: mi l  all the  filnii- 

turc belongings 1 
T o  one bead ant1 h r n i t u r  ill  t hc  ch:mb(:r . . . .  
T o  niorc bending l d s t c r s  ;~nt l  pillows . . . . . .  
T o  5 sllorts 3 l,illobenrs Table c1o:~tilcs:nid n:y)liills . 
T o  4 pewter p1:~tcrs . . . . . . . . . . . .  

T o  2 quart pots 2 poringers onc cup one basuli one 1 

plate 
To one warming p:w! nt . . . . . . . . . . .  

To onc bellmettle soillul . . . . . . . . . . .  

T o  two iron potts . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

T o  11spoons . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  


p0tt 011 I J L ' o ~ u I ~. . . . . .T o  one ~Ollll(l ~ I l ~ l ~ l b ~ r  
T o  c:rrtliell w:wc tine :nttl glass l~l)tl;Jt!s. . . . . .  
T o  one trnrnill 011c p. t o ~ l g so~lo  liw slice o l ~ c  sn~out l i - )  

illS irou 1Beshe Pork j 

1.3 00 00 
10 00 00 
02 10 00 
03 13 00 
01 1 2  00 

00 12 06 
00 18 00 
00 15 00 
01 00 00 
00 03 00 
00 05 00 
01 00 Ot! 

00 10 00 
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T~ ollc slllnll porring pott . . . . . . . . . . 00 03 00 

To bwo c11c:ssts of Dr:\wcrx . . . . . . . . . . 02 (10 00 
To two pl:~inc! c1u:sts . . . . . . . . . . . . 00 16 00 
To  olle llos . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 00 0s (N) 
T o  o w  Long t&lu and fonrnme . . . . . . . . 01 05 00 
T o  ono sqnnr t :~l~l(t  and six joynt stooles . . . . . 01 03 00 
T o  seven chaires . . . . . . . . . . . . . 00 13 00 
r 7l o  woodcn ware, household stuf (vix) wheel stul)s 1 

btlrrills and other wooden vessc?lls. 1 04 00 00 
To Ioa~ncs ~ 1 ~ 1  slays a1111 tncliling l~ lor lg ing . . . . 01 10 00 
r~l o  Cnrpvnters tools and old iron . . . . . . . . 01 10 00 

To Irosbancl~y tools chainc?s plocvs irous ;~ncl othcr 
t:u-lrling ther to belonging 03 15 06 

To 1raiser and lloone ., . . . . . . . . . . 00 01 06 
T o  liniting nccdles alld gii~iblets . . . . . . . . 00 01 06 
I I1o oue loolring glass . . . . . . . . . . . . 00 10 OU 
To one sprxt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 00 10 00 
To one friing pan . . . . . . . . . . . . . 00 05 00 
To gmine and mcate . . . . . . . . . . . . 03 00 00 
To fonre cows and two oscn . . . . . . . . . 19 00 00 
To 23 sheep . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 07 00 00 
To one sowe and foiiro shoats . . . . . . . . . 02 07 00 
To fooro barrills of sider . . . . . . . . . . 02 00 00 
To 2 meale bags, 2 pair of old c a d s  . . . . . . 00 10 00 
T o  1 cart reap all11 f:~rnetnre for horse . . . . . . 00 10 00 

.-

mnvnblcs 102 14 UO 

To forty acres of lalid giwn to D/I:~lati:h M:~rtyn . . 040 00 00 
To twenty ncrcbs of I:md givou to John Martyn . . . 020 00 UO 
To twenty two :ww of land given to Eplir:~im M ~ P ~ , ~ I I  032 00 00 
To thrco scorv acres of h d  given to M:LILI~:LS:I~I Mnrtyne 050 00 00 
To tho messunge faruic or teliemlie~~ t given to Ebe~rexer 1 

Martyne 300 00 00 

Talte~i by ns the r ll h c  1:blid~ mounting to . 432 00 00 
sulscril)ers, this third Thvwovables . . . . 102 14 00 
clay of April1 1713. The siuu to td l  . . . &534 14 00 

Jos~rrrMASON. 
Jorriv WEST. 

Mrs. Jo:~lilii~ Ali~rtyn yiclocv rclict of Mr. Jolmu Maxtiu late of 
I ~ O ( : I ? ~ I , S R ~ ,  h y ~ ~ h l ~ ( xS w : ~ n z c ~  App!:b~-~rl with Iit!r SCIQ Eb!:!~ezcr 

Martin ~iamcd in the last will of tlw s : d  Dcccasccl :be Executor 

-. 
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thcrch, I31:fore Nntlr:~' P:~inc Esqr Judge  of Prol-,ate of wills :mtl 
grmrting of :~tl~)~iilistr:~tio~rswithin the Conirty of ISristol & madc 
i ~ t htll:l,t the! ii1vc11to1.y witlril~ : L ~ I I ~;~bwtv writtcu contailis tlro 
wl~oleof tlrat cstatc thc sniil iici:c!:r,sc:d dyctl sc:imd of & is coma t,o 

m ~ lthc!iir ktrc~wl~vlgc! W ~ I U I Ithey blow of :u~ymore they will rcveal 
i t  t h l ;  it may ltc I~crc!witlientcrctl. April 6''' 1713. 

'She Bible liere willcd to his son Rll(>lnti;~l~ is still in cxist- 
ence ; i t  is a small pocket vol~ttne, the title-page of wl~ich is 
lost :uld tllc 1)oolr lnuch t l i ~ ~ ~ t i ~ g ~ t l  Ijy time end use. From l l ~ e  
title-pi~geof t l ~ cNow Tustanierlt wcs fi~td the h o l r  was printed 
ill Loil(1011, in 1678. I t  has rcmi~ir~ctl in the possexsiorl of the 
clder brnnch of the Gmilg, :n~cl is IIOW o~vnccl by MY. Delancy 
Martin, of PPII I IY~LII,Pi~LcsChuntj-, New York. There arc 
several liiles mrittcn on the inside of the cover, iulrl signccl hy 
Mc1;~tiah Martin, but owing to age and discdoratior~ i l 
ciirlnot be tl(4ermincJ wliethcr the writing hi^:, 1)rr'ortlc illegi- 
blc from these cnascs o d p ,  or, iLs seems prob;~ble, whctl~er  i t  
was nut curnpumfi partly of leltew ; ~ n d  ptrrtljr of sigus, with a 
view to wnccd from all ba t  tlro -writer the infurmi~tiou i t  
colrtainecl, The "staff " tvhicli hc willccl to his sc a1 J o  hu, is 
also ill the pns,~cssio~~ of MS. Deliuicy M;~rt in ; i t  i>, ;L inalacua 
stick, with iLn ivory liei~(1 i ~ l t l  a :iilves bancl, on mhicli is 
engraved the following u1olloyxnl ;~ntl  date, " hRZ. 1728." 

The "Book ~16imthanl," whiuh he haves "cclually ~ I JI I I ~  

chiltlren tu  1-ed i11 wliert t l~ej-  l~lense a t  their ow11 ho~ucs," is 
in the possession o f  thc ix~~thor. I t  is a folio of about six 
h untlrecl I):qes ; and en titled " Cihrist innim~us Prmi t i  vus, or 
the anuicnt crisiian lauligiou ckc." This book is :L body uj' 

diviuity a.ccorrli~~g to the vicws of the general Ba.ptists of the 
;xgc in which i t  W:LS puE)lishc.tl, and coo tninr: n labored exposi- 
tion auil clefencc of their cloctrinc and lwac tice, " Ey T1lorlt:is 
Grantl~:tm, Ilolttlon, l'rintecl for Brancis Smilll, a t  Ll~e Sig~r of' 
tho Elephant. mc1 Castle, in Cornhill, llcnr thc Royal Ex-
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change, 1678." " When the compiler of these pages first saw 
(;his book, in I%!),it was in n g o d  state of preservation, with 
the title-page entire; but mheli, thi-o~iglr the liinclness oJ the 
then owner, i t  came into his possession, in 1869, it was in a 
very damaged condition from neglect and old age, and it was 
badly worm eaten. 

On the margin of the leaves may still be seen the follow-
ing inscriptions :-

On the last page of the first book :-

"You all my frends desired a re  
to wash your h : d s  or r e d  with care 
t h a t  so it may preserved bee 
a n d  t h a t  may make for you and me." 

LC t h e  Lu th of allexantler wiclcliorn d o n a  was 
buren the 2 5  day  of feLur,zg -1G8S :9 a t t  3 of the 
cloak ill the rnorl~ing." 

the  dent11 of allexander widilirom J u n n  he  
chyed i n  aprel the twelf day 1689.'' 

"the bath of richard widdiron~ wns boiii t h c  
13 day  of aprel a t t  two a clock in the  morning 1692." 

t h e  ba th  of a l lexalder  middiroln he was born 
il l  jnlwry tho 26  day a t  two :t clnalr ill the nioruing 
1693 :4." 

"and h e  rlayed in lnnrch tlic 15 d:by a t  5 or C, 

a olo:~kin the morning 1693 : *." 

* 'l'homns Crr:tuth,zn~, the author of this book, w:~s  n Enptist minister 
of  Engl:tncl, and was bor.11 at  Ilnlton, i n  Lincolnsl~ire, in 1684; hc w:w 
ordained in 1656. 1Ie was inlprisonctl uo less l h n  tell times or1 acoounl 
of' his religious views. I-ie was the aol;l~or of l 1  A 8iyh .finn Peace; " 

I+imitiv7ls ;" '' Pr/!xunLlltion no jl?'oof; " LLJ7i:(lr''~ ~ ~ ~ T j ~ / . i ( ~ n i s i ~ m ~  IAR C..'l~ti~f:h," 
ofkc. Hc cliccl at N'orwicll, Jmuary 17111, 1692. Broln L I I I i s I o ~ y  Ihc 

Oe~wra lor &'kx l'rineiplr Baptists in E~dl'opennd Amwictr," hy Riclinrtl 
Knight. Provideilct!, 1887, 1'1). 199-203. 
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In the  second book, page 49, is written in a fiiltl coljpor- 
p l :~ te  hmcl:- 

('Kingston. Jamacn. May the 25t'1 1S01." 

This a Gmnt lmu 1300k7'was a t  onc time lost to thc h m i l y  
probiibly from kaving b c w  lent, and I'or a nunll)cr of ye:u.s 
it was not  known w h t  1~:d l)eooinc: of i t ;  c11wingl,llis time, i t  
m~doubtcdly formcl its way to lijngstun, J a ~ m c n ,  whcre h e  
preceding record was wrilten in it. 

On page 86 of the  second book :-
''This is John Mnrttins booko bong11 t in Bcptcmbcr, 1G9G. 

This last  e n 9  is repeated on page 50 of kllc third Look. 
On page 116, second book :-

"John Marttin of Swensey Diad March yo 2P1in the year 17'1.4." 

('Joanna Marttin the wife of Jolll~ Marttin &ad M:wh yo33"' in 
the yew 1733." 

"Writ hy Nathaniel Romd June 131,11 

Being Eightem years of ago 1736. 

0 1 1  page 86, seconcl par t  of the sccontl treatise, is wriLtcw :--

((october ye 6"' 1706 Mmiasseh Martin and 
h m i d i  Cayenter was Marryccl :mcl t l~iswas 
wl.itta March ye 5t" 1722 or 3." 

0 1 1  page 98, is written :-

"John Martins Cook given to his nine Chiltlrtin 
its home apl)oiilted to be at his eltlost SOTI Mt4ntinl1 
Martins house and by llim apl)oi~ttt~tl to be nt his 
e!cl:!st H ( X  Dal~il!l M:i.rt.ii~s 11011st!." 

"M..:nlasseh Martin his book the 9"' part of it." 
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('This was Jolin Martins Book aid  h~ 
Gave it to his uine ChildrPn lixorls & 4 tlt~ngl~tcrs 
writ June yo8"' 1736." 

Page 155 has the following reco~ds of the hniily of Ann 
(M:n.tin) Ilouncls, wllich thc conqdel. has not c~lsc~wlloi-e 
found :-

('Richard Round was born may yo 4 
Anne Round was born November ye 14. 

"Anne Lnther wns born Jnne yo 21-172 
Anne Wheeler was born Febrnnry yo 17 -17 
Richard Eouncl Jnne was born M:~rth ye 13 -177 
I-I:~nnab Wrdclen was boru February yo9 -171 
Joanna Lnmbert was born May yo 4, 1713-
John Round was born November yo1, 1715-
Nnthnniel R o u ~ ~ d  was born Fcbruary yo 13-17 
Elizabeth R o u d  was born Jmn:wy yo 2 -17  

These are yo names of yoeight cllilclreu of yo 
abovc Sa Ricllarcl & Anne Ro~ulcls clddren." 

This leaf is baclly \"vorm caten, the last figures in the i ~ b o v ~  
dates bcing clestroyecl by them. 

On page 168 is written :-

uJoatula Short Is my nnmc This Is My 11mtl 
appril 20 1740." 

On pnge 188 :-

" '.Phis was John Martius T.3bolr & lie gave i t  
to his nine children 8 t l~iswas writ Juue yoi3"' 
1736 1736." 
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Third boolr, page 2 :-

Page 9:-

((Prom the abovc date 1660 (il; may) the time 
when this Boolr W:LS published7 it llow (1812) is abont 
152 years." 

Page 63:-

crI-Iezekiah Martin Juner is my name & 
with my Pen I Ri t  ye same 
I n  yo33 yere of my Age A D  1782." 

In book ~ O L U ,  page 58 :-

(( Saying this is my beloved son in whom i am 
well plensc~tl, m ~ d  again this is iny beloved son in 
whom i :mi well ldeased be:w ye him. H;mlla11 
Martin wrote this may the 12"' 1724 ~mtii a111 now 
36 years of age the 3"of kliis iastnnt f:~rwell." 

011page 64 :-

"The 9 part of this book is Anne Rounds." 

On page 74, is written, evidently in the handwriling of' 
Joh11M i d i i n ,  of Swausea, the original owner of the book :-

Page 110 :-
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Page 111:-

"Philip Pairce his hand Bitten January 16-
1503-Swanzey." 

Page 114 :-

'(Ann Round har Boolr ye 9 part of it gave 
betwext his nine children mid she is tho second 
Daughter. . the 9 pert of this boulc is an11 
Rounds and it was writ June ye t11 8 1736t"." 

Page 189 :-

"This Book was my Grandfathers John Martins 
who Brought it out of old England and Gnve i t  to 
d l  his Cllildre~~ and appointed its home to 11s 
at his Eldest Son melatiah martins house and 
said melatiah mnrtin my father appointed its 
lionle to be at my house who am his Eldest son 
Daniel Martin." 

Page 190 :-

"1 find this Boolr was my Grait Granfathers 
John Martins ho brought it out of old 1ngl:~nd 
and Gave i t  '' his 9 chilclren and apintted 
its horn to his Eldest son Milatiers & h e  to 
his Eldest son Daniel Martin 
N B I Cant find that its hom was 
apinted By Daniel 3"artin There fore I Can 
not see But I have as good a wright to 
keep it as any of John Martin Postarity who 
:Lm his Grate Granson. Hezelci:~l~Martin. 

I have Perused this Book and find it 
is worthy of any serus parsons Coliuiclratiun. 
This wrote by my wone hand February ye 24 
Day 1797. Hezelriah Martin." 

The last record was wl?tt& by Deacon Hezelrinh Mut in ,  
of Rehoboth, in the 49th year of his age H e  was the son of 
Lieutenant I-Iezeldah Martin, who was the son of Jolm Martin, 

6 
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of Rclioboth, who mas the son of John Martin, of Swansen, the 
emigrant ancestor of the falniljr, and wl-lo is snpposetl to have 
come to New Eirglmd with his fnthei*, Itioliarcl Martin, al,uut 
1665. The place of sap~ilchreof John, of Swnnsea, and of lu's 
wife, Jonnnah, is not now known. 



CHAPTER VII. 

LcDaug l~ te r sare silent strings sending no sound to  posterity, but  losing 
their own snruames in  their matches." -Fuller. 

[2.] DEACONMELATIAHS MARTIN, eldest son of 

( ) JOHN^ and JOHANNA (Esten) MARTIN,was born in 
Swansen, April 31, 1673. I-Te married ~ e b o r a g . ,  Eroolcs, 
hTovember 6, 1696, by whom he had seven chilclren. He was 
a farmer, and lived on n, fhrm in Swansen which remained in 
the family until the deitth of his great grandson, Jonathan 
Martin, when it was sold. 

He was ordainecl cleacon of the Secontl Baptist Church, in 
Swansca, 0ctol)er 19, 1715. He and Deacon Isaac Mason 
were simu1t:~neonsly desconh of this church for many years. 
His wife, Deborah, rlying, he murrietl April 11,17-1.3, Jemima 
Wright. On January 30, 1761, he went to the well for a pail 
of water, ancl was found lying dead by the well-curb. 

ISSUE -AOUR'FR GIr,NKRATION : 

24. Hezelriah, b. Sept. 9, 1697. 28.4- Melatinh, jr., b. Oct. 30, 1706. 
25. Ann, b. Dec. 9, 1699. 29 Rebecca, b. 3%. 19, 1708-9. 
26.f Daniel, b. Sept. 23, 1702. 30. Timothy, b. Sept. 12, 1711. 
27. Nathan, b. Nov. 5 ,  1704. 

Hezckia7~died in infancy. 
Ann married Joseph Bowen, November 23, 1721. 
Daniel married Tabatha -
Nathan. 
Relatiah, jr., married Abigail -
Rebecca married, duly 23, 1730, Bezelcinh Masou, the son of Deacon 

Isaac Ml~son, of the Seco~lcl Baptist Church of Sw:mse:r. Tlicy were 
married by Elder Ephraim Wheaton. Issue :-(31) Melatiah, horn April 'i' 

y ,,'. :jL..? . ., . . , .  . ,  . 
1 
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19, 1731 ; (32) Hezekiah, (33) Jeremiah, twins, born August 11, 1732; 
(34) P7zebe, born December 17, 1766. 

Timothy married Jerusha Ganzey, March 20, 1734. 

126.1 ELDER DANIEL4 MARTIN the eldest son of 
(2) Deadon ME LA TI AH^ and DEBO~LAH(Eroola) MARTIN, 
was born in Swansea, Septenlber 33, 1702, and was ordained 
pastor of " l'ierucs," or the Second Baptist Church, in Reho- 
both, February 8, 1753. This chur.ch a t  first consisted of 
between thirty and forty members, uiicler the pastoral care of 
Elder Martin ; a few years after, Nathan Pierce mas ordained 
his colleague. Elder Martin publishecl a sermon, in 1770, 
against "particular election, and efieacious grace in conver-
sion." A11 answer to this was pnhlishecl the next year, 
" which," says Backus," "mas conviilcing to lnarlg mincls." H e  
also followcd the trade of a, Iionso carpenter. H e  married 
Tabatha -

" Elder Martin continnecl a faithful minister until he came 
to his grave, in a goocl old age, Lila3 a shock of corn fully ripe." 
H e  died November 18,1781, aged 70 years. His wife Tab- 
itha died 

ISSUE -BmTH GENERATION : 

35. Hannah, b. Aug. 12, 1727. 40.f Daniel, b. Sept. 23, 1737. 
36. Lidla, b. March 11, 1728-9. 41. Jonathan, b. Aug. 30, 1738. 
37. Nathan, b. Feb. 8, 1731.. 42. Joseph. b. Octobcr 25, 1740. 
38. Lelia, b. October 17, 1732. 43. Benjamin, b. June 8, 1749. 
39. Tabitha, b. Jan. 4, 1735. 

Hannah married Thomas Lewis, Jannary 14, 1753. 
Lidia maried -Mason. 
Nathan died young. 
Lelia married -Seamans. 
Tabitha married Isaac Mason, Novcmber 21, 1762, aud had a son Aarou. 
Daniel mmriccl Rehccca Hortou, May 1, 1758. 
Jonathan married Sally Bailey. 
.h~sephmarried Jnrlith Rnzvorth,  Eebrunry 5 ,  1758. 
Benjamin. 

MELATIAH"ARTIN, JE., third son of ( 9 )128.1 
Deacon ME LA TI AH^ a n d  D E J ~ R A H(Broolisj Mnwrw, \\'as 

* "Histo?y of the Baptists," by Isaac Raclrus. Boston, 1777. 
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born in Swansea, October 30, 1706. He rnwrietl Ahigi~il 
--. I-Ie was a fi~rmer,and livctl in Swansea. His will 
is clatcd J r ~ ~ n s r y  28, 17,58, and was nchitted to prol~ate 
Angust 4, 1752. 

ISSUE -FIFTH GENERATION : 

44. Anna, b. Aug. 5, 1729. 47.+Melatiah, h. M:mh 23, 1731;. 
45. Peleg, b. Aag. 30, 1731. 48. Abigail, b. Aug. 21, 1738. 
46. John, b. April 1, 1734. 

Anna married John Rounds, 3rd, February 21, 1744. 
Peleg marriecl Rhoda Eddy, April 5, 1759. 
John m a i ~ i e d  Lois Luther, October 15, 1758. 
Xdatiah married Phebe Bowen, March 17, 1765. 
Abigail married Isaac Mason, August 28, 1767. 

DANIEL-ARTIN, eldest surviving son of ( 26 )C40.1 
Elder DANIEL^ a i d  TADITHA( ) MARTIN, was a 
farmer. He was born in Rehoboth, September 83, 1737. H e  
married Rebeece Horton, May 1, 1758. H e  died Septemlw 
11, 1796, and his widow iuarriecl Jathaniel Peck, and tlied 
December 1,1822, in the 84t.h year of her age. 

ISSUE -SIXTH GENERATION : 

49. Avis, b. Dec. 5, 1759, being 56. Candace, b. Marc11 2, 17'72, 
Wednesday, s t  6: o'clock, P.M. being Mouclay, at 10 o'clock, 

50. A son, b. July, 1761, died the A.M. 

same clay. 57. Philip, b. Oct. 1, 1774, :LL 10 
Bl.+Aaron, b. Oct. 7, 1762, being O ' C ~ O C ~ ,A.M. 

Thursdny, between 11 nncl 13, 58. Lovina, b. July 25, 1776, bcing 
P . M .  Thursclay, a t  7 o'clock, P.M. 

52. Cloe, b. Aug. 30, 1764, being 59. Mary, b. June YO, 1778, beiug 
Thursclay, a t  3 o'clock, A.M. Saturday, between 7 and Y 

53. Jonathan, b. Aug. 17, 1766, be- o'clock, A.M. 

ing Sunday, n t  6 o'clock, A.M. GO. Stephen, b. Peb. 24, 1780, being 
54.4- Daniel, b. June 1, 1768, being Thursday, a t  10 o'clock am. 

Wednesdny, a t  4 a'clock, a M. 61. Sh:~rlotte, b. Jan. 7, 1782, !,eing 
55.+Noble, b. March 28, 1770, beiug Mondt~y,at 1dcloclc, P.M. 

Wedneschy, a t  11 o'clock, 
P.M. 

Avis mnrrird Alexander Arnold, Julie 17, 1779, m d  died July 20, 1804. 
Aaron married Mercy Horton, December 11, 1785. 
Chloe married -Wheeler. 
Jonathan married his lriuswomsp (209) Hnlc1:~li Martin. FIe left no  
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c11iItl1.cn, :mcI was the last  111ember of the family whoownecl the homcstcad 
on which .Jehu Rfartiu, of Swmsea,  settlecl in 1665. .Jonatlx~n hh r t in  tliccl 

97, ISGO. His wili: Iluldali clicd S o p l , c ~ ~ ~ l x r  
Dtcwir,l :n:~rr.ied.tirst. A I I I ~ : ~ ~M:LHOU; SCCOIIL~,Lydia (Pierce) Martin. 
Noblt; n~urrietl Bliobi~ Nichols, .J:~uuary 27, 1738. 
C'nucltatxnl:wrictl 1sr:tcl Woocl. 
Philip clicd M ; L ~  28. 1777. 
Loviwt I ~ : ~ ~ C C ID i u ~ i d  Wllecler. J:~nuary 15, 1797, and diccl March 4, 

1818. 
iI1,11-!, cliecl Novernbcr 19; li7S. 
SLqhcr~.lnarriccl Rul;h Peclr, dnnghter of I'clcg Peclr. She died April -, 

1873. 
i,'lha~lott(!miirriecl -I)rowo, Novernbcr 28, 1799, nncl died Pcbrunry 

17, 1804. 

~47.1 MEIATl AH" MAARTIN,third hoil of ( 2 3 )  MELA-
(TI AH^ MARTLN,JI:., a n d  A l : ~ a n r ~  ) MARTLN,was ~OI-11 

a 1 1  2 ,  7 H c  marrierl, March, 17, 17(i5, I'liebc: B o w t : ~ ~ .  

IIe was ;L ft~1'111~'1',i~11(lrcsirle(1in his native town. I11 his will ,  

i n ~ ~ c l eMay It?,179-1,he nlentions the followirig children :-

ISSUlZ - SIXTH GICNERATlON : 

62. Job. 65. Ann. 
63. John. GG. Elizabeth. 
64. Jeminm. 67. Phehc. 

[51.] AA1~ONfiMAR'I'I N, eldest son of ( 40) DANIELS 
; L I ~REBECCA( H o ~ I o i l )  ~IIIRTLN,:v:L~ born in Rcl~oboth,on 
T h i ~ d n y ,0ctol)er 7, 1762, I)eLcvem I1 and 1 2  o 'c lock ,  P.M. 

He married Mcrcy Hortou, D c u o m b m  11, 1714,;. She was 
L o n 1  November 20, l'iliti. T11ey ivinovd to Nc wl)ort, Hcr-
k i m e ~County, Nrw Yorli, about, 1800, where he died March 
7, 1810, and his wife died March 21, 1855. 

ISSUE -SEVIGNTII GlCNlClthTION : 

68. ltebeccit, b. Dco. 21, 17SG. 78. Preelove, b. Zuly 17, I'7!)9. 
69.+Jolln, b. June  21, 1789. 74. Canclncc, h. Nov. 26, 1801. 
70. Avis, b. March 7, 1792. 75.4- Ellis, b. Sept. 4. 1804. 
71. Nancy, b. .Joue 17, 1794. 76.f .2:~ron, 11. M:~rch18, 1807. 
72. D:tniel, b. M:rrch 19, 1797. 77. Julia Ann, b. Nov. 28, 180:). 

Rebecca died April 94, 1789. 
Jokn niarricd Lydia Cole, in 1S10. l lc cliecl December 29, 1849, : ~ tNcw-

port ,  N. Y. 
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Awis marriecl Henry IIawkins, in 1812, and died July 14, 1815. 
Nancy marriecl Jonathan Barney, nnd died .Tnnc 23. 1852. She had 

issue : (78) Gsovgc A . , V o r n  ; (79) Da~zis1,"born ; (80) 
AZmansa,* born, who married (118) Celora E. Martin. Nnncy's tirst 
hasbaucl dying, she married, secoacl, Jonathan Beemey. Her eldest sou, 
George A. Barney, married, flrst, December 35, 1840, Mary Ann Martin, LL 

daughter of Ashbel arid Olive (E'essner) Martin (&  member of the  Martin8 
of Woodbu~.y, Ct.), and had chilclren : (81) A bo?/," who cliecl ininfancy; (82) 
Avis d.,lborn November 21, 1843, and marriecl, February 27, 1868, William 
Goodall, and has n child : (83) Cr'eo?~e B.,ll'born Deccmbcr 5, 1868. Mary 
Ann (Martin) Barney, married, seconcl, Mnrch, 1848, Elijah Roberts, by 
whom she liad chilclren :Mar71 El lw,  born February 90, 1852, and Edwin Bfcw-
itn, born March 31, 1854. Mr. Roberts died in the army, May 17, 18G3, and 
his widow died 1)ecember 6, 1867. 

Dai~iel  died July 30, 1855, nnmarriecl. 
Fmelovc died September 20, 1801. 
Candace married Smith Brayton, P e b ~ u a r y  18, 1821, and had issue: 

(84) A l b e ~ l , ~  boru April 28, 1826; born December 28, 1823; ($5) A b i g ~ i l , ~  
(88) Aaron,R born August 23, 1829; (87) John,8 born Septemhar 15, 1831 ; 
(88) steph hen,* born March 28, 1888; (89) Waal'~c:n.~born October 18, 1841. 
Her  son (67) John Brayton, is  a lawyer, ancl a member of the State leg- 
islature, from Delhi, Delaware County, towi. 

Ellis mirried L u c e t t ~  Brayton, September 5, 1834. 
Aavon marriecl Almanza Brayton, February 23, 1830. 
Julia Ann married Ebrazon Barros, December 5, 1854. 

DANIEVMARTIN, third son of (40) DANIEE~154.1 
and REBECCA (Horton ) M A E T ~ ,was born in Swansen, Mass. ,  

J m e  1,1768. H e  m a r r i e d  Anna Mason, May I, IT!)l. They 
removed to Herlrimer C o a n t y ,  N. Y., where he settled on a 
furin. His wife was bor l i  March 37, 1771, and died 0ctol)er 
13, 1803. He mnrriecl, secondly, October 30, 1 8 0 2 ,  Lydia ,  

Pierce, widow of  ( ) Jobe Martin. She died April 2, 
1856, and he died April 14, 18.51. 

ISSUE- SEVENTH GENERATION : 

90. Mason, b. April 8, 1792. 94. Rebecca, b. April 27, 1799. 
91. William, b. Fcb. 2. 1794. 36. Lydia, h. Dec. 37, 1800. 
02. Nancy, b. Feb. 2, 1796. 96. Elmira, b. Oct. 6, 1802. 
33. Daniel, b. Sept. 5, 1797. 

BY BECOND WIPE: 

97.+Jobe, h. dug.  12, 1804. 100. Stephen, b. Dec. 3, 1810. 
98. David, b. April 20, 1806. 101. Edilda, b. .Ian. 23, 1813. 
99. Phebe, b. October 24, 1808. 



~ Z u s o nmarried , aud dicd December 24, 1848. 
Will inm died , 1810. 

mtrried , :mcl died 1)ecember 16, 1839. N ~ ~ r c y  
Daniel. 
Rebecca rn:~rriccl ,and died , 1820. 
Lydia 
E1ntir.a married ,and died , 1854. 
, f i~hsmarriccl, Scptcmbcr 29, 183f;: Marth:~ 'ootiwiu. 
David nlarriecl, , 1832, Orille Wheeler. 
P h d x  died , 1825. 
Stephen married, , Amarill Ingalls. 
Eitilda married, , Hiram Waller. 

~55.1 NOBLE'; MARTIN, fourth son of (40) DANLEL'~ 
:uid REBECCA(Aoikon ) MARTIN, was born in Swansea, Mass., 
Merch 26, I770. H e  married, January 47, 17!)3, Roby Ni~liols, 
of Ruhoboth. They settlccl in the town of Dartmouth, Mass. 
His wife (lied at Swansei~,( k t o b e r  90, 1857, and he died at 
Dartmouth, Bristol Conn ty, February 39, 1860. 

ISSUE -SZVENTH GENEltATION : 

102.+Israel N., b. Oct. 32, 1793. lOG.+Jirah, b. Dec. 27, 1804. 
103. Rebecc:~, b. July 17, 1795. 107. Thanlrful, b. March 30, 1809. 
104. Ilauiel, b. Aug. 14, 1798. 108. Canclis, b. Feb. 28, 1812. 
105. Roby N.,  b. Dec. 27, 1801. 109. Amos, b. Feb. 15, 1820. 

Isracl N. married, April 16, 1820, Charlotty Davis. 
Rebi:r,ra mnrried Johu W. Acltrms, of Fall River, Mass. He was born 

April 19. 1795. They had issue : (110) Iliram,"oru July 9, 1821, died 
Febrn:iry 21, 1841 ; (111) A h n  (J.,H born M&rcll 29, 1826, died Pebruilry 11, 
1849.; (112) Beujnmin T."., born Mnroh 1-1, 1839, died August 16, 1832; (113) 
Mary,s born January 16, 1828, died October 23, 1850. Ltebecca (Martiu) 
Adams, died December 15, 1868. 

Daniel married :~nd livctl i n  Dakota Territory. 
Rob?/ mi~rriecl, September 17, 1820, Deacon Jacob Chase, of Fall River, 

Mass. He wns born Augost 30, 1801, aud died . They had 
issue : (114) Jtcmes R.,Hborn August 8, 1821 ; (115) Noble M.,s born Mwch 
9, 18'13; (116) Abigail IZ.,Xborn September 22, 1825, mnrrird W:rshingtou 
Tr ip;  (117) Joltn !K,nbarn Saptember 17, 1531, msrriccl Ju l i :~  Mos l i~ re ;  
(118) Be~ljaminM.,dboru February 10, 1834; (119) & l ~ u n ~ lE,? born June 
25, 1845; (120) Jacob B.,K boru October 30, 1839. Roby married, secondly, 
in 1860, John W. Bclems, who was the husbancl of her sister Rebecca. 
am indebted to her for vall~able iuformation. 

JiwbA married Angeline Sauclers. 
Tlmnlcf2al n~nrried Otis S:untlers. 
Candis l na l~ iedEphraim Monlton, of Swansea, and died in 1872, leaving 

two children. 
Amos died February 15, 1820. 

I 
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JOHN' MARTIN, eldest son of  (51) AARON%IIC~C69.1 
MERCY(EIorton) ~ ~ A E T ~ N ,was born i l l  Swansea, Mass., J I U~e 
21, 1789. H e  r c i n o v e d  to Newl)orl, H w l d i n c ~ rCountmy,N. Y., 
where he settled on a farin. Ilu m a . r ~ i e r lLydia Cole, 
1810, hhe dying ill 1830, he married, ~ u o n c l l y ,Sally D o w n i n g ,  

of Anbern, in 1823. He diecl D c u e l n h r  29, 1849. 

ISSUE -QAGHTEI GENERATION : 

121. Alonzo, b. 123. Lidis, 13. 
122. Delancy, b. March 21, 1816. 

BY SECOND WIVE : 

124. Jane, b. 125. Philomela, b. 

Alowo died young. 
Delaticy married, May 21, 1830, T,ucincIea Gay, of Utica, N. Y. She died 

April 6 ,  1840. IIe mi~rrlecl, seoonclly, Mrs. C:hrolinc A. (Hickox) T:~ylor, 
May 28, 1850. Mr. Martin is :I ~ncrcliaiittit Penu T:ui, N. Y., autl in his 
possession is the old bible bcqueatlletl by Jollu Martin, of Swansea, t o  his 
eldest sou, Melt~tish, and the " stali'" left t o  his second son, John, of 
Rehoboth. 

Lidia diecl in 1831. 
Jane. 
Philonaeln. 

[75.] ELLIS' MARTIN, fourth son of (61) AARON~ 
and MERCY(Horton) i \ i l~n~w,resicles at Newport, Herkimer 
County, N. Y. He was born September 4, 1804, and married 
Lucetta Bmyton, Septemnber 5, 1834. She cliecl , 
snd'he married, secondly, June 20, 1841, Celinda righ hi. I 
am indebted to Mr. Martin for much of the i n f o l m a t i o n  relat-
ing to this -the elder branch of the family. 

ISSUE -EIGHTH GENERATION : 

126. Stephen, b. Feb. 16, 1830. 128. James, b. 
l27.+Cclora E., b. Aug. 23, 1834. 129. Avis L., b.  July 12, 1850. 

Stephen married, June 23, 1849, Orilln Sntphen. No children. 
Celora E. married (73) blmanzs Brayton, September 23, 1857. 
James clied in infancy. 
Avis L. married, October 5, 1870, Morton May. 

[7E.] AARONS 'MARTIN, fifth son of (51) AARON~ 
and MERCY(Horton) MARTIN, was born at Newport, N. Y., 
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March 18, 1807. He was a farmel; and resiilecl in the old 
mansion, on Newport Hill, in Rerliimer County, N. P. :He 
married, February 22, 1530, Alinanza, Emyton, who w;w I)ori~ 
a t  Newport, N. Y., May 1, 1812, and died there April 16, 
1547. 

In  April, 1865, Mr. Martin removed to Delhj, Delaware 
County, Iowa, and died there Murch 11,1870. 

ISSUE -EIGEI'I'EI GENERATION : 

130.+Ora R., b. July 28, 1831. 132. Marcilla A.,  b. April 23, 1834. 
13l.+Aneil E., b. July 27, 1832. 

Om Romniia married, December 3, 186 1 ,  Harriet Wilcox. 
Aneil Evelon married, June 12, 1868, Annie McIienzie. He lives in Delhi, 

Delaware County, Iowa, and is High Sheriti. 
Narcilla Ann married, Aiigu& 17, 1852, Sherman R. Collin. He was 

born in  Newport, N. Y., in 18.10, nnd clicd October 31, 1862, from injnries 
received while driving a team of young and spirited horses attached to a 
mowing machiue. Issue : (133) dliimic E.," born June 27, 1555 ; (134) 
Annie A.,g born February 27, 1857, dier: January 25, 1862: Mrs. Conin 
married, secondly, November 22, 1865, Richard Boon,*who was boru in 
Madison County, N. Y., February 9, 1812, and has child: (135) PVillic 
O.,9 born Jnne 24, 18G7. 

p7.1 JOBW MARTIN, eldest son of (54) DANTEL" 
and LYDIA(Pierce) MARTIN, w:~s I,orn Angust 13,1304, He 
settled a t  I-Iartforcl, Washington Com~ty, N. Y. He marrictl, 
September 29, 1836, Martha Gooclwin. 

ISSUE -EIGHTB GENERATI ON : 

136. John TX., b. Dec. 30, 1839. 

John H. married, January 14, 1869, Elizabeth C. Edwards, who was born 
March 1, 1844. 

[i02.] ISRAEL N.7 MARTIN, elclest sol; of ($5') No-
BLEG and R o n ~(Nichols) MARTIN,was born in Rehol)otl~, 
Mass., October 32, 1792 He married, April 16, 11.180, Chal~t-  
ley Davis, who was born at Troy, Mibss., J ~ u i e  7, 1501. He 
died st Wheeling, Cook County, Ill.,April 1,1853. His: wife 
&ed a t  Fall River, Mass., April 



I88UE - ICIGHTH GENERATION : 

187. liulrl:rh, b. AUK.29, lS21. 148. Stephen S.,b. Nov. 4, 1834. 
138.fNoble, b. July 15, IH". 143. Mary D., b. May 13, 1837. 
139. Lois, b. J u i ~ e  20, 181'5. 144. Johu W., b. Marc11 10, 1841. 
140. Aaron, b. Dec. 22, 1827. 146. Ch:wtley, b. March 11, 1845. 
141. I s r w l  N., b. Nov. 10, 1830. 

BuZclaI~married Russel Andruss, April 23, 1837, died July  -, 1874. ,
Noble married Harriet C .  Kills, March 14. 154.8. 
Lois m:%rriecl John &I. Potter,  October 4, 1847. 
Aaron mcwricd, July 19, 1858, Margarett A .  Miller, and died October 6, 

1863. 
Israel N., jr., married Louisa Potter, October 4, 1847. 
Stephen N. 
Mamj D. rni~rriecl, January 25, 1865, George Brown, and died November 

14, 1868. 
John W. 
C?Lal%leymarried, September 12, 1862, Henry Allen, and died November 

8. 1862. 

[108.] JIRAI-17 MARTIN, third sou of (55) NOBLE^ and 
Rosy (Nichols) MARTIN,was born December 27,1804. H e  
married Angeliiie Sanders, February ;3, 3,828. H e  settlecl first 
a t  Newport, N. P.,where his child~en were born, and after- 
wards a t  Stittsville, Oneida County, N. T. 

ISSUE -EIGHTH GENERATION : 

, 146. Otis, b. 1831. 149.f George, b. d u g .  21, 1838. 
147. C y d i s  Pride, b. Mill'. 12, 1833. 150. Noble F., b, Peb. 17, 1847. 
148.+Daniel, b. May 24, 1836. 

Otis died June  2, 1845, aged 14 years. 
Candis P.married Robert Pride, February 26, 1852. 
Daniel married Mary Klim Borth, January 22: 1862. He is  a commis-

sion mercliaut, and resides in Cleveland, Ohio. 
Beorgr! mnrriccl, December 23, 1865, ldalia L. Bnysett. 
Noble El married, December 31, 1872, Emma J. Corey, daughter of Rev. 

D. G. Corey, D.D. 

C127.1 CELORA E8 MARTIN, second son of (75) 
ELLIST and LUCETTA(Ernyton) MART^, was born in New-
p o ~ t ,N. P.,Angust %I, 1 S N .  He is an  attorney, and resides 
at  Binghampton, Broome County, N. Y. I-Ie marriecl his 
cousin, Alnianzn Brayton, Septelnber 2 4  1857. 
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ISSUE- IiINTH GENERATION : 

151. Mary L., b. March 22, 1850. 153. Nellie T.,b. Oct. 27, 1870. 
152. Fanny A., h. Ang. 22, 1882. 

C130.1 ORA ROMAINs MARTTN, eldest son of (76) 
AARON~and ALMANZA (Brayton) MARTIN, was born in the 
old Martin Mansion, on Newport Hill, N. Y., July 28, 1831. 
For a number of years he follocved the trade of a carpenter. 
I n  1864 he was orclained a Methoclist preacher. His health 
failing, he visited Iowa, where hc diet1 a t  the residence of his 
brother, Aneil E. Martin, on Jane 15, 187%. 

He marriecl, Deceinbcr 8, 1851, Harriet Wilcox, ~vho wild 
born in Newport, Herkinler County, N. Y., February '20, 
1834. 

ISSUE -NINTII GENERATION : 

154. Daniel It., b. July 4, 1863. 166. Brayton It., b. July 23, 1865. 
155. George D.,h. Sept. 4, 1855. 

Brayton R. died April 7, 1871. 

C131.1 ANEIL EVELON8 MARTIN, secoud so11 of (76) 
AARON~and ALMANZA (Brayton) MARTIN, was born in the 
old mansion on Nemport Hill, N. Y., July 27,1883. He mar-
ried Annie McI<enzie, J m e  13, 1858, while residing in the 
city of Chicago, 111. She was born at IGngston, Canada, 
April 2, 1533. Mr. Martin was for six y c : ~Sheriff of Dcla- 
ware County, Iowa, i ~ d  for ten yeam he was the Assistailt- 
Assessor of Internal Revenue for the third clivisioil in the 
third district of the State. He still resides nt Delhi. 

ISSUE -XINTR GENERATION : 
157. Marcilla Elizabeth, b. Oct. 19, 159. John Brayton, b. Sept. 9, 

1857. 1862. 
158. Aniel Evelon, jr., b. March 11, 160. Reuben Bute, 11. Oct. 16, 1866. 

1861. 

r138.1 NOBLEs MARTIN, eldest son of (102) ISRAEL 

N.7 and CHANTLEY (Davis) MART IN, was born at, D;~rtmouth, 
Mass., July 15, 1823. He married, l\iIarch 14, 1848, EIarricL 
C. Mills, of Lake County, Ill. Mr. Martin resides a t  Fernan- 
dina, Nassau County, Florida. 



DEACON MELATIAH MARTIN, OF SWANSEA, MASS. 85 

ISSUE -NINTH GENERATION : 

161. Noble Arthur, b. May 6, 1850. 165. Maly Caroline, b. March 31, 
162. Frank, b. July 28, 1851. 1861. 
163. George Lepnrcl, b. Peb. 1, 166. Harvey Coan, b. July 11,1866. 

1854. 167. Jenny B., b. Jan. 13, 1870. 
164. Harriet Elizabeth, b. Dec. 12, 168. Theodore Alberty, b. July 5, 

1857. 1872. 

Nohle A. married, October 19, 1874, Amy E. Earl, of Brooklyn, N. Y. 
Frank died July 24, 1852, a t  Chicago, Ill. 
Ueovge L. 
Hawiet E. 
Mamj C. 
Harvey C. 
Jenny B. died at  Trenton, Wis., September 22, 1870. 
Theodore A. 

C149.1 GEORGE8 MARTIN, third son of (106) JIRAH~ 
and ANCELINE (Sanders) MAETIN, was born a t  Newport, N. 
Y., Angust 21, 1838. He married Idalia L. Baysett, Decem- 
ber 23, 1865. 

ISSUE -NINTH GENERATION : 

169. Winclsor Albert, b. Dec. 24, 170. Mary Elizabeth, b. Feb. 26, 
1867. 1869. 

C148.1 DANIEL8 MARTIN, second son of (106) JIRAH~ 
and ANGELINE(Sanders) MARTIN,was born May 24,1836. 
He married, January 22, 1862, Mary Eliza Borth. He is a 
commission merchant, and resides in Cleaveland, Ohio. 

ISSUE -NINTH GENERATION : 

171. Mary Eliza, b. Oct. 3, 1870. 



CHAPTER VIII. 

L L  My thoughts are with the deacl; with them 
I live in long-pass'd years ; 

Their virtues love, their faults condemn, 
Partake their hopes ancl fears ; 

Ancl from their lessons seek nud find 
Instruction with an humble mincl." -Southe?/. 

[3.] JOHNWARTTN,  second son of . J O H N % I ~JONNAR 
(Esten) MARTIN, was born Maloch 15, 1674. He married, 
first, Marcy, the clnughter of William I-Ia,y\vt~rcl, October 11, 
1701;  she dying, Octol)e~* 11,1710, he ~ n a n k d ,  secontll,y, 
Marcy, the widow of R i c l ~ a ~ ~ l  T1111rl)er. They were pul~lishe(l 
April ye 4'11, 1713. She is said to lmve had a, son Eclwal-d by 
her first husband. 

John Martin settled in Rehohoth, whem hc resided until 
about 1728, when he removed to Swnnsea, wllwe he tlietl, 
November 3, 1757. The followiug is a, copy of his will : 

"The ninth day of Ju ly  1757 I John  Martin of Swansey in the 
' 

County of Bristol in the Province of the Massachusetts Cay in New 
England yeoman calling to mind the nncertainty of life and the 
certainty of donth do 1n:Jw :mtl ord:~in this my last will nnrl tehtn-
ment. 

First of $1 I girc a d  recorned my son! illto C h l  t1w.t gnve it  
and my lmly t o  be dec:ently l~uriecl nt the cliscretion of my Ese- 
cntors thercinnftlkr nanirrl and 3.; touching such worlclly estate where 
with i t  hat11 ~lensccl Cot1 to bless Ine with in this lifv I ilispsu of 
the snmc ah followetl~ 

just d ~ l > t s  cliargt3b be 11111~. My will is that all 1~1.7' ani1 f ~ ~ n e m l  
iirst paid by my son Belljamin Martin out, of my rnovcd~le cstnte 

Item. I give ko my wife Murcy Martin onr third part of the in-
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come of my real estate so long as she shall remain my widow and I 
give her a11 my indoor mov:hle goods and the onc third part of my 
money and b011d for inouey to be hers her heirs and assigns forever 

A n d  I also give uly wife two COWS to be kept on the farm by my 
son Benjamin winter and summer if she src cause to improve them 
so long as she remains my widow. 

Item. I give to my son John Martin a lot of land laid out in 
Erook Pasture so called in the township of Warren. 

Item. I give to my three sons John Hezekiah and Benjamin all 
my waring apparel equally to be divided among them. 

Item. I give to my son Benjamin Martin all my out door hus- 
bandry tackling. 

Item. I give the whole of the remainder of my estate whatsoever 
equally to be divided amongst all my children ,now living and the 
heirs of my two daughters deceased namely Hannah and Joannah. 
And I do likewise constitute make and ordain my wife Marcy Mar- 
tin and my son Benjanlin Martin to be my Executrix and Executor 
of this my last will and testament and I do hereby utterly disallow 
revoke and disa~inl all other wills by me heretofore made ratifying 
this and no other to be my last will and testament 

I n  witness whereof I have hereunto set my hand and seal the day 
and year above writtcn. 

JOHN~ R T I N  [Seal] 

. Signed sealed published pronounced & declared by the said John 
Martin to be his last will and testament in the presence of 

This will was proved before the Hon. G.eorge Leonard, Judge of 
Probate for Bristol Co. Oct. 4th11755, and is to be found on record a t  
Taunton. 

ISSITE -T1'OTTRTR GEFERATION : 

172. Sarah, b. 178. Mary, b. March 17, 1716. 
173. Hannah, b. 179.+Hezelriah, b. Sept. 7, 1719. 
174. Joanna, b. 180. Elizabeth, b. Oct. 1, 1722. 
175.f John, b. June 2G, 1709. 181. Ann, b. March 22, 1726. 
176. Marcy, b. 182. Jemima, b. 
177. Barbery, b. March 13, 1713-14. l83.f Benjamin, b. July 6, 1734. 

Sa?.ah married Caleb Boomer. 
Zannah married Thomas Lewis, January 14, 1763. 
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Joanna married .Joseph Barney. 
John married Mary Andrus, February 21, 1734-5. 
Mawy married Squire Bullock, November 12, i730. 
B a ~ b e r ymarried Obediah Bowen, March 1, 1730. 
Bary married I-Iezekiah Horton, December 23, 1735. 
Hezelciah marriecl, first, Hannah Andrus, March%, 1741; second, IIalclah 

Luther. 
Elizabeth married William Seamans, August 6, 1741. 
A n n  marriecl John Mason, February 23, 1769. 
Jemima married Valentine Bowen, November 14, 1745. 
Benjamin marriecl Sar:lh Kingsley, January 6, 1780 (?); she died March 

11, 1804, aged 76 years. 

C175.1 JOHN4 MARTIN, of Rock River, Rehoboth, 
eldest son of (3) JOHN^ and MAECY(Hayward) MARTIN,was 
born June 26, 1709. H e  nlaltriecl Mary A n b w s ,  Februtwy 31, 
1734-6. The births of the following chilclren are on record 
in the Town Clerk's office, at  lCehoboth, imcl this is all that we ' 
have been able to find in relation to this branch of the family. 
John Martin died February 6, 1770. 

ISSUE-FIFTH GENERATION : 

184. John, b. Dec. 25, 1735. 187. Nathan, b. July  14, 1743. 
185. Mary, b. Oct. 10, 1737. 188. David, b. May 4, 1748. 
186. Joseph, b. Feb. 21, 1739. 

John. 
Marj died November 26, 1748. 
Joseph. I t  is  supposed that thisa.Toseph hacl a sou, Joseph S., who mar- 

ried ( ) Nabby;? the daughter of ( ) Si lvanosWart in .  
Nathan. 
David. 

[179.] LIEUT. HEZEICIAI-14 MARTIN, second son of 
(3) JOHN^ and MARCY (.Hayward') MARTIN, was born in 
Rehoboth, September 7, 1'719. H e  mimied, first, Hannah 
hndrns, Mn.rcIi '?Sj 1741. She i s  snpposecl to have been a 
sister to Mary Andrus, the wife of his half-brother, (167) 
John Martin. She was the mother of his chilclren, a i d  died 
March 18,17tX, agecl 45 years. He m~~rriet l ,secondly, Huldah 
Luther, September 10, 17G.  Uy what right he bore the 
title of Lieutenmt is not now lrnown, bnt  he was probably 
lieutenant of a militia conqmny. He died November 11, 
1786, agecl 68 years. The fullowing is a copy of his will : 
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( L  I n  the name of God Amen. The twelfth clay of September A. D. 
1769. I Heu~lciall Martin of Rehoboth in the County of Eristol 
and Province of the Massachusetts Bay, Gentleman, being under 
bodily wcakness and indisposition but of a sound disposing mind 
& memory thanlrs be given to Almighty God for the same, calling 
to mind the mortality of my body and lmowing that i t  is appointed 
for man once to die do mnlre & ordain this my last will and testa- 
ment in  manner and form following that is to say principally & first 
of a11 I willingly resign my Y O L ~into the hands of tha t  merciful 
God who gave i t  and my body to the earth to be buried in decent 
Christian manner a t  the  discretion of my executor hereafter named 
and as touching such worldly estate as i t  hat11 pleased God to bless 
me with in this life I give demise and dispose of the same i n  the  
following manner, vie. 

Imprimis. My will is that  a11 my just debts and funeral charges 
be first pzid out of my estate by my exccutor hereafter named as 
soon as conveniently may be after my decease. 

Item. I give and bequeath unto my wc4 beloved wife I - I~~ldah 
Martin, one good suit of mourning clothes such as she shall chuse 
to be paid for out of my estate by my executor. I likewise give to 
my said wife during the time she remains my widow the use and im- 
provement of one room in my dwelling house that which she shall 
chuse lilrewise all the household goods she brought wilt11 her when I 
married her Likewise a privilege to the well for water and i n  the 
kitchen to the ovcu and a privilege in the cellar. Liliewise the use 
& improvemeut of o m  cow to be kept winter and summer by my 
Executor out of the profits of my estate. Likewise my will is that  my 
executor find procure & provide a suitable beast for my said wife to 
ride a t  a11 times when & so often as she shall have occasion wliilc she 
remains my widow or until my estate hereafter given to my three 
sons shall be divided among them agreeable to my will and after 
that  to be found procured and provided for her by my said three sons 
in an equal manner. Likewise yearly & every year two h~mdrcd  
weight of good pork and one hundred weight of good beef. Lilre-
wise fifteen bushels of corn and ten bushels of rye fifteen pounds of 
good wool and twenty weight of flax. Likewise so mnch firewood 
cut and brought to the door as my said wife sh:dl stand in need of. 
Lilrewise so ~nucli sugar and molasses as she shall need: And my 
will is that if my said wife sllall meet with siclrnevs or ln~rieness 
while she remains my widow thnt the charge ariuillg t l~ercby either 
by doctoring or nursing shall be paid out of the profits of my estate 

7 
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Item. I give and bequeath unto my daughter Abigail Martin one 
hundred & twcnty dollars to be paid nnto her or hoirs in lnannor as 
above said. 

Item. I give and bequeath nnto my s is  daughters above named 
all my household goods and indoor movable estate except what I 
lmve herein given to my said wife to be equally divided to & among 
them that shall then be living and them that  be dead if any there 
be their part to be divided to their heirs respectively when my said 
daughter Abigail shall arrive to the age of eighteen years they 
making reasonable allowance to the executor for what the said 
Goods shall be worn and made worse in bringing up my fainily a11 
which I give to my said daughters to their heirs & assigns forever. 

Item. I give and bequeath unto my said three sons a11 my 
moveable and personal estate of whatever kind or nature forever not 
herein before given away: that ssllnll remain over and above what 
shall be made use of to pay debts and for bringing up my children 
as above said to be equally divided between them that  shall be then 
surviving when my real estate by my will become dividable and I 
hereby nominate constitute and appoint my beloved son Hezekiah 
Martin sole executor to this my last Will nnd Testament ratifying 
& confirming this & no other to be my last Will & Testament. 

I n  witness whereof I have hereunto set my hand and seal tho 
day and year before written. Signed sealed published pronounced 
and declared by the said Hozeldah Martin to be his last will & 
testament i n  presence of us 

HEZEIIIAIIMARTIN, [Seal] 
BENJAMINMARTIN, 
PHILIPWHEELER, 
AARONKINGSLEY. 

The above will was proved before the Eon.  George Leonard, 
Judge of Probate for Bristol Co, 6 th  March, 1787, and is to be found 
recorded a t  Taunton. 

ISSUE -PWTE GENEBATION ! 

189. Hannah, b. Oct. 28, 1741. 195. Mary, b. Junc 10, 1753. 
190. Hcxekiah, b. Aug. 12, 1743. 196.f Isaac, b. March 15, 1756. 
191. Anne, b. Sept. 15, 1745. 197.f Eplp-aim, b. May 9,1758. 
192. Gideon, b. July 4, 1747. 199. Sarah, b. April 6, 1761. 
l93.f Hezekiah, b. March 22, 1748. 199. Abigail, b. July 19, 1763. 
194. Rnchel, b. 

.Hannah married John Hix, May 30, 1762. 
Bezekiah died Pebruary 11, 1744. 
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Anne married Joseph Norton. 
Bicleon died February 19, 1750. 
EezekiaA married Mary Piercc, Dcccmbcr 23, 1770. 
Rachel marriecl Jobe Sdisbury. 
Mary married Nathaniel Andros of Snmtoga, Angust 3(;, 1789. 
Isaac married Mehitable Peck, April 5 ,  1781. 
EpI~raimmarried Rebccca Snliebury. 
h'a~icrahmarried -- Salsbury. 
Abigail married -Young. 

C183.1 BENJAMIN4 MARTIN, thircl m~rl yo~ulgesl son 
of (3) J o m 3  and MARCY (Thm1)ei.j Mhnrm, wa.; l~oiu  in 
Swansea, July 5,  1734. I-Ic! settled on the farm of his Cather, 
and which his' clescenclants still occupy. I-Ic mt~1~icclSamh 
Icingsky, Jai~uary 6, 1750. ' I-Ie cliecl d w e  23, 1S14, and his 
wife died March 11, 1804. 

ISSUE -BIYTII GENERATION : 

200. Marcy, b. May 15, 1750. 205.+Thomas, b. Nov. 15, 1759. 
201.+Gicleou, b. ,Jan. 14, 1763. SOG.+Be~lj;lmin, b. March 10, 1762. 
203.+Simeon, b. April 18, 1755. 2O'i.S-I-Iolclen, b. April 5 ,  1765. 
204.+James, b. May 27, 1757. 2OS.+Kingsley, b. Aug. 6, 1767. 

Marcy marriecl Joseph Sanford, September 8, 1771. 
Gideon married Jerushn Sprague. 
Simeon married -R'lasou. 
James marriecl Hannnh Ciiasc, December 17, 1778. 
Thomas married Iinuiiah Short, August 24, 1777. 
Benjamivz married Sarah Tkwis, Pcbrnary 5, 1707. 
Holden married Sarah Cole, 
Eingsley married -Mason. 

C193.1 DEACON I-IEZEI<IAI-I~nlARTIN, elclest son 
of (179) Lieut,. H EZEICIA~~!  YAJT (Anclrus j N~AIX-and I-IAN 
TLN, was born in Ilehol~oth, DI'darcB 23, 17-18. 1% marriecl 
Mary Pierce, Decelnber 23,1770. He was odninecl deacon of 
the . He was a ~epresentativc from 
Rehoboth to thc Gencr:d Court of Mnhsachusetts in the p a r a  
1813 and 1813. I-Ie rcsiclcd on the same fmn,  011 Rock Rivcl; 
where his father a i d  ~ K L I I C ~ ~ ~ L ~ ~ I ~ Yllnrl lived belore hiin, and 
which is now j11 tllc l)o.;scwiu~lof his gmnclsons. Hc died 
Novelnbcr 16, 1834. His wile cliecl Septembe~. 22, 1837. 
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ISSUE -SIXTII (ik~NIEI'.ATION. 

b. Scpt. 8, 1771. 216.+tlmbrosc, b. Nov. 29, 1782. 209. Il~il t lal~,  
210. Gidwn, h. April 19, 1773. 316 Polly, I ) .  lW). 24, 1586. 
211. Lydia, b. Marc11 26, 1776. 217.f Luther, 1 ) .  May 21, 1787. 
212. IIannah, b. Peb. 13, 1777. 218.f l k~r ius ,b. Oct, 26, 1783. 
dl3.+lIezckiah, b. M:~rch 25, 1779. ?19.+ilugicr, 11. April 21, 1706. 
214. Pcarcy, b. Oct. 23, 1780. 

HulclaA married her kinsinan (53), Jonathan Martin, of Swansea. She 
died 

Gitleon was a sailor, and was lost o f  the coast of Africa, on January 11, 
1800, s. p. d. 

Lydia married Jacob Sanders, July 27, 1704. 
Hannah married, first, Jenlis Wheelcr; second, James Sanders; third, 
-Iugols. 

fleackiah married, first, Patience Mason ; second, Emily An11 Mason, 
November 11, 1833. 

Pearcy lnnrried Cromwell EIorton, September 20, 1801. 
Ambrose married, first, ( ) Pllebe Martin ; second, Polly Miller. 
Polly married Silns Bailey, of West Grcenwich, February 3, 1805. 
Luthe?.mi~rried Nancy Wheeler, Fehrnary 4, 1810. 
Darius married 1I:mnah Horton, December 2, 1810. 
Angie?.married Sarah Simmons, Jauuary 14, 1830. 

C196.1 ISAAC5 MARTIN, third son of (170) Lient. 
HEZERIAH*i~lldHANNAH(Anclrus) MAETIN,was born in 
Rehoboth, March 16, 1756. He was a revolutionary soldier, 
having enlistee1 for six months in the State Militia, in May, 
1775. He was in the company of Captain Jonuthan Danforth, 
which marched from Rehuboth on J ~ m e  7,1775, for Roxbury, 
where they wcre musteretl in, receiving one month's pzy, and 
forty shillings Lounty. They were attached to the regiment 
of Col. David Crcwcr, with General Thoinas comrnancling. 
They were st:~tioned a t  Rox1)ury Street mltil the battle of Bun- 
ker Hill, when the regiment fell back about a mile from their 
first encanqment to avoid thc cannonacle of the British. They 
renlainecl a t  the last encamplnent until the term of their 
enlistment expired, when they re t~~rnecl  home. 

I n  February, 1777, while living with a brother-in-law in New 
Lcba~lon,N. Y., he enlistccl ns a s~lbstitnte for Joseph Scanford 
(who marriecl his consin, (900) Marcy Martin), who resicled 
in I-Inncock, Mass., and who had been clrafted to serve in the 
company of Captain Whitc, of Hancocli. This company was 
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ordered to Pawlct, ~er inont , '  wherc they were attached to the 
regiment of Colonel Simonds. Although a private he had com- 
mand of twenty-nine men, and they were engaged in tmns- 
porting provisions on horses to Seensboro and Castleton. A t  
the end of his tern1 of enlistment lie returned to Rehoboth, 
where, in August, 1778, he was drafted, and entered the com- 
pany of Captain Stephen Bnllocli, attachcd to the regiment 
of Colonel Thomas Carpenter, nnder Geneaal Sullivan. He 
was appointed a sergeant in his company, and was at  the 
battle of Butts Hill, on the island of Rhocle Island, on the 
27th ancl 28th clays of August." For his military services, 
during the revolutionary war, he, in after years, received a 
pension. 

Isnrtc Martin innrried Mehitahle Pecli, daughter of Eb-
enezer Peck, of Rehol,oth,f April 5, 1781. She was born 
December 2, 175G. After the birth of their third child, in 
1756, they removed from Rehoboth to Cuinberlancl, Rhode 
Island, remaining there until after the birth of their eighth 
chilcl, in 1796. From Cumberland they removed to Water- 
ford, Vermont, where the ninth child was horn, and thence to 
St. Johnsbury, C:~ledonia Coiulty, ill the same State, where 
the two youngest chilclren were born, and from this last place 
they went to East Burke, in the same county, where they 
made a permanent settlement. 

Mrs. Martin was a woman of coumge and resolution. I t  
is related of her, that at  the time they were moving from 
Rhode Island to Vermunt, in it covered tvilgoll which contained 
their goocls and children, and to which was attached a pair of 
yoi~ng, fiery horses, which tnxecl the st~ength ancl skill of her 
husband to manage, while desceiding a long, steep hill, one 
of the mhifletrees became cletachecl :~ntl fell upon the horses' 
heels, frighteniag the :mirnals, and set thein io 1riul;iug :.a16 
running. In this clailgel-ous situation, her husband Rdly 
occupied in quieting and controlling the team, Mrs. Martin 
reached out, secured the whiffletree, ancl tied it in its placc 

*Bile No. 13,835, Pension Office, Washington, D. C. 
t L L  Peck Ber~ealogy," by I. B. Peck. Boston, 1868, p. 209. 



95 JOHN MiUt'I'IN, OR GEHO BOTlT, MASS. 

with her garter, whicli sufficed until a, more secure coupling 
coulcl 'be procurucl. 

Mrs. Martin diecl April 30, 1513, nncl her husband died 
January 27, 1838. 

ISSUE -SIXTI-I GENERATION : 

220. Sarah, b. Feb. 16, 1782. 226. Lucy, b. Aug. 16, 1793. 
221. IIcmna11 Peck, b. April t33,17Y4. 227.f Andross, b. Sept. 8, 1795. 
224. Isaac, b. Joly 12, 1786. 258. Huldnh, b. Oct. 26, 1797. 
2?3.+IIezebiah, b. Aog. 12, 1787. 229.+Joseph Winthrop, b. Jan. 12, 
284.+John, b. April 15, 1759. 1801. 
225.+Ebenezer, b. Jane 18, 1791. 230. Abigail, b. Aug. 23, 1803. 

Sarah mcwriecl, April 9, 1801, Elijnh Whipple, and died March 4,1804, a t  
St. Johnsbury, 'it., lcaviog two children. 

i la la~la i~Pcck died at St. Johnsbury, Vt. Unmarried. 
Zsaccc rnarriecl, May -, 1815, Clarisa FInmphrey. She died 

He died a t  East Burke, Vt., April 12, 1849. s. p. d. 
ITeseBiah mnrried, April 4, 1819, Roxnlnna B. Sheldon. 
John marriecl, Dccernhcr 22, 1822, Nancy Bemas. 
Ebencrer married, Novernbcr -, 1827, Hannah Bingham. 
Lucg died a t  St. Johnsbury, Vt. 
AncZrt~ssmarriecl, July 1G,1825, Ruth Sylvester. 
Ificldnh died at St. Johnsbury, Vt. 
Joseph Wiizthop married, March 3,  1828, Almira D. Baxter. 
Abigail dicd February 25, 1813, nt East Burke, Vt. 

[197.] EPHRAIM-MARTIN, youngest son of -(179) 
Lieut. ~ E Z E R I A I I ~and HANNAH(Andrus) MA~TIN,was 
born in Rehoboth, May 9,1758. He married Rebecca Salis- 
bury. 

ISSUE -SIXTH GENERATION : 

231. John, b. 236. Joseph, b. 
232. Phebe, b. 237. Otis, b. 
233. Silvanus, b. 238. Celinda, b. 
234. Rebeccnh, b. 239. Mary S., b. 
235. Ephraim, jr., b. 240. Rachel, b. 

John married Eliznbeth IIumphrey. 
F7iebe diet1 in infancy. 
Si2vaihus cliccl in infmcy. 
Rebeccnh mariiecl Moses Putmon. 
Eplwaina marriecl Phidelia Chace. 

. Joseph diecl in infancy. 
Otismarried Polly Weston. 
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Celinda married Samuel T. Moore. 
Mary fl.married Olney Logee. 
Rachel married Samuel Budlong. 

[201.] GIDEON"MARTIN, eltlcst so11 01' (183) RENJA-
M1N4 and SAGAH ((I i inploy)  MART~N,was born in Swanses, 
Januaiy 14, 1753. He married Jerusha Spragne. 

ISSUE -SIXTH GENERATION : 

241. Sally, b. 242.+Ctlvin, b. 

Sally married Samuel Perry. 
Calvin married 

C203.1 SIMEONWARTIN,  secoid son of (183) BEN-
JAMIN~ and SACAH(Icingsley) MARTIN, was born in Swan-
sea, April 18, 1755. He inarried -Mason. 

ISSUE -SIXTH GENERATION. 

243. Benjamin, b. 246. Lois, b. - 244. Anthony, b. 247. Mynerva, b. 
246. Reuben, b,, 

lllynerva married Parker Cole, January 14, 1778. 

1204.1 JAMES5 MARTIN, third son of (183) EENJA-
M&.aild SARAH(Kingsley) MARTIN, was boru in Swansea, 
May 27, 1757. He married Hannah Chase, December 17, 
1778. 

ISSUE -SIXTH GINERATION : 

248. Whipple, b. 250. Lois, b. 
249. Jessey, b. 251. Mynerva, b. 

C205.1 THOMAS6 MARTIN, fourth sou of (183) IZEN-
J A M m 4  and SARAH(Kingsley) MARTIN, was born in Swan-
sea, November 15, 1759. He married, August 24, 1777, 
Hannah Short. He died June 1,1830. 

ISSUB -SIXTH GENERATION : 

252. Elizabeth, b. dug.  l G ,  1787. 257. Thomas P., b. Beb. 24, 1802. 
253. IIoesa, b. March 19, 1790. 258. Ainaucla, b. Jan. 10, 1805. 
254. Joseph S., b. Bug. 11, 1791. 259. I-Iannnh, b. Dec. 33, 1807. 
255. Sarah, b. June 3, 1794. 260. I m  I<., b. May 21, 1812, 
256+Benjamin, b. Oct. 25, 1797. 

b;:: .: 
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El.iaabet7~marricd David Winston. 
Rbesn died May 25, 1790. 
Josfph S .  died October 24, 1860. Unmarried. 
Sarah died May 17, 1869. Unmarried. 
Benjamin marricd Sally Coats, and cliccl October 1, 1858. 
Tl~omasP. died July 6, ISGO. Unmarriccl. 
Amanda died Bebrua~y 19, 1809. 
Hannah died May 15, 1810. 
Ira E. 

[206.] CENJAMIN5 MARTIN, fifth son o l  (183) I ~ E N -
JAM IN^ and SARAH(Riugsley) MARTIN,was h n  in Swim-
sea, March 10, 1762. He marriecl, February 8, 1797, Sarah 
Lewis. 

ISSUE -SIXTH GENERATION : 

261.+Nelson, b. 263. Asa, b. 
262. Zebecliah, b. 264. Calvin, b. 

Nelson married 
Zebediah. 
Asa. 
Calvin. 

~207.1 I-IOLDEN5 MARTIN, sixth son of (183) BEN-
JAMIN~and SAXAH(I<ingdeg) MARTIN,Was born in Swansea, 
April 5, 1765. He marr iecl  Sarah Cole, H e  cliecl 

April 7, 1827. 
ISSUE -SIXTH GENERATION : 

265. Gicleon, b. March 19, 1803. 2GS.f Benjamin, b. May 17, 1809. 
266. Mercy, b. June 24, 1804. 269.+Calvin, b. Nov. 20, 1811. 
267.+John Enoch, b. Mnrch4, 1807. 270. Cyrus, b. Dec. 6, 1820. 

Gideon married Elizabeth Mason . They had no children. 
Mercy married, December 28, 182G, Elnnthnn Peck, of Swansea, and Had : 

(271) S a m h  A.,1 born October 8, 1829; marriecl, June 8, 1856, Benjamin 
Walker: of Seekonk. 

John EnocA married Mary Swir't ; second, Elizabeth Smith. 
Benjamin married Sarah A m  Pdes.  
Calvin marriecl Maria Pierce. 
Cyrus married Caroline Reed ; she died April 3, 1867, aged.46 years. 

C208.1 I<INGSLEYGMARTIN, sevantll and youugest 
s o n  of (183) BEN.JAMIN*and SARAIT(I<ingsley) MARTIN, 
was born in Swunsea, August 6, 1767. H e  murriecl-

Mason, 



ISSUE -SIXTH GENERATION : 

272. J'rudcnce, b. 276. ICingslcy, I). 
273. Mynerva, b. 277. Isaac, 11, 
274. Alansing, b. 278. Reuben, b. 
275. Parley, b. 

C213.1 I-IEZERIAI-IWARTTN, secoi~rl son oP (193) 
Dcncon ~IEZEIUAH" nlld MARY(I'ie~cc) ~\/IAETIN, was l)onl 
in Rehoboth, March 25, 1779. H o  marriccl Pnticnue RInso l~ ,  

she diecl July 17, 1833, iulcl Ile married, secontlly, 
her sister, Emily Ailn Masou, November 11,1833. He settled 
in Providence, R. I., and cliecl April 10, 1856, of small-l~ox. 
EIe lies buried in the Pierce graveyarcl, in Rehoboth, and at 
his request his bible was buried with him. 

ISSUE -SEVBNTII GENERATION : 

279. Hezekiah, b. 281. Ann, b. 
280. William, b. 

[215.] A M G R O S E W A R T I N ,  third son of (193) Dca- 
con HEZEKIAEIR and MARY (Pierce) MARTIN, was born in 
Rehoboth, November 29, 1783. I-Ie married his cousin, 
(332) Phebe Martin, daughter of (197) Ephraim, October 
17, 1805. She died, and he married, secondly, Polly 
&/Iiller, December 30, 1810. H e  died April 14, 1864. His 
wife Polly died 

ISSUE -SEVENTH GENERATION : 

282. Phebe, b. July 3, 1812. 285.+Ezra M., b. Oct. 14, 1816. 
283. Almirrt, b. Sept. 22, 1814. 286+0tis S., b. April 16, 1825. 
284. Lydia. b. July 17, 1816. 

Plwbe died October -, 1813. 
Almira married John S. Plummer, of Smithtlelcl, R. I., May 1, 1836. 
L?/d.iadiecl January 6, 1853. 
Ema M.married Cynthia Wright. 
Otis 8.married, first, Celia A. Pierce; second, Sophia M. Pierce. 

C217.1 LUTHER! MARTIN, fo~wth son of (193) Dcu-
con HEZEI&W~ niid ~ ~ I A R Y(Pierce) MAETIN, was IJOIW in 
Rehoboth, May 21, 1787. He i~xrrriccl N:~nay Wheeler, Feb-
ruary 4, 1810. H e  died Febrnary 28, 1834 ; and his wife 
died 
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ISSUE -SEVENTH GENBRATION : 

~~~~~~~~~1 P., b. Nov. 26, 1810. 20l.+Lnther A., b. Nov. 8, 1610. 
28H.fl-Iiram W., b. hug.  13, 1813. 203. Lyclia M., b. Oct. 12, 1824. 
389. Mary Ann, b. March 24, 1814. 203. Lucy I-l., b. Oct. 30, 1827. 
200. Nancy M., 1). Jan. 18, 1817. 

Earl P.married Phebe Roscbrooks, April 3, 1836. 
Xiram IV. inarricd Avis IIorton, November 21, 1841. 
Mat?/ Ann married Jahez W. Jcnks, October 30, 1842. Ile wns t l ~ c  sou 

of Stephen Jenlrs, of Pawtnclret, R. I. 
Nancy M.died Jnnusry 23, 1850. 
Luther A. mnrriccl Hwriet  Hubbsrd, November 27, 1842. 
Lydia M. died November 27, 1825. 
Lucy IX married Albert C. G. Sinitll. 

[218.] DARIUS" MARTIN, fifth so11 of (193) D e n c o n  

IIEXEK~AH~a , l d  I\/ml:~ (Pierce) MAETIN, was born in R u h o -

b o t h ,  October 26,1789. I-Ie married IIuannuah I-Iorton, Decem-
ber 2, 1810. He died June 12, 1836. 

ISSUE -SEVENTH GENERATION : 

294. Polly, b. Nov. 24, 1811. 208.+Darius, b. hug. 20, 1810. 
205. Joanna, b. Bug. 10, 1813. 299. Hezckiah, b. I>ec. 10, 1821. 
296. Nancy, b. July 8, 1815. 300. Georgc P., b. March 16, 1836. 
297. Hannah, b. June 21, 1817. 

Polly. 
Joanna. 
Nancy. 
Ilannah. 
Darius married Catherine Lane, 'December 26, 1842. 
Hesekiah. 
George. 

r219.1 ANGIERWARTIN, sixth a i d  youngest son oS 

(193) newoil  ~ I ~ z E ~ ~ l n ~ ~ l l c ~  MAETIN,MAEY. (Pierce) 
was born in Reliobotl~,April 21, 1795. He inarricd Sally 
Simmons, Jmuuary 14, 1830. He died l\iluay 29, 1837. 

ISSUE -SEVENTI3 GENEBATION : 

301. Caroline W., b. Oct. 24, 1831. 302. Mary E., b. Oct;. 25, 1834. 

Caroline W. married William H. Nichols, October 2, 1853. 
Mary E. died April 26, 1852. 



C223.1 C A I ~ ~ I NIIE%EIIIAHG MARTIN, second son of 
(19G) Isnnchnnd M ~ r r r ~ n n r ~ w  (Prck) MARTIN,was l)c~r11 

in Cumbedand, Iillode Islalid, Augud 13,1787. R e  removed 
with his father's family to Vermont, in 3 796. I3c settlocl ill 
St. Johnsbury, Caletlonia County, Vt., and married Rolvalalm 
73. Shclclon, April 4, 1819. H e  was for n number of years 
one of the lending men of the town, and a cleacon in the Nor111 
Cong~.egationnl Church. I11Septenher, 1814, CapLain Ma~t in ,  
with his company of militia, started for Plattslmrg to assist in 
the defence of that place ngaiilst the British, but  the battle 
was fought (Sunday, Septeiuber 11,1814,) before they arrived. 
Mr. Mnrtin was W. Master of Passtunpsic 1,oclge of Free~na- 
sons a t  the time the Antiinasoiiic whi1.1winil swept over the 
State, closing the doors of nearly every lodge in the cotultl.y. 
The charter and the property of the lodge remained in his 
possession until the lodge resumed wo& in 

The  following obituary notices of Mr. ancl Mrs. Martin were 
printed in the St. Johnsbury Galedonaim, the first, May 38, 
1859, and the latter, June 7, 1878 :-

(( Mr. I-Iezclrid~ Martin died at  his resiclence in this place, on 
Tuesday last (May 25,1S59), aftrr a short illness of lung f twr ,  aged 
72 years. We  have thought that the cleat11 of one of the cmly 
settlers of our villago deserves more than passing native. Mr. 
Martin came to this town when a mwe lad, almnt tllc ywr  lSO0, 
and of late he has lived among us, almost if not the only relre- 
sentative of that time. There are older persons still living in our 
village, but they settled here a t  a Inter period. Mr. Martin tl~Oli :m 
interest in the early develolment of the place, and has lived a cluiet, 
busy life, acting the part of a good citizen, I~uslmnil, :md f:~tllc.r. 
During his last clays, wlleu co~~scious,Iic esprcssccl l ~ i s  abiding 
conficlenc*e in the promises of the Gospcl, and a humble trust in 
Christ as his Saviuur." 

((Died, June lst, 1578, at  the residence of her son-in-law, Dr. EI. 
S. Browne, St. Johnsb~ury, Vt., Mrs. Boxalnua B. M:~rtin,il l  tho S2tl 
yenr of her age. Mrs. Mnrtin cnmc to this town Eronl Ilerlcilnc~r 
Connty, N. Y., in 1814. She resi(1ed in Ogd~ns l~nrg  : ~ tt l ~ c  time 
that  town was tnlten by the Eritish, wlicn Iamilics wcw sc:~tt,wd, 
and her father talring arms, she, with younger brothcrs id sisters, 
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were obliged to flee from the place. It being winter, thcy endured 
many harclships before tho family were re-united. I n  1819 she was 
marricd to Mr. Hezckidr Martin, of this town, by whom slre was 
left a widow with five children, in 1859, three of whom are now 
living. Wi th  her has p ~ s s c d  away the last of a generation of noble 
women, whose influence in this village will outlast a11 time -those 
who wcrc e n p g e d  in laying the foundations of that society in St. 
Johnsbury, of which their "children and children's children " are now 
reaping the 1)enef ts. With one exception, she was the only living 
member of the first Congiwgational church in this village, formed 
in 1825. I n  the early struggles of this little band, and in its 
further prosperity, her pmyers and interests were warmly identified. 
Of rare personal and social attractions, and dignified courtesy, so 
peculim to ladies of the olden time, her home was a favorite resort 
of old and young. Her  love for and interest in youth, her rare 
intolligcnce of boolrs, made her society specially sought after by that  
class in community in earlier days. For the past ten years her life 
has been more or less one of snffering and feebleness. During this 
time her home has been that of her youngest claughter, m d  she 
who hnd so long "ministered to others, now needed to be ministered 
unto." This was a sore trial to one of her activity and indepen- 
dence. Bu t  nn invincible will led hcr to put forth efforts which 
for many would have been impossible, and she mingled with the 
family as usual until within a few days of the final home-going. 
Cheerful and patient, through many weary days and nigl;llts, she 
waited the Master's summons. The voice came a t  tlrc morning 
hour, arid amid the glad sunshine and singing of birds slre so much 
loved, she quietly a i d  peacefully passed away to her final and eter- 
nal rest." 

ISSUE -SEVIENTII UENERATION : 

303. I-Icllen, b. Sept. 26, 1822. 3OG.+Chnrles, b. Aug. 13, 1829. 
304. -Jam, b. April 18, 1824. 307. Sarah Amanda, b. Nov. 14, 
305. Francis, b. Oct. 14, 1827. 1835. 

Ilellzn msrriecl, September 13,1843, Alhwt G. Chntlwick. He was born 
in Boscawen, N. EL, , 1810. He learncd the printing tmde in the 
office of the New ITc~rnpsl~irr:Stcztc,smanz, and removing to St. Johns- 
bury, Vt., he established the C ( L ~ C ~ O I & L I L ,a weekly newspaper, the first 
number of which appeared August 8, 1637. Owing to ill hcdth he sold 
out the pnpcr ill 1856, and devoted hinisclf' to firming. IIc rcprescnted 
his coauty in the State Senate of Vermont. for the ynars 1858 t~ntl1863. 
IIe was :L justice of the pcace for over fii'tcen years, and for a ilumb~r of 
years one of the board of village trostecs, and a mcmber of the pruclen- 
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t i d  committee of the high school. He was also secretary and treasurer, 
and one of the principal mmnllagers of the Ccinctery mid Fair Gronnd Com- 
panies. IIc was also lister of the tow11 for a long series of years, and 
president of the Passumpsic Savinirs Bank. He was clcacon of the North 
Congregationalist Church for thirteen years. He died of cholera, in the 
city of Montreal, P. Q., while on his way to Cnledonia Springs for thc 
benefit of his health, August 4, 1873, aged G2 years." Thc issue by this 
marriage are : (308) Charles IL, born Novernbcr 27,1847 ; (309) Martha, 
born Novernbcr 29, 1849, married, September 24, 1872, William J .  Connell; 
(310) Payson M., born August 4, 1851; (311) Albert llf., born December 4, 
1854. 

Jane married Hon. John R. Rccling, January 14, 1846. s. p. 
Frances married George W. Butler, June 11, 1850. Slic diecl a t  Poits- 

mouth, N. IT., June 18, 1868. s.p.d. 
Charles marriecl Martha Cheeney. 
Sarah Amanda married Dr. Seyinore Brown of Dunham, P. Q., August 

24, 1854. Issue : (312) #eor!/cl A.,8born June 18, 1855, diecl April 12, 1858; 
(313) Hellen L.,8 born February 9, 1862. 

[224.] JOHNG MARTIN, third son of (196) Is~ac%ncl  
MEHITABLE (Peck) MARTIN, was born in Oumnberlnncl, R. I., 
April 18, 1789. He removed to Vermont with his father's 
family, in 1796, and settled on a farm in Bnrke, Cnleclonia 
County. He  marriecl Nancy Bemas, December 22,1832, and 
died June 15, 1830. His widow marriecl. 

ISSUE-SEVENTH GENERATION : 

314. Calista, b. July 23, 1824. 31G.+Cadton, b. Oct. 15, 1828. 
316. Lucius B., b. March 8, 182G. 

Calista married Jessie Marshall . She died June 18, 1861. 
She had children : (317) Carrie, born . (318) Fayette, born 

Lucius B. 
Carlton married, March 28, 1855, Hannah Ball. 

C225.1 EBENE%ERG MARTIN, fourth son of (196) 
ISAAC~and MEHITABLE (Peck) MAETIN, was born in Cum- 
berlancl, R. I.,June 18, 1791. He removed to Vermont with 
his father's family, in 1796. He settled in Stanbriclge East, 
L. C., April 28, 1818, where he carried on a steam tannery. 
He has for inany ycars been one of Her Majesty's Jnstices of 
the Peace, having receivecl his commission October 23, 1847. 

He has also filled several towu and county offices, nucl he is 
a member of Stunbriclgc Lodgc, No. ----, of F r e ~ m a s ~ n ~ .  
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He married, October 21, 1827, Hannah Bingham. She died 
March 29, 1866, aged 

ISSUE -SEVENTH GENERATION : 

319. Sappho, b. Oct. 28, 1828. 322. Franklin, 11. Nov. 19, 1837. 
320. Stella, b. Peb. 11, 1832. 323. Mary, b. Aug. 3,1846. 
321. Sylvia, b. Nov. 20, 1834. 

SappAn marrdecl Dr. Charles Brown, of Dunham, P. Q., September 15, 
1846. (He was a brother to Dr. Seymore Brown, who married (307) 
Sara11 A. Martin.) Issue: (324) Lucy,8 born , married E. 11. 
Eaton, in 1875; (325) btfant Son. Mrs. Brown died June 8, 1856. 

Stella died Jnue 14, 1860. nnm. 
Sylvia married Charlcs S. Vincent, June 21, 1858, and died November 14, 

1871. s.p.cl. 
Franklin residcs in Tcxas. 
Mamj died September 13, 1846. 

C227.1 ANDRUSSGMARTIN, fifth son of (196) ISAAC~ 
itnd MEHITABLE(Peck) MAETIN, was born in Cumberland, 
R. I., September 8, 1795, k d  while nn infant, removed to 
Vermont with his father's family. He settled on n farm in 
Burke, Caledonia County, and at the death of his brother 
(328) Isaac, in 1859, he came into possession of the home- 
stead settled on by his father. He married Ruth Sylvester, 
J ~ d y16, 1885. She died March 31, 1871, aged 69 years and 
six months. 

I8SUE -SPVENTI-I GENERATION : 

326.+George, b. July 2, 1826. 327. Abby, b. June 10, 1836. 
326. Joseph Winthrop, b. March 328. Ellen, b. Nov. 6, 1844. 

26, 1834. 

George married, .Tanuary 4, 1871, Rocla Smith. 
Joseph W. enlisted in  Company E, 15th Regiment of Vermont Volun- 

teers, and died with the measles, in Geucr:~l IIospital a t  Uniou Mills, Va., 
March 29, 1SG4. 

Abby. 
EZZen married, January 11, 1864, Oscar T. Walter, and has issue : (820) 

Elbert 8,born Mwch 23, 1867. 

C229.1 JOSEPH WINTHROPG MARTIN, sixth m c j  

youngcst son of (196) Ts~nchnlltl MEIIITA~LE(Peck) 
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MARTIN, was born in St. Johnsbury, Vt., January 12,1801. 
On May 1, 1522, he settled in Stanstead, P. Q. He warriecl, 
March 3, 1828, Alinira Deborah Baxter, youngest danghtcr 
of William a i d  Deborah (B~lel) Baxter." She was born a t  
Rutlancl, Vt., April 13, 1806, and cliecl May 25, 1878. 

On January 26, 1839, Lientenant General Sir John Col- 
borne, Governor General of Canada, commissiouecl Mr. Martin 
as a lieutenant of the Stansteacl C:~valry, which was raisecl to 
assist the Government in cluelling the rebellion of 1837-8. 
While clischarging the duties of this office, in an expedition 
commanded by Colonel Alexancler Kilbonrn, to secure some 
prisoners, the party were fired upon by a company of rebels 
in ambush. Colonel K. was dangerously tvounclecl, and 
Lieutenant Martin escaped almost by a miracle ; his horse 
was shot under him, and several balls grazed his head and 
body ; but owing to the darkness of the night he succeeded, 
with the company, in effecting his escape. 

On February 28, 1845, Mr. Martin was appointed by the 
Governor General of Canacla one of the three "Commissiouers 
of Small Causes for the Township of Stanstead." In  1830, he 
was appointed one of "Her Majesty's Justices of the Peace," 
and at various times he has filled the office of either village, 
town, or county councillor. He clied Wednesclay, December 

. 29, 1875, at 6 o'clock A. M. 

ISSUE -SEVENTH GENERATION : 

380. Henry Joseph, b. Nov. 13, 332. Edgar, b. April 10, 1834. 
1828. 333. Caroline Louisa, b. June 16, 

331. Caroline Agnus, b. Jan. 24, 1837. 
1832. 


Henry Jezeph. 
Caroline Agnus died June 8, 1832. 
Edgar died January 3, 1836. 
Carolil~e Lonisa. 

* The Baxter family cauie from Coventry, Tolland County, Coanecticnt, 
and are said to be dcscended from n brother of tho Rev. Richard Bnxter, of 

, England. See lV(~mol'ia1of the Baxter Parnil?/." Pro111 
Dntcs and Minutes collectcd by .Joseph Nickerson Baxter, of Boston. 
I-larvard, A.B., A.M., 1875; Boston University Law School, L.L.B., 1876; 
Massachusetts and Boston Bar, 1876. Boston : printed for the family, 1879. 
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C242.1 CALVIN6 MARTIN, eldest son of (201) C*IDEON~ 
and JERUSHA (Sprague) MARTIN, was born in 

ISSUE -SEVENTH GENERATION : 

334. Calvin, b. 336. Sarah, b. 
335. George, b. 337. Mary, b. 

C256.1 BENJAMIN6 MARTIN, third son of (205) 
TI ION AS^ and HANNAH(Short) MARTIN, was born in Swan- 

" sen, October 25,1797. He married Sally Coats, 
He  died October 6, 1852. 

ISSUIC - SEVENTH GENERATION : 

338. ,Robert C., b. 340. Thomas H., b. 
339. Sarah M., b. 341. Ira K., b. 

C261.1 NELSONG MARTIN, eldest son of (206) BEN-
~ ~ ~ r n % n n c l  was born i11SARAH (Lewis) ~ A E T J N ,  
He married 

ISSUE -BIGVENTTI GENERATION : 

342. Hellen, b. 345. Ovar, b. 
343. Harriet, b. 346. Alviar, (?)b. 
344. Mary, b. 347. Emma, 11. 

~267.1JOHN ENOCI-IF MARTIN, second son of (207) 
ROLDEN~and SARAH (Cole) MARTIN, was born in Swaasea, 
March 4, 1807. I-Ie married Maly Swift, by whom he 
had one child, Bcnjnmin. His wife dying, he ilia~-~.ied, 
seconclly, Elizabetll Smith. 

ISSUE -SEVENTH GENERATION : 

348.f Benjamin F., h. Aug. 24, 1834. 353. Emily, b. 
349. Rlinnheth, b. 354. Mary, b. 
350. Martha, b. 355. Harriet, b. 
351. Albert I?., b. 356. Rufus, b. 
352. Betsy, b. 357. John Calvin, b. 

Benjanvh F. married Mary Ann Barney. 
PZiznbeth innrried Charles I .  Place, May 1, 18G9. 
Bccrtha. 
Albert T. married Mary Denis. 
Betsey married 

8 
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Emily married William Nichols. 
&amj married Lncius Warner. 
ISarriet. 
Rufus. 
John Calvin. 

[268.] BENJAMIN-A RTIN, third son of (207) 
HOLDEN' and SARAH(Cole) MIL~ZTIN,was born in Swansea, 
May 17, 1809. H e  married Sarah Ann Fales. 

ISSUE -SEVENTIT GENERATION : 

368. Gardner, b. March 19, 1837. 362.+Gideon Holden, h. May 16, 
369.+Kingsley, b. Dec. 3, 1838. 1849. 
360.+John Elbridge, b. Peb. I ,  363. Sarah Elizabeth, b. July 22, 

1841. 1851. 
361. Benjamin Alvin, b. May 24, 364. Ella Francis, b. Aug. 8, 1854. 

1844. 

Bardner died in infancy. 
Xingslcy married Lena Shafer. ' 
John ElBriclge married Mary Elizabeth Rcnd, Febnuvry 22, 1866. 
Benjamin Alvin married Fanny M. Read of Providence. R. I., Allgnat 31, 

1873. 
Bideon Bolden married Rhoda Ann Whalen. 
Sarah Elizabeth married Henry J .  Tucker. 
Ella Francis died November 18, 1865. 

C26Q.l CALVIN6 MARTIN, fourth son of (407) HOL-
DEN' and SARAH(Cole) MARTIN,was born ill Swansea, 
November 20, 1811. He  married Maria Pierce. 

ISSUE -SEVENTH GENERATION : 

365. Ellen, b. 366. Marietta, b. 

p85.1 EZRA M.7 MARTIN, eldest son of (216) AM-
B R O S E % ~ ~ C ~  (Miller) MARTIN,was born in Reholooth,POLLY 
October, 14, 1818. H e  married Cynithin Wright. 

ISSUE -EIGHTH GENERATION : 

367. Emma, b. 369. Ezra, b. 
368. Joseph W., b. 

[286.] OTIS S.7 MARTIN, second son of (315) AM-
e n o s ~ 5 o n dPOLLY(Miller) MAI~TIN, bor.11 in Rehoboth, wn;+ 
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April 15, 1825. He married Celia A. Pierce, by 
whom he had two childreil. She dying, Jnne 6, 1850, he 

married her sister, Sophia M. Pierce, December 11,1853. 

ISSUE -EIGHTH GENERATION : ' 

370. Lydia A., b. Oct. 22, 1848. 374. Abby M. E., b. May 28, 1860. 
371. Mary J. ,  b. April 28, 1860. 375. John E., b. .Jan. 4, 1863. 
372. Alinira S., b. Sept. 4, 1854. 376. George H., b. Nov. 16, 1868. 
373. Otis A., b. March 17, 1859. 

Lydia A. died February 16, 1850. 
Mary J.  
Alrnira S. 
Otis A. 
Abby M. E. died March 10, 1865. 
John E. 
George Irl. 

C286.1 EARL P,7MARTIN, eldest son of (217) LUTHER^ 
and NANCY(Wheeler) MARTIN,was born in Rehoboth, No-

vember 26, 1810. He married Phebe Rosebrooks, April 3, 
1836. He settled on a portion of the estate formerly belong-

ing to (167) John Martin4,of Rock River. 

ISSUE-EIGHTH GENERATION: 

377. Esther P., b. Dec. 9, 1840. 

Esther P. married Jason M. Wheaton, of Sturbridge, October 11, 1863. 

1288.1 HIRAM W.7 MARTIN, second son of (217) 
IJJTHER~and NANCY (Wheeler) MARTIN, was born in 
Rehobotlz, August 13, 1812. I-Ie married Avis Horton, No-
vember 21, 1841. He settled on a part of the estate formerly 

owned by (167) John Martin: of Rock River. 

ISSUE -EIGIITW GENERATION : 

378. Hiram L., b. Oct. 10, 1842. 380. Georgeanna I)., b. Dec. 11, 
379. Charlcs W., b. Aug. 18, 1844. 1849. 

Hiram L. 
Charles F. 
Beoryeanma D. married Sylvester Cook, of Menden, March 29, 1874. 

1291.1 LUTHER A.7 MARTIN, third son of (21.7) 
LUTHEE%II~NANCY (Wheeler) MARTIN, was born in 
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Rehoboth, November 8, 1819, and settled on a portion of the 
old Rock River homestead. The large flat rock, forming the 
door-step of the old house of his ancestors, is still to be seen 
in one of the fields on this farm, it having remained in its 
original position for near two hundred years ; the successive 
generations of the family carefully plowing around i t  when 
cultivating this field, leaving it as a memorial of the past. 
Six generations of the family have stood upon this old door- 
step. 

Luther A. married Harriet Hubbard, November 27, 1843. 

ISSUE -EIGHTB GENERATION : 

381. Harriet L., b. Aug. 29, 1843. 383. Henry L., b. Sept. 5, 1848. 
582. Charlotta E., b. Aug. 25, 1845. 384. Prank N., b. Fcb. 22, 1855. 

r298.1 DARIUS7 MARTIN, eldest son of (218) DARIUS" 
and HANNAH (I-Iorton) MARTIN,was born in Rehoboth, 
August 29, 1819. I-Ie married Catherine Lane, December 2G, 
1842. She died February 7, 1850. 

ISSUE -EIGHT11 GENERATION : 

385. Frank E., b, July 29, 1845. 387. Catherine A., 1,. Feb. 3, 1850. 
38G. Adah Hope, b. June 15, 1848. 

R a n k E. died August 23, 1847. 
Adah Hope. 
Catherine A. died February 3, 1850. 

C306.1 CHARLEST MARTIN, only son of (233) Cap- 
tain HEZE~CIAH~ R. (Sheldon) MAI~TIN,and ROXALANA was 
born in St. Johnsbul-y, Vt., August 13, 1829. I-Ie married 
Mwtho Cheeney, daoghter of , of Sher1~-oolre, 
P. Q. He died July 18, 1874. 

ISSUE -EIGHTH GENERATION : 

388. Freddie Sheldon, b. Peb. 12, 390. Pannic TIelena, 11. Jan. G, 
1863. 1870. 

389. Minnie DuBois, b. Dec. 21,1867. 

C316.1 CARLTON' MARTIN, second son of (224) 
JomG and NANCY (Bemns) M A ~ Y ~ T N ,was born in Burke, 



109 JOHN MARTIN,OF REHOBOTH,MASS. 

Vt., October 15, 1828. He mamicd Ha~mnh Ball, March 28, 
1555. H e  died April 19, 1860. 

ISSUE -EIGIITH GENERATION : 

391. Estella B., b. March 31, 1856. 

C325.1 GEORGE? MARTIN, eldest son of (827) AN-
~ n u s s "  and RUTH (Sylvester) MAETIN, was born July 2, 
1826. He innrriecl, January 4, 1871, Roa Smith. He is a 
farmer, and resides with his father on the home fi~rln, in 
Bwke, Vt. 

ISSUE -EIGRTH GENERATION : 

392. Ida May, b. Aug. 13, 1873. 394. Frank G., b. Oct. 1, 1877. 
398. Anna J., b. April 13, 1875. 

[348.] BENJAMIN F.7 MARTIN, elclest son of (267) 
JOHNENOCH~and MARY (Swift) MAXTIN, was boim in 
Swansea, Angust,?li, 1834. He married Mary Arm Barney, 
December 23, 1863. 

ISSUE -EIGHTH GENERATION : 

395. William P., b. 396. Marietta, b. 

C359.1 KINGSLEY7 MARTIN, second son of (268) 
BEN JAM IN^ and SAEAH ANN (Fales) MARTIN, was born in 

December 3,1838. He  married Lena Shafer 

ISSUE -EIGHT11 GENERATION : 

397. Mary Elizabeth, b. January 22, 1870. 

~360.1 JOHN ELBBIDGW MARTIN, third son o!' 
(268) BEN JAM IN^ and SARAH ANN (Fides) MARTIN, was 
born in Fe1)rxu.y 1,1841. He is a, farmer, i d 

settled in Swansea. He married Mary Elizabeth Read, of 
February 22, 1866. 

ISSUE -EIGEITH GENERATION : 

898. Ellcn, 1u Oct. 14, 1866. 400. Beiljamiu Elbridge, b. Jan. 28, 
399. Cyruu, b. July 29, 1868. 1871. 



r362.1 GIDEON HOLDEN7 MARTIN, fifth son of 
(268) BEN JAM IN^ and SARAHANN (pales) MAR'PIN,was 
born in May 16, 1849. He married Rhoda Anii 
Whalen 

ISSUE -EIGHTH GENERATION : 

401. Frank, b. Feb. 13, 1870. 403. Albert L.,b. April 3, 1873. 
402. ArLhur H., b. Bug. 13, 1871. 



CHAPTER IX. 

What profit pedigree or long descents 
From farre-fetch't blood, or painted monuments 
Of our great granclsires' visage? 'Tis most sad 
To trust unto the worth another had 
For keeping up our fame ;. which else woulcl fall, 
If, besides birth, there be no worth a t  all. 
For, who counts him a gentleman, whose grace 
I s  all in name, but otherwise is base? 
Or who will honour him, that's honour's shame, 
Noble is nothing but a noble name."- Anon. 

[4.] EPHRAIM3 MARTIN, third son of Jom2 and 
JOANNA (Eaten) MARTIN, of Swansea, was boril February 
ye 7'" 1676. He  settled on a farin in Rehoboth, and lived in 
a house standing a little nolth of the burying-ground.* He  
married Thankful Bullock, the clwghter of Samuel Bullock, 
senior, October 18, l699.f She was born June 27, 1681; and 
she was aunt to Colonel William Bullock, and great-aunt to 
Captain Sanluel Kent and Calvin Bullock, of Rehoboth. 
She died July 22, 1762. Ephraim Martin died June 25,1734. 
The following is a copy of his will :-

'(In t h e  name of God Amen. 
T h e  tcnth day of Mny in the year of our Lord 1734- I Ephraim 

Mart in of Rehoboth i n  t h e  County of Eristol i n  New England 

*For very much of the account of this branch of the family I am in- 
debted to the "Geneulogy of the Panaily of Mczrtins," by Wheeler Martin. 
Proviclcnce, 181G. 

t T h e  ltehoboth town records say that they were published April 28, 
1699. 
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Yeoman being ill and weak in body but of perfect mind ancl mcmol-y 
thanks be given unto God thert~for c a l h ~ g  t o  mind the mortnlity of 
my body and linowing that it is appointed for tnen oncc to clip do 
make and ord:~in this my last will and testament that is to say prin- 
cipally aind first of all I givc m d  recomend my soul into thc hands 
of God that gave it hoping through the merits dcath and passion of 
my Saviour Jesus Christ to have full ant1 free pardon 2nd forgivc- 
ness of all lug sins a ~ l  my body Ito inherit everlasting life n ~ ~ l  
commit to the earth to be dcoently buried a t  the discretion of my 

nothing doubting b ~ ~ texecutor hereafter ili~~iicd a t  the General 
Resurrection I shall receive the same again by the nlighty powor of 
God, and as touching such worldly estate wherewith it hath 
ploased God to bless me in this life I give demise and dispose of the 
same in the following manner and form that  is to say. 

First. I will that  dl those debts ancl duties as I do owe in right 
or conscience to any nlanner of person or persons whatsocve~ shall 
be well ancl truly contented and paid or ordained to be paid in con- 
venient time after my dcceme by my Executor hereafter uamed 

Imprimis. I give unto Thankful my dearly beloved wife the im- 
provement of all my housc lands and moveables ilnring the time she 
shall remain my widow 

Item. I give unto my well beloved son Edward Martin forty 
pounds in  money and as good as money and a yolrc of oxen all 
which hee has d l  ready received 

Item. I have givcn unto my well beloved son Ephmim Martin 
by deed of gift his portion 

Item. I give unto my wcll beloved sons Seth Martin and Benja- 
min Martin all my lands ancl rites in the town wllicl~ I liavc not 
otherwise disposed of that  is to say I give to Seth Martin all that  
part of my homestead which lies to the north of a line clmwn from 
a stake standing in my Ephrnims line to tlie south east corncr of the 
young orchard thence westerly as far as the orchard extends t111w 
north to the highwny and I givc to my son Seth M u t i n  the one 
l~alf my salt meadow as also a certain wood lot which lies adjoi~i- 
ing to the land of James White and Philip White and one half my 
common rites in the town. 

And to Benjamin Martin I give the o t l~c r  part of my 11omeste:d 
which lies Southerly of said line with the llouse Barn and other 
bilildings and the other half of my salt meadow and hd f  the rite 
in commonage 

And also a certain lot  of land known by the name of Allins lot 
near the oke swamp 
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And I give unto my sons Seth Martin and Benjamin Martin all 
my 11ush;dry  tuclclin equally to be divided between them that  is  to 
say they :ire not to enjoy khis land nor other things given by this 
will till after their mothers deceas or removed by marriage and 
further more my will is that if either of thcm Seth or Benjamin 
should dye withont issue then the surviving brother shall have his 
portion only paying five pounds apicxce to his five sisters 

Item. I gave unto my 1)elovecl daughters Thankful Martin Ex- 
perieilce Jenlrs Judi th  Martin Lydia Martin Elizabeth Martin after 
their mothers deceas or removed by marrage all my household goods 
and moveables with my stock equally to be divided between thcm. 
Experience Jenhs haying had some part of her portion already that 
must be nllowed so that  therc may be an equal division between my

* daughters and my will is that so long as it may happen that  any of 
my daughters live single they shall have liberty to  live in the house 
with liberty to cut som fire wood and the privilege to gather apples 
in the orcharcl for their own eating 

Likewise I do constitute mdre and ordain my well beloved son 
Ephmim Martin my only and sole Executor to this my last will and 
testament and I do hereby utterly disallow revoke and disannul all 
and every other former testaments wills legacies bequests and execu- 
tors by me in any ways before this time named willed and bequeathed 
ratifying a d  confirming this and no other to be my last will and 
testament. I n  witiless whereof I have hereunto set my hand and 
seal the day and year above written 

EPERAIMMARTIN [Seal] 

Signed sealed published pronounced and declared by the said 
Ephraim M:mtin as his last will and testament in the preseilce of us 
the snbscribers 

JAMESTEURBER. 
EBENESERBULLOOIL 
SAMUEL TEURBER. 

The above will was proved before Nathaniel Blagrove Esq, Judge 
of Probate for Bristol Oo. 16th Ju ly  1734, and is to be found on re- 
cord st Taunton, Mass." 

404.f Edward, b. Oct. 22, 1700. 
405. Thankfbl, b. May 15, 1702. 
4OB.f Ephraim, b. April 19, 1704. 
407. Deliverance, b. Sept. 3, 1706. 
408. Experience, b. 1707. 
409. Hopestill, b. Jan. 16, 1710. 

410. Judith, b. March 28, 1714.. 
411.+Seth, b. Peb. 24, 1716. 
412. Lydia, b. .July 17, 1718. 
413.+Benjamin, b. 
414. Elizabeth, b. 
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Edwaml married, first, ltebelrah Peck, November 8,1722; second, Martha 
Washburn. 

Thizn7cful. 
Eplwnim married, first, Elizabeth ; she died November 16, 

1747. He married, second, Annit Whenton. 
Delivermice probably diecl young, as she is not mentioned in her father's 

will. 
Hopestill. 
Judith. 
Seth married, first, Hannah ; she died January 21, 1763. He 

married, second, Patience Andrews. 
Lydia. 
Benjomi?~married Lucy 
Elizubeth. 
Experience married Ebenezer Jeuks, of Providence, R. I., in 1725. She 

lived with him 61 years, ancl died a widow July 22, 1798, aged 91 years. 

C404.1 EDWARD4 MARTIN, eldest son of (4) EPH-
R A I M ~  ancl THANICPUL(Bulloclc) MAETIN, was born in 
Rehoboth, October 92, 1700. H e  Lived in his native town, on 
the south side of the wag west of Clearrun Brook. H e  "inar-
riecl Rebelcah, claughter of Jathniel nncl Sarah (Smith) P e c k ,  

of Rehohoth, November 8, 1732. . She was born October 10, 
1700, baptised May 95, 1701, and clied April 14, 1731. On 
January 19, 1733, Eclwaril ivlartin innrried his secolld wife,  

Martha Washbum, of Uriclgewater. He died June 2, 1745, 
after a long sickness, and his widow, Martl-ia, diecl June 19, 
1770, aged about 78 yenrs. 

ISSUE-BIIfTlI GENERATION : 

415. Mnry, b. Sept. 10, 1723. 418. Rcbekah, b. Dec. 21, 1729. 
416. Hopestill, b, May 8, 1725. 419. Lois, b. Aug. 21, 1733. 
417.+Silvanns, b. July 1, 1727. 

Mary married John Ellis, and settled in ltichmond, N. 13. In her lather's 
will he calls her the wife of Simeon Iiorton. 

Hopestill married Samuel Thurber, ad., and settled in Providence. 
It. I. Her grand-daughter, Rachel, the daughtcr of her son ( ) Samuel 
Thorber, Esq., married ElcLer Elias Smith, of Boston, of the Christian 
order, " a workman that needeth not to  be ashamed, rightly dividing the 
word of truth." 

Silvunus married Martha Wheelcr, February 20, 1746. 
Bebekrch mnrried John Barncy, Dccelnbcr 24, 1758, and scttlecl in Guil- 

ford, Vermont. 
Lois married hcr second cousin, Captain Joseph Barney, and settled in 

Taunton, Mass. 
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C406.J EPHRAIM4 MARTIN, second son of (4) EPH-
and THANKFUL~ L A ~ M ?  (B~dlocl:) MARTIN, was born in 

Rehoboth, April 19, 1704. He married Elizabeth 
She died November 16, 1747, and he married, secondly, Anna 
Wheaton, June 22, 1749. In  his will, made March 24, 1772, 
he styles himself yeoman, and mentions his wife, Annah, son, 
Edward, daughters, Alitheah Martin and I-Iannah Hail, grmd- 
son, Jesse Martin, and grand-daughter, Susannah Martin. 

ISSUE -FIFTH GENERATION: 

420. Alitheah, b. Aug. 10, 1730. 422.+Ephraim, b. March 12,1736-7. 
421. Hannah, b. Nov. 10, 1733. 423.+Edwnrd, b. Jan. 28, 1744-5. 

Alitheah. 
Hannah married -Hail. 
Ephraim married Mary 
Edward married Ruth 

[411.] SETH4 MARTIN, third son of (4) EPHEAIIVI~and 
THANEFUL MARTIN,was born in Rehoboth, Feb- (B~dlocl~) 
ruary 24, 1716. He married Hannah . She died 
January 21, 1763, and he married, secoiiclly, Patience An-
drew~, September 17, 1763. His will is dated August 18, 
1790. 

ISSUE -FIFTH GBNERATION : 

424. Patience, b. Oct. 28, 1743. 419. Molly, b. March 6, 1754. 
425. Seth, b. Aug. 21, 1745. 430. Chloe, b. May 10, 1756. 
426. Judith, b. Sept. 23, 1747. 431. Hannah, b. Jan. 16, 1765. 
427. Levi, b. Oct. 10, 1749. 432. James, b. April 7, 1766. 
428. Rhobe, b. Nov. 4, 1751. 433. Lydia, b. Aug. 26, 1770. 

Patience married Charles Horton, April 13, 1763. 
Seth married Mary Horton, July 4, 1765. 
Judith. 
Levi married Anna Hilton, November 4, 1775. 
Rhobe. 
1iolly. 
Chloe. 
IIannak married Peleg Pearce, in 1781. 
James. 
Lydia. 

C413.1 BENJAMIN4 MARTIN, fourth son of (4) 
and THANKFULEPHRAIM~ (Bullock) MARTIN,was born in 
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Rehoboth, . I3e inarriecl Lucy -. Benjamin 
Martin's will was matlt: April 30, 1791, in which he mentions 
his sons Constant, Benjamin, and Asa, and daughters, Free- 
love, wife of Oliver Butterworth ; Lucy, wife of David Ballou, 
ancl the heirs of his clnnghter, Abi Pierce, deceased. 

The will of Lace Martin, of Rehoboth, wiclow of Benjamin 
Martin, late of Rehol)otlz, is clatecl December 5, 1705. She 
wills to her grand-clanghtci-, Amy Ballou, her daughter, Lnce 
Ballou's child, her goltl neukli~ce ; and mentions her claughters, 
Freelove Bntterworth m c l  Abi Pearce, deceased, ancl sons, 
Asa, Constant, and 13enjamin Martin. 

ISSUE -IOIBTH GENERATION : 

434. Constant, b. Feb. 4, 1746-G. 438. Sainocl, b. March 31, 1758. 
435. Breelove, b. Beb. 25, 1748-9. 439.+Asa, 11. April 17, 1760. 
436.f Be~~jamin ,b. April 3, 1751. 440. Abbi, b. May 17, 1764. 
437. Lucy, b. Nov. 20, 1755. 

Constant. 
Beelove married Oliver Butterworth. 
Benjamin. 

Lucy married David Ballou. 
Sanauel. 
Asa married Sarah Wyatt, March 13, 1788. 
Abbi married -Pierce. 

C417.1 CAPT~LINSILVANUS5 MARTIN, only son of 
(404) E D W A I ~ *and R ~ c E n n e(Peck) MAETIN, was born 
in Rehoboth, S~~ tu rday ,  July 1, 1797. H e  married, February 
20, 1746, Martha, elclest ck~nghter of Colonel Philip and 
Martha, (Sczlisbu~y) Wlieelei~. She was born in Rehoboth, 
November 1,1737, old style. Silvanns Martin was a member 
of the Baptist Church in Swansea, of which Elder Wood hail 
the care. Soon after thc colonic:, cleclarecl theinselvcs inde- 
pendent of the nmther country, he was nppoil~tecl ilnder 
authority from the Mnssaul~usetts Colony, to the corninand of a 
militia company, n justice of the peace, and a, inember of 
the Committee of S ~ f c t y .  Hc was also :L selectman i~ the 
tow11 of Rehoboth. H e  commauclecl a coinpnny in the exlm 
dition of General Spencer against the British on Rhocle Islancl, 
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and in a spirited action, he drove the British ships, commancled 
by Captain Wallace, from Bristol I-Ial-bor. " 

Silvanus Martin died on Wednesday, August 13, 1782. 
The following is a copy of his will :-

"1Silvanus Martin of the town of Rehoboth in the county of 
Bristol in the Commonwealth of Massnchusetts E s q  being att  this 

. time in a low state of health & calling to mind the Mortality of my 
body & the brevity & unsertainty of my natural life & knowing that 
it is appointed unto all men once to die & I being at the time 
through the Mercy of God of a sound disposing Mind & Memory 
do Make & ordain this my last will & testament in the Manner & 
forme following that is to say; first & principally I do resign & 
commit my soul into the hands of God that gave it when Called ; 
relying alone on the righteousness of Jesus Christ & hopping & 
trusting in Gods Marcy through him for justification. My body I 
Commit unto the Earth to be decently buried at the discretion of 
my Executors hearin after named in hopes of a Glorious resurrection 
to Eternal life at the last day; and as for such worldly goods & 
Estate as i t  hath pleased' God to bless me with in this life ; I do 
hearby will & order that the same be disposed of Employed & 
bestowed in the following form & manaer, Impn-- I do hereby 
will & order that all my said just debts & funeral Charges be well 
& truly paid out of my Estate by my said Executors with all con- 
venient spead after my deceast. 

Item- I do hearby give & bequeath unto my well beloved wife 
Martha one half part of all my indor movibles & house hold goods ; 
meaning Such sorts as are cheafly used in dors in womens service I 
also give unto her to be used for & townrils her support & towards 
the support of those children of minc left her that are not at present 
other ways provided for : All my whole Store of provisions raised 
& procured both for the use of I U ~ L I I& IJU:LHL wllethw ill the house 
Crib bwne Stakes or in field, whetlier for the Consumption of Man 
or beast or for appra i  ; i also give ~111011er Lwo cows as d ~ e  s l d l  
Chose & five Ewe Sheep & my Store Swine & I givc unto her my 
riding beast & if it Shall so happen that there is any Cash remain- 
ing after the payment of my Just debts I give her the said remain- 
der. I also give her my great bible & silver large spoon & half 

t 


*For an account of this action, see Appendix C. 



118 MARTIN GENEALOGY.- CHAPTER IX. 

dozen of silver tea spoons inclusive further more for & dduring the 
time She my said wife shall remain my widow. I hearby give nnto 
her the free & full use & improvement of d l  my lot of land on the 
Southerly side of the high way near my dwelling house said lot 
bounded South Easterly with the land of Dea. J o ~ h u a  Smith, South- 
westerly the land of Job Pearce North westerly & South Westerly 
the land of John Brown & North westerly on the lands belonging 
to Edward Martin deceast North by the highway. I also give cmto 
her in like manner the use of four acres pzsture at  the westerly end 
of my homested or house lot & I give her the use & improvement 
of the westerly end of my dwelling house & the new seller under it 
Meaning so far as the partison from the top to the bottom also a 
privilege to bake in the oven in ye Kitchen & Entry & Stare way 
privilidge & door yard priviledge for to lay her wood & to the well for 
warter. I also in like manner give her the use of the Easterly half 
of ye Come Cribe & the Easterly Stabel in the hay barn & all the 
Scaffold over both Stables & a privilege in the flour of said bnrne & 
also a privilege of one third parte of the baime yard. I also give 
unto my said wife in like manner as afforesaid the priviledge of 
having her nessary fire wood & fencing stuff cut & carred off that 
wood lot lying on Chestnut Hill which I lately pnrchasecl of 
Jeremiah Whipple Esq wife all which I give to her the improve- 
ment as before discribed to continue to her my said wife so long as 
she shall remain my widow & no longer: 

Item -I give unto my beloved two daughters namely Martha & 
Serepta to wit-Martha to be immediately procured & delivered 
to her & to Sarepta at Eighteen years old or day of marriage to 
Each of them Equally so much & of Equal sorts & value as I have 
before given to my other daughter Hopestill their sister which 
goods with the cost of each perticola was by me Inventoried & set 
down, the Inventory whereof is to be found in my book of records 
on a loose paper to which Inventory refferencr i s  hereby had. I 
give unto my afore said three daughters to be Equally divided 
between them part & part alike the other 11df of my indore morei- 
bles & house holde goods only reserving my plate &books & wareing 
apparral as hear after given in & by this will. I give unto Each & 
Every one of my Beloved Children now serviveing which I hereby 
will & order to be Imeodintely procured & delivered unto them 
by said Executor one bible & one watts psalm book & one large 
silver spoon meaning to include these already procured so lar as 
their number is. I give nnto my beloved Eight sons now surviveing 
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namely Silvanus Vdlentine Simeon Philip Cyrus Wheeler Calvin 
Elhanan & to Washington Martin son of my Eldest son Edward 
Martin desest & their Respective haires and assigns for Ever Equal 
shear in part & part alike in & to all & singular the rest & 
remainder of my Estate both real & personal wheresoever found or 
in whatsoever spese it lyeth or consisteth Meaning all the Re-
mainder after the payment of my debts & the legacies as before 
given only i t  is hereby Injoined uppon my grandson Washington 
should he die in his infancy or die withous issue by him begotten 
then the above leagesy hereby given unto him to be Equally divided 
between all his sisters & by them Respectively holden part & part 
alike. 

Furthermore I do hereby Nominate Constitute & appoint my 
trusty & well beloved tew sons namely Silvanus Martin & Vallen-
tine Martin to be my lawful1 Executors to this my last will & 
testament & I do hereby rovoke & make null & void all other or 
former wills by me heretofore maid ratifying slowing & Confirming 
this & this onely to be my last will & testament in witness whereof 
I now set to my hand & sel this twenty first day of May in the year 
of our Lord Christ one thousanci Seven hundred Eighty and two 
Signed sealed published Pronounced & Declared by the said Silva- 
nus Martin the Testator to be his last will & testament in presence 
of 

PERCE. SILVAN~TSJOB MARTIN [Seal] 
SAMUELPECK.JUNR. 
JOB JUNR.PERCE. 
NATHAN MITCHEL." 

The following obituary is froma, Rhode Island newspaper :-

"Died. I n  Seekonk, on Saturday morning 6"' March 1519, in 
the 92" year of her age, muuli ant1 clesurvedly l:~inented, Mrs. 
Martha Martin, relict of the late Silvan~is Martin, Esq. of Rehobotli, 
and eldest d:~ughter of Co1011el Philip Wheeler. 

"In  attempting to give the character of the deceased it will suffice 
to say, that she lived an exemplary and virtuous life; and thus p v e  
evidence to those who knew her, that her departed soul now rests in 
that bliss, in those joys, prepared for the righteous in Remen. She 
has left 6 sons, 2 daughters, SO grand-children, 90 grand-children's 
children, and two great-gmnd-children's children to mourn her 
departure from earth." 
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The funeral was from the residence of her son, Dr. Calvin 
Martin, the sermon being preached by the Rev. Otis Thomp- 
son. 

The following letter from Silvanus Martin to his brother- 
in-law, Captain John Barney, of Guilford, Vt., may not l ~ c  
uninteresting to his descendants: -

"Rehoboth. February ye 6thA. D. 1781. 
"Beloved Brother & sister & to your offspring. 

"We send our Effectionate Regards : wishing all your 
happiness here & hereafter Informing yon that through the Good- 
ness & tende; Mercy of God: we are all as well as usual (for aught 
we know) but i t  is so ordered that our Children are scattered here & 
there But through Mercy we have all been preserved in life through 
Many dangers & kindly provided for: Silvanus & Philip live at 
Providence & Simeon is at Newport & his wife & two children, in 
ye French"mploy. i t  is in General a very healthy time with us 
though several people have died of Consumption Cancers & othcr 
Lingering Disorders : (viz) Dan1 Wheaton Thomas Nlyn unkle 
Ephraim Martin & our unkle Henry Peck is very far wasted by a 

cancer in his nose & Cheke. 
We are almost over born by Heavy Taxes ; but people keep up 

courage as much as can be Expected under so long & tedious and 
oppressive a war ; and it is My opinion if the Americ~ns lose their 
cause it will be by being false themselves & Traterous cFs oppressive 
to one another : so that it may be justly said : as was said of Israel of 
old: 0: Israel thou hast destroyed thy self: but, in me (that is) in 
Americans themselves -You can guess a little by my taxes how 
heavy the burden of charges, lyeth at present on these parts: I sup-
pose that within the space of one year I have paid & an1 tnxcd to 
be paid about 55 silver dollars 6i; 3700 piper. Nevertheless we live 
hoping the struggle is almost over : & that the worst is passed. 
The Kings Oommissioncrs we hear are empowered to forgive (as it 
is called) our Rebellion & grant Redress of all Grievance that we 
contended for : if ye Amcricans will give up their Independancy : 
And their Alliance with France & Spain. But i t  secms to me too 
late; in the Day; for that when so many faith fnl fricnds havc 
sacrificed their lives & wealth in Defence of their Libertyes & 01 ye 
country: & ye parent country oppressed her children in their 
infancy until they were obliged by necessity to apply to foreign 



121 EPHEAlM MARTIN. 

powcls for hrlp & to assume their Indopc~zilency & their a l l ianc~ 

Made by bllc s t ronps t  Bouds by them with their friendly allies. 
"As to matters of n Religious nature: I would inform you that  it 

is a time of morc Declension than in times past -Tliough the work 
goes on Rem,zrlrably in some other parts 9 I can thanlrfnlly say 

that  I Believc that  lic that hat11 begun his good work will also 
pwfect it to the day of Jesus : I here by a late lctter that Eldcr 

Elhancn Winchester is  now preaching to a large Congrcgntion in 

Philt~delpl~ia,and that there was so numerous a gntlicring that hy  

leave ye 1:~rgest (King's chnrch) was opened lor him to improve in 

& that  the Reformation w w  so great that  hc hacl Bnbtized thirty in 
a day: -There has been a remarlrable refonnation a t  Swanscy 

Fretown Digl~ton Bartley R a i n h ~ m  Miclclleborough Dartmonth & 
ye Eastern shores & five ministers of ye Babtist order ordained 

within a few months past: -a n~unbcr of small children convcrted 
& sevcral in our neighborhood & amonxt thc rest my y o u p s t  

daughter Snrcpta aged about 12 years : so no more at Present : 
Parewcll from your Loving Crotller & sister wisliing grace Mercy & 
peacc : Through Jesus Christ our Lord. 

"SILVANUSMARTIN 
"MABTIIA MARTIN 

"P. S. I sliould be glad of a letter from you by thc bcnrcr or 

otherwisc soon." 

('To Capt. JOHNBARNEYGuilford. Vt." 

ISSUE -SIXTH GENERATION : 
441.+Edward, b. Dec. 7, 1746. 

,-
448. Martha, b. Jan. 28, 1761. 

442.+Silvnnus, b. March 17, 1748. 449.4- Cyrurr, b. Oct. 21, 1763. 
443. 1-Iopcstill, b. Dec. 19, 1760. 450.+Whcclcr, b. Aug. 16, 1765. 
444.+Valentine, b. Jan. 29, 1763. 451.+Cnlvin, b. Sept. 14, 1767. 
445.+Simcon, b. Oct. 20, 1764. 462. Snrcpta, b. March 30, 1769. 
446.+Philip, b. Julie 11, 1756. 453.f Elh:turrn, b. Aug. 3,1771. 
447. Joscph, b. May 19, 1758. 

Ed~~cwdmtrrriecl Debornl~ Browu. 
Silvantts marricd Amy Brown. 
IIopastill married, May 27, 1773, Samuel Mnson, a merchant of Digllton. 

IIc was the son of Deacon Samucl Mason, of Rchoboth. IJe died July 5, 
1776, and Hopestill, his widow, married James Tliurbcr, Esq., of Rehobotli, 
March 30, 1787. Her son (464) Sunauel Illason,7 was born April 11, 1774, 
marriod S:Ny Lindley, and hacl issnc : (465) S:~mucl;~ (466) Qcorgc 
Wasl~ingt,on.~S11c had a dnnghtcr (457) I I o p  Tl~urbcl-,iborn Angust  I !), 
1788. 

9 





I 

C422.1 El'I11tA I M  W A R T I N ,  eldest son of (408)
" aucl E r , ~mmrrtr ( ) MAILTIN,12 I > I ~ I L A ~ M  was born ill 

Rehoboth, Narc11 18, 1736-7. He married A n r ~ a l ~  

I8SUIl- SIXTH GICNIGRA'PION : 

477. Jessc,b. May 15, 17(X 478. Susanna, b. April 13, 17GG. 

r423.1 EDWARD" MA HTIN, second son of (406) E m -
( was boni in1tnrn1-l and EL~ZAEICTI~ ) MAJ~TLN, 

Behoboth, January 88, 1744-5. Ile lnarricd Ruth 
111 his will, ~nacle Dccc~nlw19, 1818, Edwi~rd i\/I~l'Lill 111~11-

tions his wife, RuLil, iulcl dangllter, Betty Cfiaco, ancl son, 
Ih i l  Martin, clcsiring the In t t e~  to provide for the testator's 
&tor (396), Elatha, Martin, during her life. 

ISSUE -SISTII GENERATION : 

479. Bette, b. March 2, 1768. 48O.+Hail, b. Feb. 28, 1770. 

Betty murried Chace. 

r436.1 BENJAMIN"ARTIN, SOX) of (413) BENJA-
M I N ~and LUCY( ) MASTIN, was born in Rehoboth, 

3, 7 5 1  He n~nrriccl . Cc~~jartlin 
Martin, of Swansey, in his will, filecl October 2, 1802, men- 
tions his wife, Sarah ; sons, James, Silvanus, Benjamin, it11d 
Philip ; daughter, Elizabeth Bsloy, wife of Archable Bnlojr ; 
gmncl-children, Amos, Mason, and Martin, child- 
ren of 11% Son, Elisha Nilartin. 

ISSUEk SIXTFl GENERATION : 

481. Abbi Appleton, b. April 30, 1793. 

C439.1 A S A V A R T I N ,  sol) of (413) ~ E N J A B I I N ~and 
LUCY( ) M A ~ ~ T ~ N ,was born in Itehoboth, April 17, 



124 MARTIN GENEALOGY.- CEAPTER IX. 

1760. He married Samh Wyatt, March 13, 1782. On April 
17, 1507, Asa Martin was appointed guarclian to his clliltlren, 
Polly Martin, Nabby Martin, William Martin, Joseph Martin, 
and Lucy Martin, who werc interested in the estate of Lcnluel 
Wyatt, latc of Rehoboth. As Benjalnin ancl George are not 
included, it is presumed that they welac not living at the time. 
Samuel P. ancl Sarah being of age, could look after their own 
interests. On March 21, 1817, Joseph ancl Lucy appointed 
their elder brother, Samuel P. Martin, as their guardian, pro- 
bably their fathcr having died. 

ISSUE-BIXTII GIENERATION : 

482. Samuel Perry, b. Dec. 24,1783. 487. Joseph, b. March 5, 1797. 
483. Sarah, b. Dec. 19, 1785. 488. I,;cY, b. Jan. 21, 1800. 
484. Mary, b. Jnn. 10, 1788. 489. Benjamin, b. Ang. 10, 1807. 
485. Abigail, b. June 5, 1792. 490. George, b. Nov. 27, 1808. 
486. William, b. Jan. 8, 1796. 

Samuel Pemy marricd, February 24, 1811, Mary Tabor. The heirs to 
the estate of Snmnel P. Martin werc : J:tmes W. Paine, William Martin, 
Mary Martin, Abby Martin, Asaph Martin, Benjamin Mutin, Cl~arles 
Mason, Lucy Mason, George Martin. Sarah Martin was appointed guar- 
dian to Asaph and Renjamiu. 

C441.1 EDWARDG MARTIN, elrlest son of (417) SIL-
VANUSS and MAETEA (Wheeler) MARTIN,was horn in Re- 
hohoth, Deccmber 7,1746, and settled in his native town, east 
of Palmers Rivcr, on a place formerly owned by Samuel Bliss. 
" He was a son of liborty, aucl friendly to the independence of 
the states. He was a Lieutenant in a militia company, and 
was in the cxpcdition against tlic British on Rhode Island, 
and for a number of ycars he was a Selectman of Rehoboth." 
He  was a lover of n.t,l~ldic sports, and excclled in wl*estling 
and jumping, and many persons from the surronnding country 
were in the habit of nssem1)ling to witness these n~aniy exer-
cises. 

He married Deborah, clanghter of William Brown, of Prov- 
idence, Decembcr 17, 1'766. After his death, which took 
place, M:treh 27,1783, shc mwrjed Coloncl Samncl Carpentcr. 
She died Novemlm 2, 1787, and was buried by the side of 
her first husband. 



ISSUE -SEVYN'I'II GENERATION : 

491. Lois, b. July 16, 176'3. 4!&. liutli, b. Dec. 6, 1777. 
492. Sarah, 11. Bug. 31, 1771. 496. Martl~a,b. July 31, 1779. 
493. Deborah, b. Jan. 30, 1774. 497. hey, b. August 18, 1781. 
494.+Washington, b. April 23, 1776. 

Lois died July 1, 1787. 
Sarah died November 5, 1790. 
Deborah married, October 16, 17!)4, Deacon Asahel Bliss, and had issue; 

(498)LoisWartin, born Dccember 23, 1795; (459) Asahc1,H born October 
8, 1797, clied same day; (500) Edward: born June 24, 1799; (501) Joseph," 
born September 19, 1801, died same day; (502)Mary,%orn July 17, 1803; 
(503) Lmra,8 born November 5, 1805 ; (504) Asahel Newton,s born Bebru- 
ary 29, 1808; (505) Deborah Ade1ia;"orn February 29, 1810; (506) Lydia: 
born Jauuary 15, 1812; (507) Martha Wlrshington,8 born Ja11ua1-y 6, 1814. 

Wnsh6ngtonmarried, June -, 1795,Sarah Lincoln. 
Ruth clied dune 22, 1804. 
Martha married Shubael Bliss, August 26, 1798, ancl had issue: (508) 

Jonathan ;H (509) Lydia ;"5lO) L o u i ~ a ; ~(511) Angelina ;a (512) Zenas ;e 
(513) Martha: and (514) A1meda.O 

Lucg married Alexander Youug, January -, 1805, ancl had issue : (615) 
Lucy ;S (516) John ;a (517) P e n ~ y , ~and (518) Philander." 

[442.] LIEUTENANTSILVANUSG MARTIN, second 
son of (417) Captain SILVANUS" and Mnnrm (Wheeler) 
MARTIN, was born i11 Rehoboth, March 19, 1748, and settled 
at first in East Windsor, Conn. He was a lieutenant in the 
State troops of Rhocle Island, in 1776, afterwards receiving a 
captain's commission. He removed from East Winclsor to 
Providence, R. I., where he was elected a member of the town 
council, in the years 1795,1796,1797, and 1798, ancl a rep-
resentative to the General Assembly for the years 1790 and 
1791. He married Amey, the daughter of Colonel William 
and Susanna (Dexter) Brown, of Providence, November 6, 
1774. She was born February 20, 1749, and died February 
8; 1833. 

"Died. I n  th i s  town, on Wednesday morning last, (2&ithNovr 
1818,) after a short a n d  distressing illness, which h e  bore with res- 

ignation and fortitndc, Silvnnus Martin, Esq. in t h e  70" year of 
his age. Hc was a descendant of J o h n  Mar t in  who came from 
England ancl settled i n  Swanzey in the  year 1665, aiid second son 

t o  Silvanus Martin, Esy. of Relioboth. H e  ewly  in life settled in 
*this town and  entered into tmdc, and from close application i n  
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bi~sincss,I d acquired :~.oompetency for himself and family in his 
tlcclining years. H e  was friendly to his caountry7s causc in t11c. 
revolutionary way, and a comniissioilccl oficar in the first cspcdi t io~~ 
at Roxbury and Boston, in the year 1775. H e  has brcn freqi~cntly 
electcd by the freemen of the town of Prouiclence a member of thr  
Town Council and a Representative in the General Assembly. Ent 
few men within the limits ol our acquaintance wcrc more gencmlly 
respected and belovecl by all who had the pleasure of his :~cquaint- 
ance. H e  was unassuming, free and affable ill his manners, honest 
in his dealings, and friendly to all. He wns a belicvcr in the salva- 
tion wrought out and completed by the death and sufferings of 
Christ, for all men; and his hope of happiness in a future state 
rested in His  merits and sufferings. H e  has left a disco~~solntc~ 
widow and a number of children and grand-children, an aged mother 
and sisters, and a great number of relatives ancl friends, to mourn 
for the loss they have sustained in his tlcath. The  curtain h:ts 
fallen -his soul is in the world of spirits -the place that knew 
him once shall know him no more -i t  is hard to give him np, but 
Heaven's summons must be obeyed, and we submit. Aclieu our 
friend. His Innera1 was solemnized yesterday, ancl aftcr an appro- 
priate prayer by the Rev. Dr. Gauo, his remains wore followod by :& 

long train of relatives and friends, ancl deposited in the family 
tomb, North end." 

ISSUE -SEVENTII GIflNILIlATION : 

519. Nabby, b. Nov. 2, 1775. 524. Henry, b. Oct. 12, 1742. 
520.fWillin1n B.,b. li'eb. 13, 1777. 525. Amy, b. May I, 1784. 
521. John D., 1). March 31, 1778. 626f Stcphen, 1). Jan. 12, 1786. 
522. Joseph, b. Dec. 10, 1779. 527. Susanna, b. bug. G. 1788. 
523. Anstrus, b. April 13, 1781. 528f Henry, b. Junc 14, 1702. 

Nabby married her kinsman, Joseph S. Martin. She lmd a son 
(529) Charles I?., who died May 6, 1811, ngccl 13 years. Shc died April 
17, 1864. 

William B. mnrricd Sally Thurber. 
J d ~ nD. ~uarried Jnlia Uowen, rlanghtcr or  ISplrraim Eowcn, of I'aw-

tnxet. 
Josrph was lost at Fiea in October, 1799. 
Anatl-us died November G, 1782. 
.I?env~died October 21, 1782. 
Amy married Sarnnel N. Richinoncl, n grantl.qn~l of Judgc Nightiugnlc, 

and llad issue: (5XOj CharloLtc,x who m:~rrictl T:~lbnt; (531 ) 
George," who marric.tl ~!nna Etlcly ; (538) IIa.rrivt,R who rnarrictl 
Fenring ; (533) Amy ,"ho mnrricil Dornncc ; (534) Lonis,H r 
who married Madeline Maurau. 
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Step7tnn rnal~icdMercy N .  Allen, of Fairhtlvcn, Mass., March 18, 1834. 
~ ~ U S ~ L W I Cdied O c t o l ~ r14, 1795. 
1 1 m 1 ~ /married Mary Sheldon, October 6, 1811. 

C444.J V A L E N T I N E W A R T I N ,  third son of (417) 
and M A R T I ~ ACaptain SILVANUS~ (Whecler) MARTIN, was 

1,orn in Itehol)oth, Jai~uary 29, 1753, and settled in his native 
town. He stood firm in his conntry's cause, and warmly in 
favor of assel.ting hcr rights. He was in the expedition 
agninst the Gritish on Rhode Island, and was adjutant i11 the 
regiment of militia in Rehoboth and Swansea, and he was 
electccl a selectman for the former town, a number of years. 
He married Mary Perry, May 1, 1774. H e  died June 25, 
1829. 

ISSUE -SEVENTH G.ENERATION : 

635.+Silvanus P., b. Feb. 8, 1775. 638. Aritta, b. Jan. 5, 1796. 
53G.+Valentinc, b. Dec. 17, 1776. 539. Betsey, b. Fcb. 19, 1707. 
537. Samuel, b. March 29, 1780. 

Silvanus P. married Elizabeth Peck. 
Valentine married Betsey Downie. 
Samuel died unmarried. 
Aritla marricd Caleb Cushing, and had issue: (540) Arne1in;R (541 ) 

Mary,Bwho married Alfred Anthony; (542) Emily Prmcis ~"(543) Chris-
topher C.8 

Betsey married Chandler Coshing, and had issue: (544) Bctsey,e who 
married, first, Johnson; and second, John Short. 

C445.1 LIEUTENANT-GOVERNORSIMEON6 MARTIN, 
fourth son of (417) Captain S m v ~ ~ u s h n dMARTHA 
(Whceler) MAETIN, was Lorn in Rehobotli, October 20, 1754. 
He entercd, as lieuLal~ant, the artillery company comnlanded 
by Colonel Crane, and marchecl to Bostoi~ in the first expccli- 
tion against the British there ; after which he entered the 
sclvicc of the State of Rhode Island, ancl in Sepieinbcr, 1776, 
he was ap1)ointed a c:q~tain in the seconcl battalion, czom-
manrlecl by Coloncl W. Lippett. He marched to tho White 
l'lains, and was in the battle at  Trenton, when the Eritish 
were clefcatecl. He was appniiitwl Dclmty Wagon-Mastcr 
Gencml, will1 thc 1)ay of $100 pcr m o n t l ~ ,n~l(lsi lbs is te~iceof 



$20 per montl~.* 111May, 1791, he was appointed adjuttz~~t 
general of the State militia, ancl afterwards major gener;~l of 
the State. After llle British evaanatcil Newport, in 1773, he 
removecl to that city, ant1 lor a uiuinbcr of years he was 
elccted their represe~ttntive to the General Asselllbly of the 
State. EIe was also elected to a seat in the same bocly as a 
deputy from the city of I'roviclence. 

I n  , he was elected lieutei~ant governol; which office 
he retained by re-election, until he cloclinecl further service, 
in 1816, and retired fiaom pnblic life, removi~ig to his co~mtry 
seat in Rehoboth. He n~arriccl Abigail, claughter of Robert 
and Amy (Bnrrough) D~nffee, a niece of Admiral Esclc Hop- 
luns. He died at 7 o'clock, P.M., Scptelnl~or30, 1819. His 
wife died Marc11 84, 1833. The following is u copy ol' the 
jitscriptioil on his l;ornbstont::-

This STONE perpetuates the Memory 
of the 

H ~ N O U E A ~ L ESIMEON MARTIN, 
Fourtl~ Son of Silva~lns Martin, Esq. imd Mrs. Marlha his Wife : 

and the Fourth Gencration from Jolm Martin, 
who emigrated from England in 1665. 

He was born in l3ehobotl1, Oct. 20, A. D. 1754, ibnd d i d  
Sept. 30, 1519, aged 64 Years, 11M h t l ~ sand 10 

Days. 
When a Youth he lcft his mtive place to reside ill the town 
of Yrovitlencc; was one of the first vv11o stepped forward 
in his Country's cause in thc Revolutionary War; 

and was in tllc first camp:~ign, in 
Col. Crane's Artillery Company at Boxbury with Geu. TVaul~ington, 

in the yenr 1775. 
Mter this he entered the State Service; was appointrd Captain 
of a Company in Col. Christopher Lipl~itt's Ecgi~nent ; 
and was in thc battle at Trenton, when the cncmy was dcfeated 
by the army dommanded by Gcn. Washington, in 1776. 
He  was, also, in the espcdition on Rhocle Island, nndcr Gun. Snl1iv:~n 

in the yenr 1775. 

* "SpiriL of '76, it& Ithoda lklrmtl," by Be~ijalnin Cowell, 1850, 
p. 314. 



In thy umitli of Duo. 1779, aftar the 1:ritish ev:~cu:~toclNcwpurt, 
he rwl~ovud tu t11:~t pl:~cc: o ld  was for :L ~nunbcr of ywrs, 
chosen a Ro l ) r c~n t :~ t ivchorn that tow11 to tha 

GENERAL ASSEMIZY.  
EIc 11:~d sustained the offices of Adjutant Qener:~l, 2nd Major Gcncrd 
of the militia of the State ; was for scvcrnl yc:ars, elected 
Lieutenant GOVCIIOLII', until he Lieclinctl ;I, re-election in 1S1G : 
and was, a t  his dcnt11, a member of tho Corpori~tion 

of E R O W N  UNTVEESITY. 
Hc was n inan of excellent sense, a gentleman in his manners, 
be~icvolent a ~ ~ d  courteous to all, and highly respected by 
:dl who sllarcd his acquaintance. 
As n Merc11:mt Iw was Iwncst mtl just in his d e n h g s  : 
H e  was :I dntilnl Son, :L liild Erother, a, tender Husb:~~id,  
an affectior~ate Vatl~cr, and a good Neighbonr. 
H e  died ill t h c  full bclicf of obtaining s:dvntion in and 
through the lncrciev of CHRIST, the Son of GOD. 

When near closing his eyes in death 
lie repeated the following verse : 

"Vunitg oj' vanities, s a i t J~  the p~eacJzer ;uanity oj' vanities ; 
all is vanity." ECCLESIASTES,1,2. 

Render, my 1n:msion is in the world of Spirits, and very soon 
that will be your abode ; as sure as I once was ill life, 

so sure you will pass the valley of the slmdow 
of death. 

Adieu, thon sun, ye stars and moon, 
No longer shall I need your light; 

My GOD'S my sun ; HE 1n:~lies my IIOOI~ ; 
My day sl~all  never change to night. 

ISSUE -SXVlNTn GENERATION : 

545. A~ny,b. Pcb. 2, 1776. 550. Abigail, b. May 25, 1785. 
546. Ir'obcrt, h. ,Trine 30, 1778. 551.+George W., b. May 18, 1785. 
547. Susantl:~,b. flplil 12, 1780. 552. Eliza, b. Jsn. 16, 1790. 
548.+Edwurcl, b. April 3, 1752. 553. IIarriet, b. May 15, 1794. 
649. Sin~con, b. Aug. 7, 1783. 

Amy married, December 3, 1797, Captain Joseph Wood (he died at Rio 
Gmndc, South America, Sel~tcmber 10, 1819, aged 47), and had issue : 
(554) Martha;H (650) Mary M.,ncliccl 1)eccmbor 4, 1885, ugccl 50 years. 
Mrs. W. diccl Angust 15, 1863. 

Robel? died September 4, 1779. 
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Susa~?nnmarried, September 1, 1805, aoscph P,. Stevens, and had issue: 
(557) Mary Ann;q (558) Abby ;H (660) M ~ r g a r e t . ~  Mrs. S. died Decembcr 
20, 1821. 

Eclwred married Sarah Fowler, April 20, 1811. 
J'imaon. dutiful and belovcd son ,late Captain of the ship "George 

Waahington," was clrownecl on 3d January, 1807, in the river a t  New 
Orlcans, opposite Fort Plankmere, by lowerin: down thc boat from t,he 
stern of the ship when she had too much hcnclmay, aucl hove him :bud 
Edwin Gardner into the river. Gnrdner by great cxcrtion and enconmgc- 
mcnt from his Captain, swam ashore. Sirneon swam within oue rod of 
the shore when he sank ancl was ncvcr seen again." 

Abigail married, January 15, 1511, Martin Bearing, and. had issuc : (560) 
IIarriet ;' (561) Elizabeth ;Y (502) Frcclerick A.  ;\ (563) and one othcr. 
6 L  Died, in New Orleans, January 20, 1874, Mrs. Abby M. Bearing, in  the 
87th year of her age. Mrs. Fearing was a native of Newport, in this 
State. She was a daughter of Simeon Martin, who was in the old timcs 
n leading man among the people and for several years helcl the office of 
Lieutenant Governor of the State. The early companions of Mrs. Fear- 
ing have nearly all passecl to their. flnal rest, but here and there somc ngctl 
persons will rcmember the glory of past times, and will recall the pleasant 
face of one who is connected with our history, and with those social mer- 
riments and joys which are now the theme of traditiou. For thirty years 
past, Mrs. Fearing has been a resiclent of New Orleans, yet she never 
forgot her native State, and even in that shadow of delirium which 
darkcned her last days, her wauclering thoughts still recurred to tllc 
scenes of her youth. Shc has passed away in a ripe old age, and she has 
left behind a pleasant memory. The amiableness of her dispositiou, and 
the goodness of her heart, still survives in the remembrance of those who 
have known her through life, and to her own kindred are more precious 
than legacies of wealth." 

G ~ o l p aW. married, January 1, 1810, Margaret Grievcs. She died Fcb- 
ruary 17, 1815. 

Elii:a married, January 15, 1511, James Dana, of Boston, rnld had issue : 

( ) S a ~ n l ~ ; f i  (565) Ji~osapl~.~(N4) TILonzn~;~ Mrs. D. clicd May 10, 1860. 
I h r r i e t  marriccl, Seplcmber 27, 1810, Capl,:~in Noah [I. Allen. She died 

Dccembcr 3, 1893, at New Orleans, and he died August 20, 1835, at, St. 
Louis. Mo. 

C446.1 GENEEALPIIILTPbMARTIN, fiflh so11 of (4117) 
Captain STT,VANUR%~(1 MAETTTA ( WllcuIcr) Mnwr IN, was 
1,orn in Reliol)oth, ,June I I, 17%. I l e  en tc~cdtho ~ n i l it u y  
service of Rl~odcIslantl,  as ;;L sergcnnt, ill t l ~ cc o m l n n y  com-
~nanlled1)yhis buolhcl. S i ~ n c o i l ,and was with h is  cornpany at 
the battle of T r e n t o n .  I-Io urns l:romotcd to the office of 



Master General, with the pay of $80 per month and subsist- 
cnce 01$10:VIe settled in P~oviclcnce,R. I.,as a merchant. 
ISe was elected captain, then major, then colonel, and finally; 
brigadier genernl of the State militia, and at the time of his 
death, he was a State Senator. 

I-Ie married, December 20,1778, Mary, danghter of Thomas 
ancl Elizabcth (Gorlmm) Granger, who was born in Provi-
dence, March 7, 175K Her grantlfather, John Granger, was 
horn in England, Deceld~er 16, 1683, and came over to Boston. 
I-Ier father, Thomas Granger, was l~orn Septenlber 33,1725, 
and her nlother, Elizabeth (the claoghter of Jabez Gorham), 
was I)or11 in Providence, in 1737, ancl died there, Septeinber 
3, 1785. Philip Martin died a t  G o'clock, P.M., Sunday, May 
6, 18'21, a,nd was bwied with masonic honors, by 
Lodge, No. -, of Freemasons, of which he was a member. 

ISSUE -SIWENTII UIENIZRATION : 

566. Anne, b. Dec. 20, 1779. 570. Philip, b. Nov. 1, 1785. 
567. Mary, b. Fob. 0, 1781. 571. Sarepta, b. Feb. 26, 1780. 
568. Silvanus G., b. Sept. 14, 1782. 572. Philip Wheeler, h. Feb. 27, 
509. Philip, b. May 13,1784. 1705. 

Anne married William Taylor, and had issue: (573) Mnrj Ann," born 
June 25, 1802; (574) Roorgc? V L l l i ~ m , ~  born April 15, 1804, died Scptembcr 
21, 1805; (575) Cyrus Butler,K born September 23, 1806; (570)Philip il%trtin,H 
born May 20, 1806, died May 30, 1816. 

maw^ married Coptnin Israel Bulloclr, and had issue : (577) Ricl~morad;~ 
(578) Dfiwtin;s (570) Bz~l lock;~(7) (580) Tsrnel,g who married, first, A I ~  
Bowen, and hail (581) Philip Mart i~i .~ IIe married, sccoud, Mary Lovc, nntl 
had ( 5 8 2 )  Mary Ann." 

Silvnnz~smarried Anne I3ullock. Thcy had onc cilild which died in 
infmcy., 

* Phil@ cliccl young. 
Pldip, also died in infancy. 
Surepta died young. 
PluZLp Wheeler. 

C449.1 CYRUSWARTIN, sevcnth son of  (417) Captain 
8rr,viwus5 and Mhwr r - r ~(Whecler) MARTCN,was born in  
Reliol)oth, October 21, 1763. EIc was in t l ~ ccxpodition ;~gninsl 

* ",Spirit of '70, in R1~ode blawf," b y  Dcnjntnin Cowcll, 1S60, p. 314. 
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ISSUE -SlCVlCNTII GENEILA'I'ION : 

58Y.+Willard, 1). M:~rch 6 ,  1786. 587. Iiarrict, b. Nov. 3, 1800. 
584.+lr:tlw:~rtl, b. May 12, 1787. 588. Martha Briglmn, b. Peb. 18, 
585. Charlotte, b. Jan. 5, 1794. 1810. 
58G.+l'l1ilip, I). June 22, 1796. 

Willard married Lucretia Honghton. E 

~dwn?Tdmarried Mary Goodwin. 
Cl~cwlottr.married Loring Kingsbury, and had issue : (569) Bmrmclu 

I~IIIIU~IL~C,Hborn Novem1)c 30, 1814, marriccl, Fcbru:wy 16, 1534, Willard P. 
l k l k ~ ~ a p p ;(590) Austin Nwtin,Qorn Mtty 25, 1816, deceaserl; (591) O~c6r-
lotte M,nborn April 4, 1818, marriecl, November 29, 1835, IIorace Bagbee, 
and has issue: Stanford,Qorn September 12, 1836, marriecl, March 18, 
1858, and has issue : George E.,"] born October -, 1859, and two others : 
Semantha J . , V o r n  .Janu:wy 17, 1839, diecl April 7,1839 ; David L.,"orn 
May 14, 1840, marriecl, April 10, 1863, Minnie Sikes, nncl has issue : Willielo 
nnd El1a.l" Willard B . , V ~ o r n  Fcbrnary 16, 1843, married, September -, 
1870, Anna O'Neal, and has issue : Whortonl" and Charlott:~.l" Gertiude 
E.,"orn June 13, 1847, married Lathrope G, Raymond, Octobcr -, 18U, 
and has issue : Horace N.l0 nncl Luther.'" Vilas B.,"born April 9, 1851, 
diccl May 11, 1851. (592) ~Ytt(ti~fi)rdLoTi7q,H born October 5, 1820, de- 
ceased; (593) Domce Smith,"orn June 15, 1822, dcceascd; (594) CIJTZL~ 
13ri!jluam~born March 29, 1825, deceased ; (595) Albert I"l .n~~cis,~ born June 
11, 1527, deceased; (596) illtc~thaEliw,H born March 3, 1832, inarricd, 
April 9, 1854, Blouzo M. Ilawbins, and has issue : Albert A l o n z o , ~ o r n  
August 23,1856, ancl Loring E ~ e k , ~  born March 28, 1867 ; (597) Jeimie S.,8 
horn March 20, 1834. 

Philip marriecl, Noveinber 19, 1820, Susan C. Peck. 
II(~m6tdied November 15, 1819. 
Alwrtl~iaB. married, June 18, 1833, Williaio G. Cutting. They had no 

cliildrcn, but they nilopted the youngest child of her sister, (591) Charlotte 
Kingsbury, vh .  : (59'7) Jcwaic AS'.,^ who mnrriecl, Scpteml1er30, 1847, Luther 
W. Baclger, and has issnc : (598) Georgc K.,"born Octobcr 24, 1658 ; (599) 
Marth:~B.,!' born July 14, 1861, d i d  July 15,1861 ; (600) William C.,!' born 
I>ecembcr 20, IS63, and (601) IIowarcl born March 27, 1870. I am 
indeblecl to Mrs. Cutting for very much valuable iuformation relating to  
the Martin family. William G. Cutting, Esq., died 

[450.] HON. WHEELERG MARTIN, eighth son of 
(417) Captaiu S r ~ v n ~ u s % n dMART= (Wheeler) MAETIN, 



was born in Rehoboth, August 16,1765. He settled in Prov- 
icleace, and built a brick house ncar the Episcopal Church, in 
that city. He  was electeda justice of the peace for a nuniber 
of years ; in the year 1801, he was elected Associate Justice of 
the Court of Comn~on Pleas, for the County of l'rovideace, 
and in the year 1500, he was appointed Chief Justice of said 
court. 

I n  1816, he prepared and published for private circulation 
among the family,"Z'he Genealogy of the Family qf M(crtins," 
dedicating it to his aged wiclowed mother. This work is a 
small quarto, of twelve pages, printccl in double columns, and 
pnblished in Providence, R. I., in 1816.* It is probably one 
of the earliest works of family genealogy published in this 
country. I n  it he gives an account of the Wheeler family, 
and of the descendants of John Martin, of Swansea, but through 
the line of his third son Ephraim only. To the work in 
question the present writer is indebted for much of his infor- 
mation relating to this particuln,r branch of the family, and for 
inclications which have led to the discovery of valuable 
records ancl traditions relating to other branches. It is to be 
regretted that Judge Martin, with his taste for antiqoarinn 
and genealogical researches, and with the oppoitunity of de- 
riving information from persons then living, did not prepale a 
complete history of the family in all its branches. 

Wheeler Martin married, on Sunday evening, March 1,1789, 
Sally, only child of Charles and Amy (Currough) Enster-
brooks, of Newport, R. I., the ceremony being perfo~mod 1)y 
the Rev. Gardner Tl~urstain. She was born August 13,17(;6. 
Her mothel; Mrs. Easterbrooks, was the daughter of Ezcliicl 
Burrough, and she was born in Newport, August 25, 1736. 
She was a sister of Desire Bui~ough, the wife of Admild Esek 
Hoplrins. When she married Charles Easterbrool<s, she was 
the widow of Robert Dnrffee, and mother to Nabby Durt'ce, 
the wife of Sinleon Martin, also mother to Sally EasterLrooks, 
the wife of Wheeler Martin. 

Sally (Easterbrooks) Martin, died at a quartel. past 10, 

* For a reprint of this work, see Appendix C. 
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ISSUE -SEVIPNTII GJENERATION : 

602. Mary Easterbroolts, h. May GO% l'liilip Whcelcr, b. June 2, 
21, 1633. 1836. 

Marl/ E. married, Decen~her 31, 1659, Alfred Osgood Bldsdcll, so11 of 
IIon. Dnniel :md C11:trlotte (OSL'OO~)Blaisclell, of Hnnover, N. 11. Tlle 
ceremony took plnce at 9 o'clock, A. M., and wns pcrformcd by the Rev. 
Sai~~uelCnulclwcll, D.D., pastor of the First Baptist Cburch, of Provi-
d c ~ ~ c c ,R. I. Mr. and Mrs. Bhisdell have issue : (G04) RnZph.8 born Augtist 
23, 1864; (605) B'tlitl~,~born February 24, 1574. I am indebted to Mrs. 
13laistlellfor n luc l~voluable msistn~~cc in compiling this me~uoir. 

Philil) Wheeler died at Ncbrnslra City, of typhoid fever, Novei~ibcr14, 
lSS7. Ilis was the first interment in thc cemetery at that plnce. Ile was 
n young inan of great promise, and he was highly esteemed at Providence, 
R. I., where he was bom and reared. 

[451.] DR. CALVING MARTIN, ninth son of (417) 
C;~ptainSn ~ v ~ ~ u s ~ l l c ~MAI~THA (Wheeler) MARTIN, was 
born in Rehobolh, September 14, 1767. H e  was L ~ e d  a 
physician, a i d  settled in that part of his native town, wliicl~ 
in the year , was foin~ecl into the town of Seelioillr. 
It was the custom of Dr. Martin to collect around his hospitable 
board, at  Tlianlrsgiving, all who bore the name of 'Marlin. 
For a numbcr of years he was appointed a justice of the pcitce, 
ancl in the year 1834 he was elected a represeutative to tllc 
Geneid Court of Mnssnchusetts. He  married, May 112,1795, 
Susanna, claughter of Colonel Elisha May, of Attleborough. 
She died March 3, 1841, and the Rev. Otis T l ~ n n p s o l ~  
peached her funeral scyinon from Hebrews xii :5. On the 9th 
of February, 1841, hc preached a funeral sermon from Genesis 
xliii: 14, for three of the doctor's chilclren who had died ; 
these sermons werc pu1)lished. Dr. Martin niarried, secondly, 
Septenlber 15, 1824. Rachel It., claughter of Natllai~ nntl 
Wealthy ( ) Smith of Rehoboth. She was an amiable 



ISSUE -SIIVICNTII GICNIGI~ATION. 

GO(;. Lyclin, 1). Maby 1, 1794. 613. Mnrthu, b. J~ i l l c  10, 1SOL 
607. Sas:~rlll:%, I, Fcl,. 1791i. 614.f Johir Cnlvin, 
608. N:~ncy. (; 16. I!XSII:L M:ly, { 1,. M : L ~17, M09. 

Lyilin u~arriecl John Watso~l,  D'ebni:~~y 14, 1813, :lrrd had issuc : (613) 
Willimn II.,Xborn May 15, 1814, he rn:~rrictl Fanny C. Clurse, June 15, ISM, 
and dieti June 28, 1Y7G; (G2O) T5!trvy,* boru . Mrs. Lyili:~ 
Watson clied Scpte~uhcr 17, 1574. Mr. Watson died Octoher 1'3, 1874. 

Sztsa?mu died Jxnuary 18, 1831. 
N L C ~ ~clied Beptcrnl)cr 19, 17!)(;. 
J O S C ~ ~ LB. married 1I;lrriot Whitakcr, Marc11 7, 1833. 
Lottisu rnsrrictl Fon~rcr I3:rllou, April 2, 1336, :bncl l w l  issue : (631) fl1i.m-

beth,"orn April 29, 1836; (622) Atlrie K.,VI,O~II Jouc 3, 1839. Mrs. JJ:illou 
cliccl April 22, 1843. 

Aiyclina died January 31, 1821. 
Cutuin clied October 9, 1804. 
?Ifirvti~a mrrrieil John Short, October 23, 1840, and had issue : (633) 

Nccthm~ielI".,Vhorn July 13, 1841, died Scptcrnher 23, 184:'; (U4) Suurw ill.," 
boru r)cccl~lber2@, 1842; (625) ,John C.,"oro J:~rlu:~ry17, 154-1, rnnrricd 
Angclina Grant, August 23, I868 ; (6%) illrirtlir~l?,.,S11,orn August 13, 1845, 
died Septcn~ber  11, 1S45; and (627) Lydicz,:' boru August 27, 1847. 

John C(tl.uk, married Ellen M. Barrows, May I ,  1834. 
Elislm 1Muy died Pelwuirry 7, 1621. 
f i ~scuziK married, Juue 2, 1853, Epllrairn W. French, sou of Ezra and 

Nancy French, of Scekonk. 
Angetin(6 rnarriecl Willia~m 1-1. Robiuson, son of lIenry and Hauuilh Rob- 

inson, of Attlel)orouyh, July 9, 1854. Shc died March 25, 1858. 
Xilwc~rdB. 

[453.] ELHANAN" MARTIN, teulll soil of (117) 
a d  Mnwlra (Wheeler) M A ~ T I N ,C:~ptnin S ~ L V A N ~ J S ~  was 

born in Rclwl)oth, August 3, 1771. Ho settlccl in the city of 
Troy, N. Y., and was a merchant. Re was elected high 
constable of the city for a, nnmher of ycnrs. H e  marlied in 
1793, Mary, c1,zngllCe~ of Joscpll mu1 Aligail EInwkins ; she 
was a g1'i1ncl-d~~11g11tc1'of Aclmild Esek lloplrius. He died 
at hdf past six o'clock, P.M., July 5,  1806, and his body was 
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enclosed in a cask of spirits nnd renlovccl hy' water, from 
Troy to Providence, thcnce to Rul-rol)otth,a d  tllclv illtcri.ecl 

in the family bury ing-ground ,  (af ter  having been cncisetl in :I 
coffin,) Th~lrsday,July 24, 1806. His wifu died, Augl~st81, 
1855 ,  in the 80th year of her age. 

ISSUE -BEVXNTIT GENERATION : 

628. Esek Hopkins, b. Aug. 12, 630. Abby Ann, b. Sept. 3, 1801. 
1796. 631.+Elhanan, b. bug. 3, 1803. 

629.+Le Barron, b. Feb. 9, 1800. 632. Mary, b. Jan. 23, 1806. 

Esek Ifipkins, after the clcatll of his father, removed with his mothel 
and her family, to Providence, R. I. At an early age, he entered the mer- 
chant sea semicc. He servecl his country as a scaman during the war of 
1813-15, after which he qainentered thc mercl~aut service, and rose to the 
rank of captain. After more thall dfty years of active sea life, hc ~*ctired 
from the service, and settled at Providcnce, It. I., where hc resided with 
his sister Mary until his death, which took place, December 13, 1867. IIe 
was never married. 

Le Bnrron married Ann Mury Arnold, July 23, 1823. 
Ahby Ann, married, October 23, 1823, Joseph Lawrence. He was the 

son of John and Margarct (Spencer) Lawrence. The only issue of this 
union was (633) Williava & e n ~ e r , ~  born Septemlm 6, 1S24, ~narricci, July 
26, 1847, Mary Jane, claughter of Stephen and Elimbcth (Lam) Mangml. 
Their children are : William Bangan,!' born May 11, 1848, married Anna 
Isabella Hyde, September 5, 1871 ; Nury Adelnide,Qorn June 15, 1851, died 
March 28, 1852 ; Joseph S'pencer,~orn October 12, 1853 ; Cl~twlesl%pll;ins,!' 
born September 12, 1856; Abby Ann," born March 20, 1861; Stephrn Ifi6Z-
sted,!l born February 1, 1866. 

Ell&anui~,married, April 4, 1824, Sarah Olmy Brown. 
Mary died December 2, 1878. unm. 

C480.1 HALE6 MARTIN, son of (423) Euwncdl and 
RUTH( ) MAILTIN,was b o n l  in I t e l ~ o l ~ o ~ h ,P c l m ~ i ~ y y  

28, 1770. Hc inal.liecl Polly -. 

ISSUE -SEVENTH GENRRATION : 

634. Ephraim, b. March 27, 1791. 

C494.1 WASI-IINGTONi MARTIN, only son ol' (441) 
E ~ w ~ r t n G n dZ)EEOKAFJ (111.own) MAILTIN,was I)orn i n  

Rehoboth, April 21, 1776. I-Tc marr ici l  Si~rnhL i l ~ c o l ~ l ,J I L D ~  
-, 1705. 



635. Edward, b. July 12, 1705. 630. George Washington, h. 
636. William, b. June 9, 1797. 640. Albert, b. 
637. Sally, b. June 12, 1799. 641. Ituth,, b. 
638. Maria, b. Peb. 13, 1801. 648. Hiram, b. 

C519.1 WILLIAM B.7 MARTIN, eldest son of (442) 
S r ~ v m u s ~and AMEY(Brown) MAXTIN, was born in East 
Windsor., Conn., February 13,1777. He married Sally Thur-
ber, . He died Jnly 28, 1833. 

ISSUE -EIGHTII GBNERATION : 

643. Ann, b. 645. Rebecca C., b. 
644. William B., b. 

Ann married Pardon Miller, and had issue : (646) fieclcriclc 
"lbcrt'~ marricd Abby Munford, and has issue : Frederick,lo Annic W.,'" 

Laura,lO and 1'ardon;lo (647) Albert PurdoxQnarried Mary J. Webb, and 
lias issue: William Brown,lo Martin,lo slid Albert Parclon,l0 jr. (648) 
CJ~arles Th~rbe?',!~ married Elizabeth Colburn, and 11x3 issue : Arthur Ldw-
rence10 and Charles Martin.10 

TVilliczm B., jr., married Emeline Barton. IIe clying withont issue, she 
married, sccond, John Coot, of BuPalo, N. Y. 

Rebecca C. married James Humphrcys, and had issuc: (649) I.v,ry 
Albert;"650) fluraJ~ Louisa;" (651) Amy 12icl~rnoWPmmried muthanicl 
G. GuiAcl, in November, 1860, and has issue: Charles Il.,m Henry T.,In 
IIcrbert L.,10 Howard G.,lo Edward Martln,~o and Alice Elizabeth.10 

[5&.] STEPHEN7 MARTIN, fifth son of (443) SIL-
VANUSG and AMEY(Brown) MARTLN,was born J m w r y  12, 
1786. He marriecl Mercy Nicl~erson Allen, of Fsirhaven, 
Mass., March 18, 1834. 

IS8UlE -EIGIITII GlCNNRATION : 

652. Sophia Brown, b. March 31, 654. Anley 'Brown, b. Scpt. 13, 
1835. 1841. 

653. Stcphen Allen, b. Nov. 20, 655. Ellen Mchmond, b. Marc11 20, 
1836. 1845. 

Sophia B. diccl March 31, 1852. 
Stephen A. died Deccinber 3, 1838. 
Amcy B. inarricd Andrew '~hompson Mncmillnn, of Glnsgow, Scot,l~n~l, 

Dcccinbcr 3, 1867, and hns issuc : (656) I ~ I WElizu,!) born June 6, 1869; 
(657) Sophia dlicn,!' born May 5, 1870 ; (668) William Do~glus,!'born Dc-
cember 13, 1872; (650) Amq/ Mctrti~~,!' horn Pcl~ruary 23, 1875. 

Ellen R. 

10 
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~527.1HENRY7 MARTIN, youngest son of (415) Sm- 
VAN US^ and AMEY(B1.own) MARTIN, was horn .Jnne 14, 
1792. He  married Mmy, daughter of Colonel Charles and 
Sally (Earle) Sheldon, October 5, 1811. 

ISSUX -EIGHTH GENERATION. 

GGO. John ITenry, b. 664. Sarah Sheldon, 1). 
661. Pardon Sheldon, b. 665. Mary Sheldon, b. 
662. Julia, b. 666. Julia [Iayrlen, b. 
663. Charles Sheldon, b. 

John Henry. 
Pardon 8. 
Julia. 
Clmrlss S. 
Sarah S. married Ezra D. Fogg, of Salem, Mass., and has issue : (667) 

El la  Dfuria!) married Charles P. Clnrlc, and has issue : Ella Mabol,lo and 
(668) Amey Dorraull ;"669) Edith Appleton ;!' (670) 

Brace 2lilarttn.g 
lllary 6'. 
Jul ia  H. 

C535.1 SILVANUS PERRY7 MARTIN, eldest son of 
(444) V~LENTINE~and MARY (Perly) MAILTIN, wi~s born 
February 8, 1775. He  married Elizabeth, daughter of Allen 
and Elizabeth (Dexter) Peck, May 15, 1796. She was born 
September 20, 1779, and died i11 1859. He clied, and was 
buried with masonic honors by Mount Vernoil Lodge, No. 4, 
August 1,1824. 

I9SUE -EIGFITFI GENERATION: 

671. John Randall, b. July 26,1804. 673. Elizabeth Randall, b. 
672. Robee Ormsbee, b. Oct. 14, 674.+Willium Julias, b. Jan. 29, 

1807. 1812. 

John B. married Martha Taycr. Thcy had an adoptccl child : Sarah 
Elizabeth, born May 22, 1839. 

Bobec 0. mnrricd Bcnoui Parlrerson, and had issue : (675) Johuq died in 
infancy, and (678) El izd~cr l~  Rnndnll,"om May 12, 1832. 

Elizabetl~R. clied a t  elcven ycsrs of ngc. 
Willinm J. mnrricd, March 5, 1834, Mary Allen. 

C536.1 VALENTINE7 MARTIN, second son of (444) 
V A L E N T ~ E ~and MARY (Perry) MARTIN, was born in Reho-
both, Decemlw 17,  1776. He mal-lied Bctsey Dowine 



EPI.TRAM MARTIN. 139 

ISSUP -XIGIITII GICNERATION : 

677. Edward D., 1). 680.f Valentine, b. April 8, 1808. 
675. Msry, b. 681. Catherine, 11. 
679.f Heniy, b. 683. Nancy, I).Nov. 30, 1800. 

Edwnrd D. was lost a t  sea. 
M(GT(J. 
Henry married -Field. 
Valentine married Elizabeth Atkins. 
Catl~erine, living. unm. 
Nancy, living. unm. 

C548.1 COLONEL EDWARD7 MARTIN, eldest son of 
(445) Lieutenant-Govcrnor SIMEON~2nd NABBY (Dnffee) 
MACTIN, was born April 3,1782. He married Sarah Fowler, 
A 1 1811. She was the clanghter of I-Ion. Christopher 
and Nancy (Clark) Fowler, and was born in Newport, R. I., 
November 25, 1793. On May 16, 1811, Mr. Martin was 
appointed aid-de-camp to Governor W. Jones, of Rhocle Island, 
with the rank of lieutenant colonel. He finally removed lo 
Flushing, L. I., doing b~~siness as a coinini~sion merchant in 
New Yorlr city. He died at Flushing, October 5, 1860, and 
his wife died Jannary 25, 1865. 

OBITUARY.-"Upon the record of recent deaths has been in-
scribed the name of Edward Martin, aged 77. This venerable 

-:L
man was a native of Rliode I s l a ~ d  descendant of an honorable 
ancestry -the son of the Hon. Simeon Martin, of Newport. 

"Mr. Martin was bred to commercial life, and in the pursuit of 
his early career he was a traveller through various countries ailil 
climatrs, and had the advantage, then sornewhat less common than 
a t  present, of a wicle intercourse with the world. 

" But to him commercial pursuits h:d few attractions. His natnre 
was too refined, mil his temper too crednloas to copc successfnlly with 
the less scrupulous minds with ~111~11 he was brouglit into conflict. 
Cy nature 11e was a gentleman ; and his native instincts were stim- 
ulated by his varied intercourse with men of similar tastes, until his 
too delicate and generous appreciation of other opinions forbade hiin 
to admit into his own ~ n i n d:L doubt of the honor or truth of any 
man who came to him with thc moin and garb of a, gcntlcmnn. I-Ir 
was, of course, ofton thc victini of thc. plin~sil)lc ant1 tho l~omis ing.  
But this rrfi~iclucnt of clmractor, llowevcr unfortnnnte ill the bnsi- 
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ness world, made him the  cheerful a n d  genial centre of his own 

social and  clolnestic world, where he was loved and cherished with a 
warmth a n d  tenderness -an earnest a n d  deep affection which God 
does not  g ran t  to the  coarser natures which live and prosper and 

have their  comfort and  compensation i n  success. 
"Mr. Mar t in  was always an eminently pure man : and t h e  tran- 

sition from his normal condition to t h a t  of an humble Christian, was 

so easy a n d  unobtrusive tha t  the  change was wrought with no 

apparent struggle.
"T h e  lat ter  years of his life were passed in Flushing, where, anlid 

scenes of rural beanty, surrounded by  those he loved, he brcatllcd 
his soul away i n  tranquil harmony with scenes so loving and so 

lovely -a t  peace with man and God -and, ' like n shock of corn 

fully ripe,' is garnered for eternity." 

ISSUE -EIGHT11 GPNERATION : 

683. Christopher I?., b.ApriI 7,1812. GOO. IIarriet G., b. April 19, 1823. 
684. Mmy Ann, b. July 19, 1813. 691. Sarah R., b. Oct. 19, 1825. 
G85. Elizabeth P., b. July 13,1815. ,G92. Susan E., h. April 13, 1827. 
686. Abby, b. Nov. 7, 1816. 693. Martha L., b. Dec. 31, 1828. 
687. Nancy C., b. July 13, 1818. 694. Ddlns B., b. Jan. 5, 1832. 
688. Edward, b. June 25, 1810. 695. Virginin G., b. April 18, 1834. 
689.+Edwarcl, 2d, b. Scyt. 29, 1821. 696. Cornelia F., b. May 28, 1836. 

C7~ristop7wrF., died of yellow fevcr, in ~ d w  Orleans, Scptembcr 19, 1837. 
onm. 

M n ~ yA m ,  married Professor Gro?ge C. Nbac.ffr?., December 8, 1839, and 
has issue : (G07) A son, born and died Decembcr 28, 1840; (608) Pr11deric7c 
C.,g born April 7? 1843; (699) Edwcwd Dfiwtin,') born September 30, 1843; 
(700) Fanny R.,"born January 3, 1845 ; (701) Rc~lAa ~ K , 9 o r n  April 16, 
1846; (702) George Cf.,"orn August. 9, 1847; (703) Awzcz B.,!' born 
August 1, 1849 ; (704) A h g  1Jl(vrtir~,') born April 9, 1851 ; (705) J o h ~  K,')  
born April 10, 1553; (706) X&a Jliwtin,') born .Janu:wy 29, 1555; (707) 
Ber)jnmiizF. C.,Vborn March 26, 1857. 

Elkcsbrth li: married, A ~ignst4, 1885, Lieutcnnnt firinlc ElZc~y, U. S. N., 
son of IIon. Christopl~er Ellcry, nud 1irp1iew of Williarn Ellcry, one of thc 
signers to the Dec1ar:~tion 01' Indepcnclc~ice from Rhodc I s l~nd .  IIc was 
born iu Newport, R. I., July 23, 1794, and was appointed to the United 
States Nxvy from that SLatc, .T:~noary 1,1812. IIe scrvcd on hoard tlic frigate 
PresicJout d~ising all l iar cruises; wns wou~ldeclin the action with Bclvi- 
&re. His scrviccs on Lake Cllan1pl:rin rcccivecl fworable noLicc from the 
Govcruinent, accoi~qmniccl by n sword. He scrvccl on boartl thc frigate 
Constellntion, in 1815, in the Mcditcrr:wean, in tlic action with, and capture 
ol' an Algeria11 frigate. EIc served in thc J m n  fi'igste,.Commoclore 0. H. 
Perry, in the Mediterrancnn; I~~tlcyw~de~tcc,seventy-four, Commodore 
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Bainbridnc; Igide9y?rizc, Captain Bearncy, snrvcying coast and clearing 
ouL the P:l,triots from Amelia Lsl:md, Ploricla. Orclered from Amelia 
Island to co-opcrute with General J:~ckson; prcvious to his departure, he, 
with Capt:liu Iienrncy, in :I boat scawnrtl, captured :L Patriot priv:rteer and 
her prize, a slaver; he was left alone in charge, and brought both vessels 
into port; thcy were aftcrwarcls sent to Savannah ancl couclemnerl. Thc 
Euterprize proccecled to Pensacola and anchored the clay General Jacksou 
took possession of the place. At this time Mr. Ellery was promoted to 

- an acting lieutenant by Coinmodore Patterson ; passed his examinntiou in 
1819, ancl was commissioned in 1820. Was lieutenant of Newport statiou 
two years; he was jn the Mediterranean three and a hr~lf years; in the 
frigate Coi~stitulZon, Commander Lyons ; C(zyi~nr!, Commander Elliot, when 
forcing the Brazilian squaclron in the river La Platte, two years; rendez- 
vous, Boston, four years ;Erie, Commander Elliot, Wcst Indies ; N L ~ T ~ ,  

,West Indies ; Constit~itior~,Commander Elliot, on the occa-
sion of bringing the Ainericnl~ ~ninistcr, Mr. Livingston, home l'rom Prancc, 
by order of President Jackson ; rendczvons, New Yorlr, three years ; was 
retired, September 12, 1865, having scrvcd at  sez sistcen ycars, and on 
shore nine and a half years. He was co~umissionecl Commodore on the 
retired list, in 18G2. During the war of the rebellion, he was in connnand 
of the naval rendezvous, Philaclelphia, two ycarq and four months; in 
comn~and of the naval rendezvous, Boston, one year and four months, ancl 
he served in the Naval General Court Martial for three months, having 
served his country twenty-nine years and flve mouths. IIc died a t  Cas- 
tlcton, Vt., March 24, 1871. Issue : (708) Clarisstx: B.,%orn February 26, 
1838, marriecl, October 27, 1567, M. L. Schacfer; seconcl, to Rev. E. J.Hal-
lock, .July 14, 1845; (709) Elizubcth F.,"born January 15,1840; (710) Surrch 
DL,',born January 21, 1543; (711) Cornslen P.,q born September 24, 1845, 
marriecl, May 20, 1869, Dumont Clarke; (712) Ranlc,%orn Deccrnher 28, 
1848, Master U. S. Navy, married on board thcU. S. Ship Supply, a t  Havre, 
Fmnce, September 17, 1878, Amelia, clanghter of William Swaine, of Phil- 
adelphia, Pa. ; (713) Grorqc B i ~ n r y , ~  born May 18, 1852. , 

Abby marriecl E. J.ilfitnn, June 3, 1830, and has issue : (714) Clwistophcr 
V.,Qorn March 26, 1840, cliecl February 3, 1842; ('715) &ir(~h K.,P born 
November 3, 1840, clied January 26, 1861 ; (716) Samucl V.,q born June 23, 
1842; (717) lEwthu L.,S born February 16, 1845, inarried L. M. Franklin, 
June 1, 1860 ; (718) 13lary,Vborn Angust 20, 1847, diecl September 2, 1848; 
(719) lllary L.,%orn December 19,1548; (720) Bobert O.,%orn July 7, i849, 
died July 13, 1550; (721) Edwrtrcl Dfurtin," born July 3, 1852. 

Nmcy C. marriecl Ccorgc Fmzee. 
E a r d  diecl September 16, 1819. 
Edward, 2cl, m'wried, July 27, 1547, Elizabeth Ann Albro. 
IIrtv~$(,tdied August 26, 1823. 
Swah Il; married, Octobcr 27, 1547, Rev. H. L. E. Pratt, an Episcopal 

clergyman, and has issue : (742) D~)czllas B.,Qorn February 4,1849 ; (723) 
Etlgctr S . , ~ o r u  October 8, 1850: (724) James B.,"oru June 23, 1552; 
(725) Otis II.,Qoru dune 29,1854, clied November 24, 1858; (726) Tl~omas 
L.,%orn July 16, 1856 ; (727) Horace S.,"orn June 21,1858 ; (728) Luw- 
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rarm X.,Qorn May 7, 1860; (720) ITe'Iwt O.,!'born August 21, 1862, cliccl 
February 24,1874. 

Susari A'. mnrrieil Dr. T.P. I ~ ~ L I L I L .  , and has issuc : (730) 
Frcderic7c P.,!'born Deccmber 95, 1851; (731) (8 daugl~t~w,!'born Jiinc 20, 
1853, iliccl s:me day; (732) CL son,!' I)Orn Aligust 17, 1864, diecl 8cpLc1nl)cr 
22, 1854; (733) Clnrcmcr? llf.,.,"born February 3, 18%; (734) I h t o o o d  P.,!' 
born October 22, 1857 ; (735) Lila A . , O  born Marc11 20, ISGO; (73G) I&rberL 
P.,Qorn September 16, 1863. 

Martl~u clied April 3, 1831. 
Dallas B. diecl February 26, 1837. 
Vir@a G .  innrriecl John Stout. 
Cornelta li: married, June 3, 1868, C. C. Tabor, and has issue : (737) 

b'lorence,Qorn April 10, 1850; (738) Ifirtry,!' born Junc 10, lS(i0; (73!)) 
Cl~arlas,%orn November 85, 1862; (740) Eclwarcl illa~tk~,"oru July 21, 
1864; (741) Robc~t  3.:'born January 24, 1SGG. 

C551.1 GEORGE W.7 MARTIN, third son of (446) 
Lieutenant-Governor SIMEON%~C~NABBY(Duffee) MAETIN, 
was born May IS, 1788. He inanied Margaret C. Grieves, 
January 1,1510. She was the danghtcr of Dnvicl Grieves, 
and was born May 21,1701, and diecl January 17, 1515. Mr. 
Martin married, secondly, September IS, 1816, EIanr~ah, 
daughter of Joseph m c l  Mary Gaml~le,and w i d o w  of -
Campbell. She was born in Philndelplli:~,October 21, 1789, 
and died at Louisville, Ky., D e c e m l ~ e r80, 1556. Mr. Martin 
was engaged in mercantile business iu Phi lnclolphia  m d  New 
Orleans. He retired from business and removed to Lonisville, 
Ky., a b o u t  1833 or 1834. He visited Tesns for tlic pnrpuse 
of laying out a town at the mouth of Sabin Rivcr, where hc 
was ta lcen sick and diecl, November 5, 1840. 

ISSUE -EIGHTH GENERATION : 

742. Simeon, b. Jan. 11, 1811. 74F.+Eclwarcl J., b. Oct. 7, 1820. 
743. George W., b. April 30,1812. 747. Mary W., b. June 3, 1SZ4. 
744. Margaret G., I). Dec. 18, 1813. 74S.f Wheclcr, b. Nov. 19, 1826. 
745. Marion J., b. May 28, 1S18. 749. Gertruclc, b. May 18, 1833. 

Sirncon died a t  IIavana, Cuba, in  1846. 
Goorgc W. clied with yellow fevcr, a t  RTew Orlcnus, Scptcnlbcr 18, 1838. 
~Margaret G. married Jnclge N. H. Prerson, of NatcMtoches, La., mcl had 

issue : 
Jfarion J.marriccl 0. M. Vnil, and hacl issnc : 
Edward J. married, April 10, 1845, Ellen T. I-Inrcling. 
Mary W. died a t  St. Mary's, Georgia, June 17, 1824. 
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Wheeler married, September 25, 1856, Lomnali P. Aclrley. 
Gertrude died May 25, 1833, at New Orleans. 

[583.] WILLARD7 M A R T I N ,  eldest son of (449) 
C ~ r , u s % n d  CHARLOTTE(Bridgham) MARTIN, was born  in 
Rehoboth, March 6, 1786. H e  married Lucre t ia  Houghton,  
i n  1810. 

"Died. I n  Hinsdde, (N. H.) 14th Oct., 1849, Willard Martin, 
esq, aged 62. Mr. Martin was formerly extensively known as one 
of the first merchants in the town of Guilford (Vt.), where he was 
long distinguished as one of the principal citizens of that  glxcc. 
Honest and upright in his dealings, and gencrous and kind in his 
deportment, he won the confidence and enjoyed the respect of all 
who knew him. As a mercl~ant he was distinguished for his probity, 
and as a citizen for his kindness and generosity. For many years 
he received almost the universal suffrage of the town as a Eepre-
senative in the State Legislat~~rc,  and he honorably discharged the 
duties pertaining to the many offices with which he was entrusted. 
H e  died in a firm, unshaken hope of meeting his friends again in 
that  house not made with hands, which is eternal in the heavens." 

'(Died. I n  Hinsdale, N.H., hug.  10, Mrs. Lucretia, wife 
of Willard Martin, esq., of Guilford, aged 56. It is due to  the 
memory of Mrs. M. to say, that  she beautifully exemplified the 
excellent qualities of ' a  Christian wife, mother, sister, and friend. 
Hers was a gentle spirit, guided by a strong sentiment of good will 
towards all around her." 

ISSUE- EIGETH GENJERATION : 

75O.f Oscar Jackson, b. March 9, 752. Eliza Lucretia, b. Aug. 5,1820. 
1815. 753. Willard Wheeler, b. 

751. Edward Houghtcn, b. Feb. 
19, 1817. 

Oscar J. married, November 27,1839, Susan George Srrrtle ;sccond, Car-
oline Elizabeth Stocldard, January 4, 1846. 

Edward I% died March 15, 1867. unm. 
EEza L.died in 1831. 
Willard W. died young. 

[584.] EDWARD7 MARTIN, second son  of (449) 
CYRUS~a n d  CHARLOTTE(Bridgham) MARTIN, was  born  in 
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Itelloboth, May 1% 1758. H e  marrictl Mmy Gootlwin, Fcb-
ruury IS,18'11. I-To was a f:wmcr, and ~csicledi l l  C uilli)~d, 
Vt. I3e died at Cole~aine,Mass., Pebiwary 13, 1850, Q I ~his: 
wife died, December 29, 1W9, agcd 80. 

ISSUE -EIGIITII GENERATION : 

754. Mary Eliza, b. Dcc. 8, 1811. 75S.+Joscph Goodwin, b. April 16, 
755. Cyrus Maclison, 11. Dec. 24, 1822. 

1813. 750+ Francis Edward, b. Ecb. 15, 
7513. doscph Briclghain, b. Nov. 8, 1831. 

1815. 760.+William, b. Aug. 24,1833. 
757. Harriet, b. June 24, 1820. 

Mary E. married ,July 7, 1834, William Robertson, ancl lras issuc: (7H)  
Edwa~d  TPilliana,"orn .July 16, 1833. mnrrictl Lottic Carrier, March 5 ,  185(i, 
nncl has  issoc : Mary E.,ll' Icln M.,''' Mimic P,.,ll) William D.,l0 aucl P r m k  
B. ;LO (762) IIarriel E.,'' born April 30, 1837, m:trriecl Edmuncl I3. Stcw:rrt, 
Dcccmber 21, 1859; (763) Iiostutll B.,')born July G, 1838, niarriecl Adeline 
L. Pisher, Septembcr 11,1864; (764) illnvtha B.," born September 10,1840, 
mmriecl Gcorge I?. Dmclictt, Novcinber 6, 1866, and has issuc: .Jcnnic,"J 
Nettic,") Herbert W.,I" and J:tmcs A ;lo (765) A1bri.l Russel1,u born No- 
vember 19, 1812, married Annie lliclclcll, July 3, 1864, and has  issue: 
William G.10 His wifc dicd A u ~ u s t  22, 1868, and William G. clicd 
April 5, 1873. He married, seconcl, Mary Alexander, January 30, 1871. 
(766) .James Pollc," born Novembcr 30, 1844, marriecl Lucy Ann Derby, 
October 6, 1868; (767) .Jol/,1~ Ifimy,') born August 17, 1S.16, rnxrriocl 
Kate Lnoghlancl, March 18, 1870, nud has issue : Martha M.,IU and .John 
W. ;'IJ (7659 d1oa.x llfadiso~~,Qorn August 7, 1848, married Emma 
Neyhoff, May 14, 1871, and 112s issuc : Georgc E. ;1') (769) Charles Zlerl)ert," 
born November 96,  185.0, marriecl Della M. Miner, September 16, 1873; 
(770) Julia Je?ri~ette,~ born July 16, 1853. 

Cyrus 31;diecl in 1818. I 

Josrplh B. died in 1818. 
Nawict married in 1842, Mnthcw Barber, ancl has issue: (771) Xobcrt 

W."orn March 6, 1841, died March 8, 1844; (772) i[urley 1II.,Qoru No-
vember 14, 1842, died Allgost 23, 1863; (773) I f i~ i~ ry  Pcbrn:wyV. ,"~O~II  
19, 1845, mnrricil Eunice l ' h o r n ~ ~ ,  Jnuwry  9, 1867. S l ~ c  cliecl March 20, 
1870, and he  married, second, Lnluh Wancn ,  September 24, 1872; (774) 
Albert EQnd Anse2 R.," born October 16, 1847; Albert E."narriccl, 
April 30, 1868, Francilia Miner, and has issnc : Willie A.1') and John A.I1J 
Ansd R. d i d  August 37,1863; (775) John K,9 born April 15, 1851 ; (77G) 
Martha B.,9 born Septembcr 4, 1853. 

Josepl~ G. married Amanda Barber. 
Francis E. mmnicd Nancy IIoskins. 
William married Ellen Shepherdson. 
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11586.1 PHILIP i  MARTIN, third sun of (43!)) C~rcus"  
anti C H  A nto.r.r~( C~idgham)MAE~CIN,was Lorn Juue 23, 
1796. H e  married, November 19, 1830, Susan C., cliiuglltor 
of George Peck, of Rehoboth. She was born Apiil 37, 1799, 
a i d  died March 17, 1846. H e  married, secondly, Mrs. Mary 
Davis, of Orange, Mass., January 11, 1847. She was born 
June  5, 1807. 

Mr. Martin for a number of years followed the mercantilu 
business, but finally settled on a farm in Orauge, Franklin 
County, Mass. Hc enlisted from Windham County, Vt., Peb- 
rnarj- 22, 1814, and served in the uoinpany of Captain Eth:~n 
Gurnap, thirty-first reginlent of U. S. InfanLry. IIe  was ap-
pointed a sergeant, his wiwrant being signed by Major Peter 
Mulilenbemy. He was in the battle of I'lattsborg, N. Y., 
Septombcr 11, 1814. Mrs. Martin died February 8, 1878. 
He died April 18, 1879. 

ISSUE -EIGHTH GENERATION : 

777.+George H., b. Dec. 28, 1822. 779. Susan A., b. Bug. 12, 1827. 
778.+Frank B., b. Dec. 13, 1825. 780. Eliza B., b. Peb. 12,1838. 

Beorye 8: married, .July -, 1851, Mary Ann Blanford. 
Frank B. married, September -, 1851, Ilannah Cooliclyc. 
Susan A. married, March -, 1847, Thomas 1). Shenrer, :~ntl has issuc : 

(78 1) George F.,Qorn, 1848; (782) Marie E.,"oor 1858; (783) Illavy &4.," 
born 1860. 

EZiza B. died October 3, 1846. 

[609.] J O S E P H  B.7 MARTIN, eldest son of (451) Dr. 
CALVING and SUSANNA (May) M N ~ T ~ N ,  was born iu Rello-
both, March 96,1798. H e  married Harriet Whitaliel; March 
7, 1833. He died March 19, 1872. 

ISSUE -ICXGHTII GENIEnATION : 

7S4. Calvin, b. Dec. 3, 1833. 787. Celeste O., b. July 15, 1888. 
786. Harriet N., b. March 12, 1835. 788. Silvanos, b. Aug. 15, 1840. 
786. Nancy W., b. May 12, 1836. 789. Elisha May, h. Aug. 5, 1845. 

Calvin is living. onm. 
Harriet married, June 6, 1864, Andrew J.Anthony, and has issue : (790) 

Henmj F.,"orn May 26, 1855, married, June 28, 1876, Julia Bush; (791) 
Archer C.,O born Septeniber 26, 1858; (792) Pewton J.,Qorn August 26, 
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1560; (703) A a d e r i d c  E.,Qorn October 8, 1SG4; (794) Eva 111.,Worii Jan-
uary 16, 1868; (795) Harriet M.,!'born July 20, 1872. 

.Nancy W, is  living. unm. 
Celestir:0.married Caleb Earle, May 1,1564, and has issue : (796) Mario?& 

L.,!'born November 11, 1866. She marricct, scconcl, November 36, 1873, 
Charles E. Spencer. 

Silaatius inarriecl, September 2, 18W, Jhnma Swcct, and has issue : (707) 
Illittnie ill.,'' born June 6, 1570, died January 3, 1873 ; (708) Jessie &l.,"orn 
Nove~nl)er 23, 1873. 

Elisha May. 

Cf314.1 DR. JOHN CALVIN7 MARTIN, third soil of 
(451) Dr. C A L V ~ N ~  (May) MARTIN, was 1~or11 aucl SUSANNA 
i l l  Rehoboth, M ; L ~  17, 1509. He m:wriecl, May 1,1834, Ellen 
M. Barrows. He is a physician, and settled in Attleborough, 
Mass. 

ISSUE -EIGIITII GE?XERATION : 

70!). Ellen Maria, b. May 26, 1835. 804. Mary M., b. Dec. 10, 1548. 
800. William C., b. Oct,. 7, 1836. 805. Hope Stella, b. April 23, 1844. 
801. Suva~inaM., b. Oct. 6, 1538. 806. Eclwarcl Jcnucr, b. Aug. 11, 
502. Mary M., b. Jan. 11, 1841. 1845. 
80% John C., b. Dec. 23, 1541. 

Ellen 111. marricd William Coupe, Novembcr 4, 1565. Ibsuc : (807) 
Carlos illartin,'l born November 3, 1570, iliccl July 13, 187G; (SOY) 1306ert 
B.," born November 22, 1875. 

William C. diecl July 26, 1837. 
Sus~rn112:married John Booth, of Chicago, Ill., Auyust 23, 1866, aucl died 

Nuvember 29, 1870. Issue : (SOD) Mary illartin,' born December 23, 1867. 
Nary M. died Jnnuary 22, 1541. 
John C. died July 25, 1842. 
Xary N.died March 3, 1843. 
IIope Stella. 
Edward Jenner. 

C629.1 L E  BARRONS MARTIN, scconcl sou of (45;;) 
ELHANAN~and MAEY (I&~wlrins) MARTIN, was bo1.11 in 
T~soy,N. Y., Feljruary 0, 1500. EIc settlecl in Providencc, 
R. I., and inarriecl July 2:3, 1823, Ann Muzzy, daughter. of 
Smith and Deborah Arnold. He was a carpenter and fanncr, 
and diecl June 25, 1873. EIis wife died March 3, 1875, aged 
74 years. 
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ISSUE -NIGIITII GENERATION : 

810. doalln:~ Arnold Cook, b. June 8lG.f Crawford S~niLh, b. March 27, 
6, 1824. 1832. 

811. Infant Son, b. Junc 3, 1825. 817. Deborah Hopkins, b. May 17, 
81%. Ann, b. May 4, 1826. 1834. 
813. Smith Arnold, h. Dec. 2'3, SlS.+Elhannn. b. Junc 20, 1836. 

1527. 81'3. Plain Wickcndcn, b. Jan.  18, 
814. Mary Temple, b. Jan. 12, 1838. 

1829. 820. Sosnnncr Arnold, b. July 15, 
815. Ann Brown, b. Nov. 18, 1830. 1844. 

Joanna A. C. died August 19, 1862. 
lnfant Son clied June 3, 1825. 
A ~ I Ldied August 4, 1827. 
Smith Arnold died September 9, 1828. 
Bury 2'maple died November 17, 1857. 
Ann Brown ~narried,  October 10, 1855, Curtis William Dcxter, of Cum- 

berland, R. I., and had issnc : (821) William Le Enwon,!' born May 25, 
1857, died Decembcr 13. 1858 ; (822) h f a n t  So,z,'Jborn December lG, 1859, 
clicd January 5, 1860 ; (833) Smith Arnolcl,!' born January 13, 18G1; (824) 
William Ceorgs," born July 20, 1862; (825) Clavcncc! Anthony,!' born 
Angust 15, 1864, diecl Fcbrw~ry 10, 18G5; (526) Sidney Curtis,!' born De- 
ccmbcr 25, 1SG5, dicd April 30, 1865; (897) A n m  Warrw~,Qorn July 16, 
1870; (838) Robert Wl~ittl(?,!' born December 17, 1872; (820) I~l fnut  A'OIL, 
born February 1, 1875, diecl March 12, 1875. Mrs. =exter died Februaiy 
4, 1875. 

Crawford EmitJ~ mmxied, May 10, 1857, Alice S. Luther. 
DebovaJ~ IIvpkh~s n~nrriccl, July 3, 1852, Gcorge Washington Corncll. 

He died August 19, 1859. They had issue : (830) Elsaida Ann,!' born May 
21, 1853, clicd August 14, 1853; and (831) .&hen Amey,Vorn M:ty 221, 1863, 
dicd August 17, 1853 ; (832) George Edtoard.Qorn October 8, 1854 ; (833) 
13mzce Martin,"oor April 29, 1857; (834) Maria Eliza,g born April 8, 
1860. 

Elhanan married, July 28, 1863, Mary Emma Foster. 
Plain W. lives in Providence with her sister. nnm. 
Susanna A. married, June 9, 1869, Allen Burt, of Providence, and has 

issue : (835) Thomas Evcrett,"orn March 26, 1870; (836) ~ o r e ~ z c s  Martin," 
born Decembcr 23, 1572; (837) Ma17 Tcn~ple,Qorn November 34, 1874. 

C631.1 COLONELELHANAN7 MARTIN, third son of 
(463) ELHANANG nnd MAEY (Hawkins) MARTIN, was born 
in Troy, N. Y., A ~ ~ p s t9, 1803. He married Alril 4, 1825, 
Sarah Olncy Drown. Mr. Martin was a, jeweller in early 
life. In 1821, he joined the " United Company of the Traiu 
of Artillery, of Providence, R. I.,"or~xnizedin 1775. Mrs. 
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(( ODITIJARY.-Colonel ELI~ANANMARTIN. The funeral of t11 is 
cxccllont citizon of Erooldyn, took place to-(lay, at the residenrc: of 
his son-ill-law, 1-1.I:. Sllutc, esq., 350 Clcrmont Avenue, the services 
being c.o~~cluctetl by 12cv. Drs. l'ntnam and Farlcy. H e  was tlrc 
son of Xlhanaii Martin, and was born a t  rTroy, N. Y., August 9,1803. 
After his father's death, in that city, his mother, with her five 
cllil~lrcn, ruturncd to Providcncc?, E. I., wllcre thc family had previ- 
ously lived. Here the son rnt~rriecl, in 1824, S;rrall Olney 13rowi1, of 
thc well-lrnown family of that name there. Dr. Parley, being a t  
tllat timc scttlcd in I'rovidcnce, performcil the ceremony and becni~le 
thcir pastor. I-Iusband and wife livecl togetlwr to celebrate t l~c i r  
golden wcclding, but the latter 11:~s sincc died, and nine of their 
tllirtecri children arc also numbered among the dead. I n  1828, Mr. 
M:~rtin was elected captain of the United cokpany of tlie Train of 
Artillery, in the town and county of Yrovitlencc. I n  1829 hc w:~s 
clectcd m:~jor; in 1830, lieutellant coloilel; and in 1836, colonel. 
This is said to be the oldest artillery compaLny in the Unitcd States. 
It received its charter frorn George the Thircl, a i d  celebrated, a few 
years since, its hundredth anniversary. I t s  prusent members still 
keep fresh id grecn the memory of tllu former comiualiilt~, who is 
now deceased, though nearly forty yams have ps sed  since lie 
removcd from Providence and found a home in this State ; and the 
writer has in his possession a letter frorn one of thein, cspressive 
of his respcct a d  acliniration for tlie departed, as well as his syrn- 
pathy for the afflicted householtl. On leaving Rhode Island, Mr. 
Martill first took up his residence in New Yorlr city, where lle 
continned to live for about tventy years. He then moved to 
Wiliismsburgl~, where he remained anti1 a short tinic ago, ancl then 
fixed his home in Clermont Avcnnc. When Dr. Farley begnn to 
preach a t  the Brooklyn Lyceum, in 1842, his old p:wisllioner often 
used to come over the river to attend his ministrations, and sub- 
sequently, after lie Lccsme a residcnt of Williamsburgh, iclei~tificd 
himself still inore closely with the Cllurch of the Saviour, of which, 
sillce 1873, he has been a regular coommunicant. Last autumn he 
welit to New Orleans to spcncl tllc winter with the family of a 
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daughter living there, and the letters which his friends here have 
received from him during the season, have sliown that, up to the 
time of his sndden and latal sickness, hc w:w ill cscellent llraltll and 
spirits, and greatly enjoyed his visit to the South. A few days ago, 
however, he took a violent cold, and :ul attack of the pleurisy 
speedily terminated his life. His remains having been brought to 
this city for the funeral services, which toolr place to-day, will be 
conveyed for intermcat to Providence. 

"Mr. Martin was a man of intelligence; was a kind and devoted 
husband, father, and friend, and was a sincere and humble 
Christian. Withal, he had thro~igh life a deep interest in whatever 
pertained to military affairs, and though he never enpaged actively 
in service, and was ever the friend of peace, the merest sight of a 
soldier in uniform, or the least tap of a drum, or sign of a pnmdc, 
was enough to arouse at  once the martial spirit that was really in 
him and that was a very part of his nature. I n  politics he was a 
democrat, ,md while hc was in New Orlealis his openly-avowed 
sympathy with the oppressed whites, and abhorrence of the carpet- 
bag mle of Louisiana, .made him an object of marlrcd attention and 
favor on the part of those wlio were seeking to ovcrthrow the reign- 
ing faction. He was present at the recent inauguration of Governor 
Nichols, and in a very interesting letter, under the date of January 
10, he says : 'The new Governor is a fine-loolring man, dark com- 
plexion, with but one arm and one leg, but brave as a lion.' He  
adds: 'Tl~erc were four thousancl pcoplc in the hall, nearly half 
being ladies. Outside, in the street and in the park, there were 
more than ten thousancl pcople, and when the committee with thc 
Governor came in sight, one hundrcd men took the horses from 
the carriagc and drew the vchiclc throngll thc immense crowil to 
the entrance of tho hall, and then took him bodily on their shoultlers 
and bore him to the hall door amid the greatest uproar and c1:~pping of 
hands that I ever hcnrd in my day.' After describing the stirring 
events and scenes which so q~~iclrly snccecded the inauguration, and 
expressing his joy t11:~t the revolution had so far been unatteiided 
with blootlsl~erl, Mr. Martin concludes his letter with the words: 
'What the end will be I do not yet Imow, but I believe right will 
triumph, and that the end of t l ~ c  carpet-hggcr has come.' And that 
was the good man's f ual mcssaga to 11is fricncls ill I:roolily~~."--
B ~ ~ n o l c l y ~ ~(N. Y.) Dail? 13aglo. 
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ISSUE -EIGHT11 GENERATION : 

838.f Horace Norman, b. May 13, 844. Eselr IIoplrins, b. Aug. 10, 
1827. 1840. 

839. Hellen Maria, b. March 11, 845. Frederick Eugene, b. Jan. 20, 
1829. 1842. 

840. Roseana Marrion, b. Oct. 12, 84G. George Dunnell, b. May 31, 
1830. 1847. 

841. Abby Brown, b. April 14,1833. 847. Emma Shute, b. April 6, 1850. 
842. Sarzli Jane, b. Oct. 17, 1835. 
843. Maria Elizabeth, b. July 13, 

1837. 

Horace N. married Caroline Emma Jones. 
Hellen M. clied September 2, 1829. 
Roseana M. married, February 2, 1853, IIenry Bruce Sliate, and has 

issue: (848) Rosa Vz'rginia,g born Jane 80, 1855, died August 16, 1857; 
(849) May Louisa,g born July 16, 1856 ; (850) Iienry Brnce,%nd a daugh tar, 
twins, born February 6, 1859. Mrs. Shiite died February G, 185'3. 

Abby Brown, married July 2, 1856, Charles H. Raymond, aud had issue : 
(851) C l~ar l e s ,~born and clied same clay; (852) Rosa Mai~Lon,"orn Dc-
cember 3, 1859; (853) Jo7m WLlliccm,~oru September 25, 1864; (854) 
Jennie Shute,Qorn November 27, 1871, clied May 13, 1874. 

Sarah Jane married, June 4, 1862, Henry Bruce Shute. 
Maria E, married, April 13, 1859, Charles Steencken, and has issue : 

(855) Marie i?larguerita,Qorn April 17, 1860; (856) ,Julia Pa~Zi~c?,!' boru 
August 8, 1864; (857) Charles,"oru August 1, 1865, and an infant son 
which died. 

Eselc Hoplcins clied February 27, 1842. 
Frederick E. died February 13, 1842. 
George D. clied August 3, 1847. 
Emma S. lives with her father in Brooklyn, N. Y. unm. 

c674.1 WILLIAM J.s MARTIN, second son of (535) 
SILVANUSP.7 and ELIZABETH(Peck) MARTIN, was I m n  
J ~ u I L I ~ ~ ~H e  married Mary Allen, March 5, 1Y3-C.39, 1812. 
She was born June 9: 1809: and died August 13,1571. 

ISSUE -NLNTII GENERATION : 

858. Mary Maria, b. Jan. 26, 1835. 8Gl. Julia Allen, b. Oct. 14, 1811. 
859. Emily Cusliiug, b. Sept. 22, 862. Mary Lovinia, b. May 1, 1844. 

1837. 8G3.f Valentine, b. Jan. 12, 1847. 
860. Luceyette Frances, b. Aug. 29, 

1839. 

Mary Maria died November 6, 1863. 
Xmtly C'us7xing died October 26, 1838. 
Lzw?lette Fraran.cm mn.rrin11 T~ineus V. Ranno~i, Novcmt)cr 35, 1859. Ile 
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was born February 21, 1836. Issue : (864) F~(!dericJc V.,10 born September 
14, 1862; (865) P1orenca,1° born September 1, 1869. 

Jutiu Allen, married John Matterson, September 5, 1870. Hc was born 
' June 11, 1834. Issue: (866) I I u i r y , ~ ~ Jboru November 13, 1874. 

Bury Loviniu died August 8, 1845. 
Valentine married Annie E. Thurber, October 20, 1869. 

C679.1 HENRY8 MARTIN, second son of (536) VAL-
ENTINE~and BETSEY(Downie) MARTIN, was born 
He married -Field. 

ISSUE -NINTH GENERATION : 

867. Thomas F., b. 868. Henry, b. 

C680.1 VALENTINE8 MARTIN, yo~uigestson o-f (536) 
VALENTINE^ and BETSEY(Downie) MAETIN, was born April 

8, 1808. He married Elizabeth Atkins Gilbert, October 26, 
1836. He died December 13,1866. 

ISSUE -NINTH GENERATION : 

869. Ann Elizabeth, b. Oct. 15, 1837. 

Ann Elizabeth married Henry R. Beals, June 8, 1850. I3c was born 
January 4, 1831. 

C689.1 EDWARD8 MARTIN, only son of (548) Colonel 
EDWARD^ and SARAH(Fowler) MAW~W,was born in New-
port, R. I., September 29, IS",. He  married, July 27, 1847, 
in London, England, Elizabeth Ama Albro, who was boru in 
Lansingburgh, N. Y., April 24,1S23. She died June 11,1870. 
Mr. Martin married, secondly, December 31, 1877, Jeanie, 

daughter of Coruealioas N. and Elizcz (WetherLee) Dallou, 

and widow of Elisha W. Ensign. She was born Novenher 

25, 1837. She graduatad st the New York Medical College, 
in February, 1872, and was elected a member of the Alnoricnn 

Institute of I-Ioinceop~thy, June 7, 1873. Mr. Martin is n 
commission merchant in New York city. 

ISSUE -NINTH GENEMTION : 

870. Mary F., b. May 31, 1848. 872. Ella Elizal~eth,b. Sept. 11, 
87l.f Chnrlcs H., b. Sept. 29, 1861. 1854. 

873. Edward, jr., b. Nov. 14, 1861. 
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M a y  F. died November 7, 1849. 
Charles IT. married, May 23, 1877, Josephine Dudley. 

C746.1 EDWARD JONESs MARTIN, eldest son of 
(551) GEORGEW.' and HANNAH (Gamble) MARTIN, was 
born in Philadelphia, October 7, 1820. He married, April 10, 
1845, Ellen T. I-Iarding, who was born Aagust 21, 1836. Mr. 
Martin was bred to the wholesale grocery and coinmissioi~ 
business. H e  was for a time in business in New York, but  
ret~wnedto Louisville, Ky., in 1875, where he now resides. 

ISSUE-XINTH GENERATION: 

874. Marion, b. Peb. 16, 1846. 878. George W., b. Aug. 20, 1852. 
875. James Lytle, b. Aug. 26,1847. 879. Hannah B., h. May 7, 1854. 
876. William B., b. Sept. 11, 1848. 880. Charles T., b. July 28, 1856. 
877. Edward J., jr., b. Nov. 12, 881. Aristide V., b. Aug. 19, 1858. 

1860. 

Marion died October 14, 1849. 
James Lgtle resides in New York. unm. 
William B. is married and resides in Brooklyn, N. Y. 
Edward J. is married and resides in San Francisco, Cd. Hns onc child. 
George W. resides in New Yorlc. unm. 
Hannah B. married, December 28, 187G, Frederick &. Soutliworlll, of 

Brooklyn, N. Y. 
Charles T. resides in San Prancisco, Cal. 
AristZdc V. resides in San Francisco, Cal. 

C748.1 WHEELER8 MARTIN, youngest son of (651) 
GEORGEW.7 m c l  HANNAEI (Gamblej M A ~ T T N ,was l ~ o r nin 
Philaclclphin, November 12, 1836. He mimiccl, September 25, 
1856, Lonn:d C., daughter of 13ezekiaH and C. Ackley, I J ~thc! 
Bight Itevere~id Bishop Rip. She was born in Cincinnati, O., 
May 22, 1838. Mr. Martin is a commission 1nerch:~nt in San 
F'ri~ncisco, Cd .  

ISBUE -NINTH GENERATION : 

882. George W., b. July 31, 1859. 886. Wheeler, b. March 21, 181;0. 
883. IIenry D.,11. Tlcc. 23, 1860. 887. Grxcc P., 11. Mny 26, 1873. 
884. Willie N., b. Junc 12, 1863. 888. Mary A., b. 
885. Florence V., b. Dec. 28, 1866. 

George W. died September 19, 1.969. 



L 

C750.J Dn. OSCAR JACI<YON"ARTIN, eltlcst sou 
of (583) W ~ L L A R D '  aiicl L u c n m r ~(IIoughton) MAETIN, 
was born March 9, 1816 He married Susan George Sal%le, 
November 27, 1833. They had one child, which diecl ill 

t infmcy. Mrs. Martin died April 20, 1844. Dr. Martill 
imrriecl,  secondly, Caroline Elizabeth Stodclard, January 4, 
1846. EIe is a physician, and resides in Hinsc lde ,  Cheshire 
County, N. H. 

ISSUE -NINTH GENERATION : 

889. Susan Georgiette, b. March 5, 801. Willard 0. J., b. Feb. 16, 
1848. 1860. 

800. Eva Caroline, b. April 29, 
1853. 

Sasan Ceorgiatle married, March 14, 1871, Frault W. Robertsou, of Hins- 
dale, N. I-I. 

Eva Caroline died' young. 
b Willard 0.J. 

C758.1 JOSEPH GOODWIN8 MARTIN, third son of 
(584) EDWARD^ and MARY (Gooclwin) MARTIN,was born 
April 16, 1822, and died July 14,1869. He married Ams~nd:~ 
Barber, 

ISSUE -NINTH GENERATION : 

892.+Joseph B., b. Sept. 8, 1845. 895. Martha J., b. July 8. 1851. 
893. Mary A., b. July 10, 1847. 896. Robert E., b. Oct. 26, 1866. 
894. Sarah E., b. Feb. 4, 1849. 

Joseph B. married, April 11, 1866, Mary D. Richmoncl. 
Mary A. married November 2, 1869, Eugenc Gates, and had issue : (897) 

Jennie N.1° 
Sarah A'. married, August 21, 1864, Andrew Dennison. He died August 

22, 1864. 
Nartha J. died October 10, 1867. 
Robert E. 

[759. FRANCJS EDWARD8 M A R T I N ,  fourth son of 
(584) EDWARD^ and MARY (Gooclwin) MAETIN, was born 
February 15,1831. He married Nancy EIoskins. 

ISSUE-NINTH GENERATION : 

898. Nathan E., b. Dec. 7, 1861. 900. Charles A., h. Dec. 6, 1868. 
899. Frank A., b. Sept. 17, 1865. 901. Martha J., b. Bug. 20, 1870. 

11 



ISSUE -NINTII OENERA'l7ON : 

902. Cora C., b. May 12, 1856. 903. Mary S., b. April 30, 18ti3. 

Cora C. married Ezra Shattuck, May 13, 1873. 

[777.] GEORGE IX8 MARTIN, clclest son of (5%) 
P ~ I P '  w w  born Decen~ber and SUSAN C. (T'cck) h ' h r c ~ ~ ,  
38, 1822. He married, July -, 1851, Mary Ann Blanford. 

ISSUE -NINTH GlCNlCRhTION : 

904. Martha 13., b. Feb. 26, 1853. 907. Gcorgc JI., b. , 185!). 
905. Mary Annett, b. , 1854. !)08. Clennie Philip, b. , 1SGX 
906. Jennie, b. , 1856. 

Martha B. died January 20, 1S68. 
Mary Annett married Jol i~i  'l'. Darc, Novcnil,er 18, 1871, :mi 11:~simne : 

(909) Ellen SophZa,w born August 26, 1872; (910) Awed h'ta~.r,L'Jborn 
November 23, 1873. 

Jennie. 
George H. 
Clennie Philip. 

C778.1 FRANK B . W A R T I N ,  second sou of (586) 
PHI LIP^ and SUSANC. (Pcck) MARTIN,was b~1'1iDCW~ILI~OI'  
13,1825. He married, September , 1851, I-Ianuull Coolidge. 
He died June 28,1878. 

ISSUE -NINTH GIENESATION : 

911. De Witt  C., b. June 20, 1862. "912. Eliza A., b. July 26, 1855. 

[816.] CRA\VPORD SMITHVIARTIN,  third son of 
(629) LE BAIZRON~;~nd,ANN N ~ U Z Z Y(Arnold) MARTIN,CV~LS 

born March 27, 1832. He nx~r~ierl, May 10, 1857, Alice S. 
Luther, of Providence, R. I. 



913. Mihrtha Willrinuon, b. Jan. 15, DIG. Aun Rliza, I). M:L~cII7, lMi(i .  
1YC;O. 916. Ruth 1-lopkius, b. hug. 28, 

914. A m y  Liuden, b. Sept. 11, 1867. 
1864. 

Ann Etixa died March 12, 1866. 

[ale.] ELHANAN8 MARTIN, youn,qest 8011 of (629) 
and ANN MZTZZYLE BARRON~ (Arnold) MAETIN, was Lor11 

Jime 20, 1836. He married, July 28, 1863, Mary Einmn 
Foster, of Providence, R. I. 

ISSUE -NINTH GIDNERATION : 

Nettie Flov:na, died October 8, 1868. 
Irqaizt on, died October 20? 1870. 

[838.] HORACE NORMAN8 MARTIN, eldest son of 

(631) Colonel ELHANAN'and S ~ n mOLNEY ( l h w n )  
MARTIN,was born in Providence, R. I., May 13,1837. 
married Caroline Emma Jones, . He died Jume 27, 
1854. 

ISSUE -NINTH GENERATION : 

920. Horace Norman, jr., b. April 5, 921. Henry Bruce, b. Feb. -, 
1860. 1862. 

Horace Norman, jr. died August 6, 1872. 
Iien'enry Bruce died August 15, 1872. 

[863.] VALENTINE9 MARTIN, only sou of (674) 
WILLIAMJ.O and MARY(AlJen) MARTIN,was born January 

18, 1847. I-Ie married, October 20, 1869, Aunie E. Tliurber. 
She was born June 29, 1847. 

ISSUE -TENTH GENERATION : 

922. George Valentine, b. Dec. 24, 1874. 

[871.] CHARLES H.9 MARTIN, eldest sou of '(689) 
EDWARD^ and ELIZABETHA. (Albro) MARTIN, was born 



September 29,1851. He married, May 33, 1877, Joselhina, 
cla,ngllter of Gilmm and Maqprot (Cou kmn) Ducllcy, 01' 
Pembrolie, N. H. 

ISSUP -TENT11 GENERATION : 

023. Atwood Dudley, b. Marc11 25, 1578. 

[892.] JOSEPH I L W A R T I N ,  clclest soil of (758) 
JOSEPH GOOD WIN^ a i d  A M A N ~ A( h h r )  Mnnrrm, was 
Lorr~ Sel)tember 8, 1845. l-lu ~narriud, Alr i l  11, 18136, Mary 
D. Richmond. 

ISSUE -TIN'PII GIGNERA'MON : 



CHAPTER X. 

Near half an age with every good man's praise, 
Among his flock yo shephercl passed his days, 
The friend, yo comfort of yo sick L poor, 
Want never knoclrecl unheeded at  his door, 
Oft when his duty call'd, disease L pain 
Strove to conflue him; but they strove in vain, 
All mourn his death; his virtues long they tri'd; 
They knew not how they lov'd him till he dyld."- Anon. 

[6.] ELDER MANASSEHa MARTIN, fourth son of the 
ancestow, JOHN^ and JOANNAH(Esten) MARTIN,of Swansea, 
was born in Swansea, Mass., "February ye 2" 1681." " On 
y 6t''October 1706, he married Hannah Carpenter." 

He was ordained elder of the Baptist Church, in Shawomet, 
now Warwick, R. I., in 1725. Knight, in his history of the 
Baptists, speaking of the Warwick church, says : " They were 
established upon Christ's doctrine (Hebrew vi :1,Z.), to which 
they ever held, ancl a t  this time consisted of sixty-five mem- 
bers in regnlar Gospel order, under the pastoral care of Elder 
Manasseh Martin, and George Wightman, deacon. 

[[On June 18, 1744, John Hammett was ordained to the 
work of the ministry, ns assistant to Elder Martin. He died 
December 28,1752. Elder Martin had now become so much 
impaired by age and infirmities, that he was unkb'ie to serve 
the chnrch in their destitute situation, ancl they called upon 
Eltier John Gorton." * After a little while longer, the scene 
changes : "Elder Manassell Martin, after a long and laborions 

* i L I I k t o ~of the G(wrvaE or Six Primiple Baptists in Europe f171d 

America," by ltichard Knight. Providence, 1827, pp. 199-203. 
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life in the ministry, adorned with exemplary piety and 
patience, which he spent to the honor of the cause and the 
upbuilding of his Redccmcr's lcingclom, went to his reward, 
March SO, 1754, having been pns to~  of this church, between 
thirty and forty years." " 

H e  sleeps well. The aged pastor and his assistant are 
buried side by side in the old mecting-house yard, witshin a 
few feet of the pulpit where their life-labors were spent, and 
aronnd them are the grassy moullcls and crumbling stones 
which mark the resting-places of many a generation of wor-
shippers of that primitive church. t 

'' Beneath those rugged elms, that yew trees shade, 
Where heaves the turf in many :L mouldering heap, 

Each in his narrow cell forever laid, 
The rude forefathers of the hamlet sleep." 

The following is a copy of Elder Manasseh Martin's will :-
"I n  the name of God Amen 

This Twenty-fifth of February 1728 or 9, 
I Manassel? M:wtin of the Town of Warwick in the Colony of 

Rhode Island and Yroviclence plantations in New England being in 
reasonable I~ealtli and in perfect lniild and nlcnlory thanks be given 
to God therefor but calling to mind tho mortality of my Eody and 
knowing it is appointed ulito all men once to die I do make and 
ordain this my last Will and tcstamcnt that is to say principally I 
give and recommend my S o d  unto the Lord Jesus to present i t  
to His  Father even unto God who gave it and my  Body I recom-
mend unto the Enrth to be bnrried in  a Cl~ristian form and manner 
nothing Doubting but a t  tho Glorious Resorection 'I. shall receive 
the same agdn by thp  mighty P o w r  of God. And touching Tcin- 
poral Estate as i t  has plcnscd God to bless me with in this life I 
give tlemise and dispose of in this manner and form 

Imprimis -I give ancl bequ~nth unto my well beloved wife Han- 
nah Martin all my estate both Real and personal whatsocver in Fee 
forever wlio~n I do appoint and onlnin to be my whole and sole 
Executrix to this my Last Will and testa1n14 and hereby I do 
revoke a d tlisallow all my former wills and do ratify :and confirm 
this and no other to be my Last Will ancl Testament 

* "Eislor?g qf  the Cr'cml'al or 8iz Prhtciple Baptists is Europe and 
1S27.ilmerica," by liichard Knight. P~~ovidc~~cc,  

t This olrl mcbelirrg-house was t:tken dowl~ in 1829. 11 was opposite 
the resiclence of Colonel Sfcplien Low. 
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In witness whereof I have set my hand and affixed my seal tho 
day and yenr above written. 

Published prono~ulced and 
tleclarecl to be my Last MANASSEHMARTIN [Seal.] 
Will a i d  Testxnent ill preucncc of 

JOHNHOLDEN. 
JOHNLOW,Jr .  1JOHNCARPENTER. 

The above will is on record in tlic office of thc Town Clerk, Wnr- 
ren, R. I. a 

It appears by this will, and by tradition, that Elder Man- 
asseh Martin had no chilclren ; hence his leaving his property 
to his wife. 

Elcler Charles Holclen succeeded Elder Martin, and he was 
ordained pastor of this church, June 16, 1757. The ordina- 
tion services were performed by Elders Samuel Winsor, 

.Thomas B~wlingame, John Gorton, Samuel Albro, and Daniel 
Martin ; the latter being a nephew of Elcler Manasseli Martin. 

The  new elder thus installed, riot satisfied with the occupa- 
tion of his preclecessor's pulpit, was clesirous of possessing his 
widow, also, and tradition says that he proposed to her in 
the following words : " I Iamsh,  have you any objection to 
go to Heaven by way of my house ? " She having no objec- 
tion to travel to Heaven by that route, they were married by 
Elder John Gorton, January 23, 1757. * She died June 
19,1751, in the ninety-fourth year of her age, and lies buried 
by the side of her first husband. The following is a copy 
from their grave-stones :-

In  memory of In memory of 
Manasseli Martin Hannah second wife of 

who was Eldcr of the Eider Charles Holden and 
Ihptist Ch urch in WarwicY widow of tile late Eldel. 

upwards of 30 years. Ma.nnssc!h Martin 
Hc diet1 March 20t"1754 by who she now lies 

in the 74"' yenr Shc died June l y th  1751 in the 
ol his age. 94thyear of her age. 

She was e pattern of 
Piety, and as a Mother 

in Israel. 

* Communicated by P. A. Ilolden, csq. 



CHAPTER XI. 

"One generation comes, 
Another goes, and mingles with the clust, 
And thus we come and go, sncl come and go,- 
Each for a little moment filling up 
Some little space."- Anon. 

[S.] EBENEZER3 MARTIN, youngest son of (0) 
JOHN^ and JOANNA(Esten) MARTIN, of Swansen, was loom 
February 16,1684. He married Abigail Wheeler, Novemher 
29, 1716, and settled in Barrington, R. I. 

The following is a copy of his will, found in the prohate 
office, a t  Taunton, Bristol County, Mass. :-

" I n  the Name of God, Amen the ninth Day of September 1727 I 
Ebenczer Martin of the town of Barrington husbandmen, being 
very sick and weak in body but in perfect mind and Memory Thanlrs 
be given unto God : Tllercfore calling unto Mind yo mortality of 
my Gody :md knowing that  it is appointed for mcn once to dye, do 
make and ordain this my last will and Testament that is to say, 
principally and first of all I give and Recommend my Soul unto y. 
H m d s  of God that gave it, and my Eody I recommend to yo earth 
to be Buried in decent Christian Bnrial a t  yo discretion of my 
Executors : nothing doubting but a t  ye Gcncrnl Resurrcxtion I shall 
recover yo same agnin by yo mighty power of God. And as touching 
such Worldly estntc wherewith i t  hat11 pleased God to Bless me in 

.this Life I givc dumisc and dispose of yc same in yo followin, 1na13-0 

,ner a i ~ d  form -I make constitute and ordain my father J a ~ n c s  
Whealer and Edward Luther my Sole Executors of this my last will 
ant1 testament I give and bcqueath to Ahigcnil my dearly boloved 
wife yo bcst roome in my II~IISI : ,  ant1 yoIncome of all my astatc 
until1 n1.y solis co~ne to ye Age of one ant1 twenty yc3ars for her own 
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support and yn bringiag up my children and if Abigail my wife 
should marry a@, then I give to hcr ye snm of fifty ZJounds and 
a11 yo estate that  slice brought with licr : ~ n dso to be qut of my 
Estate and then ye Exetors to take yo care of yochildren and yo 
estat. 

Item. I give to my sons a11 my Lands & meadows to be 
equally Divided between them and also I give to my Daughters 
fifty pounds a piece to be Paid when thcy come of age and what 
shall remain of my moveable estate after debts are pnid shall go 
towards paying my Daughters Portions and yo Remaining Pa r t  my 
sons to make up out of thior Parts equally to be paid by my sons. 
I give my gun to my eldest son besides yQther part, yowords (and 
meadows) were en tered before signing & sealing. 

EBENEZER 
een his mark [seal.] 

MARTIN 

Signed sealod, p b l i s l i ~ d  pronounced and Declared by the s-bcne- 
zer Martin as his last will a d  tcstmnent in prcsence of us yo sub-
scribers. 

EZRAORMSEE. 
MAEY KENT. 
RICHABDJ. ROUND." 

It is much to be regretted that he did not incntion his 
children by name, in his will, for the cornpilei- has been unable 
to find the births of but two of his children, or to gain much 
information in relation to them. The birth of the first child 
is to be fouiicl in the Swansea town ~.ecords; tthe other 
children acre given were furnished me by one of his descend-
ants. 

ISSDI -FOURTH GENERATION : 

924. Jemimn,, b. Mny 21, 171G-17. 927.+Nathanicl, I).  .T :m -, 1723. 
925.f John, b. , 1718, probably. 928. Abigail, 1). 
926.+Ebenezer, b. , 1721, ,, 

Jcmima married Valentine Bowen, December 4, 1742. 
John married Mary -
Ebenescr marriecl Mary Bowcn, May 223, 1748. 
Nathrmiiel married Susanna Kent, , 1752. 
Abigail married Wi1li:m Esterbroolrs, Novem1)or 1 ,  1747. 
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t 


[925.] CAPTAIN JOHN4 MARTIN, eltlest son of (8) 
EDENEZER~ (wheeler) MAETIN,of I));~rriqrto11, and A n r ~ n r ~  
~narried Mary -, . I-Ie died Decemlxr 8, 
1801,aged eighty-three years, and his wife diet1 M;ty 13, 1774, 
aged fifty-five ycnw. 

ISSUE -BIFTII GICNERATION : 

029. Abigail, b. Oct. 0, 1745. 931. Bcnjnmin, b. March 23, 1755. 
!)SO. Samuel, b. Beb. 28, 1750. 

AbZqail. 

Samuel. He w&s inn comlmny of Colo~lel Robert Elliott's rcgi~neiit clur- 

iug the Rcvolotionary war, ancl at the close of the war there was clue him 
£18, 7, 9, which he never received from the Government. 

Benjamin. "In Ilecember, 1776, hc was a member of Captain Vial 
Allen's company of Barrington militis, which at that clnte w:~s ordcrecl 
into the general service of the Government, aud they were st:rtionecl a t  
Nayatt and Rumstick Points, on the shores of Narragansett Bay, the 
British at this time being in possession of Newport, a~iil the island of 
Rhode Island, their patrols extending within a few milcv of the Points, 
where the Barrington militia were quartered. They remained stationecl 

' here until the enemy withdrew from Newport. 
This company were detailed under the comnland of Lieutcaant Kiuuicut, 

to act with Generid Sullivan's expedition, and thcy joiuecl thc mmc two 
days beforc the battle of August 29, 1778. They were in pursuit of thr  
British, who burned Bristol and the boats at Iiecl~a~nint, driving tlicnl 
back to their shipping, at Bristol Ferry. He was boru in that parl, of 
Wai~en ,  now Barrington, March 23, 1765. His parents were Johii :~ncl 
Mary Martin."* Captain Benjamin Martin dicd November 26, lS3t;. 

r926.1 EBENEZER4 MARTIN, second soil of (5) 
EBENEZEW~and ABIGAIL(Wheeler) MARTIN, of Barlington, 
married Mrs. Mary Cowen, May 82, 1748. H e  d i d  ( )ctobcr 
21, 1769, aged forty-eight yews. A11 that we have been nblc 
to iind in relatioii to Zbenezer and his r;~mily is cmbraccc? ill 

the following will, ancl records in the town clerli's: of5ce a t  
Wanen, R. I. :-

I n  the nmne of God amen. I Eboneacr Martin of Warren i n  tho 
county of Bristol in tho  colony of Rhocle Islalid. T h i s  tweiity 

second day of September in  the ninth year of his Majesty's Reign 
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A D 1769, being weak of Body but of a Sound Disposing mind 
ancl memory thalilcs be given to God therefor calling to miud my 
mortality Do makc this my lost will & Testmlent in mnnrier Follow- 
ing. Principally & first of all I: givc & recomn~end my Soul to God 
who gave i t  and my Body to the Earth to be decently buried a t  the 
Disc:retion of my Executors hereinafter mentioned-as to my 
worldly goods wherewith it has Pleased God to Bless me I givu 8 
Rcqueath the same in manner & form Followiiig 

Imp."" My will is th:bt my Jus t  debts & funeral1 charges be 
(1dy & seasonably paid by my Executor h e r ~ i n d t e r  named. 

Item. T o  my Beloved wife Mary Martin I give in Lew of her 
Dower cSr; Power of Thirds the Improvement of the whole of my 
estate (except what I in this will give to my Eldest son Ebenezer) 
until1 my son James Comes of age & then the Improvement of tho 
remainder until1 Rufus Comes of age, and then the Improvemout of 
the remainder untill Samuel comes of age, and the Improvement of 
the remainder untill John comes of age ; and Providcd my said wife 
should marry before the youngest comes oE age, then she is to  quit 
the Improvement of said estate and I hereby order that my s" wife 
be paid one Hundred Dollars out of my notes or Boilds or out of 
said Estate. * 

Item. T o  my  Loving & well beloved son Ebenezer Martin his 
heirs 8 assigns forever I give & bequeath one Forty acre Lot of 
Wood land & tillage adjoining to the Land of John Marten, John 
Short & John  I<elloy laying in the town of Warren aforsnicl, a ~ ~ t l  
order hiin my said son Ebcncxer to pay to his sisters as they sliall 
come of age Fifty Spanish Milld Dollars a piece and I givc to my 
said son one yoak of oxen & half a score of sheep 8 lambs one plow 
and chain 

Item. To my Eeloved sons James, Edward, Rufus, Samuel & 
John I: givc and bequeath the remaining part of my Real Estntc to 
be e c p l l y  Divided between them their heirs & assigns part & part 
alike according to quantity and quality and if either of thcsc should 
Die before he arrivchs to the age of Twenty one years, the11 that  part 
to be equally Divided among the surviving sons and my will is that 
my out door moveables be equally Divided between my sons. 

Item. T o  my beloved Daughkers Molley and Allnc I give and 
bequeath my indoor moveables to be equally Dividcd betwecn t l l~n i  
part 8 part alilre and d s o  I give to my said Danghters Fifty Spanish 
Milled Do1l:m apiece to be paid by my eldest son when they arrive 
to thc age of Twenty one years or upon thcir Marriage which dial1 
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first happen, and if so be either of these Daughters sllonld Dccensc 
before they arrive to the age of twenty one years the11 the snrvivm 
to have & enjoy the whole t h ~ t  was to be tho part of tllu Decuasetl. 

Item. I f  it should happen that my Bclovcd wife sl~oulcl prove 
with child a t  my Decease & be Delivered of a living child & it 
should live to be of age my will is that if it should bc a Son that i t  
shall share equally with either of the five youngest sons -and if i t  
should be a daughter that then it s110ulCl c0111c in for ail equal share 
with other of the Daughters provided it liveth to the age of twenty 
one 

Fnrthermore, I do constitute & appoint my Beloved wife & Eldest 
son Ebenezer the Executrix and Executor of this my last will & 
Testament 

Moreover whensoever & so long as my said wife shall be & remain 
a Widow my will is that my said wife shall have the Privilege of a 
room in my Dwelling house & the Privilege of keep (in& a cow (ou) 
the Bequeathed Premises as witness my hand 

EBENEZER MARTIN [seal.] 

I n  witness whereof I have set my hand and seal the day & date 
above written. Signed, Sealed, Pnblishcd, Yrononnccd and dc!-
clared by the said Ebcnezer Martin to be his last will B Tustama~il. 
in the presence of us who signed as witnesses in his presence. 

SAMUEL KENT. 
JOSEPHGRANT, J r .  
SOLOMONTOWNSEND. 

Bristol s s. Decen~bcr y"4thA. D. 1769 
Then before the Honourable Town Coimcil of Warren camp Samuel 
Kent  & Joseph Grant J r  witnesses to the last will and Tcstn~ncnt of 
Ebenezer Marten of mid Warwn late Jcccibsd ant1 makc untB that 
they were prrsent & did se & llenr the sd dec.c:asctl sign sual Pnblish, 
l'rononucne 8 Dec:l:~rc the same to be his last will ant1 Trstnnwit d 
that he was of sound Disl~osing Mind when hc so did, and that t11e.y 
together with Solomon Townsend signed as witnesses in the prcs- 
cnce of the Testator. 

Witness Jolm Kennicutt Council clerk, nncl the said Mnry Mar- 
ten the Executrix mined in s v i l l  alywaros in coi~ncil & Dwlinutl 
accepting the Hrqucsts 1n:iclc to Iier in said Will 8 rc~solvc~tlto t:dccl 
her thirds c9t right of Dower in said E s h t c  a,t:ctmling to Inw 
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Witucxs J o l ~ l l  ICcn~i icut t  Council  clerk. 

,l l ~ cI forc!goirlg is a, t rue  copy as lw Book No. 1,i m p s  376-377 of 

c o u ~ ~ o i lrccorcls h r  War ren .  

A t t e s t  HENRYH. LUTIIEIL, 
Proba te  Clerlc." 

ISRUE -BIIFTII GENERATION : 

3:X. Ebcnczcr, b. July 5 ,  1747. 336. Sn~nocl, b. May 34, 1757. 
!J33. ,J:r~nes, 1). July 12, 1743. 937. Molley, b. bug. 2, 1753. 
934. IEclwartl, b. April 17, 1751. 938. Anne, b. Oct. 15, 1761. 
935. liufhs, b. July 6, 1755. 939. John, b. June 1, 1767. 

h l B s ~ m e ~ -married, November 25, 1771, Judith Martiu, of Ilehoboth. 
Jtames. I-le was in the comp:rny or Captain Loring l'cck, and regimeut 

co~~~n~anclcclby Coloncl Cl~ristopher Lippett, in September, 1776. At the 
clove of the Eevolutionary war thcrc was duc him £15, 12, 4, by the Gov- 
crnrncut, which he never received. * I n  May, 1778, he was an  cusign in 
the Barrington compmy of Train B~rnds. 

Edward marriecl, November 16, 1776, Chloe Martin, of Ikhoboth. 
Bllfil~. 
Sanaunl. IIc was in the company of Captain Calcb Carr, and regiment 

of Colonel Willia~n Richmond, Octolm 10, 1776, uncl :rt the closc of the 
war thcre was due him from the Govcrnmcnb, $14, 9, 1, which he ncver 
rcceivec1.i 

Nolleg. 
Anne. 
John. 

~927.1COLONELNA TEIANIEL4 MARTIN, fourth so11 
of (8) EBENEZER~ and A n r u m  (Whecler) MASTIN, was 
Lo1.n January -, 1723. H c  was a shipbidiler anti farincr, 
nncl resiclccl in Barrington, R. I. H e  establisl~eil the first ferry 
across Warren River. EIc was appointed lieutenant colonel 
of the First Rcgimei~t of Rhoile Island, in May, 1772, a i d  
colonel ol' thc same regiment iil OctoLor following. He was 
a clepoty from Earrington, in 1772, 1773, and 1774, and in 
1776 lie was a, inembcr of t11c Committee of Safety. I n  April, 

* "Spirit oJ"76, ~ I LBhode Islund," 11. 2G, also LLBhotle Island 
Colonial ZJeco~cls," vol. 8, p. 334. 

t Ibid. 



1777, colonel Mwtin w:~s ;~ppoiutcci 1)y the G e ~ c r i ~ l  Asseln-
bly of Rhode Isli~ncl to advance the l~oiu~t ics  nllowctl lo tllc 
soldiers of the State. H e  was appointed for Barringtou, t~nd 
advanced f 352:" 

H e  married Susanna Kent, in 1751. Shc was honl Mi~y 4, 
1732, anci died Junc 23, 1825. He died January 15, 1806. 

ISSUIP -FIBTR GENERATION : 

940.+Luther, 11. Jan. 20, 1752. 946. Susnnna, h. Nov. 25, 176% 
941. Anne, b. April 13, 1753. 947. Kent, b. Scpt. 9, 1767. 
'342. mkthanicl, b. Oct. 1, 1754. 043. Calvin, b. Oct. 38, 176'3. 
943. Allathca, b. Fcb. 20, 1756. 949. Judah, b. Oct. 11, 1773. 
944. Rent, b. Dec. 25, 1757. 95O.+Anclerson, I). Sept. 3, 1776. 
945.f Anthony, I). April 21, 1760. 

Luthw mnrried Elizabeth Humphreys, and died May 13, 1790. 
Anne married Joscpl~ Gladcling. She diccl April 16, 1.821. 
Nathaniel died September (;, 1776. 
Allathea married -Cole. She died July 20, 1823. Her clcsceud- 

ants reside in O~leicla County, N. Y. 
f i r ~ tdied young. 

.' A~&thonymarried Susanna Allcn, May I ,  1779. 
Susanna. 
~ r ~ t t .  
Cal,uin, died July 12, 1853. His desccndnnts rcside in Garatoga Co~uity, 

N. Y. 
Judnh. 
Anderson marriccl Nancy Algen. He died Dcccmber 6, 1856. 

[Q40.]ENSIGN LUTHERe MARTIN, eldest son of 
(927) Colonel NATHANIEL" and SUSANNA (Iien t) MAETIN, 

. was born in Barrington, ti. I., January 30, 1752. EIc was ap- 
pointed by the General Court of the State an enlisting officcr, 
in 1775.1 I n  1776, he was ensign of Captain Thornw Allen's 
company of artillery, which was xaised by order of the Rhode 
Islanil legislatnre ; his commissioil being sigued by Governor 
Nicholas Cook. This company was called out from time to 
time, in consequence of British vessels, commandecl hy Captaiu 

* "  Rhoile Island Cololtial Records," vol. 7, pp. 27, 45, ancl vol. 8, pp. 
6, 201. 

t Ibid,vol. 7, p. 360. 



fh~loniouT o w u s e n d ,  pastor, in Barr i~~gto l~ .  H e  dicd August 
10, 1793. 13;s wife was born January 13, 1755, aiicl died 
J u ~ e21, 1846. 

ISSUIO -SIXTH GENERATION : 

951. Susanns, b. Nov. 8, 1776. 955 Elizabeth, 11. Aug. 16, 1786. 
# !,52. N:ttlit~nicl b ~ ~ t h o ~ l y ,  b. M:trch 956.+Sullivnn, I,. J m .  31, 1789. 

18, -. 957. Nancy, b. Murcli 3, 1792. 
953. Luther, b. Fch. 19, 1782. 958.+Sterry, b. hog.  20, 1794. 
954. Ambrose, b. May 11, 1784. 959.+Josiah, b. May 1, 1798. 

Susama  married Ct~ptnin Noel Mathewson, and had children: (960) 
JoAIL,~ (961) i l k ~ i a , ~arid (962) Noel.7 John marriecl Cynthia Morsc; 
Maria marricd Kingsley Bulloclr; and Noel married Hannah Smith, and 
his son (963) John B. M a t h e w s ~ n , ~was a member of a Rhodc Ls1:tncl 
battery doring the civil war of 1861-'65, and cliccl a t  Washington, 1). @. 
Susanna (Martin) Mathcwson dying, September 10, 1855, Captain Matlicw- 
son married, second, Mary Anu Webb, of Rosbury. 

4 Nathaniel A,~thonu died in 1779. 
Lzctl~er wns lost a t  sea, August 10, 1802. unm. 
Ambrose died April 9, 1864. unm. 
Elizabeth died September 29, 1844. unm. 
&cllivan married Belinda Peck, June 13, 1814. 
Ncmc?y married George Glaclding, May 13, 1810, and had issue: (964) 

Georqe,7 born July 26, 1814, died Novcmbcr 2,' 1821 ; (965) (:eol'ge A~rtkouy,T 
boru August 6 ,  1822, marriecl, February 12, 1852, Julia A. Ihowu,  nncl has  
issoc: (966) Charlotte M.,S born February 14, 1854; (967) E1iz:~bcth Il.," 
born Septclnber 22, 1855. died September 17, 1856; (968) dlverin M.,H 
born March 1, 1858; (969) George,"oru Scptcmbcr 9, 1860; ('370) Ch:~rles 
P.,"orn October 2, 1863; (971) I-Ienry U.," born Dccclnber 25, 1865, died 
July 15, 1867; and Fanny D.,8 born July 28, 1869. 

Stewy marriecl Mary Davis. 
Josialz nlnrried Charlotte Davis. 

' [945.] ANTHONY5 MARTIN, fourth soil of (927) 
Colonel NATHANIEL~and SUSANNA(Icent) MARTIN, w n s  
born in I>arrington, R. I., April 21,1760. I n  1776, he entered 
the Barrington militia, which were statioued a t  Bristol for its 
clefcnce, as the town had been fired upon by two British armed 

* Pension Office, Washington, D. C., Widows' File, No. 27,447. 
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vessels -the " Glasgozo," and "Swtnn,"-- and to save the town 
from ilestructiou, the inhabitants had been obliged to supply 
these vcsscls with provihions. Aljont the first of July, 1776, 
he enlistcd for nine months, in the company of Captain 
Thomas Allen, which was n t t a c l d  to the rcgiment of Colonel 
Crairy. The atljntant of this rcgiment was his kinsman ( ) 
Siineon Martin, of Newport; they were stationed at Bristol 
ancl Little Comptou. 

In 1779, Anthony Martin entered the guard service, where 
he reinnilled ~wt i l  the British evacuated lthocle Islnnd. He 
went from Providence to Newport with a flag of truce ; the 
tyip oocupied two wcelcs. For a, year he was attached to the 
artillery company commancled by Captain Samuel Bosworth ; 
thcy had two pieces of cannon and thirty-six me11 iu the 
company. I11 April, 1797, he removed to Greenfield, Saratoga 
County, N. Y. He married, May 1, 1770, Susanna Allen. 
Hc cliecl February 14, 1840, and his wife died February 18, 
1842. 

ISSUE -SIXTR GENERATION : 

972. Lydia, b. Sept. 13, 1781. 977'+Amasa, { b. April YO, 1791. 
973.+Kent, b. Dec. 4, 1783. 978. Anthony, 
974.+Bosworth, b. March 10, 1785. 979. Cynthia, b. May 27, 1793. 
975. Susanna, b. Dec. 20, 1787. 980. Sally, b. Sept. 5, 1795. 
976. Sylvania, b. April 1, 1789. 

Lydia married Stephen Meclbeory, Dccember 31,1801. They had twclvc 
children, six sons and six daughters. 

Kent married Catharine Bump, October 25, 1807, and died March 17, 186'3. 
Boszuorth married Catherine Fenton, December 8, 1805, ancl died No-

vember 6, 1864. 
flusnnna mnrriccl George Greenwood, December 15,1816, and diccl April 

3, 1842, leaving one son. 
Sylvania married Ray Brackett, December 16, 1810. She had two sous 

and three daughters. 
Amasa married Desire Ballou, December 30, 1824. 
Anthony died August -, 1791. 
Cynthia married Thomas Easterbrooks, Jauuary 6, 1814, and hail live 

sons and four daughters. 
Sally mnrriccl Jerry D,  Rowlaud, January 27, 1827. She died Pcbruary 

-, 1849, leaving one son. 

C950.1 ANDERSON5 MARTIN, ypngest  son of (937) 
Colonel NATEANIEL~and SUSANNA(Icent) M ~ T I N ,was 



born in Bal-rington, R. I., September. 8, 1776. Ilk married, 
Novc?ml)c:r 20, 1798, Nancy A l p - .  Slm was Lorn Augnst 14, 
1780, ant1 died Dcucmlw IS, 1856. Hc died December 6, 
1856. 

ISSUE -SIXTII GENERATION : 

981. Eliza, h. .June 11, 1799. 987. Nancy Alqer, b. April 29,1816. 
983. .Tosepl~ A., b. .Jan. 17, 1806. 988. Avis Smith, b. Jau. 29, 1818. 
983. William S., I?. Nov. 7, 1807. 98'3.+Ilor:~ce Anderson, b. Aug. 18, 
984. Julia Ann, b. dug.  12, 1809. 1820. 
185.f Luther, b. July 21, 1811. 990. Pmchal Allen, b. Aug. 18, 
98G. Abby Gladding, b. July 9,1813. 182%. 

Elbu married, first, September 9, 1845, Philauder Soper, of Rome, N. Y. 
IIe dying, she married, second, December 16, 1857, Timothy P. Me, of 
Seekonk, Mass. I-Ie clied May 2(;, 18G1. 

Josrph A. clied February 9, 1807. 
William 8. died April 20, 1838. 
Julia Ann diecl March 5, 1849. 
Lrithcr married, November 6 ,  1844, Susan Miller; second, January 18, 

1859, Almy T. Ingrdlam. 
Abby Blnddhq married Israel J. Grant, August 23, 18GO. 
Nanry Alyer diecl January 7, 1839. 
Amk ,Smith married, March 21, 1850, Thomas C. Heath, and has issue : 

(991) Williana C1.,1 born April 4, 1851 ; (992) A n w  X.,7 born March 31, 
1853; (993) Dcrhcrt M.,I born January 21, 1856; (994) Florence N.,' born 
fitnuary 11, 1859. 

ITorace Andersol~ married, August 23, 1848, Nancy D. Kinnicutt. 
Paschul Allen married Amelia Ulmau, aud resides in Vandalia, T11. 

C956.1 SULLIVANG MARTIN, fourth son of (9-1-0) 
Ensign L u r n ~ n h a c l  ELTZASETH( H~unphreys) MARTIN, 

was bonl in  TJ;~rringtoa,R. I., Jiw u a ~ y31,1789. He nmrriecl, 
June 13, 1814, Belinda P ~ c l i ,c1;~iigliter of Gideon and Lyclin 
(Eullock) Peck, of Rehobotli. S l~edied October 26, 1836, 
and was the mother of his cliildlw~. He marriecl, s ( ? c o ~ ~ d I y ,  

Lydia Rogermn, who, clying M:wh 3,1843, he m:~n.iecl, thircllg , 
()ctober 2, 1843, Est l~w V. Tiffany, ":~ftnr legnl publisl~men t, 
11yCb;w?es Pe:hodp." ITe (lied May 37, 1863. 

ISSUE -SISVENTR GICNBRA'PION : 

995. Ano:~ Davis, I). April 1, 1816. 998.+SLeplic11 B., b. 
996. Eclwin I,., b. Sept. I(;, 1818. 999.f Nathwniel F., b. 
9!)'i.+G1:1~rgc Siilliva~i, b. ;an. 3, 

1822. 
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Anna Davis married, November 14, 1839, Lewis B. Smith, and had 
issue : (1000) George born September 23, 1840; (1001) Fred P.,n born 
September 17, 1847; (1002) Albert H.,8 boru Decernber 11, 1863. Mrs. 
Smith died July 10, 1861. 

Elulin L. died in Arkansas, July 21, 1838. unm. 
George Sullivan married Betsey S .  Peck, October 21, 1846. 
rYtephen B. married Sosan A. Gardner. 
Nathaniel E: married Sarah Ashley, October 13, 1860. 

[958.] STERRY6 MARTIN, fifth son of (940) Ensign 
LTJTHER~ (Humphreys) MABTIN,was born and ELIZABETH 
in Barrington, R. I., August 20, 1794. He married, June 6, 
1819, Mary Davis. She was born Jnne 23, 1797. 

ISSUE -SEVENTH GENERATION : 

1003. Daniel L., b. April 12, 1823. 1006. Anna Elizabeth, b. June 22, 
1004. Luther Ambrose, b. March 8, 1835. 

1834. 

Daniel L. 
Luther Ambrose married Sara11 Scott Babbitt, of Bristol. He is a physi- 

cian, ancl resides a t  Keobuck Junction, 111. 
Anna Elizabeth resides with her father in Barrington. unm. 

C959.1 JOSIAHG MARTIN, youngest son of (940) En-
sign LUTHER%~C~ (H umphreys) MARTIN, wasELIZABETH 
born in Barrington, R. I., May 1,1798. He married, June 1, 
1826, Charlotte Davis. She was born Jinne 29, 1829. (?) 

ISSUE -SEVENTH GIGNERATION : 

1006.+Josiah N., b. June 29, 1829. 

Jesiah N. married, October 10, 1846, Phebe A. Wright. She died May I, 
1856. He married, secondly, May 3, 1868, Ellen A. Gifiord. 

. 
E973.1 K E N T W A R T I N ,  eldest son of (945) AN- "..-

THONY~and SIJSANNA(Alleu) MA.I~TIN,was born in Rliode 
Island, Decenll~er 4,1783, and with his father's family, settled 
in Saratopa County, N.  Y. He mar~*iecl,October 25, 1807, 
Catharine Biump. I-Ie was :L fmmer, and died in Corinth, 
Saratopa County, N. Y. 

ISSIIK- SIWRN'I'H GI'.SIRATION : 

1007. Darwin, b. , 1808. 1010. Bcujamiu, b. , 1322. 
1008. Nancy, b. , 1810. 1011. Charles, b. , 1827. 
1009. Susauna, b. , 1819. 



Darwin. 
Nancy married Edward Miner. 
Susanna married Rufus Cole. 
Benjamin. 
Charles. 

C974.1 B0SWORTH6 MARTIN, second son of (945) 
" / ANTHONY~and SUSANNA (Allen) MARTIN, was born in Bar- 

rington, R. I., March 10, 1785, and with his father's family 
settled in Saratoga County, N. Y., in 1797. He married, 
December 8,1805, Catharine Fenton. He was a farmer, and 
died a t  Corinth, N. Y. 

ISSUE -SEVENTR GENERATION : 

1012. Lodice B., b. , 1806. 1015. Melvin, b. ,1817. 
1013. Durfee A., b. , 1809. 1016. Lydia Ann, b. , 1822. 
1014. Amasa B., b. , 1812. 

Lodice B. married Edward Edwards. 
Durfee A. died July -, 1848. 
Amasa B. died July -, 1855. 
Melvin died , 1854. 
Lydia Ann married George E .  Turner, and died in 1864. 

C977.1 CAPTAIN AMASAG MARTIN, third son of 
$-(945) ANTHONY~ and SUSANNA (Allen) MARTIN, was born 

in Barrington, R. I., April 30,1791. With his father's family, 
in 1797, he settled in Greenfield, Saratoga County, N. Y. He 
is a farmer, and for several years he was captain of a militia 
company. He married, December 30, 1824, Desire Ballou. 

ISSUE -SXVENTE GENERATION : 

1017. Nancy B., b. May 21, 1826. 1019. Inhut Son, b.Sept, 12, 1848. 
1018. Lydia Aclelia, b. April 17, 

m o .  

Nancy B. died October 31, 1862. unm. 
Lydia AdeZia married, December 30, 1857, John D. Lincoln. She died 

October 5, 1862. 
Infant Eon died September 12, 1848. 

[985.] LUTHERWARTIN,  third son of (950) AN-
DERSON~and NANCY (Alger) MARTIN, was born in Barring-
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ton ,  R. I., J u l y  21, 1811. 1% m n n i c d ,  N o v e m l w r  G ,  I34-l, 
Susan Mi l l e r ,  w h o ,  clying N o v m l w r  29, lXT , ( ; ,  h e  mni*r i r i l ,  
secoiiclly, J m u : n . y  18, IH59, Alnry 'r. 111gr:~lralu. 

I9SUE-SICVlLNTIL GENEIlh'l'ION : 

1020. Henry L., b. Nov.  18, 1559. 1021. Allwrl, P., 1). Sept. 27, 18(;3. 

Henry L. died September 29, 1SG1. 
Albert P. 

[989.] HORACE ANDERSONG MA RTTN, f o u r t h  s o n  
of  (950) A ~ u ~ c s o ~ \ % n dNANCY(Algol') MARTIN,w; l~1 1 ) o ~  
in Earrington, R. I.,Angnst 18, 1 8 9 0 .  T-Io mwricc l ,  A n g w t  
3.5, 1343 ,  Nancy D. Kinnicutt. He died Ap i l  7 , 1 8 6 3 .  

IBSUIP -SICVENTII GENERATION : 

1022. Nora F., 1). March 15, 1849. 1025. IInrriet, R., b. Junc 9, 1861. 
1028. Walter A., b. May 20, 1856. 1026. M w y  E., h. Oct,. 12, IYG!). 
1024. Abby Muy, b. Ang. 4,  1868. 

Nora li: 
Walter A. 

Abby Nag. 
Barriet X. She w a s  a.n intercsLinq girl. S11c was sevcwly bnrncrl by 

the breaking of a kerosene lamp, which c a n s 4  her clc:rllr, Bt*L)r~~nry20, 
15GG. 

Ma~yE. died August 9,1861. 

[997.] GEOLtGE S U L L I V A N '  MARTIN, s e c o n d  so11 
or (9.56) SULLIVAN%I~E ELINDA (l'eulc) ~ Z A I Z T L N ,  was 1301'11 

R. l.,J:I~~IRIYi n  U n r r i i i g t o ~ ~ ,  3, 1839. lHv m ; ~ r r i d ,O u t o l ~ c v  
'21,1845, Betsey S. Peck. E-Ir, i e s j d e s  in Nebi .xs lm 

1027. George L.,.b. M L L ~7, 1847. 1031. Willi:m, b. Apr.il 6 ,  1863. 
1028. C11:rrlcs I?., I). M:rrvll 14,lSGS. IO::?. I ( h ,  I). 1 h ~ .5 ,  1864. 
1029. tIal,tic N . ,  b. Sept.. 5, 1559. 1033. I t l s  P,., 1). Jau.  31, 1SU;. 
1030. Ern~nnT I . ,  b. !Jab. 6, 18fil. 

.Ida died Sepl,cmber 1, 1866. 



1031. IStlwin I>., I ) .  Sept. 1 1 ,  I&x .  IO:?x. Sl,cpllor~l l . ,  i). M:LI .c~1, 185ii. 
1035. Kluorn, IZ., I,. .June 12, IStO. 10:C). 13dind:~l'., 11. M:LY 2.4, 185s. 
1OHli. Ch:~rlc..;II., h. May 15, 11353. 1040. William Spr:~goe,b. 8ept. 47, 
1037. P ~ m l r  S . ,  b. March 4,  1854. LSGO. 

IYfiLT1.:-IPIGIl'PII CiISNICICA'PION: 

1041. Forcst A., b. June 22, 1853. 1043. ArLhar A. ,  b. Oct. 15, 1858. 
1042. Itla N . ,  h. Bog-. 3, 1XM. 

I+'orost A.clied March 10, 1855. 

C1006.1 J0SlAI-I N.7 MAIZ'I'lN, o d y  son of (059) 
Josra~%anclCHARLOTTE(Davis) MAIXLN,  WiLs born in Bar-
rington, 11. I., .June 29, 1829. 1-Je nlarriod, Oclol~cr 16, 1554, 
Phebe A. Wright. She dying May 1,1856, he married, see-
onclly, May 3, 1858, Ellen A. Gif'ord. 

ISSUE -EIGBTI-1 GllNERATION : 

S1044. L ~ Marion, b. Aprilu%, 1046. Francis Joseph Warner, b. 
1856. April 14, 1804. 

1045. Phebe Ellen, b. Dec. 11,lSFl. 

Louis H ~ w i o n  clied September 8, 1856. 



APPENDIX 


THEfollowing list of passengers was discovered in a bundle 
of misceUaneous manuscripts, in the P ~ d ~ l i cRecord Office 
(England). A copy of i t  was mide by €3. G. Somerhy, esq., 
and sent to the "New Evc~yland Historical and Gemahgical  
Register," in  which it is to be found, vol. xxv., p. 13:-

"Waymouth, 
ye 20thof March 
1635. 

Joseph Hall" of Somersst a Minister, aged 40 years. 
Agnis his Wife aged 25 yr". 
Joan Hall his daught aged 15 yearc. 
Joseph Hall his sonne aged 13 yeare. 
Tristrsm his son aged 11 yeare. 
Elizabeth .Hall his daught' aged 7 yeare. 
Temperance his daught' aged 9 yenre. 
Grissell Hull his daughtr aged 5 year. 
Dorothy Hull his daught' aged 3 yeare. 
Judeth French his srvunt aged 2 yeare. 
John Wood his srvunt aged 20 yeare. 
Iiobert Dabyn his s r v ~ ~ n taged 28 yeare. 
Musachiell Bernard of batcombe Clothier in the County of 

Somersett 24 yeare. 
Mary Bernard his wife aged 28 yoare. 
John Bernard his sonne aged 3 yeare. 
Nathaniel1 his sonne aged 1yesre. 
Rich: Persons salter & his srvant : 30 :yeare. 

* Should be Joseph Hull. 
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18. $',.;ancis B:iber Ch:tndler ;~ged 36 yeare. 

10. Jesope Joyner aged 22 ywre. 
20. Waller Jesolj We:rvcr :~gvd 21 yeare. 

21. Timotlly 'l'.hor in S O ~ ~ S S 'of Butcornbe taglor aged 35 yeares. 

22. Jan,: 'I':~lmr his Wife :~qcvl35 yeme. 
23. Jane Talwr his tl:~ugl~" :qyl 10 ywre. 
24. Anne Tabor his da11g11" agod 8 ye:Lrc. 
25. Sarah Tabor his da,ughL1 :tged 5 ycare. 
26. Williii Pcver his srvnnt aged 20 pare .  
27. J n o  Wllitmarsk a p d  30 yeam. 
28. Alice Whi tmarkc his Wife aged 35 yeare. 
29. JmThjtmarclre his sonne aged 11 yeare. 
30. Jane his di~nght' i ~ g 4  7 Y(~:IPP. 

31. Ouseph Whitm:~rke his sonno agrd 5 yeare. 
32. 12ich : Whytomark his some aged 2 yeare. 
33. WillG Read of Batcornhe Taylor in SoEsstt aged 28 yeare. 
34. 
35. S us:~n Rr:d his Wife aged 2!) yeare. 
36. 1l;rnn;~Rend his d:~ugh" aged 3 yeare. 
37. Susan Read his daughtr aged 1yeare. 
38. Rich : Adams his srvantc 29 yeare. 
30. Mary his Wife a#ged 26 yc:rrc. 
40. Mary Cheame his daughtr aged 1yeare. 
41. Zachary Biclrewell aged 45 yeare. 
42. Agnis Bickwell his Wife aged 27 yeare. 
43. J n o  Rickwell his sonne aged 11 yeare. 
44. J n o  Kitchin his servaunt 23 yeare. 
46. George Allin aged 34 yeare. 
47. Katherine Allyn his Wife aged 30 yeare. 
48. George Ally11 his some aged 16 yeare. 
49. Willm Allyn his sonne aged 8 yeare. 
50. Mathew Allyn his sonne aged 6 yeare. 
51. Edward Poole his sl-vwlt aged 26 yeare. 
52. Henry Kingman agod 40 yeares. 
53. Joane his wife beinge aged 39. 
54. Edward Kingman his son aged 16 yeare. 
55. J o m e  his d:~ngIlt~ aged 11 yeare. 
56. Anne his dnughtl aged 9 yeare. 
57. 'J'hor~ias Kingmxn his sonne aged 7 yeare. 
58. John Kingman his sonnc aged 2 yrare 
59. J "  Ford his servaunt aged 30 yeare. 
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60. William. Kinge :~gcrl 40 YR:LPC. 

61. Dorothy his Wife ;rgcd 34 yi::rrc. 
62. Mary Kinge his d a ~ ~ g l ~ t '  :~,gc!d13 yc?:i,re. 
63. Katheryn his tlnugl~l' :~gc-!cl 10yewe. 
64. Williii Kinge his sonnc: :sgt!d 8 yoirre. 
65. Hnnna Kinge his d:~ugl~t '  agctl 6 geace. 

66. Thomas Holhroolie of I<roudwny :qed 34 yearo. 
67. Jane fIolbroolre Iljs wi Ec n g d  34 ycwo. 
68. John I-Iolbroolie his sonnc aged 11yeare. 
69. Thomas Holl~rooke his solme :~gecl 1 0  yoare. 
70. Anne I-Iolbroolre his daclghtr :~gcd 5 yeare. 
71. Elizabeth his dnughtr aged 1yenre. 
72. Thomas Dible husbanrL< :rgd 22 yenrc. 
73. Francis Dible Soror aged 24 yeare. 
74. Robert Lovell Iiusbar~dman nged 40 yc:tre. 
75. Elizabeth Lovall his wifc agcd 35 ymreos 
76. Zacheus Love11 his some 16 ye:brc:s. 
78. Anne Lovell his daughtr aged 16 yeare. 
79. John  Lovell his some  aged 8 yearo. 

Ellyn his daught' aged 1yeare. 
80. James his sonne aged 1 yeare. 
81. Joseph Chickin his serv:rnt 16 yenre. 
82. Alice Kinham aged 22 pcxrrc. 
83. Angel1 Hollard nged 21 ycare. 
84. Katheryn his Wife 23 yexrc:. 
85. George Land his servauunt 22 yeare. 
86. Sarah Land his lrinswonmn IS  yearc. 
87. Richard Joanes of Diader. 
88. Robt : Martyn of Bailcornbe husl-~arrcliii 44. 
89. Humfrey Shepllcarcl hn~l~an~l i i i  32. 
90. John Upham h ~ s b ~ & i  35. 
91. Joane Martyn 44. 
92. Elizabeth Uphwn 32. 
93. John Uph,m Jun  07. 
94. William Grane 12. 
95. Sarah Uphnm 26. 
96. Nathaniel1 Uphnm 05. 
97. Elizabeth Upham 03. 
98. Dorsst Riclxml W : L ~of Si mvtuly Cop :~gecl60. 
09. Eliznbcth Wade his Wife 6. 

100. Dinah his daughr 22. 



APPENDIX A. 

101. Henry  Lush his srvant, aged 17. 
103. Antlrew I-Ia,llr,t,t,his srvaant 28. 
103. John hoblt~h~sbtmdrn13. 
104. Rohthrt RIISLIChusl~anclm40. 
105. John Woodcoolre 2. 
106. Kivh : Porter huslxml 3. 

.Job n Porlcr D q ~ u t y  
Clerk to Edw : 
Thorough good." 



THEfollowir~gbirths, marriages, and deaths were fwnished 

me from the town records of the sevcml towns named, and 
for which I have found no place in the body of these me-
moirs :-

IZEHOBOTEI BIRTHS. 

Children of DANIEL MARTIN and wik, JUDITH-. 

Daniel, b. Jau .  14, 1781. . David, b. Ang. 12, 1794. 

DANIEL MARTIN and wife, RACHAEL KENT, mar~ied,Sep-
tember 10, 1801. 

CIIILDREN : 

Albert, b. May 14,1803. Rufw G., b. May 11, 1813. 
Rachael, b. Jan. 13, 1805. Linas, b. Feb. 13, 1815. 
Daniel, b. Peb. 28, 1807. Ezekiel K., b. March 20, 1817. 
Remember K., b. Nov. 20, 1808. Ruth G., b. Dec. 17, 1819. * 
Nancy, b. April 4, 1811. Horatio W., b. July 12, 1821. 

Eugene G. Martin, b. Sept. 3, 1807. 

EDWARD J. MAETENand wife, ANNAR. 

CHILDREN : 

Willie F., b. Jnly 29, 1858. Leslie A., b. May 24,1860. (daughter.) 

ELBRIDGE MARTIN and wife, ELIZABETH-. 

CHILDREN : 
A Son, b. Bug. 17, 1868. q. 

-. 
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JOHN6. MARTIN and wife, ELLEN-------. 
CHILDREN : 

John J., b. Feb. 28, 1871. Mary B.,b. July 15, 1874. 

? b. Oct. 20, 1872.
William 5 

Thomas died October 20, 1872. 

DEATHS. 
Marcy Martin, wife of John Martin, Senior, died September 28,1718. 
John Martin, Senior, died August 28, 1720. 
Abigail Martin, widow of John Martin, died April 17, 1721. 
Manassah Martin, son of Esq. Abraham Martin, died March -, 

1725. 
Hopestill Martin, daughter of Esq. Abraham Martin, died March -, 

1725. 
Maria L. Martin, daughter of Ephraim and Hannah Martin, died 

August 19,1845. 
Polly Martin, daughter of Frederick D, and Mibrtha Martin, died 

February 17, 1846. 
Brancis J. Martin, son of Edward Martin, died Febrnary 28, 1858. 
Widow Sarah Martin, daughter of James and Elizabeth Bounds, 

died September 13, 1361. 
Widow Lydia Martin, daughter of James Horton, died December 

23, 1861. 
Cyril D. Martin, son of Hail and Polly Martin, died December 6, 

1863. 
Ephriem Martin, son of Hail end Polly Martin, died December 22, 

1869. 

MARRIAGES. 
Reziah Martin, of Rehobeth, and William Wood, of Swansea, Feb- 

ruary 18, 1716. 
Yhebe Martin and Jon:ttll:m Niollols, March 18, 1771. 
Deborah Martin a d  S a m ~ ~ e lCarpenter, November 30, 1786. 
Anne Martin, of Rehoboth, and Elijah Norton, of Swanseg January 

17, 1790. 
Mary Martin and William Moolton, April 3, 1788. 
Jeremiah Martin and Sabry Miller, October 8, 1796. 
Benjamin Martin, of Swansea, and Rachel I-Iix, of Rehoboth, Sep- 

tember 24, 1801. 
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Philip Martin, of Swansen, and Eetsey Pearce, of Rehoboth, June 3, 
1804. 

Elizabeth M:wtin and Jarvis Horton, of Rohoboth, May 18, 1808. 
Harriet Martin, of Newport, and Noah H. Allen, of Rehoboth, Sep-

tember 22, 1816. 
Hannah Martin, of 12ehoboth, and Richnrd M:mchestcr, of Brist,ol, 

Mmch 19, 1820. 
Eugene I. Martin and Brlintla 1'. I'wrce, Prhruary 24, 1838. 
Thankful Martin and William W. Frcnch, October 16, 1831. 
Valentine Martin, of Swanseg and Lncinda Tliurber, of Iiehohoth, 

December 1, 1833. 
Nancy Martin :bnd Caleh C. Carpenter, Deccmher 1, 1834. 
Sabina A. Martin and Simeon P. Hortoo, A ~ ~ g i ~ s t  30, 18.10. 
Louiwa Martin and John S. Ingdls, Octobvr 38, 1857. 
alary E. C. Martin, of Lowell, and Natb:ui Horton, Decenlher 7, 

1861. 
Celeste E. Martin, 01 Seekonk, and Nathan 13. Earl, of Rehoboth, 

May 1,1864. 
Almira S. Martin, of Rehoboth, and Charles A. I-larrison, of See- 

konk, November 23,1874. 

SWANSEA BIRTHS. 
MANNASSAH,son of MANNASSAHand Dencxhrf M A R ~ N ,  

was born November 20,1706. H e  married MEREBATHLAKE, 
July 18, 1733. 

CIIILDREN : 

Susan, b. Nov. 26, 1733. Ammazier, b. M:ty 15, 1743. 
Masher, b. Dec. 21, 1735. Mmasseli, b. July 17, 1745. 
Deborah, b. May 26, 1740. 

Deborah married, January 14, 1762, William Seamans. 

JOB MARTIN and wife, ANNE I~ORTON,married, October  
12, 1746. 

CIIILDRPN : 

Elizabeth, b. May 23, 175-. Patience, b. May 3, 1762. 
Esther, b. Dec. 16, 1754. Ann, b. Marc11 28, 1771. 
Lois, b. Oct. 29, 1759. 

EZizabeth married Upsham Luther, December 1, 1771. 
Esther married Job Cole, December 10, 1778. 
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Lois married Parker Cole, January 12, 1778. 
Patience lo:n.riccl Richard Cole, September 6, 1770. 
Arm rnarrietl lhuie l  Martin, M:ly 1, 1791. 

JEREMUHMARTTNnlid wife, MABY CHASE, married, De-
cemLer 3, 1761. 

CUILDREN : 

Job, b. March 10, 1765. Jeremiah, b. June 12, 1767. 

J o b  married Lidia -,November 20,1794. 

MANNASSAHMARTINand wife, BARBARY-. 
CHILDREN : 

Abner, b. Marcb 6, 1737. 

THOMASMARTIN and wife, HANNAH------. 
CHILDREN : 

Reuben, b. April 1, 1782. Ruby, b. March 16, 1806. 

BENJAMIN MARTIN and wife, ETJZABETH -----. 
CHILDREN : 

Sylvanus, b. March 29, 1784. 

JOHNMARTIN and wife, LIDIA-. 
CTIILDRIN : 

Angeline, b. Feb. 27, 1801. Ardelia A., b. Aug. 1, 1807. 
Job, b. Aug. 31, 1802. Valentine B., b. March 2, 1809. 
Len~ira,  b. April 20, 1805. Johu, b. Nov. 22, 1813. 

JAMES -.BETSEYwife,andsecond,MARTIN, 

CHILD KEN : 

Elizabeth, b. March 16, 1808. James, b. Nov. 22, 1816. 
Hannah, b. Feb. 24, 1807. Ismel, b. Aug. 3, 1819. 
Lidia, 11. Jan. 19, 1809. Betsey, b. Feb. 26, 1822. 
Sally, b. Oct. 2, 1811. John W., b. Peb. 19, 1824. 
Benjamin, b. March 18, 1814. 

JOHN, sou of JO~IN born March 19, 1719. and ABIGALLMARTIN, 
A. MARTIN,son of JOHN,born March 6, 1737. 
AU~GAIL,ilaughter of MELETIAII and ABIGAIL MARTIN, born Jauuary 15, 

1762. 

L 
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PATIENCE, and ANN Marrm, born December 8,daughter of JEREMIAH 
1763. 

S'PRPI~N born December 14, 1783.CHABER, 

DARIUSMARTINnnd wife, ARDELTA-. 
CIiII.DRlm : 

Hollis H., b. May 29, 1844. 

JOHN MARTINand wife, ELIZABETH------. 
CHILDREN : 

Emily T., b. April 8, 1847. Mary, 11. .Jan. 31, 1849. 

JOHNH. MARTIN &adwife, MARGARET-----. 

CHILDREN : 
Cain, b. Dec. 8, 1862. 

WILLIAMMARTINa d  wife, MARGARET-. 
CIIILDREN : 

Mary A., b. Sept. 19, 1866. 

MARRIAGES. 
William Martin married Hannah Stone, November 3,1709. 
Abigal Martin married John West, December 6, 1728. 
Hannah Martin married Daniel Luther, April 27, 1737. 
Timothy Martin married Patience Drinkwater, December 19, 1734. 
Ebenezer Martin, married Experience Mason, March 28, 1734. 
Patience Martin m:trried Meal l'iarce, November 6, 1740. 
Phebe Martin married Oliver J. Mason, April 20, 1758. 
Experience Martin married Joseph Baker, September 4, 1760. 
Annie Martin married John Meson, February 23, 1769. 
Job Martin married Anne Horton, October 12, 1746. 
Meletiah Martill married I'ntience Eddy, December 24, 17'39. 
Elizabeth Martin married Upham Luther, December 1, 1771. 
Walthy Martin iwnrried Martin Rouncls, July 20, 1777, 
Patience Martin married Richard Cole, Sal~tember 5, 1779. 
Abigal Martin married Zepbeniah CT;~enman, March 9, 1750. 
Elisha Martin married Ann Mason, April 26, 1787. 
John Martin married Elimbeth Rix, August 28, 1759. 
Elizabeth Martin married Ari:h:~ble Raley, June 9, 1794. 
Lidia Martin married Jacob Sanders, July 27, 1794. 
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Asa Martin married Huldah Cummings, July 2, 1795. 
Josoph Martin inarrietl Charlotte Cummings, November 19,1795. 
Stephen Martin married Ruth Peck, September 20, 1798. 
Tabatha Martin married Jonathan Anthony, September 25, 1798. 
Edward Martin married Sybil1 Eddy, January 7, 1799. 
Rebecca Martin married Jetl~niel Peck, December 19,1799. 
Je~nimn Martin married Isaac Mason, October 26, 1800. 
Anna Martin married Nodl Mason, October 15, 1801. 
Daniel Martin married Litlia M:t.rtin, October 30, 1813. 
Allley Martin married 1 2 e ~ l  Mason, January 5, 1816. 
Martha Martin married Slade Chase, October 20, 1816. 
Mary Martin married John Baker, October 15, 1818. 
higeline Martill married Daniel Anthony, November 20,1821. 
Sally Martin married Gilbert Chase, April 14, 1822. 
Job Martin married Hamah B. Hail, July 11,1824. 
Darias Martin married ,4rdelia Cornill, July I, 1832. 
George W. Martin married Lydia A. Chase, June 28, 1850. 
John H. Martin married Margaret Kingsley, December 26,1858. 
Esther Martin married I. N. Wheaton, November 5, 1863. 
John H. Martin married Eleanor Thurber, January 7, 1866. 
Charlotte D. Martin married John Vineuom. 
Levi Martin married Maria Potter. 
Borden Martin married Sarah Gardner. 

DEATHS. 
Hannah Martin died July 11,1860. 
Bernard Martin died November 29, 1865. 
Barney Martin died October 31, 1867. 
Cyrus Martin died April 3, 1565. 

WARREN, R.I.-:BIRTHS. 

SAMUELMARTLNand wife, HANNAH------. 
CHILDREN : 

Moses T., b. April 11, 1792. Edward T., b. Sept. 7, 1800. 
Samuel, 11. March 8, 1794. Mary B., b. Nov. 4, 1502. 
John T., b. Nov. 14, 1796. Moses T.. 2d, h. Feh. 22, 1805. 
Hannah, b. Bug. 17, 1798. Elisha T., b. Jan. 12, 1810. 
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CIIILDRRN : 

Mary E., 11. Jan. 10, 1446. Ilcnriettn, 11. Dcc. 11, 1848. 
Abby F., b. Jan. 6, 1847. 

C Y R ~ LMARTIN a d wife, SALLY--. 

CTTILDRlCN : 

Cyril, b. Aug. 13, 1820. Smuel, 1). Julie 2,1823. 

CnILDREN : 
.Julin A., b. Fab. 9, 1839. 

JOSEPHMARTTNand wife, SARATT--. 
CHTT,DRIN : 

1,.Jeremiah, b. Peb. 4, 1842. A ~Iaiighl~er,dnly 10, 1864. 

STEPHENMARTIN, Jr., and wife, PATIENCE--. 

CHILDREN : 

A daughter, b. Aug. 18, 1852. Jeuuie R., b. July 18, 1866. 
A daugliter, Nov. 6, 1864. 

EZRAMARTTNand wife, CYNTHIA --. 

CHTT.DR1CN : 
Ezra M., I). Ang. 3, 1365. 

FRANKMARTINaid wife, E I ~ A---

CTTILDRRN : 
Arthur H., 11. Sopt. 20, 1875. 

Alripil Maxtin md W i l l i ~ ~ nEsterbroolw, Novo~nbcr1, 1747. 
Harn~nll Martin L L I I ~  19, 1748.D:lm it,] L~tller,M:I.PUIA 
J o h n  Martin mcl Sar:~hCole, April 18, 1765. 
Constant Martin, of Rc~lioboth, :uld Lydia Hailc~, of Wnwrn, Dr-

cemlrar 2, 1769. 
Lovina Martin and Bic:llnrd Allen, February 27, 1551. 
Robbi P. Martin a d  Daniel K.Davis, October 31, 1855. 



M:~rliJo11al~11:~n 11, H ~ I I  of J):micI M:~rtin, clictl Sel)l,ernber 27, 1851. 
L M:~rtin, died Jain~ary 3 1, 1855.J ~M:wtio, son o l  Cyntl~i:~ 

lJctscy M:~rtin, clnughtcr of Jurcmi:111 and Lillis Martin, died May 
1,1855. 

U11:~rlcsH. Martin, son of Joseph E. and Sarah Martin, died March 
6,  1860. 

Ameli:~T. Mmtin, h ~ g l i t c r  of Stcpl1o11 :~nd P:~ticnce Martin, i l i td  
May I ,  ISCiO. 

Anl~icL. M:~~-t,in,d:~aglltcr of Ezra, M. a d  Cynthia, Martin, died 
August 25, 1862. 

Strphcn Martin, sou of Daniel m d  Eebccca Martin, died April 3, 
1873. 

N : ~ t l ~ : ~ n i ~ lB h t i n  died 
Ebcrlcmr Martin d i d  Novcml~cr 19, 1806, :~ge(l. filty. 

Extracts from ''h?~ir.itof '76, 'in Rl~odc:bland." By EENJA-
MIN COWICLL.1550. 

S n n ~ u ~ r ,MAWINwas in the company of Captain Arthur Fenlier, 
regi~ncnl of Coltmc.1 William Lippitt, Septeml,er, 1776. 

AARONMARTINwas in the company of Captain Christopller 
Dyer, rcginic~nt of Colonel William Lippitt. 

Jom, MAXTIN was in Colonel John Tol)li;m7~ rogimont, October, 
1776, :ud tl~crc was due llim from the Government, SlS,11, 7, which 
hc never received. 

SANJ~~OED was in the smnc regiment ; due him, 5217, 13,2. MAILTIN 

111 Colonel Arc~l~il,ald Crary's regiment, wcrc SIMEON MARTIN, 
- C h ~ cI~iln, g31, 8, 0 ; AN'I'IIONY MAHTIN, d w  Iiini, S 13, 3, S ; and' Awau MAETINwas in Colonel Sl~crburn7s n:ginwnt. 

13 



THE ACCOUNT OF THE MARTIN FAMILY, 
PUBLISIIISI> BY 

JUDGE WHEELER MA R'I'lN , IN 1SIC. 

FAMILY geuei~logy is ncccssarily of l i m i t d  i~l tcr-  
est, and valud)le only to those who are co~~cc.nlccl 
in i t  by ties or consnngninity. 'I%e p~1np111et in 
question, liowcver, has a. certni~l clcgree of hihliu-

yraphical importance, since if not the cniliesl, i t  ih among tile 
earliest instances in New England ol' a n  ixt,telnl)t to pj.cservc 
family llistory by pu1)licixtion. The cntirt: etlitio~l ~ ~ l l h i b i ~ ( l  or 
only one h~uldred a n ~ l  tweuty-five copies, iuld t l ~ c  pi~mphlct 
11ns become so excecdillgly wwc:ck tlmt i l  i:i not to I J ~i'ouncl 
ill the Libl'ary of CJoiig~~ess,' i~ any of the Slnt e libraries. IIOL. I 
The  information i t  conti~i~ls ir, of course, einbodied with rluc 
cor1wtious, in the prcucding 1)ortion 01' this work, I)ut as au 
interesting relic i t  seenlecl worthy of l~reswvnti(~~j ,  i t  is, ~ L I I C ~  

therefcrs, reprintwl literally in the following 1)np'cs. 
The pious dediontioa of the little history to the q c c l  i no the~  

of the writcr is cll,~raclelktic a i d  gracefill. sllu bemls to 
have well nxrilccl his euprcssions of revcreilce wlcl lilial 
admiration, haviilg lmm ii woman of ma~liod imtl s~q)uriur 
clinl.iicter of mincl. The  chnyncss of gc~~e:dngic:~ltletnils is 
relievecl by t l ~ c  insertion of a, few fi~niily lcttci~s, which i ~ r c  so 
full of intercst all11 geaniuc feeling as to I I ILIJ~~:  olru i c g ~ u t  
that they wore so frug,ally supplied. The lcttcr of uondolcnce 



li.ol~ Silvic~r us M:n.hi, a,tl(l~c w c * ~ l  Lo I~is sihtw I-Iopc~still 
T I I I I I~ I )c I~ ,  tJ1c ~ ~ t ~ l ~ i u t c l ~ r  i11)o11 ( I I ; ; L ~  1 1  01 '  tllc ,+OIL 01' LIE I'oI~III(;I~, 
i h  (%~~(K:iiL~l~ ;Ltl(l h l ld~ l ' .  i l~~l1lil ' i t~)l~~ 

1)oi~iloS i h w ,  L I I C  I I I L ~ I . ~111 :I, gc~~~ci~loqic;d L 01' t11c p1111)Idet 
lili~it(:~l. J I I S ~ [ W I  6 1i s  so~~lc.wl~at ( 11 '  I ) ( , ; I I ~  ;L Uis1oly of  t111: 

I I  it nxly LC I ~ I I1LI:~rti Fi~~nily,"  ,I-(: I )l~q,crl.y t1csaril)ocl i ~ s  ;L 

hislory of S ~ I V ; L I I I I S  ; L I ~ I ~  Tllis W:LS l\'l;~l'til~ Iris C ~ I ~ S C ( ~ ~ ~ I ~ ~ L J I L S .  
I I L .  T11ta jl~(lgc W ; L ~111~ 'eight11 sou of Sylv:m~w Mar(i11, 
illlll, ~ ( I I I S C I ( I I C ~ ~ ~ ~ , V ,  i~1:(]llr~illlc[1I ) c ) s ~  ~ j l l l ,iLS well as 1110St 
i111crc.stedi l l ,  L11,tl 1):wljc.itlar oflkl~oc~t ol' tlic family tux ,  Llis 

:LIT,'18 l ~ c  l~ in~wl l '  pu~ t l j lIJ~LSWIi1p011bL;~tcn~c~itb (lc~el;~i(;s, 
lcc tivir ~ L J I ~  have provet1 IYXIJ~ 11 oitrs;~ y, aucl my vn7n ~.cw:~rcl~es 

tl~einto he, in many ~ ~ I S ~ ~ L I I U C S ,~IL;LCCI I I ' :L~C. T11cw dis~rep;111uiw 
1 leu11 pointed out, :LS 0~~i~SiOll~ V C :  mj~lircd,ill the h1.y 01tlrc 

work. 11 !;rave e~*rorIIUCIIIS  it.1,L I I ( '  very outset, in the o~.tler 
ill wl~ich he c:numerates the cld:lrcn ol' the pat~inrch John, 
t l ~ co~i$lr;d enlipant i ~ ~ ~ t l  O C  tllc cis-Atlantic l ) ~ ; u ~ c l ~  ~ O I I I U ~ C I '  

ol' tllu Marlin Gul~ily. (Pf thrse persons so nolnLle to us he 
IM,S T C ( : O I ~ ~ C ~  c i t lw  of tllcir personal histories, ixlnlost notl~itq:', 
or of tl~cir tlescendal~t~s,except in r c p d  to El~hraim, the third 
son, his g~e;tt-g~*;i~rclf:~tlle~~.E w n  iw to this :~11cestorIlk 
clctails iwc: vwy invuml~lete, his ni~l*mtive trcating solely of 

namely, his own f~tthc.r, S ~ ~ V : L I ~ L I Sonc clcsc.c~~dnnt, Martin. 
In the c l o h g  l>)i~l.i~yri~1)11 1110 ju(lgeqs memoir, several of 

mist:~kcsale conmittcd. It rends ah follows :-

Now IIcrtforilsllire is not in Wnlcs, but  is ouc UP thc mid-
1 ; d  C O ~ I I ( ~ C ~ ~  Neithei*was John Pl'l;~rti~l of E I I ~ ~ ~ L I I C ~ .  bow in 
W:~lcs, l)uL III! w:w a native of (11u Com~ty01' Sol~lcrsctshipo, in 
the west of Englnncl. It is tmc tllnt some of liis co-settlers 
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are slwlteii ol' as coming from Wdcs ,  :~ntl it is t1icrcfo1-e quite 
likely that 1-Iertfortls11il.e is a, rnispriut for I&~~/;,rdyIbirn t-a 
having 1)een irrscrtccl in p1:1uu of 1,.  [Icrel'urclsl~iro, tllougl~ an 
English county, is on t11c Welsh lmcler, s r d  r:o~ltail~si i  lwge 
nu~nbcr  of in11al)iLnnts of Welsh origin 01- tlescont, a i d  i l  is: 
often, tho~lgli  incomcctly, spolrcl~ of as :I pwt  of Wnles. It is, 
howevcr, most ~)robnl)lc, t hiit sue1 I a]I nucidurI tal uiruamst,i~~iuc 
:LS the uinigrsnt vcsscl Ii;~ving sa,ilutl from Swansc;~, in  TV;~les, 
or the uniloul~tetl Welsh origill of Elcler Miles, wit11 w lmn  
John Martin n r d  others l'o~u~rlotl t l l u  tow11 of Swansea, in 
Massai~husetts, gave ~ i s c  to tho ~ c p o r tt,llat dohi1 N h t i u  was 
himself native of Wales. 

The  narrstivc also slates that John Martin a i d  Johauua 
Esten were lna~ricrl"in about the .year l(j66," \ v~u I ' c :L~ ,the 
records in the oflice of the town olerli of Swi~nson, show l l l i~l  
they wcre married April 26, lG'1. 

Thc  following is a ~ q ) r i i it, varhntiaa et litcratitn, of Juclgc 
Martin's pamphlet :-

PROVIDENCE,Novcri~bcr11,A. D. 1SlG. 
WIDOWMARTHAMARTIN, 

Respm':tcclMu~lm~t,:-Having this rhy (:om l)lot,ctl tho cornpila- 
tion of the lineage of the MAKLTIN nngl WHEICLEK fainilic:~, tltu 
object of the work is to 11:111(2 down to their postcrit,y t l ~ c  11:~1nt~s of 
those who are dead, and tl~ose \vim are now :dive. I do n.lysc!ll t111: 
pleasure, :wd I h p c  it will not bo ui~l~lcasingto yon, to clodic::~toh c h  
work to yon, IIO 0 1 1 ~of tho f:~inilics, in I I I , ~ol~inion, being Inorc 
worthy d that rcsp(~A. Your :~ge :~n(l the high estim:~tion yo11 are 

held in amongst your it~~~ncdinte posterity, c:ominmtI this ritspcct 
from your son -you this clay being four score m ~ dninc ycnrs old;  * 
in cloitig which, it, brings a $-loom ovci: my mind, wl1t.11 I Irllow tllat 
two gcnerntio~ls of tllc Mnrtil~s and 'Wheclcrs, from John Martin 
ai2d Jnincs Wheolcl; who first 1:~ntled in A I I ~ ( ~ C : L ,  are all ~ m s w l  
off-every onc of the111 is no mom- tllcir bodies IIIOLI~(~C!I-i l l  the 
dust and tllcir spirits arc in uterai~y, :is :LPCal~nosta11 t11o tl~ird ~ C ! I I U I - -

ation, to which you bdong. I t  is a s~~lomnw:~rningto t l~c  Iourll~ gtru- 
eratiou : "Be ye tl~eroforc rc:l.ily also, f ~ ~ r  the so11 of III:LII (:onw t11 at 

*Born November I ,  Old Style, 1737. 
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an hour whcn ye think not." "By reason of strength," your life has 
been wontlcrfnlly protmt:ted to this late hour; but according to the 
course of nature, you must "soon be cut off a1311 Hy awa,y," wit11 tliu 
r o ~ tof your gei~(:ration, nncl the great Icngth of time yo~1have lived on 
earth will be bnt ax one day ; for a t11ous:~lltl ycars in the sight of 
the Great I AM, are but as yestertl:xy7 when tl11:y are past, or as a 
w:~tch of the night. I t  has beni a cheering consolation to me, when 
vic:wing that your future stay here is but short, that you did carly 
in lift: m:~lre a goodly profession of yonr bolief in I-Iim, (' wl~osc-:blood 
olc:~nsc?th from all sin," n.nd have adonlet1 that profession and belief, 
in "lending a quiet and peaceasble life, in all Godliness and honesty." 
So that there is :L well-grouncled hope that  FIe who will reward every 
ontl "nccorcling to the deeds done in the body, wliathe~. they be good. 
or evil," will a t  your dcrnise send His Angds  to waft your spirit to 
His rest, to join conntl~!ss millions of blood-washeL1 souls, in the 
~ I O : L V I ~ I I S ,matle perfect in Rim :-That this 111a.y bt! your lmppy lot is 
the : L ~ C I I ~wish of 

Your a.ffectionnte son, 
W H E E L E R  MAlrtT1.N. 

THE GENEALOGY OF THE FAMILY OF MARTINS. 
JOHN MAETIN came early from Engla~ltlto Amcrica, and was 

scttleil in the town of Swanxuy. From the best inforinntion (-01-
lccted from the incmory of ancient people and records of farnilirs, 
the following account is more correct than ally other now extant. 
In  tile invcstig~tion,no one pcrson Rung more light on the subject, 
than Captain Joscph l h ~ ~ c ~ y ,  late of I-tehoboth, who now lives in 
T:~unton, ant1 wns born the 15th day of Marcli, 1731, Old Style, and 
wheii he gave the iiiformation, was 86 years of age, and in good 
l i t d t h ;  lit? said, that; Ilc saw Mrltiah Ma,rtin in Swauzey, a t  the 
house where E l t l ~ r  I h l i e l  M;~rtin afterw:~rds lived ; that when lie 
saw 11im, he W : L ~  about 11 years of age, and said Meltid1 Martin 
aplw:xuvl to  he a vcry old inan, as his hair was as white as it coultl 
be. M m a s a h  Martin, Meltiah Martin, El~hrairn Martin, Johri 
1M:~rtin and El)c?~iezcr Martin, were a11 sons O F  Jo11n Martin, who 
fird c::~mc o\~(:I.to America. 'L1hercl w r e  also a number of il:r~~ghters 
to said Johii Mxt in .  Captain Joseph T3ar11ey w ~ s  grad-son to 
John Mwtin, grand-.;on of John Martin, who first ciLma over to 





England to America, had children : Edward Martin, who was father 
to tlw lake Silvni~ns Martin, of Eehoboth : 15phmim M:wtin, Seth 
M:LI+~II,l?enjamin Martin : t l i t q ~  were fiw hihters -Tlianlrf111 m d  
Jndiall, who married Jonatlia~l lh.;wo~tll : Betsy, who mzrried 
I ~ h : J ~ o t lIhsworth, :mt1 aftcr he diccl, she married Wheelcr Peirce : 
Lytlin Martin, who ~narricd El(1c.r Nathan Peartoe, of Swanzey. 
She wn.; gr~ntl-nmther to Earl Douglas l'earcc, merchant, of Prov- 
iflt-ncv, who ~nnrriucl Lydia Wheaton, d:~nghtcr of William W l m -  
ton, and gr:mil-tlaaglitcr of thc late Deacon Ephrnim Wheaton, 
an11 c o ~ ~ s i n  to James Burrill, jun., Cl~icf Justice of the Supreme 
Jutlivial Cmr t  of Rhode Island : and Experience Martin, who 
m:~rrit+tl Elmiezer Jcncl i~s ,  Esq. of Pawtncl~et, North-Providence, 
who was I ) ro th t~  to Judge Daniel Jenckrs, of Yrovirlence, and own 

Esten, E s ~ .1111cIe to E ~ t ~ l i  of North-Providence. Ephmim Martin, 
born in Swanxey, SGT(i, tlietl June  25, 1734, in the 58th year of his  
age. LCl)hr:~i~nMartin, who was soil to John  Martin, who first 
c:mlc nvor 1.0 Amcrit*n from England, scttletl i n  ltchoboth, and lived 
in  a lioiise, s tanr l in~ a little North of the b~lrying ground, and 
dircctly E:wt of the road, a little iu the lot bat+ where his a011 Seth 
M:~rtin br~il t  :I h n ~ ~ s c ,livctl nnrl dictl; was f:~tlwr to Edward M:wtin, 
a d  1Cdw:~d Martin wiis father to Silvan~is Miwtin, who was Enther 
to Et1w:~rtl Nlartii~, bciug £om. ge~wrotions to Edw:~rd Mnrtin, soil 
of Silvmns Martin. The inother of Edw:ird Martin, son to 
El~hraini M:~rtin, her narlre war Th:~nlrfr~lH~illock, born Jmic  27, 
1681, the daughter of 9:~1unel Bulloclr, sen. an11 aunt of the I:& Col. 
Wm. liidloc:lr, of Rchobotli, and gmld-a~ul t  to Captain Sami~el 
1Snlloclr, Kcnt  and Calvin l~nllor.lr, who now live in Reholmth ; and 
the father of Edward Martin's wife Rrbecknll was Jet11en:~l Yoclr, 
:mr1 1 1 ~  rnot l~~r ' sname Smith, of Rthhoboth. Edward Martin, 
f:ithcr to Si1v:~nns Martin, livwl iu R r h n l ) ~ ~ t l ~ ,  on the South side of 
the w:%.y, Wilst of the Clloar-run 1)rooli, on the farm t1i:~t Gideon 
I'ccl< now owns. Edw:wtl Mal*tin was born (_)&her 22, Old Style, 
1700, in Eelloboth; his wifcb, wlio was Ttel~or.l;nli Ye&, was born 
01.tol)cbr SO, 1700. Novcn111c.r S, 1722, Edw:~rtl Martill and Re- 
I)et:lr:~l~l'ct:k were. ~narricvl. 'l'l~c oliiltlrc~i of Edward and ltehoc~lmli 
Mayti11: M:wy Mnrtin was Lorn 8q) tcul lm 10, 1723, wlio married 
5111111 Ellis, :md st+tlc.d in ILicl~montl, New-H:~mpshire : Hop~st i l l  
wna horn M:I~ 8, 1725, m:~rried Sainuel Thurber, 2 4  and settlrd in 
J'wvi(1r1rt.c.; her son Sa~nuel TlluAw, Estj's i1:mgl;htclr Eacl~el  
il~:\rric>~l 1Clcle1- E h s  Snlitlr, of I h t o n ,  of thv Christian order ; "a 
workmau that ~wetletll uot to Lc! i~shamrcl, rigl~tly dividing the word 



of truth : " Silvauns Martin was born Ju ly  1, 1727 ; married 
Martha, Whcoler, d:~nghter of Col. Philip Wlleelor, of Rthiboth ; 
settled in Rehoboth, 011 the -fnrn~ that his son Silntwn Mnrtin now 
owns, and has erected au elegint dwl l ing-~IOII . . ;~  lZi:l~ct:ltnl~on : 

Martin was born Dooernber 21, 1729; slit: ~n:~rricll John I::LJIII:~, 
and settled in thc town oE GniltlCortl, in t l ~ e  Statc: of V(.rmoiit. April 
14, 1730, Rcbecliah Mnrtin, wifo of E~lwxril Martill, clietl. Pt.!l)rn:~ry 
27, 1693, Martha, Washburn, srconil wife of Edward M ~ ~ r t i ~ i ,  w:~s 
born. Etlward M:~rtiii and Martlla W:~slibnru, of Rri(lge\v:~tt!r,wcrc 
married January I!), 1731. Lois M:~rtin, tllcir daugh tm, w:~s k ) u l n  

August 21, 1731. She married C:~ptain Jnsq)11 lhrneg,  Ilor xecorrtl. 
cousin, and they settled in Bcholtoth, and aftcrwn~.rls lnovctl to 
Taunton. The following recortl was l u p t  I,y Bilvanw Martiil, of 
Rehoboth, to wit: -J u n e  2, 1745, my honourd  f:~thc!r, Etlw:~rcl 
Mmtin, departsd this lib, after a long sickness, agctl 45 years, nntl  
his widow Martha died June  19,1770, about 78 years oltl. Silvenns 
Martin, son of Edward Martin, wllo was son of E1)hmim M:~rtin, 
.who was son of John Mnrtin, who first cnmc: from Eng1:nd to 
America, wns born in E~liobotll,  Ju ly  1, Old Style, 1727. 1Kartha 
Wheeler, eldest claughter of Col. :Phil il) Whct!ler, was born in E ~ O -  
both, November 1,1727, Old Style. Ii'ubrnnry 20, 1746, 8i lv:~11is 
Martin and Martha Whcelor, were married. Edwerd Martin, thoir 
first son, was born Decc~n'her 7, l7Mj ; 1liu11 March 27, 1782. Etl-
ward Martin marriod Dehorn11 Brow~i, i ln~igl i t~~r  of William I:rown, 
of Relioboth. After his dontli, sllc marrietl Col. S;macl Cnrpc!l~tc!r. 
She  died Nov. 2, 1757, a11d W:LS bnriwl bcsid~! h15r first; hnslund. 
Silvauus Martill was born M:~rcll 19, 174s; ~a:~n:ioilAmy Krown, 0.E 

: Nop~:~t i l lProvidence, daughter of Uol. TriTil1i:~lli I ~ r o w ~ i  M:~j:tii~was 
born December 19, 1750 ;, married Snmucl R'I:l,son, rnerc:ll:i,iit, of 
Dig11 ton, son of DC:L~:OIISmn~icl M k ) n ,  of 1Lcl~obotli; Smnuel 
Mason died, and his widow Ilopestill m:xrric+d Jnrues Thorbw, Eq .  
of Rehobotli : Valc~ltine Mnrtin was 1.1olm J a,nnary 29, 1753 ; mar-
ried Mary Perry, ol Ltellobotli, M : L ~  l,1774: Rimeon .Martill was 
born October 20, 1754; married Nabl,y LhFt'ec, of IJrovitlt~uce: 
Philip Martill w:~s born J i i ~ l c  11,1756 ; mwrietl M:~ry : ~ ' C : : L I I ~ P ,  OF 

Proviclcnt:~: Joseph Martin w:~s Lor11 M : L ~  19, 1758-died April 
21, 1759: Martha M : ~ r t i l ~  was l)ol:u Jnn~ulry 28, 1761; ma,n.ied 
Christopher Ikntl ing,  of Rol101.1or;li: Cgruti M:vtin was born Otto-
'her 21, 1763; 111:wric:tl O11:~flottu I:ridglla,m, ckmglltnr of Doctor 
Joseph Eritlgh:~m, r;f ltc:l~ol~otl~: \Vhncl(~r M:l,rtjili w:~s born August 
16, 1765 ; nlarricd M:I,IQ,~ only cliiltl a i d  tla,nglltvr oflhstt!r.l~~~~ol:s, 



Chnrlrs E:~sterl)roolrs, of Providence, by whom he had not any 
; so here cwls t l u~ t  br:~n1*11 or the family of Essterbroolts 

in her. (jllarlcs E:~st~.rbroolrs' wife's maitlen uninc Amy Blur- 
njugl~, dnugh ter o E Ezekiel Bnrrough, born in Newport, August 25, 
1725, : L I I ( ~  sister to Admir:d Eselr I-Iol~lri~ls' wife Desire ; a d  wllen 
C1l:~rlcs 1C~~stc~rbrool;s rnnrrieil her she was the widow of 1Cobc~t 
Jlnri't'cu, wl~o was f:~tller to Sirneon Mmtin's wife ; so that Sirn~wi~ 

wife :~ncl Wllceler M:wrtin's wife hntl one mother ant1 two M:~rt;il~'s 
f : ~ t I ~ r s .M:wy EasterLrooks, wife of Wlleeler Martin;was born in 
l'n,viclen~v., in the house where Benjamin Co~nstoclc now lives, 
Augnst 13, l7GG. Wl~ocler M:wtill :uld Mmy Easterbrooks were 
mwried a t  Ncwport, M : d i  1,1759, by Elder Gardner Tllurston. 
C11:~rlesE:~stc:rl~roolrswas born in Sw:cnecy, J a n w r y  20, 1710, Old 
Style -died March 8, 1799 -New Style, a p d  89 years a11d 35 
days. Calvin Martin w:~s llorn Sejhmber  14, 1767, and m:~rried 
Sosnn~~:~liMay, d:rughter of Col. Elisha, May, of Attlcborough. 
S:rrcptn M:wtii~ was born March 30,1769; married Jonat l~nn W111.n-
ton, of lhhol~oth  : She d i d  Pel~ruary 22, 1810. Elhanan M:&n 
was bolw August 3, 17'71 ; married Mary I.I:~wlrins, d :u~g l~  tcr of 
Josclpl~ 1-lawliins, :mil grantl-cl:~iugllter of Admiral EseB Hoplcius, of 
North-l'rovitlcnce -(Lietl a t  Troy July  5, 1806 : His body tvns re- 
moved fro111 t l~e l~ce  by water, and h i e d  in Rehoboth. 

Etlwaril Mihrtiu, eldest son of Silvauns Maptin, was born Derem- 
bur 7, 174G ; married Deborah Brown : Their children weriA -Lois 
Malati n, lmw duly l G ,  17G9 ; died Ju ly  1,17Y7 : S:~r:th Martin, born 

8 Ailgust 21, 1771 ; died Novembpr 5, 1790 : Deborah Mwnrti~l, born 
I Jnnnnry 30,1774 : Wnsl~ington Martin, bori~ April 21,1776 : Itnth 

Martill, born Dccembcr G, 1777; died Jnnc  22, 1504 : M:~rtlla 
Martin, born July 31, 1779 : Lucy Martin, born August 18, 1751 ; 
died d iuie 9, 1812, O F  the fifth geuer:~tiol~ ~ 1 1 0from Jo l l~ l  M:~rti~l ,  
first cnlrie ovcr Fronl Kngl:ln~~d. 

Silvanns Mnrtin is of the fourth generatioil from Jol111 Martill, 
who (::me over from England to America. fiilvallns M:~rtin 
was born Maroll 19, 1748, :~nd  Amy l h w u  l ~ c b r n n ~ . ~22, 1749, 
Thry were imrried nt l-'rovidcnce, November 6, 1774 : N : ~ b l , ~  

in East-Winsor, in Uonnwticut, Nove~~lbcrM:~rtin, was I ~ o r i ~  2, 
1775; slillc ~nwricd eToscyll S. Martin, son of Josepl~ M:u.ti~~, Esq. 
who \v:w coilsin to Edw:~nl Martin, who was grnntl-f:it,licr to her 
f;~tller, 8ilv:~nas M:wti~l; :ml JOSCI~Mnrtin's f:~tller wns I I : L I I I ~ ~  

joI111 Martin, son oi" Jolirl Martiu. So that Joseph S. Martin alld 
his wif~! Nabby were foi~rth cousins. Williim I:. Martin wi~s born 
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married Ism,cl B111lor.li ; Silvanns G. Martin was born Septernher 
14, 17S2; Ilr inarrit?tl Anne l:~illoc:k ; 1SI1ilip Ala~tin was ~~~~~11 M:y  
1.3, 1784 -111!atl; 7'11iljp M:wtiil was born Nuvo~nl~er 1,17SL -d~ml  ; 
Sarc:pt:~ K:~rtin was boru Peln-ilary 26, ITS!) -11e:~tl;P h  ilil) W ~ I ( ~ H P  
;M n,rtii~ w:~s 11orl1 F(!bruary 27, 1795. 

.1os(+1111NI:~rtill died in i~if :mc~, of the fourth gc?l~ctratio~l. c!hris-
topllrtr I : l :~~l~l i~ lg  M.:wtiu, of the foi~rtll gcwt!l.;hon nlarri(?d M:~rth:~ 
from Jo1111 Martin, wllo t:alne over from Englantl. Sari111 I-;~:LII di 11g 
m3.s Lorn Marc11 14, 3 782 ; married Gardencr Records ; S i l m l l ~ s  
I<l:~,ndingwas born Jrily 12, 1784 ; (1ic:tl Jnly 15, 180!1 ; T-1n11nali 
731m1thg w:~s born Felwuary 12, 1786 ; died the 24t11, 1786 ; Martha 
13ln11ding was born 'M:crch 30, 1787; diet1 September 21, 1816 ; 
Cllristol)j~er l?l:mcli~lg- was 1ml1 Octnlm 20, 1788 ; Pr:mlrlin Elantl- 
ing was I~orn St!pteml)er 5, 1790; EoGert 1:lancliiig was born J n n e  
28, 1702; died September 8, 1500 ; Shubael 731:mcling born M:~rl.h 
28, l'i!)J, innrried Sally G:ly ; Wheeler Martin Blan(1ing was born 
Fcb~wm*y6, 179G ; Wil1i:~ln Elanding was horn April 28, 1798 ; 
,Jos(:l~h l : l a~d ing  was 1mr11February 20, 1800 ; d i d  thc 24tl1 ; 
Etlward Marti11 l h d i u g  was boni M.ay 18, 1803; Bimeoli M. ISlnilcl-
i i ~ gwas lmru Deccmber 6, 1S05 ; died Sept,cmber 22, 1806. 

Cyrus M.:~rtiu and C:llarlottc P,rirIgli a111 were marrictl May 1 2, 
1785, 11o lrcinx o.f the fourth gr:nc:mtion fro111 John Mirtin. T11eir 
clljltlren -Willard 'Martin was bori~ bI:~~c11 6, J 786 : Etlw:~1-11 
Martill was lmni Mily 1.2, 1788 ; Charlot,tc! Martin was born Jann:uy 
5, 1703; l'hilip M: r r t i~~w:~s b o n ~  June  22, 1799 ; I-Iarrict M:~rtin 
was born Novelnbc~: 3, 1S00; Martha T3ritlgham Marti11 was 11orn 
February 18, 1S10. 

Wh cel(!i- Martin m wried M:LY & L R ~ c ~ ' ~ > ~ ' o o ~ s ,  daugh tcr of CJli:%rlt!s 
M:~rt:l~I<ast~rLrool<s, 1, 1789 : lic is of the fourth gc!~~c:mtiou from 

Jol111 M:~rtin, wllu first t::Llne to America: ho 11:~s not nl1j isslit! by 
his wife Mary. 

C1:~lvin Miwti~i inarricd Susanna11 May; Iir is of the fonrtl~ ~ I W -

e r : ~ t i o ~ ~Erom John Mnrtin, who first anme from Eng1:~nd to An~thl-ic:~.. 
-Lytli:~ .M.. M:~xt;ill,was born May 1,1704; Sns:n~nnh Martin wns 
born I~'~~lwti:~,r,y M:i,rtin was 11tm1 l+l~r[i:~r,y I, 17!Mi ; N:LII(:Y I,  1 i?) f ;  ; 
clictl S ~ : p t m l m  19,1736 ; Josc.11l1 M.artiu was I1or11 March 26, 17!H ; 
T~onis:~ 1mii July 21, 1500; Angc?li~~a, M u t i n  W ~ B  JCl.a~tinwas I . I I I ~ I I  
S q ~ t e ~ n l ~ c ~15, 1.803; Cnhin M:t.rtin w1.s 11orn Se1)tt:lnber 28, 1804 ; 
tlictl Ot:tol)or !I, 1804; MILI~I:I ,  Martill w:~s Ilor.11 Juut! 10, 1SO(i: 

Jell 11 U:l.lv i l l  M :~rl;in was ~ U I . I L  NI:l,y 17, 1807. IClisl~:i, lW:i,y M.:~,rtiu 
w%s 11or1i May 17, IS07. 
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Sn,reptix M:~rtin was born March 30, 1769: She married Jollathan 
Whc~nlon November 13, 1792 ; tlicvl Prbrnnry 22, 1810 ; tl~c.ir 1.11 ild- 
rchu-l'l~ilil) M:vtin Wh~uton, hr11 Svptcml)er 2!), 1793 ; dictl 
Novc,l~~bi:r was Lor11 Novclnber 4,20, 1792; Cyrna Mnrtin Wl l t~~to~l  
1794 ; Willin~n Wheaton was bwn Marcel1 1,179G ; Pllilip W11c.at~~ 
W:LS bon~ M:~rch 4, 179s; diet1 May 14, 1511 ; Mary Wllc.ntol1 was 
bori~ Janu:~ry 27,1802 ;Georgt. Wllc~~ton was born J nllu:wy ! i ,  1807 ; 
,lie11 M:l,y 6, 1807, being of the filth gencr:~tion from Ju111l Martilt, 
wl~ocwne I'roin England to Amcric:~. 

Elhanan Martill mnrrietl Mary EI:~wliins : llc was of tllc Fourth 
gcneratio~~from John Martin, who first caincL from Engl:ln(l ; they 
wertb ~n:brrird -17!# ; their dliltlren :-&lhli Ih j~kins  Maltill 
w:~s lwrn in 179G ; Lebarron W:LS born i l l  IS00 ; Albhy-Ann was born 
in IS01 ; El11nn:ln was born in 1803; MILTW:N Lorn in 1805. 

D(+nc.on As:~liel 1:liss ant1 Dcbordi M:~rtiil, rlaugl~ tcr of Etlwartl 
M:~rlin, werv m;arriod Oct. 16, 1794; their cl~ildron, a i ~ l  g r a~~d-  
(.l~illlrcwto Edwartl Mnrtin :-Lois Martin Bliss was born l)(wm- 
bcr 23, 1796 ; Asal~cl Elixs was born October S, (lied in 17!)7 ; 
Etl~vnrrl Blisq was born June 24, 1799 ; Joscpll Bliss was born Scp- 
temLer 19, died in 1801 ; Mwy 1:lis~ was boru July 17, IS03 ;T~anra 
Bliss was born November 5, 1805; Asahcl Nmvton Bliss was born 
February 29, 180s ; 1hbor:~ll Arilclin IXss was born FcLrnary 29, 
181 0 ; Lydia, Bliss was born Jai,nnary 15, IS12 ; Mnrtlm Washing- 
toll I %ss was bonl Jan "rwy 6, 1814. 

w:~sllington Martin antZ Snrnll Lincoln srcre innrrictl in .Tune, 
1i;)s: t11c:ir vl~iltlren- Edw:~rd, William, Sally, illnria, Gvorge 
W:~slli~~gton,Albert, lhtll ,  FIimm. 

M:~rtl~,iM:wtin m:wricd Sh~thael 1:liss August 2G, 1'798 : tlwir 
(-lliltlrc~l-J~mntlmn, Lytlin, Louisa, Angdina, %elm, M:L~~~I:I, ,  
hlmet1:l. 

JJll(:,y Martin nlnrrircl Alvxand~~ ~mry, 1805 : tlwirYoung, J a i ~  
c.1lildrc.n -Lrxc:y, John, Yenncy, Pllil:~~~(lors. 

N:ll,l>y M:~rtin marricttl Jowl)h S. M:~rtin: t l~ t~ i r  chiltlrt~n, and 
p:'1.:ll,tl-t:lliltlr1~11 iua, JGXW:~~, to Rilv:~,nns M:~rtin ; Ci~ri~l Amy, Allwrt7 
Abby, J oscph, M:wy. 

Will inin E. Martin m:~rriccl Sally Tllurbcr : t11c.i~ c11 iltlrcn, a d  
gr;~rrtl-cllildret~ Willi:~,m, Erl)cw::~. to Silomns Martiu ; Al~r~cl, 

Aluy LVL:~rtill ma,rried Samucl N. ILirl~~no~~tl,graud-son to Jotlge 
Nigh ting:idc : t h ~ i rc*llilcLre~~, iltlu111 to S~~V:LIILIS nut1 gr:~l~tl-c:ll 1Uwtin : 
( : I~ :~r lo t t~ ,(h~orjit., H:wict, Amy. 

HOII~Y c01. (%arIes Slieldon7~ daughter M:wy; i?L:~rtin ~~~wricbtl 



tl11!iI- chilrlrrn, : L ~ I1 SilV:LIIUS Mawtids gr:~~iel-cl~ildrt?~~ j J01111, I ':~rclon, 
J I I ~ ~ ~ L .  

S;~r~lllcl ninrrietl 8:~lly Lilitll(*y: tlwir d ~ i l t l r o n ,;but1 gi.:uitl- M:LS~II  
c11iltlr(~11 5;~1nucI Mason, (h~orgt! \ Y : I Z I I I I I ~ I ~ U  Lo I I o p t i l l  T h ~ ~ r b i ~ ;  
Mnrcon. 

Silva~ius1'. Martin unarriecl 12t+,sy 1'chc.lr: tl11:ir c l~ i l t l r~ :~~,  :LII([ 

Vale11 til~t. h'L:wtin's grantl-cliildrcn ; J o l u ~  1t. I t o l ~ ~ ,Eliznl~tt l~,  
WiIli:~n~. 

Valcrit,iuc M:~rtiu, 2 4  ni:~sricd Betsy D o w ~ ~ i e  : t l~c i r  t.llildre11, : I J I ( ~  

gr:mtl-cl~iltlrcn to Valulitine Mnrtin ; Edwanl D. Mwy, 1Ic11ry, 
Valcn tinc, Cl~nrtl~erne, Nancy. 

Ar i t t :~  M;~rtin married C d e l ~  Cusliing : tllc:ir (:liild ; A~ni l l :~  
Francis. 

Alny Ma~rtin mawictl Joscpli Wootl: their t.liiltlren, alrtl grautl- 
oliiltlren to Simeon Martin ; Martlia, Mary M. 

Sus:~~inaliM;~i%in mnrrictl IToselh Stcvons: their ol~iltlron, :~ncl 
grand-ul~ildrcn to Sinieon lM:vtin; Mary-Ann F. Abljy, Margwt~t. 

Etlwartl Martin married Sor:dl Fowler : their children, a~n11 gr:u~tl-
clrilclrcn to Simcon M:wtin, C11ristq)her F. Mary-An11 17, Ertxj.. 

Abigail Martin mnrrictl Mnrtiu Fcariug : their c.11 ildrc~i, g~*allcl- 
chiltlrcn to Sinloon MnrLin ; Harriet, Elizabeth, Pretlcrivk A. one 
othcr, n:une ~ullmown. 

TiCliz:~ Martin ~n:~rrit!il Jnincs Deuiic, of Ihston : thcir chiltlru~i, 
a d  gr:rn3-clddren to Siineon Martjn ; S:~ra11, Tl~omas, Joseph. 

G e o r p  W. Mnrtiu nmrrictl Marg:~rct Criovw : thcir cliildrcn, :~,nel 
S i~ncon M:~rtin's grencl-ell ildren ; S i I I I ~ O I L ,Gcorgt b, n1nrg:wt:t. 

Ann Rlnrtin married Cnptaiu William T:~ylor: tllcir chiltlrc:~r, ;~nt l  . 

gr:~ntl-childrou to I'hilip Martin ; Mary- An11 Taylor w a x  born Julio 
35, IS02 ; George William T:~ylor was born April 15, 1SO4 ; t 1 i t d  
Srpteml~er 21,1805 ; Zcrvieh Butlcr 'raylor w:~s born ScljLi.mbcl. 23, 
1906 ; Yhilip Martin Taylor was born M:J. 20,1811 ; died May 30, 
1816. 

Mary I%rtin 1n:~rrictl Capk TWLC'I h l l u ~ l r  ; t h t k  h l t l r t ~ ~ i ,  a1ic1 
I - c l i l r  to Philip Martin; Bichnio~lcl, M;~rtili, U~tl lo~li ,  
Ismc.1, (M:~ry-A 1111, tlcml.) 

M l y  Hlantling nx~rrietl Gi~rtlncr Rccortls I + ~ I ~ L I . L Y ~13, IS13 : 
tlwir clliltl, a d  gralld-eld(1 to Ma~rtli:~ 13la~lidi11~1:l:~lding ; Sl~~tbacl  
was 11or11 l)cwn~l)er 28, 1814. 

Cl~ristophcr Ulnncling 1n:~rriocl L:~wtou, d : l ~ ~ l ~ l c ~ ~  Li~w-ol Sc:~l~ra 
ton, k < y .  tl1c.i~ t.liiltlren, :end grltnd-children of M : ~ ~ t l l aIJ[alltli~lg; 
Lucy Elanding was born M:~rcli 23, 1813; M u y  Blaultling died 
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l i 5wt l~esdescent f r o m  Jolm 2l/Iwiii~. 

1Cpl1r:~inl14:~rtin (ouc) IS(lwnrcl Martin (Lwo) Silv:wr~sM:rrtirl 
(I  llrct!) Edw:~rd Martin (loin) :h.bor:~ll Uli:;s, d:~ughtcrIII  Il:d\zwd 
&laxtin (fivc) Lois Martin Uliss, c1:~~~gllter Lfwcou Asl~aclJilissof 
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Washington, Ruth, Marth:~, T~ucy, Nnhby, Willi:~~n 15. Jo1111 D. 
Johol)h, Al~strus, Rawy, Amy, Stcphen, Sus:uin:~l~, tIchn~-~j Salrlucl 
M:won, Ilol)e Thrlwr,  Silv:~nl~s SUIIILIHJ,1'. M:~rtin, V : ~ I ~ ~ I I ~ ~ I I ~ ~ ,  
A~itt :~,Iietscy ; Amy Wood, Iiobert M:wtin, Suh:rnn:~l~ St(~ldjen~, 
1l:tlw;wrl Marlin, S i ~ ~ ~ e o n  M:~rtiu, Albig:iil Martin, Goorge W. M:~rtin, 
IClix:~, DPIIJIC, Harriet Allen, Alln 'L':~ylor, Mary 1Sullo( k, S ~ ~ V ~ X I I L I S  
G. Martin, Philip M:wtin, Pl~ilil) 1kbrti11, Sarept:~ M:~rtin, Philip 
Wl~erler iMartiu, Snrxh Records, Si1v:~iw J:landing, ~ T : L I I ~ : L ~ IU1:~ncl-
ink M:~rtha Bl:mtlinfi, Christopher Jhnding, lPra111clin l:l:~nclil~~, 
RolwL Ljli~~ding, 13landiilg, Wllcc~lcr Illanding, William Sl~ut~ael 
I:I:~ndilig, ~JOSOP~I  C1:111;1hg, Er1w:srtl I<landing, Si~ncon M. T:la~ldi~~g, 
Willard Martin, Edward M:vtiu, Uhnrlott,c Kinghbury, 1'11ilil) 
jCZ:~rtitill, I3:~rriet M:~rtin, ha r tha  Briclg1m-n Martin, Lydia Miby 
Wi~tson, Susannnh Martin, Nancy M:lrtin, Josc.ph Martin, Louisa, 
M:~rtin, Aagelina Martin, Calvin Misrtin, Martha Martin, John 
Chlvin M:wt in, Elisha May Martin, Philip Mmtin Wl~e:~ton, Cyrus 
Martin Wlmtton, William Wheaton, Philip Wheaton, Mwy Whea- 
ton, George Wl~eaton, Eselr H. Martin, Abby-Ann Martin, Lelmrron 
Martin, Ellisnan M:~rtin, Mary Martin. Great grand-chil~lron to 
Silvmus Mwtin, and his wife Martha Martin :-FMwarcl, William, 
Sdly, Muia, George Washington, Albert, Ruth, Hiram; Lydia l h a ,  
Louisa Bliss, Angelina Bliss, %enas Bliss, Martha Bliss, Alnled:~ 
Uliss, Lucy Young, John Young, Penny Young, Philanders Young, 
Caroline Martin, IEclward Martin, Amy Martin, Albert Martin, Abby 
Mnrtin, Joseph Martin, Mary Martin, Ann Martin, William T-I. Mar-
tin, Rebecca Martiu, Charlotto Riclmond, George Rivl~~nonil, Rimriot 
l%iclimond, Amy Richmond, John Martill, Pardon S. Martin, Julia 
Mnrtin, Samuel Mason, George Washingtoll Mason, Joliu Xnnclall 
M:~rtin, Robe Martin, Elizabeth Martin, Wi1li:~ni Martin, l&lw:Lrtl 
D. Martin, Mary Martin, Henry M artin, Vadcntinc, Martin, Char- 
tl~crine Martin, Nancy Martin, Am~lcra, Frlmc~~s, Coshing, Martha 
Wood, Mary M. Wood, Mary-Ann F. Stepl~eus, Abby SStclhws, 
1VI:~rg;wgt Stephens, Sinlcon Martin, Cl~ristol~l~erIpowlcr Jliwtill, 
Mary-Ann Fowlel; Betsy Fowler, Hnrriot Fewing, I~:lix:~l)~:Ll~ Pc):~,r-
ing, Frederick A. Fearing, onc ol,l~er, mme L I ~ C U O W I I ,Sa r :~ l~Dc~lr~e, 
Tho~n:~sDcnne, Joseph Dennc, Siineon Martin, George W. M:~rtiu, 
Marpret, Mary-Ann Taylor, Cieorgc W. T:~,ylor, Zcrvinl~ IhtJer 
Taylor, Philip M:~rtin Taylor, Ricl~moncl Martin Il~~llo~;li, 1sr:wl 
l~ulloclr, Mary-Ann l;ulloclr, Lucy 13lao;Ling, M:wy Lawton 1;lmd- 
ing, M:~rtlm Walker, C:troline 7T:dlror, Emlice Wallrcr, Owar 
Jackson Martin, Mary Eliza Martin, Cyrus Mailison Martin, 
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Joscp11 Jhidgham M:~rtin, A~nancln iB:rlvil~a Kil~gsbury, Austin 
1M:rrtin Kingsbury, William Henry Watson. Gmnd-children's 
gr:uitl-diild : -A ~ ~ g d i c : ~Mnrti n l<liss, tla~igliter of George Bliss, 
and liis wife Lois M:~rtin IXss. 

MEMOTRS. 
S I L V A N U ~MAETIN, who was born Ju ly  1,1727, was only son to 

Edw:~rd Mi~rtin. Early in lifo lie w:rs a professor of religion, and 
joined the Raptkt  Church, in Swanecy, of which Eltler Wood had 
tlw care. H e  was always friendly to religious and civil liberty, and 
wl~en the Colonic~s took their stand ag;linst the mother country, he  
took a warm side with them, having early learned in life, that  tlie 
way to be respected was to respect yourself, and to resist the first 
c?~~t.ro:rt:lirnt~ntyour own pr~vilegos, was the way to preserve them ;011 

otl~ewvisc,by meanly submitting to have one riglit after another 
t:~lrru from you, yo11 would soon become no more than menial 
sc?rv:~nts to cvery dvrnincrling tyrant, who sl~ould have the consum- 
mnte impudcnrc to assail you. Soon after the States declared them- 
sc1vc.s indepcndcnt, he was appointed under tho authority of the 
Massac:hrisctts colony, now Stnte, to tlic comn~and of a militia coin- 
pany, a Justice of tlic Pi?ace, a Committee of Safety, a Selectman in 
the town of Rehoboth. H e  commamletl a coinpany in General 
S~~wi t :e r 'mc\ - l~~( l ib io~~ayaiilst the lh-itish on IZl~ode-Island. About 
the ycnr 1776, a t  the t i~ne  Ci~ptain Wnllace was wont to commit so 
many depredations on tho sea-coast in Nnrmg:msett-Bay, he ran liis 
sloop of war into Rristol harbour, and tlemmtled of the Town-Coun- 
cil a certain nuinhcr of fat sheep and oxcn, :~m1 firtxl upon the town, 
and threalc?nccl to set the town on fire, i f  hi.: rlc~nand was not com- 
plied with : ~ t  n ccrhin  honr next morning. ' 1 ' h  inhal)it:uits nsseni- 
bled togethvr, :rntl sent a Mr. Eoswortli, onc of tlie (jouncil, on board 
of W:illac:e's ship, to stipu1:~lv w h t  he sli~)tilel 1i:~ve. EIe returned 
on shore, am1 iufonntvl t111~1 what Wa1l:~ce dimantled, and the 
in11:hit:tnts ncccdcd to thr  terms, a d  nppoi~~ted  a Conlmittee to 
procnre the slicrbp :111(1 oxm. T h y  wenb alert ende:~vouriiig to pro- 
cure tl~cm, at; thv moluont wl~cn tlie inhnbit:uits were all in a fright, 
sonic: moving tlwir eff'ccts, .women and children in cries slid lanwn-
tntims, flying to rcnlote pltwes for safety. All was alarm and 
oo~ll'usion. T l ~ c  firing of Wallacc the iligli t before had been heard 
a t  l%ehoboth ; t l i ~  gmis tlirrc~ hat1 been tirc4 a t  t l ~ e  :darrn-post, ancl 



'MAIZTIN,EDW.AI:.Y clllt4 so11 or Si'lv;~nus M:wt.in, settled i n  t h  
town ol Ec:l~ol~otl~,lC:~st 01 :l':il~~li!r's .I-Liver, or1 :% 11lac:r! Cornwrly 

1:l is*, 11ow owllt~d I),y Mr. l;,t::~tl. Fit! w : ~  ofo~vnc:tlLg S : ~ , ~ I L I P ~  :LS I ) ~  

lil,rrty, nnd fril:ntlly to t l ~ o  i~~rlc!j~ctl~tl~!r~~:~! ol' t11(! Statc!s. H(: W:LS 
Lit!ute~mnti 1 1  h111: 111iliti:~, t;t111111:1,11.y i l l  ap , iI I S ~; VV:I,S t l~ t !t's1~1!tliLi1111 
t 1 1 ~  : I J ~1:ritish o n  T:,l~trtlt~-rsl:~ncl, for :i 1 1I I I I I I N ! ~  o r  ,yv:~.rs :I, kL~lt:(:t~l~:~r~ 
or L M I ~ ~ ~ ) O ~ I I .  

S ~ L V A NMA1 x 1N, :XY:IIII(~ 11,( r 8  st111 or Silv:1,1111s M:~,ri;i so t ih l  i l l  

st;1,1;1! lit.! W:LS E:~st,-vVi~w~r, ul' O ~ I L I I I ~ : L ~ ~ : I I ~ .:~lso lri(!ntll.y to t i l t >  

ol' I;lrc: Rt:~t~~s,  i ni~ lJ~lx?~~i lc~loc?  : ~ u dw:cs a, l,icl~te~i~!rlt t;11t! St:at,(:'s 
Lo :~g:~,insttroops, i n  t110 I: rsl; ~!.q~c~likiwt I L O K ~ I I I ~ Y ~ I I ~ I I  15111, l;ril,isl~. 

.Al'ttx llis rctnr~l ~ I I I I ~ I ! ,ill tllc: y t:nv 1.776, 1114 w:rs : -q ) l~~ iutetl C!:~pl.:~.iu 
i t 1  t11e 19th I ~ ~ ~ I \ I ( ! I L ~ ;  i l l  w11i1!11of t~d i t i :~ ,  i;Il;l,t S h t e ; :~,ftt?r 111 ,  1110vet.1 
to l'rtivitlc~rr:c~ \Y;LSclt:~:t.~d(Tt. 1.):1.11(1 I I I ( ~ I I I ~ N ! L '  1 .11~ :'J!ow~j-Ct)~~il~~ii, 
:1,1111 I ~ ~ ! l ~ ~ : c : s t ~ , ~ ~ l - ~ : ~ , ~ i v ~ ~A . S S I : I I I ~ I ~ ~ ,  of ~ I ~ : L I Y I .  C I S  t,11t, (~I*II~,I . :I , I  l'or:~,IILII I I~ . I~+T 
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HOPESTILL MARTIN, the c.lel(tst 11i~uqh sa~nue l  Mason, tc-r, ~~li~rriecl  
a mwc:l~:l,nt, of Dighton, who was much rngagvd in the defcl~ce of 
the i ~ t j ~ l r ~ v lriqhts of his cor~utry. So illso wnh J :m~es  'I'hurber, Esq. 
her S H ~ : O I ~ ~  ah~~sb:tild, firm h.ie.1111 to tlw ~ : : L I I S ~of liberty, and did 
mnch in the xnplwrt of that  cause. 

VALWNTTNEMARTIN, tllirrl so11 of Silvanus Martin, settled in 
Rolroboth, nl~cl stood firm in his country'^ cauqe, and warmly in 

ts. Hch was in the exprtlition against f:~vow of n,ssoltiug 11 or i-igl~ 
tlrv I3ritish ou Ehocl(&-Lslantl. 110was Adjnt:~nt in the regiment of 
rniliti:~ in I i r l ~ u l ~ ~ t l ~  : L I I ~  Swanmy, 311d rlwted a Selectman for the 
town of Rehobotll a unmbcr of years. 

STMEONMAI~TTN,the fonrth son of Silvauus Martin, entered into 
thc axtillwy conlpnny, co~nin:mtle(l by Uol. Crane, and marched to 
I:ostoii, in the! first erpc4ition a p i n s t  the British therc; after 
wl1ic.11 he1 ell tcwd thv Sti~tc's service of lthode-lsland, and was 
al)poiutrcl C:i,ptain. R e  inarched to the White Plains, and was in 
tlir l~attle a t  Trenton, a t  t l ~ c  clcfeat of the British. After tlie 
1:ritisli left Newport, in 1779, he ~uoved there, was appointed 
Adjntant-General, a i d  then M:~jor-Gcneral of the State. A numbor 
O F  ycnrs I r c b  was clc~4cd Reprewntative from Newl~ort to the Geizrr:~l 
Assrlnb1,y of the Stntp ; after whic:l~ he wim Lieutc3na1lt-Gover~ior of 
the State, until Ilc dcclinetl a re-ol(.c:tioo ill ISlG, ant1 m o v d  to his 
seat in T~eliol~otli. 

P ~ r r ~ r i >MARTTN,the fifth son of Silvanus Martin, was in Col. 
Cr:t.nels cornlmny of artiller,~,i in  the first c:sl)crrlition to Boston, after 
which hc was e+nsigo ill the c o m p l y  i l l  thc! Shte'n service of Rhoile- 
.Island, c:omir~:~iltlcel by his lwother Sinwon : ~ t  'l'rcnton ; after w11ic:li 

inc?rc:l~:~udise,hc c:on~mut~c:d and sc:ttlrtl ill I'rovitle~we, and was 
c:ltrc:I~:d O:y~t :h ,  t1ic11 M.:~jor, t , l~cr~ Coloirc~l, mc'l tl1(!11 Ilrigatlier-Gen- 
er:d ol' u~iliti:^ ill the couo ty of' l'rovidwc:c!, until he decliued re-eloc- 

Ct,ion. 

Joswrw MARTIN, sixth son of Silvanus Mnrtin, [lied in infancy. 



904 MARTTN GENEAIJOGY. 

tho defcilcr of thc rights of man. FIc settled on his farm in J h l ~ o -
both, and  wnq :~ppointc:cl Captain of a militia coinpang, aftwwnrtls 
Colonel of the regiiucnt, aud  for  a numbcr of y c ; ~ ~  o l:L S c l e c t r n : ~ ~ ~  
said town. 

CYRUS MAETIN,k11c seveiith son o:f Silvnnus Mnstin, wns in the! 
: l i t t r i  i  t  l i e  r t I 1 1 1 : 1 s 1 : ~ 1 1 .  FIo :~ft+:rw:~~'(ls 
movcd to Guildfold, in the Stat(: of Vcrmont, :mcl 11:~s 1)1.1?11 a Justiw: 
of thc Pe :w,  Se1oc:tinno : L I ~Tow~l-CIo1.l; there. 

W I I I ~ E ~ E I ~ .  t h ~MAIXT~N, riglit11 son of Silvn,n ns Mnrtiii, sc? t t ld  i r ~  
I'rovidenc:c., :iritl built him n, 1)rit:lr lionst: i l c ? w  t,l~c>lCpiscol~:~ICl111rl:l~ 
1-10 w;w el(:ctc:d :I J u s t i w  of tl~c! Pca :~!  :L nnni l~uro l  ycms, a d  in tlrc 
year IS01 was eloctctl Assol:i:~tc? Jns t i lx  of the 0o1nmo11 I.'l~!ns for 
the connty of l'rovitle~lw, :nu1 ill the yuw 1801) was appoin t~d  C l ~ i d  
Just ice o-f said Court. 
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them a11 forth, as in 40th versc. Howww, as you rc:rlut,stnd of lrlc 
to send yon :L lettcr, if 1 could rrot oorlle :m(l scc gnu SOOII, 1t l ~ o r ~ ~ l i t  
i t  might not Lc :L miss to I)e L'rw :~nclo p w  Itwrtctl as to Lllo 1~~:rcliugs 
of my mintl. Whorl lny son was liwt talicu, 11: l'i)uiltl llis sc:rlsitjvc! 
ant1 ncrvous parts woro 11c:rvily soizetl, : L I I I ~  ho WLS si!nsil)lc of t11:rt 

' himself, :~nd  cndr!avc,urc!d to coml)l.)sc ~nlinutcs for me to tlr:~w 11 is 
will by;  a d  lilicwisc: th-sired I ~ I :  to dr:rw a clcod, irr ordor tll;r,t :L 

settlemnnt might take p1:rc:e riglll wllcrc ] I ( !  ow111:ili l l  p;dmc:rsllip, 
and if Ile should not live, there would Ijc h t g ~ ! ~ .  ol' wl-or~g boiug 
done to the s~irvivors. I-lowevnr, ttl~orrgl~ Ilc 1r;ul his sollsns 30 :IS ~ I , J  

kuow every one that  c:me io, and w:~s liilld a11d casy to tend, yct 
his memory : ~ d  reason wwe SO il~lp:rir(:d, tliat 111: wui~ld oftel1 in lris 
distress and i~11gnis11 in Lllis, tllal : L I ~il~tagine t11:~t he was 1 ! 1 1 ~ q e d  
tho other bnsincss. I visited llilu :IS often :ss oncc: or twicx a (lay, :rnd 
yet never said bnt little to 11im a1)oiit his (lying, though 1tl1oug11t, 
ant1 often said i l l  t'l~c?tirnc to ~rtlrars, that  J. tltougllt 111: 11;ul )lot; Inore 
t1l:~n an even cl~mlcc! for I ifc ; 11is distress of Ibody :md wc;rlat css in 11 is 
senscs, wcrc snch, t11:~t it scolnutl the11 to lbr! the most rr:~t~rr:rl :~ri(l 
friendly to llolp antl orlcom:Lgc. Iht when de:~tll came 011 u~luspcct-
cdly, fast scizctl upon his vii,:rls (and his sc11ses seized upon) : t l~i[t,o :ict> 
for several ho~irs my beloved son in his strngglt!s where uorlc t:ould 
help, and to see thc ~rrvful ct.)nib:at bc+\vcen n a t ~ ~ r c  and tlle powtw ol' 
death, nncl to 11ear his dying groans for Ilonrs antl cwry I>rc!:~th-
dear sister, no one 11nows iu full but by cxpc~rit~rlcc. Aln,s, :al:~s, 
alas ! then my nature s l l r d i  ; thcn, : ~ s  ns before, illy v e ~ y  soul, :La ~ v d l  
i t  wcre, was drawn out by snpplicntio~lto  C+OI>, tllat for C~i~:rs , i~ 's  
s:~ke my sou rnigllt havo his sins forgiwn, aud li~:rilc all lwir ol' 
c ternd life. Thcn I ha11 grcwt sorrow, 1)uc;rnsc llis sertses Idotl, 
whon I wan td ,  if it ~niglrt bt: G c d s  will, to h:~vc? couvtrrst~~l wit11 
him, antl took my frit!ncllg fnrcwcll for timo ; but i t  11l~.it !lot lw so. 
Soon aftcr he %LS tlcad, I sccmed overborne with grid,  a1111 iu niy 
meclitxtions and solitude, those words 11.Samuel, iii, chap. 3S ~ I I C L  
39 v. came into my mind, and I vcidy tllinl;, thougll t l ~ e  coull):wi- 
son may seem to o t h r s  ver,y small alitl L I ~ ~ I ~ I L : ~  (in iny low circnm- 
stances) yet in niy family affairs, :~nd cnonsiilcring the l x ~ l ~ d s  of I~)ve 
thet  wero owing from n f:~thcr towarcls a h i  tllf nl,  trusty mtl  obctlie~l t 
son, now dead, I believe 1 1<11t-)vv w l ~ t  Dnvid tilert! mt::rnt, : ~ n d  
som~th ingof the we:~lrncse hc Edt. E a t  t hu l r s  bo to (ion, for 11 id 

goodness and tender mercy, I t r w t  tlr:~t: t l ln)ngl~ the iiitcru:ssion of 
the holy JZSUS,who is cx~ l t cd  n lnccli:rtor a t  hid right IinnJ, ~ i ~ r l c ~ :  

my trials I did verily experience the fulfilment of those words t h t  
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The Gsner-atwn of Ihe WILee1c.m. 

James Wherler, son to J i~mcs  Wllceler (one) I'llilip Wl~ec*!cbr, sou 
lo James Wheeler (two) A a i m  Whwlcr,  son to Philip Wllcolcr 
(three) Aaron Wlloelel; sou to Aarou Wllecler (four) A:~rorl 
Wheeler's son and d:rnghters (fivc) gcnerntions from James WIIV~I(T 
who come from England; :md if Aaron Wliccli~r who is gnmcl-son 
to  Aaron, has children, thcy :we of the sistll gc*ncration. 

Prom incorrect inforniation, the followi~lg ncoouii t was not in-
sertecl in its propcr pl:~cc:, thc slioet Il:rvi~lg hbcn struck off: 

Jo11:mna Esten was born Junc  I ,  1645: in Old W:~les, in Her- 
fordshire, now ill England: c:mc from tllcnco with Elclcr J o l ~ n  
Miles, to Boston, in tho year 1665. Miles was settled in Rehobotl~, 
over a Baptist Cllnrcl~ in llie y w r  1063. So no iloul)t he went to 
England, and returned i n  tho year 1665 ; :~ftvr which he sott11:d in 
Swanaey, in t l ~ c  ycar 1667. J o l ~ n  Mi~rtiu c:~rne Erom W;dcs, wit11 
T11orn:cs Estcn ancl his h~mily, nbor~t this time, a d  married Johanna 
Esten in abonl the year 1666. 









212 MAXTLN GENEALOGY. 



APPENDIX D. 21 3 

garrulity of age. Dates, and niilnes of p1;~ces a d  of officers 
were often e~roneously given ; nntl instc;d of " M I  nl~stmct 
ant1 brief chi-onicle of their times," ir~elevimt; matter was a l ~ t  
to copionsly fill their p:~gcs. The writer was not oRen con-

with ~ ~ l a t i n g  t c ~ t  the gootl service clone against " Tories," 
111cli:~us, nn(l British, but, like Goldsmith's veteran, he,- 

" Wcpt o'er his wounds, or, tales of sorrow done, 
Shouldered his crotch ant1 sliowccl how ilclcls were won." 

A g e n t l e m : ~ ~of ability, holding official rcl~t inns to tho 
Peiwion Office, was intrustecl with the task of reconciling 
rliscrepnncies, by uon~l)nrisou with othei* records ; and the 
asse~ltid facts of each inmn's military career mere in this 
Ininulrn 111'ic~fed into the shape now submitted to the re:~clt.r. 
I am ruder m:uiy obligations to the courteons gentlelni~tl in 
qmstdon, Isnnc N. I'nor, esq., for the colich of the MAETIN 
porlion of the rccords. 

The wmzher appencletl to each of these nl)strircts of pcrsn~~al  
history iri t h t  i~utlcr wlliol~ it is filccl in hhe Pensioi~ Oflicc? a t  
Waslli~rgton. Thc plain nu mbw iidicates tlmt it is to l)o 
Soriud in the genorad gension iile; the addition or the wold 
widow that i t  belongs to tile witlo ws' f le, or clcl)wt~ncnt, 
clevotetl to the ~:l;rilns ol' widows a i d  orphans. A11,y owe of 
wl~ich i t  is dusirecl to ol)lain the ininute tleliils shoultl I)e en- 
q11i1wl lor by its i~l1111'0l)lht~ 11111nlm: Where thew we  I)lanlw 
for iile ~~nml)t?i~s, that no 1)ensiotl W~LSit ii~clici~tt~s :I.IIowP(I. 



I 

(2.) Ann11 MARTIN,nE St. Louis County, Mivsoii~*i. 
Al~])licaLitjn miulo May, 1862. 
I-Ie l , i d d ~ l yscrved in the Viigi~lin t~.oops, :LS his ul~il(l~.c:n 

reoolleoL of his ralt~ting to t l ~ c ~ n  the Cwt ol' 11is 1)c:iug a t  t110 
sioge of Yorlrtown, n r d  at t l ~ csun-endcr of Lortl Corn wallis ; 
i~ntl this is all thcy a,ppc:nr to  know oC thcir f ; ~ t l ~ r ' s  i n i l i t a , ~ ~  
services. Thcy furnish from the f:mily Uible co1)ius of the 
fullowing recol-tls, kept by their father : Atlam Martill was 
I ~ I WScpternbcr 28, 1755 (1rol)al)ly i11 Augiwt:~, Connljy, 
Virginia), died in St. Louis C o ~ u ~ t y ,Missonri, April 14,1335. 
MARY MCMILLIN,his wifc, was Lon] Marc11 16, I'iG2, ant1 
cliotl M : L ~  16, 1850. Tlu>,ywor.c: married Marc11 l(i,1778, : ~ i ~ c l  

d to tr;rvel Ll~irty miles to fincl a uninish~ lo pcrli,~m tltc 

CIIII.I)RRN. 
TClhnbeth, 11. Peb. 30,17lIO;  nl.----.'. Lcwis, h. March 7, 1779. "" ' .)* . 

.J;ure, 1). Auy. 30, 1780; m. - Wl~etloy. 
Miller; she tl. April 33, 1S14. Jchoith, 1). April 30, IT!)-l ; tl. Nov. 

Davitl, b. Sept. 28, 1782. 22, 1844. 
. Mmy M., 1 1 .  Sept. I ,  1784; rn. --- .Tor~:rt.ll:rn P., 1,. Nov. 37, I:!)!). 

Ililtled>rmtl. I ~ o h r l tN., b. Mag 8,lS04.. 
N:wcy A , ,  I J .  (.kt;.1, 1787 ; In. -

M u s i c k  ; she cl. ~ L I I I ~ :Y7, 1514. 
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with his father in IZillingly, Wii~tlhain County, Conn., he en- 
listed in A p d ,  ITXI, in the colnpauy oC Capti~in Dnvitl Allen, 
; ~ 1 1 t 1  wgiment of Colonel [Zentfielci. They m:~rched to Horse 
N d c  (so~~th-e:wt corner of Connecticut), where he was sta- 
l i o ~ ~ c dfor a year. I Ie  went in thc night with a scouting 
pwty, u11 cler Lieiltenant Bostwiclr, crossing over into the 
l3ritisli lines in pursuit of plunder. They were attaclrecl by 
thc enemies' light-horse, bnt inacle their escape, only one of 
their party being woundecl and taken prisoner. IrTe has lived 
in IZillingly, Conn., Norwiah, Mass., Russia and Remsen, 
N. Y. 

Eillingq Worden, of Vienna, N. Y., servecl in the same reg- 
iment, a i d  testifies to Martin's services. 

Jolui Martin (his Iwother), of Remsen, ~wneml)ers Asa'x 
elllisting. (File No. 13,858.) 

4 . )  ABSALOM MARTIN, of Carteret Comty,  N. C., agctl 
75 YA:LI'S. 

Apj)lication madc September, 1818. 
I n  1781, he enlisted, foi* twelve ~ i~onths ,  in the comlx~ny of 

Captnin i ~ o h n  G. MaKen, in the Sixth North Camlinia Rcgi- 
ment, commanded I)y Colonel Little. He  w:~s in the 1mttln 
of Eutaw Sl)ihgs, Stqttcml~cr 8, 1781, and was cliscllargetl 
Wi lmingtnn. 

In a su])ple~nentd statement, made August, 1820, he givw 
his er~listment f'o~. twelve months, as mider Caphi r~  Williain 
l h n l ~ i s ,in thc First Regilnent, Co lo~~e l  Lighton. (It is ],os- 
sil~le that his el~listment was under one set of officers a11t1 his 
discliwge ~un tier the oll~ers, wl~icli was commoi 1.) 

In 1;s f:unily were his wife, R n a m ~ ,aged 75 years ; gim~ti-
chiltlreu, IVilli~rtr~,,aged 12 gears ; Jitcob, aged 18 ye:nas; and 
D~rllid,sgetl 9 yeu1.s. His oocupialion was f:~rniinfi. (File 
No. 41,800.) 

of County,( 5 . )  AMASAM A I ~ T ~ N ,  Hnmpton, Wincll~t~ln 
Clo~~n.,agcd C;? yeam 

Applicat,io~~made Joly, 1832. 
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He states that he was b o n ~  in Winrlhanl, J d y  31,1764, nnrl 
that  his first camp~ign was 111:~(le u~lcler Chpt;~i~i J o s e ~ h  D11r- 
ltce, ill the ~cgiinenl or Colo~~olLevi Wall, in .Jnly, 1779. I-Ie 
scived for cight months, and was sh~tioncd in New l,onclon, 
TJyine, a i d  Stratford, mil was clisdmrged al~ont Marc11 1, 
1780. 

In the summer of 1751 he was drafted for three months, 
n n t l  sei.vecl in the compilny of Chpt:~i~iVanghn, in the r.egi- 
irient of Colonel Canfield, and was stationed a t  West Poi11L. 

In Alril ,  1782, he enlisted ns i t  w:Lgonelb, untlcr CapLili~i 
Jonatliim TJittle, a i d  servcd -Tole eight ~iloilths ; t l l i~the wen t  
to Morristown, N. ,J., n11d that he was clihehalged at, liing's 
Per]-y. 

His skateme~~t is supported by the evidoncc of Amos Clark, 
ol' Cha,pliii, i ~ 1 ~ 1  1-Iolt, of IInrnl)loil, who servud with .Toi~ntlii~,~~ 
hiin, iultl'by Jost:1h M;wli~i, o r  I-I;~inpton. (Filch No. 18,4!14,) 



APPENDIX D. 217 

latter by poison, wbcn he was translerrecl to a large galley, 
com~n:mtlotl 1)y Chptnin Jackson. This service was to prevent 
tho tnries from snpplying the eneiuy with provisions. 

Again cntere(1 t l ~ e  service ab Baltimore, in the fall of 1781, 
:IS n sidor, on 1)o:ud the privateer Jully Tar, commanilecl by 
C!i~l)tain Isaac I-Iarllson ; sailed for .Jmn:~ica Island, where they 
weiv capt111~:d by t l ~ e  British frigatc Jason, and sent to New 
Yorlc, whel-c blwy mcrc confnetl on hoard the Jersey prison 

. ship for five ~nniitlls ailtl fiftecn days. 
Sincc the war he has resided in New Jersey, ICcntucky, and 

Ohio. His services are s~qqoi.tcil by the testimony of John 
Rose, of Antlelxon, Ohio, d m  ~;ei.vecl with him. One term 
of his services was as i~ ~11~1sliLiitefor his l)lnother, David 
Martin. (Filc No. 3,726.) 

(7.) Liciltennnt ~ , E X A N D E P .  MARTIN, of F(rallkford, 
Pl~ilatlelphi:~County, Penn. 

Apldiu:~tion rnatle March, 1818. 
In 1775, he volunteered in ~ I I PFornth (or Fifth) Regiment, 

Pennsylvnnin line, coinmnnded by Colonel Anthony Wayne ; 
and i n  the latter part of tllc year he was colninissioned as 
c11siy1 in snit1 rcgimcnt, iml in JUIIH,  1776, he was appointed 
lieuteni~nt, serving until Novenilm-, 1778, when he resigned 
on nucomlt of ill IlcaU,Ii. 

The witlow, MA(:UAT,[NE,states thal her hus1)nnd was a t  
f i~s t:I, rocniiLir~g sc~yeant, nn(1 that he was p ~ m l o t e d  to a 
1ic:nten:int ill Coloncl iVio1*g:~i1'~ Ritle Co~ys ,  ant1 tlmt he was 
afteiwi~~.tlstrnusfel-retl to a~lolhor reginlent. That  nftw his 
r o s i p ~ t i o n  Iw was sick l'or a long tiwe, a~rcl did not re-enter 

11;~11e andtllc xcl-vim Her ~ll:~i(lcbll was Mngdalinc T I L ~ ~ I I C ~ ,  
tllcy were m~rr icd  nunis l'l~ilatlell~l~in~, March 21, 1778, by 
1Ic1 ~ r y  A4 ~~llleill~iirg,ji-., L~ i thc im ministel-. Alexallder Mw- 
tin tlietl ill  1X31. (Witlows' IWe No. 4,37G.) 

( 8.)  Amr, MARTIN,of Snt,ton, Mi~ss., xgetl 83  years. 
Appliui1,tion maclc Decenihe~, 1832. 



-- 

EIe volunteered, April 9, 1775, for one inouth, in the com- 
pany of Captain Moses Wiln~nrtll, a i d  regiment 01C)oloi~t~l 

John Dnggett. He niarcllotl frum A ttlelmrongl~, wllercl hc 
then livcd, to Roxbnry, ant1 was st:~tinnccl a, lxwt of' t l i ~time at 
the lower Meeting-House, and a 1):~rto f  thc time a t  Jnm:~iea 
Plains Meeting-House, lmtll 1)tbing in Rosbnyy. 

I n  Octobcr, 1776, hc was cbaftctl IOYtwo inontlls, : ~ n d  
served in thc company of Captain Elihha Mity, ancl wyiment 
of Colonel Carpenter. Marched to M:tinoronecl; a i d  Rye, . 
N. Y., and they were withill t h l w  nlilcs of Wliitc Plains 
when the battle was fonght tllc~c. 

On the 1st of March, 1778, he was aptin dmfterl l'nr three 
months, :tid sewed in the conrpaily ol' Caphi11 Mnsc.; Wil- 
marth, and iegimcnt of Color~cl .Jollil lhggclt.  Tl~cywwe 

:~gair~htinc~~rsionsstationed a t  Tivertrnl, to ~II;LI'CI of tho 
enemy. 

In  duly, Aagust, and Sr]kenil)cr,1778, lic servccl a s  a sul)- 
stitute for a nlan rcsiclii~g il l  l'rovidon~:c, It. I., Tor which lie 
was paid a bounty of to11 dolla,rs. He (Inw not recollect who 
his of5cels wcrc. 1-Ic W:LS shti011~C1~ I I1:utt's Hill ; aiicl tllc 
guards being tlr:~,wn oTf, tlloy wc1.c nc;wly sl~r~.o~mtl(d 11ythe 
British. Tllc (lag hfoi  e the l ~ t  :IJI 111u1,qtlo 11u  S:LW Amc~ica~i 
on a tree, as he was sul)j)osctl t,o Iw ;L l , ~ ~ ; ~ i l o i -to t,11(: l)i~,triot~. 

Abel I\!tarliir w:~s Imnr in Ai,t,lcl)cm )ng11,fill a,;+., M:Iy 3, 1 ' i i ~ O .  
(Pile No. 5,058.) 
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ant1 wcnt to White Plains ; were absent one month. Again 
they urcw cilll~tl out in October, ;nlcl welit to Pishkill and 
Esopns (1~twned C)ctol)er 15, 1777), N. Y., a1111 were absent 
on(: moiith. Early in t l ~ e  suIninel- of 1775, t h y  wcre agnin 
cdlcrl out under the smle oficela, to go to I~ishkill, N. Y., 
aucl wcro n b s e ~ ~ t  m e  month. Tlley were also called ont, and 
wont to Whitc l'li~ins and to Now Jersey. I11 Scpte~nbcr, 
1779, 11c w:u a t  Fisl~kill for a periotl of six weeks; a i d  for 
lwo weeks he was nt Pairfieltl and No~wallr, clrtring which 
tinit. those places wci-c l)i~nled. When General Putnam win- 
t,crccl a t  Realling, Martin WLS enlisted for two months, to 
"1)nxrcl and f~unisb  provisio~is for thc army," after which he 
swvetl n S~u.tllc:r pcriotl of two months ancl a, half. On one 
occasion his feet were lxidly frozen. 

TTe was l;)onl nl Woodl)ury, Conn., J ~ d y  26, 1756, hut a t  
the time he en te~wl  Llle scrvicc he was rcsitling a t  Bethlehem. 
1-10livctl nvcr twenty gears in Pencham, VL., am1 fol. the last 
twcnly yo:~rs Iic has resitlccl in Hnverldl, N. 1-1. AshLel 
Miwtin, of Pencllam, Vt., his l)rother, testifies lo n portion of 
Anclrow's mil; twy scl.vicex. 

C'J~wlotto Hvolcc~,n di~ugl~tci  of Ai~clrcw, lived in Dnn-
villc, Vt., in June, 1854, nntl her tlnugllter, 1Mar.y Hoolcer, was 
living in Llie s :~i i~c pliwe in Mmdl, 1861. (File No. 18,101.) 
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(11.) Asmmr, MARTIN,of P e n o l ~ ~ m ,  Chl(1do11i:~Colinty. 
Vermont. 

App1ic;:~hn made July, 1823. 
H e  was born in Wooclbmy, Ilitcl~fieltl County, Conn., h t  

has no date ol'his birth ;removed limn Woo(lbnry to Pe;~,chnm, 
where he has lived to the pcsen t  time. When lie c:ntci.ccl 
the service, while living nt Wootll)m:y, he  w:ls uonrly sixtern 
years of age. For six ~ n o ~ l t h s  lie was in the comlj;any of 
Captain Hurd, in the rugimeut of Chloacl Silli~nan,rind 
brigade of General Warlswo~th, which, in Jime, 1776, 111arc;hrd 
to Norw:~lk, rnld honi there sailctl lo New Yorlr city ; ~rnssed , 
to Long Islnirrl, scrvcd lherc, 1)ut was not in idle engagnuent 
which resdtecl in the capture of Gc!lme~d Snllivnn (proha1)ly 
Angnst 27, 1776') ; lac-crohsecl to N(bw Ynrk (oily, wllic.11 w a s  
evncnntecl 1)y tllc Amedcnn nrnmy (Septcn~l ~ e r15, I77G j. I-Te 
was sick nt n privntc house in Staml'o~~l, Ooltn., and sl~ortly 
after the 1);~ttle 01Whil,e P l n i ~ ~ s  26, nq Outo- (eiibor h ~ ~ g w t  
bey 28, 1776, for there wore two c~llp.~cycnlcnt,s at  tlmt 1)lnce) 
joined thc ammy, niid wns clisc1i:wgetl l )cc tmlw 25, 1776, : ~ t  
North CitsLlc. 

Tn May or dui~c,  1777, 11c wn:, in  rile C:onnccticnt inilitii~, 
about on(! month rat Crlmq~ontl, n fcw luilcbs Froin Fishkill, nnd 
another iuol~lll in t l ~ e  same scmic.e ill t l ~ e  h11 or the snine 
yenv, a t  li'ishlrill a i d  I'uc~lisl~ill, ol' the b~irning ofn,l I l~e  t i ~ ~ i c  

* Thc clntcs in p:~wnthesisin I , l~ isst.:~l.c~nc!nt,9,svcll  as io othcrs, wcm 
not in  thc original tlt?clnrnl.io~~.l ) n t  1 1 n . v ~I~c:nn ntltlctl I'or Lhn s :~kcol' eln-
citlation. 
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(12.) AMOSMAETIN,of Rehol~otli, Bristol Ccriu~ty, Mass., 
aged 77 ycars. 

Alq)licatioo made August, 1835. 
I-Ie v o l ~ u ~ t c e m l  for elcvcu cli~ys, April I!), 1775, uncler 

Cal)tdu Beujainin Murey a11t1 JlicuLc~~aul Dnvicl Aruold, a r d  
marchecl to Concorcl nrd Lcxiliglon. A t  the expiration of 
this service, he euterecl the oompauy of Capti~in Silas Colob, 
m d  reginmlt of Coloilcl Timothy Watl~ins, for eight months, 
m c l  was stationed at S(yuantum, neitr Bostoa. 

H e  joined the 13iulkor Hill IL~ttdiou on the 17th of Jone, 
1775; but they did not ar~aive in scasoil to take part in that  
battle. 

H e  volm~teered, Tor. eight months, in the comnpany oE Cap-
tain Ze1);tdac Rcclrli~~g, regiinent of Colonel Jollah Whitl~cy, 
in the spring of 1776, and was stationed a t  Gostou a i d  a t  
Nantnslcct. 

I le  was called out with the militia, under Captain lssac 
Hodgcs, in the regi~ilcnt of Coloilel Joh~r  Dnge t t ,  nncl he 
was firsl scl-ge:tnt or clerk ol' the conlp;my. They inarched 
to Rhocle Island, thence to W ~ L I W U ,  urosscd over thc river to 
Tivcrton, and v a s  c l i s cha~~ed  in t l ~ e  cold part of the ycar 
1777, after six wccks' sclvice. 

Hc volunteerccl, for six months, ill tlw contpany of Captain 
Silas Cubl), ill the regiment of Coloi~elDi~nli~rtli lieyes, :~nd 
was a serge:ult, wanant  clatecl A L I ~ U S ~  22, 1777. They were 
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MN~TIN,of Greer~lieltl Coiu~ (13.) ANTHONY Ly, N.  Y ., 
aged 73 years. 

Application made A~lgust, 1X::Y. 
Whilc living in Ihmi11gt011, Rrist(11 Coui~t~y, It. I., i l l  1775, 

1113 cntcretl the militia st:1*vioc ( ~ ) r o l ~ i ~ l ~ l y  ;I:; waiLer to liis G~tlle~, 
Coloncl Nntlxmiel Martill). ACkr thc battlc of liexiiqtol~ 
(April 19, l775), and hefo~v tlw bk~ttle of' Iltuikcr i I i j i  ( J n ~ l e  
17, 1775), the militia were oi.clc~vrl ont by C!olur~el Narl~i~~licl 
Martin, under CGencral Potter, nid WCTG ~ t i ~ t i o ~ ~ e dat 1 iistoll 
for its clefcnce, the town h : ~ ~ i n gI)(:C)II f i r d  1113011 IIJT two a1'111ed 
British vessels, the Glasyow a1111Srtltrrr ;nntl to have bhc town 
from cleslrnction the i~lhal)iln~lLs wew ol~ligctl to sal)l)l,y tllc 
vessels with 1wovisioiis. 

On or before July 1, he cdistcd, i ' 0 1 8  nine mouths, io t he  



Lydia, b. SepL. 13, 1751; 111. Stcplicu ~~~~~~~~y, of Greenfield. 
Kclit, b. 1)ec. -1, 1753; I C S ~ C ~ C Sat Corilllll. 
Arncwt, b. ; rcsicles nL Grcwlicld. 
Sylwnia,  I). ; 111. Ray I:r:~ckct, of Grccnlicltl. 

Thoulim E:~sterhrooks, of Melton. Cyntliis, I). ; ~ n .  
S:~llyB., b. ; m. Gcorgc L). liowlnncl, of Ballston Spa, N. Y. 

(File No. -.> 

(14. A ~ n n oMARTIN,of M n ~ ~ i ~ c h u ~ e t t s ,aged 68 yews. 
Applicntioli matle May, IS18. 
I-Ie c~rlistcd,for t l~reeycnrs, at  l'rovjtlcncc, R. I., in 1777, 

in tlic comp;~nyof' Caphill Jamcs Webb, of Newport, and 
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regiment of Cololiol Henry SherI)iurn, and was disuE~arge(1 in 
1781. 

nine IIXIII~EIS, He re-e~distcd, f o ~  at J'ruvidenue, i u  the coin- 
pany of C i ~ p i ~ ~ i n  SLepheu Cling (or Cl:ti-y, or 0 1 1 1 ~ y-tho 
latter is, prolddy,  cowcct), m~t l  ~ ~ o g i ~ n e n  Coloncl Jcron~y t o f  
Olney, and was discharged a t  Swatoga, N. Y. H e  was in tht: 
battle of El~ocle I s la~~r l  (Ailgust 27, 1778). 

In duly, 1830, his age is stated a t  69 years; living it1 
Adams, Mws., and by o c ~ ~ p t i o nshi1)-block n~dier ,  :ud a 
aMiuteil with rheumntis~~z. His family co~~sistorl O F  his wife, 
SAEAK, aged 69 ycars ; &!cry, qccl  33 yoars ; and ~S'wah, 
aged 30 years. (File No. 33,056.) 

(15.) EL~PTISTE MARTIN, or Chanipl:~il~,Roiw's Point, 
Clinton County, N. Y. 

Application mncle April, 1839. 
He served in the contincalal line, in the coinpmy of Cap-

tain Gorlin, and regiment of Colonel H ~ ~ z e n ,  of N. Y. (File 
No. 18,960.) 

(16.) BALSER(Raltzar or Balsar) MARTIN, of Eliz:~l)ctll- 
town, Lancaster Coml ty, Pa. 

Application mmle in 1840. 
While residing in the borough (uow city) of IJ:wcnl;ter, 

Pa., in July, 1776, he enlisted in t l ~ c  comp:u~y of Calbtain 
George Musser, and regi~nent of Coloncl C;eorgi! Ross, which 
was in the battalion commmclecl hy G c ~ l c i d  Thoinns Meffiin. 
Early in Octnbcr. 1777, they mnrchetl to Philaclclpliin and 
Elizabethtown, where they reinainetl S C V C ~ I L ~weclrs. Thr! 
battalion r e t ~ ~ r n e d  to Lsnc;~ster, and were cmp1o;yccl g~wcl iug  
British prisoners until they were dischnrgecl. 

In 1783 he was marriecl to EVE CATHARINE Sroan.cnr r i t ~ n ,  
of Lancaster, by the Rev. Father Lucas Geisler, of St. Mary's 
Roman Catholic Ch~wch. She was alivo in 1840, ngccl 7 : )  
ycars, and a lunatic. 13alscr Muti11 clicd Octol)ol. 14, 1W4, 
and lies b~u ied  in St. Mary's chnrchyard. (Widows' Pile 
No. 2,955.) 



(18.) IJIGNJAMIN MARTLN,of Burrington, R. I., aged 77 
ye:Ll's. 

Ap~)lioaLion made July, 1839. 
111 Dcce~nl)er, 1776, he was a member of tlle Iliwriligton 

militia, ill the comp:u~y of Caphi11 Vial Allell. Thc coinpu~ly 
W:LS ~rclei'wl into service, iincl werc strttionecl at N a p t t  t~nd 
Itu~nstick Points, on the shores of Narn~g:msett G i i ~ .  The  
Britir;h were in possession of Newport :uld the islancl of 
Rliocle Isl;~ncl, which extenclecl witlliil a few miles of where 
the company, to which he belorlgecl, were stationecl. The  
enemy evacuated Newport iu Novemher, 1779. 

Untler Lieutenant I h n i c n t  he was cletided with others to 
act with Gencral Sullivan's expedition, joining the same two 
d:kys I d o w  the battle of Aog~wt  29, 17723; imil they went in 
1)ursuit of the Ellglibll, who barnecl Brislol nntl the Loi~ts a t  
Iieckam ui t, ant1 clroae them back to their shipping, at, Cristol 
Fcny.  This was ill May or J ~ m c ,  1778. 

He was I~orui u  that 1)i~rtof Wiirreu, ilow Rar~ington, 
L I I 2 ,  7 His piire~lts werc Jollil and Mary Martin. 
(File No. 17,565.) 

( I ! .  HIBNJAMLNMAWIN, of Corinth, Orange Coimi;y, 
Vt., a p t 1  79 years. 

Apl)li~i~tioilI I I : ~ O.July, 1832. 
111Jlme, 1775, he ul~listwl, €or six ~ n o ~ ~ t i ~ s ,ill the r e g i m c ~ ~ t  

of Colonel Tinwtlly Ecclel, of H:i~~~'lLill ,N. H., and iu~rched 
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tl~rough Ihe wuocls to B~urlingtun, Vt., the~ice tu JO~IISOII ,  
Lower Can:&, joi~1 i u ~the arinjT ilnclcr Gcllcri~l LMulltgo~uel-y. 
I-le was a t  tllc siege anti t , i ~ k i ~ ~ gSt. .JO~IIIS, of L;L ['ribire, 

I OFI I L I I I ~ ,  M 1 r 1  He was also t ~ t  tho ( : ; L ~ ~ I I I . c '  
sail of vehscls, LLL Three Rivers. At t l ~ c  expi~.atio~l e l c v c ~ ~  of 

of' e~i l i s l~~~leut ,  L . ~ ~ I I ~ S L11is l,c~-ii~ lie, a t  the L I I ~ C ~ I I ~  01' C O I U I I ~ I  
Ih l c l ,  re-c~~listcc! for six lrlol~llls (Dcce~nl)cr, 1T75), i u  illc 
coml)iLllpof Caj)titin Nilsun, ant1 ~narcllot l for Quel)uu, llavi I ig 
cl~argeof the hick. 1 1 1  May, after tho ileal11 of G e r ~ e l d  
Montgomery, they re turucd to Curlingtoll. 

111 the spriug of 1776 he rct~wnctl t u  H i ~ ~ ~ l ' l l i l l ,a i d  v o l ~ ~ n -  
teel-cct a,s a scout, uatlcr Cal)ti~in Wait, of Wctl~o~~slicltl, Vt. 
rI3 llis service was pe~furmccl l)etwwn the Co~~~rct:Licnt River 
i~llilI d r e  Chaml)lnin, with their heacl(lu:~rturs a t  NewL~~ry ,  
Vcmon 1. 

111 the s p r i ~ ~ g  of 1777 he agnin volultIceretl, untler CdOlld 
Muses Cl~asc, of Cornish, N. II., joining the i~lnly ill J i~ lg ,  
nciw Stillwi~ter, autl hc was preseut a t  thc caj~turc of G c ~ l e l d  
[{urgoyne (Octolxx, 1777). He was clid~argctl ill November, 
1777. 

IIe eulistetl, i ~ t  Corintll, in April, 1778, in the cotlipany ol' 
Cal)t;~iil Simcon S tevcus, and rcgi~ne~l tof Coloucl T. Ilcilel, 
and was stationed a t  Newl~ury, tloiug s c o ~ ~ t  tlilty i l l  thc 11oik11- 
ern art of Vermont; was clischarged in tllc f d l  ol 1779. 
(File No. 82,376. ) 

(30.) BENJAMINMARTIN, of Barren County, Iiy., a g d  
74 years. 

Application made Mi~rch, 1834. 
I-Ic was born in Fauquier Cou~lty, Va., July 8,1758, al~t l  

rcsidecl with his father., Hcnry Martin, until Sq)ioml~cr I,177-1, 
wllen lie cnterecl the servicc, under Captain CVillii~m l'iultett, 
a minute-man, going to Cu1pepl)er Court IIouse, w1lc1.e t h y  
joir~ed the min ute-men from the oountios o l  Fmq  ~ h x ,  C 111-
pcppcr, and Orange, forming a regilnent, uc ler  Coluncl. 
T:diefcro. Tllc rcgimc~lt ini~rcl~etl to Wi1liamsl)nrji to prc-
vent the British from landing and p l~u~ le r ing  the inhal~itauts. 
A dclachrnent of two hundred men, under Captuiu Itaforcl, 
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11;~li~ hkir1nis11, will1 D I I I I I I I ~ I ~ ' . ;  at l l i ~ ~ ~ ~ l l t ~ ~ ~ ,  sllilq)i~~g, ;111(1 
c;~pti~~*c:(l ~ u o u ~ ~ l i r ~ g;L s ~ o o ~ ) ,  S ~ V O I - ; L Ig i r~~h.  SOOII i~I'Lci* tlu1,y 
cro~wcl L11c *J~LI I I~ \  lii vela, i n t c~d iug  Lo go Lo Nobrl'oll~ L I )  joi~ 
tllc mi~lutc-mcu fro111 llle luwur C 'UIUItich, I I I I ( ~ C L 'Co1011cl 
Wol~ll'ortl ant1 (h~lor~cl  Scott ; l ~ u t  tlic: urlelny Ili~virlg C)l~;~~.lus 
I)! ti1 t ;L fC)rt,, I I I O I I I I ~ ~ ( ~  011wit11 G;LIIIIOI~, the 11o1%11si(l(: oI' th(b 
river., cwrnlnn~ldirig the loug bbritlgo, stop1)ecl I l~cir  llroxrchss. 

f\ l~~criuans a hi l.orlg l ) l '~iLb(,~~l ' l i  T l ~ a  bi~i l t~ bile d l e r  c:ll t l  01' 

the causeway, on t . 1 1 ~SOLLLII sitle. Ski~mis l~i r~g  II~eLwcc~h 
1'or.ccs oorl Li~~lwil ol~l~osiillg 1111lil ah)~rttho 15th o l  Novc1111l)cr, 

wllcu, c:~rly i l l  111c mo~-~ling, over' ; L I I ( ~  i ~ t -the 1:rilish ~IYJSSC~I 
t ; ~ l x t l  lllc I)re;~stworlis. l l u  (Martill) a t  h i s  time was O I I  

gaar cl 011 Lho lul't oi' t11e works. 7'11~cl~cmy were rc:l){~lsetl, 
with t11u loss of Cal~la i l~  li'arilei~u uncl somu l)riv;~,lcs. A t 
r~ ig l~[ ,  L L I ) L ~ I I ( ~ O I I ~ ( ~L11u 13ritih11 s1)iIw.l thcir W J I I I ~ J I I ,  thu lort, 
arrtl rctiwttc(1 to No~aTollc, whulc Lhuy took s1~clLc1~ 011  Ij~~a,rtl 
tl~c: b11il)s ; tliu Amcric:~~ls t,l~cin, a l~ ( l  look l~oscs:,iorl 1111rsi1cd 
o o ~ o l  1, 177(i, orlc h o ~ w  d t c r  sn~~scot, Al)oul J ; L U I I ; L I . ~  
Lhc: Eritish culumc*~~cul L11u tow11 f r o l ~ ~  c a ~ m c ~ r ~ : ~ i l i ~ ~ g  tlluir 
s l~ i l~s ,  fire to tho l)~iildii~gs tlrc: pli~c:t; to  s e t t i ~ ~ g  : L I I C ~  rudar;i~~g 
;~shcs. I lc  w;w c~~g;.a~,ctli l l  [.his term ol' senicc six I I ~ ~ I I L ~ L S .  

Al)oat the 1st of August, 1776, t11e mi1111to-mcll wcrc ;tgi~irr , 
called out, m c l  he eutcred the U O I I ~ J I ~ L I I ~or Ciiptitiu ~J;LIIIU>~ 
Wir~n,in the ~ - c g i n l e ~ ~ t  of Coloilul 13lias E(11nmltls. They 
ma1~11cil through vnl-ivus 1)laccs to Sl)rir~gficlcl Cx~np, wl~cre 
thcy wcrc shliouecl, foi- thrcc mouths, to luootcot Llle salt-works, 
lloldiug thumselves in ~wdinoss  to move to any yoint tin-cat-
ci~ctlI)y the euemy. 

111Sel)l,eluber, 1777, a call was inacle for voluutecrs to re- 
i 1 1l;)vc:c ( ;CIIC'Y~LIWd1il1gto11, and lic elllistctl ill tllt! uuull)nliy 

I I of Color re1 01' Ciq)t;~in Genji~~ni Ri~rrison, in the ~ ~ g i i n c i l t  
scrvcd as e q ) o ~ d .  They ~ ~ l a r c l l c ~ l  l\/l;~rtin I'icaltet, ; L I ~  tu 

1~ccsl1i11-gand Nola~l's Perry, on 111c Poto~ilac River, and into 
R/lar.yl;~lltl a d  I'enns;yl\rania, incctiug the wounclecl lneu of 
G C I I L ' ~ ; L ~  forces on t h i r  way Lo  Lancustcr fieom the W;iy~~e''i 
~ t l c  L O .  They joinotl G o r ~ c ~ d  the clay I CV:~sl~i~~gton 
;~f ' te~.the 11:~ttlc: of Gcr~nautowu. IIo wus one oP tllc: detach- 
I U ~ ~ I L  to O ~ C L I ~ Y~~ ' i l c rod  the towu ; :mcl on Lhcir march Lo 
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perform this cluty t h y  crossecl the battle-field, which exhilj- 
itetl bloody 111;~rl~s of the strife. Soo~r i~l'ter, tlre Hritislt ct ~ 1 1 -

mencerl ca~rnonatling tlie forts 011 tlle Dehwarc Rivcr, horn 
their ships, in order to Iorce :L passage t o  Phi1;~clell)llia. 111 

one of theso et~gageincnts a h:;rc vessel blew up, with ;I 

trumcntlous explosion. I3e servecl thrcc montl~s in this 
expedition. 

Late in the month of August, 1'780, the militia^ were cdl(:tl 
on to reinforce the army in Chrolina,, tuld lic went :IS u SIII I -
stitute for .James I<alinper, who was a, innrried mu),  nncl Ilc 
(Martill) I)ci~ig single. He servecl as first sergoant in the 
company of Captaiu Francis T~iplet t .  They miwchcd to 
Hillsl)oro, N. C., and joii~ed the Malylancl troops, urder  
Colonel Howarcl, General Green being in commancl. From 
here parties werc sent out to disperse the tories. On the 
approach of i~ reportccl superior force of the enemy, nnclor 
Colonel Tarlton, the Americans retreatecl, concentrnting all 
the men in that region, at  Cowpens, where they were unsuc-
cessfully attacked. The prisoners talien a t  this battle were 
sent to Salisbnry, N. C. 

In  1780 he went to Kentucky, and on his returu to Fauqnier 
C o u ~ ~ t yhe married, dune 20, 1781, NANCY KEMPEE. She 
was For11 March 27, 1760. They removed to Kc~rtr~clry, and 
settled in Fayette Co~mty,  about eight miles from Lesiltgtoc~ ; 
aiid in 1812 they removecl to Barren County. He diocl Sep- 
tember 20, 1835, and his wife died June 9, 1841. 

His military services we  cer~ificil to by Hudson M i ~ ~ t i ~ l .  
Joel and John Dickerson testify that Benjnmi~l Martin cauie 
to Bawen County in 1813, ancl that the l a l l c l  Ilc ~)II~CII;LSOCI 
was unimproved ; and that he ~imcle their father's hv~tso 11ih 
hoine until he got his laid improved. 

CIIILDRBN. 

Letty, b. April 4, 1782. Nar~cy,b. Scpt. 4, 1732. 
Nathan, b. Sept. 3, 1783. Rebelrnli, b. M:ty 3, 1798 ; m.-
John, b. Nov. 13, 1785. Grider ; living in 1662. 
Bctsy, b. May 21, 1788. Beqjiunin II., 1). July 10, 1800; l i v i~ ig  
Mary, b. Aug. 1, 1730; m. - in 1852. 

Cole; living in 1853. Lucinda, b. July 6, 1802. 
(File No. ----> 



(21.) BENJAMINMARTIN,of Hall Cotrnty, Ga., aged 79 
ycxrs, June 7, 18-14. 

Aplrlicalicxi made February, 1845. 
Tile witluw, ANN,states that she was married to Benjamin 

M;wtin, June 3, 1785, in Cuml~erlnncl County, Va., by tlie 
Rev. Mr. MoCrary. That her hnsbancl, while living in Cnm- 
berlaild County, scrvetl in the Revolutionary War, altel-nately, 
from 1781 to the end of the war, and that he was in the com- 

- pany of Caplain Nathan Patterson ; and also tlint he was in 
the battles of Icing's Mountain and Ninety Six, S. C. That 
he tliccl in I-Iall County, December 16, 1814. That they have 
had cight childre~l, viz. : TAomts.9 L., EliznBeth, Mary, John, 
J'usant~n, Ann, Fanny, and Lucy, who niarriecl a Deaton. 
(Widows' File No. -.) 

(22.) CHARLESMARTIN,of Licking County, Ohio, aged 
73 years. 

Alqdication n d e  Oetol Ier, 1832. 
While residiug in Wnrwick, R. T., in July, 1777, he enteled 

the service, under Colonel Barton, and aided in capturing 
General Prescott. 

Tn the spring of 1780 he was on hoard the privateer brig, 
Dram, of sixteen giins, commandetl by' Capt. Scofielcl. She 
was filtccl out,at  Conneclicut River. He followetl privateering 
until Septeml)ei-, 1781, when he volunteered in the defence oF 
F o ~ tGriswoltl. After tlie fort mas taken by the British lie 
jumped the pickets in an attempt to escape, and injuring 
l~irns~lf,was capturecl, pnt 011 board a frigate, which sailrd for 
New York mcl thence lo Haiifax. Ti1 consequence of having 
been born in Great B1.itain he was refused excliange until 
October, 1783. 

He was I)or11 in Esscx County, England, in 1759, ailcl £01- 
lowccl coasting in the United States until 1789, when he re- 
n~ovecl to Marietta, Ohio. I-Ie married, August 212, 1797, 
MARY,dallghter of Anclrew G:der, who lived on Duck Creek, 
near Marietta. She was born in 1779, in lJennsylvania, from 
wlivnce Iler fat lie^ movecl to Ohio, in  1796. The wiclow states 



CIIILDIIl%N. 

b. May 30, 1807; 111. Fell. Antlrcw, 11. Auq. 20, 17933. Eliz:~l~cLh, 
Anne Christi:l~m, 11. J:III.21, 1800. 10, 1 S ; i l .  
Cl~wlcs  Wcslcy, I). M:~rch fi (ycni. T h o m : ~ ~ ,  01.1.9 (ycylr torn olT).11. 

torn 011'). Maria11 (or Snr:111), h. I)t!c. (i (yc:~r 
C:~thcriue, 11. Oct. (ycnr torn o f ) ;  torn OF). 

m. Jnne 5, 1824. James Ihndnll, I). JMI.16, 1812. 
Mary Charlotte, 11. .Tan. 5 ( y c x  torn Joseph, 1). Nov. 23, 1813. 

off). Cynthi:~,b. M:LY17, 1815. 
b. April 12, 1814. J:tcnb, b. April 3, 1806. r~ucrcOi:~, 

(Widows' Filc No. 1,978.) 



APPENDIX D. 

(25.) C o n ~ m r u s  MARTIN, of 
Alq)licali~)n nmclc Al~ril ,  1853. 
1-Iis widow, TAMAE,of Conesus, lJivingstjon County, N. Y., 

iq(v1 78 ycnrs, states that she has 1ie:~rcl her h u s l m d  say that 
h ~ iw ns a private in the War of the Revolution, and that he 
cnterecl tlie service its a waiter to his uncle, Ethan Allen, 
being then about firteen years old ; that he was a t  the Imttle 
who11 Ruignyne was taken, and that he remained in the ser- 
vice until the close of the war. That  shc has heiud her hus- 
1 m ~ l  call the name of an officer, under whom lie servctl, as 
Mu I<cnster, or Mc lien stry, or McK enly, or some name similar. 
Tllitt she was 111:wricd to him February 27, 1792, and thah he 
tlicrl d~ ine  27, 1550. 'l'llere was no proof filed of his sewiccs, 
i n  si~ppoi-tof t11e widow's claim. (Widows' File No. -> 

(26.) DANIEL M A R ~ N ,  of Clarlistowii, Rouklai~cl County, 
N. Y., agctl 70 ycars. 

Apl&xtinn made FeLr~iary, 1833. 
He was I)om in Clarltstown, Nove1nl)er 3,1762. He enteretl 

the service ill November, 1778, in the company of Cap t~ in  
Jacob Oi~tlcrclonlr, in the reghucnt of Colonel A. Hnwltes 
Hi~y,  Licbatcnant-Colol~el Gill~ei-t Coopcr, and served to the 
close of the war. The conyx~ny was clividecl into four classes, 
e:uh clam being out a weck, then idievetl. They were en- 
gn,gcrl in guarcling and scouting the shows of the Hutlson 
IEivcr a t  many y1;~ces in Rocliland County, N. Y., and Bergen 
County, N. J., to  pievont lancling from the Gritisll anned 
vesscls which ILL.^ in the river. Refugees ant1 t,ories werc 
c o ~ ~ t i ~ ~ ~ d l y  ~ I I I - o I I ~ : . ~ ~~ni~lv l l i i~g  different parts of the said 
counties, ~)lnilclcring nncl destroying o v e ~ ything of val I I ~ ,  

orten l , ~ u . i ~ i ~ ~ g  or t l ~ e  citizens, itnil tnlri~lg t11e (1welling-l~o~~ses 
tliern.l)1.iso~~~1.s.Tlierc was no ot11.e~ force to 01q~ose thenl but 
the mililia. 

The nt7tZit.in~ztr7 dvclnrtrlion sets forth his services as cnm- 
lnenciiig ii) t l ~ e  F:d1 of' 1778, being then sixteen years old, and 
ol)ligccl 1)y lam to render military service. He was in the 
cohi-j~:~i~y Oaderdonk, in the regiment of of Chptaii~JILCOL) 
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Colonel A. Hawkes Hay, serving by classes, of which he was 
in the f o ~ l ~ t h ,  each elms 1)eiltg out a cvcek, and the1 I ~*c:lic.vctl. 
In the spring of 1779 hc made up two months' service, in 
weekly toir~s of duty, a t  IIuverstown a i d  Stoilcy Poillt, wIlic11 
were in tlie possession of tho eliemg t lui- i~~g the sulilme~- :mcl 
fall of that year. Agaiu, in tile sprillg oC 1780, Ile wc:n~ on 
duty two more months, aud t h e e  nlonths ill 1781. Tho ~*eccnd 
of his age, he states, is to be found in the Relo~wudDntcb 
Church, a t  Clarlrstown. (File No. "3,890.) 

(27.) DANIEL MARTIN, of Preston Co~ulty, Va., aged 73 
yenrq. 

Application made April, 1828. 
H e  enlisted in Ncw .Jersey, for three years, or clnring the 

war, in 1777, in the co~ap:~ny of Captain John Holmes, in the 
regi~nent of Colonel Og~len, :~nd was presei~t at  the  siege of 
Yorktowii. He has no family living with him except his wife, 
ELTZABETH,n,gccl 69 years, and hnl-d of h c n h g .  

There was no evidence to sustain his claim. (File No. 
-- .> 

(38.) Lieutenant DANIELMARTIN, of M:~n:~katin,~,Sill-
l imn County, N. Y., aged 84 years. 

Application rnncle .Januaiy, 1833. 
I11 dimuary, 1777, he residetl in Pa t te i~on,  Duchess County, 

N. Y., n i d  was lieutenant, of militia mlrler Ch1)tnin Nnhmiel  
ScriI,uer, in the regiment of Ch~lonel I-1eln.y Lutliilgton, a i d  
was o~dercd out for onc mouth arid statioiied nt V:~lent,ine 
Hill. Tn April the regiment marcl-ltd to F~etlwiuksbuig, 
expecting to meet the l~etrcating Eritisli who had b ~ u ~ ~ e d  
Danbury, C!onn., 011 April 27, but not mccting tl~enl, t h y  
nlnrclled to Riclg:.cfiol~l, Coun., where they overtoolr tho cncw~g 
a n ~ l  had an cngngement. Aftcr 1)cing out ciglit tl21,ys he 
returned home mcl innvctl his faini1,y in to Westchestc~r Coi~nty, 
mid in Sime following he volmltcercd, for nine monllw, into n 
compaliy of minute-mcn, comlnanded by Captain Michael 



(99.) DANIELMARTIN,of Putney, Vt., aged 80 years. 
App1ical;iou 1nnd.c ,July, 1832. 
I-Ic entwcd the service for cigllt months, in May, 1775, 

unclcr Caphin Joliu Field, in the rcgiment of Colonel D:uiiel 
I-Iitcl~coclc, of the Rliocle 1sl:~ncl troops, going to Eoston ;mcl 
vicinity ; 6ervecl as sergeant. A.t tile, expirniion of 11is service, 
he, by the reclnest of Gcnernl Washingtun, and without lcav- 
ing camp, continued in the company three munth:; longer, a i d  
was discharged in April, 1776. 

Afterwalds he volu~~tcerccl for one inont.h, as sergeant, in the 
coinpmy of (3apt:~in Briggs, mnrching to Tivertoa, or How-
lailtl'~ Fewy, in Rhocle Island. I n  the same year (1776) lic 
ente~wl the service of the Govern~nent, at Providence, R. I., 
under Cc~ptnin I3enjamin Tollinnn, ant1 \iraS eng:~gecl in h t  
bldcling. Soou a h r ,  a l ~ d  during the same year, he -cv:~s 
esr~plnyoil,for fivc ~nonths, in a cail~lon foiuidei.y, at  Soihatc, 
n .  I. 

Thc witnesses to the above service are Asn Griggs and 
Aarou Mart.in. 

AR~Ll:ri;?.gs, in 1833, of P ly~nnr~ t l~ ,Winilsor Counly, Vt., 
states thi~f; in 1775 he l i v t d  ill Pmviclcncc, It;.I., :mcl wt~swell 
iicq~ii~intctlwibh D:uiiel Miulin, tllci~ ol' Psovicleltce, anC~ now 
of 19ntilt?y,and W;LS h ~ o wins to his I~:~vin!; pcrIorinccl the 
:hove-stated ::ervicc ; that t l ~ c  s:~icl D;uiicI W~rti l l  was resicl- 
i i ~ gin Llic fi~mily ol' hi:: f i ~ t h r ,  a id  t h t  they c~ilistctl togctl~cr 

16 
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in the company of Captain Briggs, ancl tl-lat they were 
together in the cailnon founclery, ~~nclcr the superintenclence 
of Captain Hoplrinu ; from the founclery the snicl Asa Briggs 
went on board the privateer ship, Biumond, leaving Martin in 
the foundery, and who was still there when the said Briggs 
returned from the cruise. 

Aaron Martin, of Brooklin, Winclhaln County, Vt., aged 
75 years, state; that in the spring of 1775 he livecl in Provi- 
dence, R. I., and th i~t  in May he enlisted in the same com- 
pany with his brother Daniel. I n  March, 1776, when Boston 
was eviacuatecl, he was in another company, me1 went to New 
York, leaving Daniel a t  Prospect Hill, near Boston. 

Daniel was born in Rehoboth, Miws., in 1751; there is no 
record of his age; he livecl in Proviclence, R. I., when he 
entered the service, nncl since the Revolutionary Wibr he has 
resided in Pntney, Vt. He tliccl Deccmber 15, 1837. From 
the records oC Dighton, the m:~rriage certifici~tc, by John 
Smith, clergymi~ti, of D:~nicl M:~rtin to  B e w ~ r a a  BRIGGS, of 
Dighton, September -, 1774. The widow states the date, 
September 4, 1774. Sllc livecl in P~itney, in 1839, agetl 83 
years. (Widows' Bile No. 17,104.) 

(30.) DAVIDMARTIN,of St. T,oui~, Mo. 
Application rnatlc ill 1535. 
He entcrerl the service May 31, 1814, for one year, as u 

private in thc cornpauy of rmgers, commaoded by Captain 
David M11sick ; he was cletided, with fourteen others, under 
Lieutenantn John Ci~mpbcll, to esc:orL ~)risoiiers from Cap Au 
G1.k (Lincol~i Cnlmty, Mo.) to I'ri~irie du Chicn (Cmwford 
Connt,y, Wis.) 011their wa,y, wl~ilc asucllcling the Missis- 
sippi Bivcv, i l l  f'ow or five boixts, they wcre atta,ckc.tl hy a 
com1)incd pal-t.y of Inilit~n:~, i1o:ar tlic iq)])cr end of Rock River 
rq)itls. Mwtin was womdecl 1)y a ~ i l l c  1);111, which eulerctl 
his 1)ocly near thc 1)ilclr bm~c!,: u d  l)n,sst:d oil t at the point of 
the slmiltlel.. (Pilc No. 24,713.) 
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(31.) DAVTD MARTIN, of Peacham, Vt., aged 68 years. 
Application made in 1832. 
He was drafted a t  Woodbury, Ch~n . ,  in May, 1780, a i d  

elltered the light-horse service, being furnishecl with a horse 
ant1 equi1)ments ; lie was soon after trnnsferrccl to the infantry, 
in the guard of Gellord Parsons, on the march to New Jersey. 

He was shtioued at Hackcasack, in the company of Captain 
Benton, aud regiment of Colonel Durkee, of Connecticut, and 
was on guard a mile or more from the place where, and at  
the time when, Major Anclre was hung. The regiment went 
into winter quarters at Fishkill, where he was discharged i11 
December. 

Ashbel Martin, his brother, testifies to having worked a t  
Peacham, in the summer of 1780, and on returning to Wood- 
bury his father and family informed him of Davicl's going 
into the service. (File No. 22,382.) 

(32.) DAVID MARTIN, of Harclin County, Icy., aged 75 
years. 

Application made November, 1836. 
About 1779 or 1780, while residing in Goochland County, 

Va., he ei~listecl for six months, in the militia, in the company 
of Ceptain Joseph Leek, arid marched to Albermarle County 
to gnarcl prisoners taken with General B~wgoyne. 

In 1781 he served, for six months, under Captain William 
Miller and Colonel Taylor, in the 'kear guard of infantry to 
the main army, on their march through the counties of Han- 
over, King, Quoen, a i d  Gloueeste~, Va. (His statement is 
vague, indefinite, and imsnppolbted by evidence.) Moab Mar- 
till, a #on, wrotc in 1854, from I-Iardin County, and alliiclos to 
the heirs of his father. (Pile No. -n 1 

MARTCN,(33.) D A V ~ D  of Liniington, Y o ~ k  County, Me., 
aged 56 years. 

Application made in 1818. 
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He enlisted in March, 1781, €ro1!7 Pcppcrilboro (now Saco), 
Me., a i d  narcl lied to Goston, thencc to Provi~lcnoeand West 
Point, in Lhe guard to wagons with arms and i~imnmitio~r. 
I-Pc was soon sent to PhillipJ~r~rg, near White L'lains, N. Y., 
to join the Tenth Massncl~usetts Itcgimcwt, mlclcr Colonel 
Tapper. This was, prol)alJy, in the moiitl~ 01' .July. 

He was in a, company com~nanclcil by Captoin Ilnnt, wllcre 
he remainerl until May, 1782, when he joined a eompauy or 

light il~fiintry, under Captain Ablmtt, antl iwznineil in tlic 
company until December, when the Ninth antl Tcnth Itclgi- 
ments were broken up, and he was transfclwtl to the First 
Regiment, uncler Colonel Joseph Vose, nurl in n colupany 
under Captain Marslx~ll, wherc he remained until his ciis- 
charge in December, 1783. 

His family consist of his wife, SALLY,ngecl 57 ycars, ancl 
dropsical; Elixa, aged 15 years; Jothml, aged 12 yciL1.s; 
Thomas, a p l  10 y e r ~ 1 ~; Polly Goodde, ag:.c:tl 5 yeilr:i ; i~l111 
Aaron. B d a l z d ,  aged 3 years. (File No. 37,80G.) 

(34.) DAVID MARTIN, of Fairfield District, S. C. 
App1ica;t;ion iilecle 
He served in the compally of Capt:~in Edward Martin, in 

the regiment of Colol~el Riullard Wiiin, mtl Smlte~.'s 1,rig;lcle 
of South C:~r.olirla, during the years 1750, 1781, mil  1784. 
He was about sis  and :L hdf moilt,lls 011 foot n id  011 110rse-
back in the militia. He (lied 1hl)ruary 9-1, ISI*?. He ixarriecl 
MARGARETAIKENS, Dece~nber 29,1T!IO. Slrc ( L i d  Septeixher 
7. 1847, :~geil 75 or 76 yc:ws. 

C:~pt"in Ed wart1 M,utin was :L 1)rotllcr to the said Davit1 
Martin, ancl his wiCc, Mary, w:w a sister of David's wife, i t ~ d  

they were ina~~iocl WOWtwo yciu-s i~l'lcr Dtivicl allti M;LI .~~LPc~  
mar~icci. Miwy Ailcuus i~11(1 Elizal)etl~ Mal*tin welac britles- 
maids to Miwg;n-ct. David M i ~ r t i ~ i:LIICI 1 is wil'c, &I~LI'~~LI'uI,, 
were 1)om in i'roli~ncl. 'I'llcy I d cllilcl~vri, viz. :-

Rolm-l;, b. Oct. 25, 1701 ; 111. Sopt. 18, 1324, Mi1l)nry Swcna Ilnnicls. 111 

1840, he  wru :rn opolcut merc~iaut, iu CI1:~~1csLoti, S.C.; 31111 11c W:LS alive 
in 1862. 



1,. Ihvicl, 
,J:ames, I). .July -, 17%;; In. hug. 1'3, 1817, .Tea11 Pe:l.tlo~l. 

i kc .  7, 17!E ; ul. Dee. 20, W I ,  hyllc:s Tc:quc. 
IGliz:~l)ctl~Revtl, I). Nov. ti's, 1707; I L L .  8cpL. 12, LS15, .I. '1'. Pc:~tlon. Hlle 

w:w living ill 185:'. 
T:,ol)c:r:c:~rh, b. April --, 17!)!1; 111. ()el;. 7, 1813, \Villi:~~nTelnplctori. 
Willi:~111iiikc11, 11. --, 1801. 
M : q ,  I). Jurrc 13, 180:; ;  m. Ii'cl~.-, LSBO, John McCli~~tocli ;Living in 1862. 
J c w ~  Mwk. b. Scpt. IS, ISM;; In. -, .T:~ncM. 8111itl1; living i l l  1859. 
JOIIII ,11. April -, 1SOs. 
M : r ~ p r c t ,I). Sopt. It;, 18'10; 111,  April 33, 189!), 1%. 11, It. I1:~lInmc;liviug 

ill 1852. 
ICdw,zrcl, b. Pcb. 14, 1819. 

# 'RIZnrrrr~,ol' Sp1ij ighhl ,  Wi~~cldor (35.) E1 ~ n l w  C:ountm,y, 
VL., w;t:tl 74 ?-cur..;. 

A J q11it:atiun inntle April, 1818. 
Ilc: c~11i.;l ucl in Ii'eL~.nwy, 1781, at  T,~ui~cnln~rg, Mass., mlcler 

Cnl~taiu John Faller, in tlic E'uurtl~ i?cgirnent, com~nunilcrl by 
Colu~lul Wi l l im~  Shcphcril. R e  was clihcllargccl as a, sergeant, 
RL Wed, Poilit, Dccemlm 31, 1752, I)y Gctier:d H. Iiuox. 

Hc joiuecl the rcgimcnl at; C+;~llows Hill, and cl~uxing the 
latter ljart of his service the ~ O I I I ~ X M ~mas coinlmntletl by 
Cnptniu Hullister, a i ~ l  the rc~irnentby Col. Henry Ji~ckhon. 

His fmiiily co~lsistcd of his wife, JEBUSHA, aged 65 ycars. 
His occuq)ntion mas that of a h n o i - .  (Bile No. 40,013.) 

(88.) EPHRAIM MARTIN, of Siissex County, N. J., aged 
73 years. 

Application innde 
In Se])tcniber, 1777, at flle age of scvcntecn, he volnn teered, 

nnrlcr Cnlkain Llecl~worth, of Susses COIIIIby, iit order to arrest 
ant1 h i l i g  t n  tri;~l t l ~  torics of the county, a i d  who, when 
arrested, wcre clelivcred to a company of regulars stationed 
a t  t l ~ c  Court House. 

He ~ ~ e s t  for o1l.e month, untlcr Ci~ptain McCoy, vol~unt~eerecl 
in the rcqimeut of Colo~lel Frccliugliouselr anrl. Mi~jor David- 
son, a i d  was stationed at; E1.iznbcthtow11 to g:.u;~xcl t,Ix sl~cjres. 
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Suou af'tcr, a company of ~ninntu-me11 WLS fonnecl to go 
when called on, :~nd  hc voln~ltc~erctl in the company of Cap- 
tain McCoy, nncl was apltoirltctl first scrgenllt. They peln- 
forlnctl duty occasio~ially, in excursions of a few rhys or 
weelis, mltil d t e r  the Lattla of Elizal)ethtow~l, fougllt at 
Conncctiout Faa.~ns, whcro Mrs. Ch~lclwcll w;w ir1h111na111,y 
mnrtlerecl. Hc w:w ill the slrinuish with the B~nitisli, a t  
Springfield, on tlicil- Y ~ L I ~ c : L L  to S tanlw IsI~LIL(I ; this was about 
June 1, 1780. 

He volimteorccl, soon after, ill the company of Captain 
Manning, nuder Colonel WoLsle~., nntl was st:rtioned in Mid-
dlesex County. 

H e  was in the militia, that volnntcerecl to attack New 'lTorlr, 
when Geneml Washington muvetl to Virgil~ii~, c ; I , ~ ) ~ L I I ~~ L I I ~  

Lord Cornwallis. A t  the time the Uritisli retwiictl to Elizn-
bethtown on their ~+etre:rt, his cltlest brother, A1)salom May-
tin, was woundccl- his right arm was broken. In 1832, this 
brolhcr was living near Fort Wheeling, 01. Zcanses Island, 
Ohio (he is not certain of the exact place). His bro th~r ,  
Squire Mi~rtin, lives in or liear New Brmiswick, N. J. ; he 
was not in the war. 

Ephraim Martin was born in Sussex Comnty, N. .J., Sep-
tember-, 1760, and he was the t h i d  sou of Colonel Ephraim 
Martin, of tlic New Jersey line, i ~ n d  who nfterwnrds moved to 
Somerset County, N. J .  111 1789 11:plll*>~i1n,jmiior, i~einovecl 
to Mecltleiiberg County, N. C., a ~ daf'tcrwards to C:~mpl)ell 
County, Ga. (File No. 31,840.) 

(37.) EPHRAIMMARTIN,of Spriagfielcl, Erie Com~ty,Pa., 
agcd 73 years. 

Application made Novennlm, 1839. 
In May, 1776, while resicling in Newbury, Vt,., he cr~listed 

as  a rangcr ill the compaily of C:q)lail~ Stcl)hcils, u ~ t l  regiine~lt 
of Colonel BricUe ; ant1 a t  the olosc of the war he was tlis-
cl~srgecl a t  Braclfo~d. Re was a t  the Battlc of Sal,;~tog:.a, but 
clu~ingthe most of his service he was emj)loped clefel~tling the 
frontier of Vermont. 



>. 

I-Ie l ~ a s  no l r m i l y  but his wilc, BETSEP,q c d  58 years, and 
claujihi,cr,h v i w z , age11 41 years, tuld who has bcel~ ail idiot 
froin birth ; also :I son of Lavina's, agcd 1:) years, a i d  sd)jcct 
to f ts. He resitles ou a piece of l m d  ow~ccl Gy his sou, who 
also resides on the sarnc l i d  with his fanlily. IIe (Eplwnilu) 
is s ~ ~ b j e c t  tu slmliiilg ,r)alsy. (File No. -.> 

( 8 .  Doctor ENNALS MABT~N,of Eston, Tal1)ut Coiuily, 
Mcl., 74 years on the 2:Al of August ncst. 

Applic;~tion m d e  July, 1538. 
He was appointccl surgeon's matc tu Doctor William Ship- 

pen, Director Gc~leral of the Swgicnl Dcl~art~ncnt ; his cvm- 
inissioi~ is clatctl du11c2, 1777. IIe was ill the 11oq)itd of t l ~ c  
Midcllc Dcpartinelit, at  Reathig, Pa., in {,he re;w of Valley 
Forge. He resignetl, in 1780 (Ll'ebrunry 1'780, 1)rol~:hly). 
Prior to his appuiutmcut he was :I, st ucleu t of ~nctlicil~ea i d  
surgery in Phihdelphin. TalOot Cou~lty,Md., was the ~es i -  
cleiicc of his fntllcr. 

H e  rcnclercil service in the hospi~i~ls ah Morristo\vn, Eruns- 
wick, Solncrset Court I-Ioiwe, ant1 Twuto~i,  N. J., ;nrd ncar 
Winclsor, six miles above Wcst Point, N. Y., nucl finallj in 
I'hilaL2elphia. (File No. 8,850.) 

(39.) Captain EDWARD M ~ m r r r ~ ,ol' Pairfield (Sormcrly 
part of Camclen) District, S. C. 

Application made ,1889. 
The widow stfates that her huslmnd was a private a d  

c:~ptain in tlic revulationary war for about sixteen months, 
during tile years 1780, 'L751, a l ~ d1783, a i d  that he ivns 
attached to the rcgirnent of Colonel Wiun. That he was in 
the Lattlc of King's Mouataia, in 1780, aad at  thc fixht of 
Fisbillg Creek, where he was captured with'Jaines MuClnre, 
an (1 he was afterwauils rccaptnreil by Captain Jolm MeCl~wc, 
a brother of James, a d  takcrl to tho howe 01Colonol Cmtton, 
in York District. He was a prisoiler wheii Rook was defeated 
at  said place. 





APPENDIX D. 34 1 

Ajq)lic:a,tion mtde ill 1332. 
r r u  c:nlistecl for t.lirco years, in Riclmond, Ih:rlisl~ire C ! ~ ~ I I I  by, 

IIS(+~S, corn-M;GSS;L(:~I M;~rd i  20, 15 51, in t h  Fissl R c g i n ~ c ~ ~ t ,  
rn;~r~(lcdI)y Col. .Joseph Vose, :mcl First k3rig:~cle of the Mi~s- 
S~LI:~IIISCI~L\l i ~ ~ c .  D111ing the latter pa,i-t, oC hiq survic-c h e  

wi~s con~lnnntletl I I ~c o ~ l ~ l ~ t ~ i ~ y  Capt. C!ur;l~ing. He was niiie-
tw11 yw,rs old 011 LIle 12th of April following the elate of his 
c i l l i s ln~e~~EIc mnrclletl i n  Great Barrington, M;~ss., wher ut. 
lie ~wllainccl one mouth ; thence to West Point, but bofc~c  
rua,ching the latter place, they were orc11:recl towards New 
Yorlc, joining a foraging party, with whom thcy remaiiictl 
inost of the summer. H e  was with a, sccx&~tingparty in tllc 
fall, which was orclerecl to Long Island, thence back to NOW 
Yorlr and West Point, spencting the winter in "York hnts," 
tltree miles from West Point. The next year he performed 
silnilnr service north of New York, and in New Jersey, nut1 
in the s1imnier he was in a bnttlc uenr a fort twelve miles 
Fro111 New Yorlr. 'The following winter he was with the 
Lroop~near Newbury, ancl in thc spring lie mas sent to Philn- 
tlelpllia, where he remained u~l t i l  Jnnnary 13, 1784. I-lc was 
clisoharged by General Ihox ,  a t  West Point, January 21, 
1784. 

H c  was born a t  Rehoboth, Mass., March 12. 1762. After 
his discharge he went to Chester, Mass., where he resiclecl for 
scvcr:~l years ; from ll~ence he removed to Fort Ann, Wash- 
ington County, New York, where he resided for thirty-four 
years ; clnring the p s t  summer, 1832, he to Sweclcn, 
Monroe County, N. Y. (File No. 13,877.) 

(42.) ELEAZER MARTIN, of South Hero, Grancl Islc 
Count8y,Vei~nont. 

made December, 1846. A lqdici~t io~~ 
tIc was born in Freetown, Mass., Fell. 10, 1748. While 

rosicling iin Richmond, Chcvhire County, New Hampshire, hc 
volmitcerucl for five oi- six months, the day hefore the battle 
of B11nke1- Hill, ant1 at  the ~xpirntioil of this tinw of service, 
he re-eulisted for a term of years, under Cnpt. William Ellis, 



CIIILDIIIGN. 
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lsxw, (or Sally,) I ) .  .July 2li, 1773, cl. Iwforc Nov., 1847. 
1,c.v~-y, I). July 10, 1774, 111. S:bmuel McNttll; sllc \v:w alivc ill 1847. 
Lucy, I ) .  1)cc. 17, 1771;; live in Nov., 1547. 
IClcnzcr, 1). Mwch "I;, 177!), (1. I~c f i~ reNov., 1847. 
Tszi:l11, h. April 25, 1781 ; :dive in Nw., 1847. 
Md~iLd~k? ,  '11. OcL. BS, 1783, 111. hllcll I l i~cket t ;  she W:W live iu 1817. 
Ilichnrd, b. J:LIL ll;, l iS6 ,  d. I)cl'Orc Nov., 1847. 
Mary, I) .  .Juuc: 4, l7SS, nl. Erustus Soper; she was ttlivc ill 1847. 
.Job, b. Scpt. 13, 1790; alive i l l  Nov., 1847. 
Lymau, b. Aug. 18, 1793; alive in Nov., 1847. 

In .January, 1x56, Cnrolil~eFerris writes li.om I'lsttsl)r~rg, 
N. Y., :w if ;LII heir : she may be a grimti-child. 

The pape1.s relating to 13leazc.r NIarLiii's q)plic;~tioii for a 
l w ~ d o nWI:N biirnecl bj- the British, who destroyetl thc War 
Depwtincnt, in 1814. The foregohg is Lidiel~ from the shte-  
munt of tlic widow, nntl Isaiah, his soil. I t  ilplmws h i n  cloc-
iuncnts ill the Pension O f l h  that Eleazcr erllistcd May 9, 
1777, ant1 was tlisclmrgecl Jau. 10, 1778, and his n:me is born 
ou the roll of Griggs company, in Scanlmcl's regiment, made 
up in whole or in part from Ihe New Hn11il)silire grant, liow 
Verinont. (Witlows' Pile No. 54,133.) 

(43.) Cxnonc~MARTIN,of Midillcsex, Wnshiugtoa Couu- 
ty, Verlno~it~, agctl 62 years. 

Application made March, 1815. 
About Nov. 30, 1775, he elllisted for o~ le  year, ~ulder Jer- 
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ernid1 Hills, i l l  111~ regin~cul ol' Col. P l ~ i ~ l ~ ~ c y ,  or t11e M;LSS;L- 
cl~usotls; line, a11t1 11c was tlisuhargccl ; ~ t  A1l)uny. 

35, 1777, AS a ~ U I J S L ~ ~ U I CIle 1.c-ci~listetl M ; L ~ u I ~  fat* 501111 
Wl~itcl lo~~se,for ti ve ~nonths, nnrler C q h .  Johl I Frewsle I*, ill 
tho ~egimcnt  of Co1. Lo~rg,;L New I I n w l d l i ~ c  ~.oginiont, wllicli 
woh tlisl~:~utlccl; L I ) O I I L  Rug. 7, 1777. 

11)May, 1778, he ng;~il~ cl~listctl u~lclcr C h , ~ ) l .T11o11i:w I-lodg- 
son, ill the I-cgiment of Col. Tl~olnas I'uor, ;L Massaul~~lhc~tls 
rcgiiucut. This cdistlncnt was for n i~ le  uloutl~s, :~ud he was 
d isd~:~rge~Il<ing's li'erry, New Tork.i ~ t  

l io lmt  Martin, of Bi~lclcfo~rl, l\/I;~ine, aged 67 yeirrs in 1S I! I ,  
tchlifios Llut he was :L brothor of the above George Martin, 
; L I I C ~  Ile btatcs Ih i~ t  11e was :L soltlicr in tltc Ilcvol~~tioliary WiLJ', 
ei~lihtjilg LLLIIIICI. ~ theyC;~l)t. ,Juremiid~ Hill, i l l  1776, ; L I t h ; ~ ~  
ina~~checl New Yo~lc, he I~e i l~g  to l'icol~~lcrog;~, in the hamc 
c o l n l ~ ~ ~ l ywit11 his I~rolller George 

1 I  ,  8 G o I w i v i l l  M v i ~ i ~ ~ ~ ~ l j ~ ~ ,  
Vt., agwl ti-1- yciLlS. 11kt lhmily uonsistctl of himsulf ant1 11i:; 

I

wife, MALLY,agcil 64 yoars, and d~.op&d. (Pile No. 41,794.) L 
I 

(44.) GEOCCEM m m ,  of Rocl~estei; Wincisor Connty, 
Vermcm t, aged 75 yc;us. 

Appliuulio~) mnde Al)ril, 181S. 
In  drunc, 1777, he cnlistocl nl Windhain Coulltj~, Corm., for 

tl11.e~ ycnrs, under Capt. IIrow11, in Llle 1.cgirncnt of Cul. 
Durltee. He cvxs ill the I~attlesof F o ~ t  Millilt nncl Mon-
montll. Re died March 27, 1837. His wifc, DOLLY,m;Ls 
born in Wells, Sorli  Connty, Maine, in 1752, a d  cliod Aug. 2, 
I8:36. (--- File No. 40,981.) 

( 5 )  GEORGEMAETIN, of Loatlon Couni,y, Virginia. 
Apl)liention luade ITel)r~~ary, 1841. 
He cnlistctl li)r t w u  years, in June, 1778, uncler Lieutenant 

V n u g h a ~ ~ ,  the regimclot of Col. Bufortl. A t  thc tinlo ofin 
his enlistnlent 11c iwitletl with his wifc, Mary, in Loudon 
County. Hc was severely wo~uiclctl in the side and h c d ,  a t  
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l:all'or~l's ~ I I ~ I ' , ! ; I . [ . ,  I IC ;LI '  (!11:1.d~:shm, Cn~.cilii~a,SOILI,II a~rtl wi~s 
i l l  Ril:~,\, 17H0, il,l~(.l ;1.11(11 1 1 : 1 . ( 1 ~ !  :I. 1)risc111(~1' U I .  rl1111(:, \Y:W ~ ) i ~ l o / ( r ~ l  

I Y : I ~ I I I ~ I I ( ~ ~ I  I 11avi11g il.Iis(!ilLU V , ~ I >t v v o  ~ ( U I X .I I I , I I I ( !  ~ I , \II;:;~IS~~, 1 ) ( 8 , ! 1 1  

1 I<! W:I,S ~ I I : I . I ~ I ~ ~ I ! ( ~  Vir;;,i!ii:~, ?J;I,II. i t i  V;t,iri~~x!(11111i~.y, 15, 1775, 
I,(, kil\i:,\, ! ; A I I , K \ ~ ,  ill 10  1)~:\ ~ I I I Isi;i~l~c,:: b't:I!., 1841, I I ~ ! I . : L ~ o  ~5 

I I I I I I I 1 . i I . 1  I Il'itl.sylva,lli;~I !ouu(,y, Va,. 
~FTI~I. (li(t(1DO(:.I, lS0,;.I I I I ; ~ I ) ; L I I I I  

1.jI.0l ' i ~ i~ , : ;Mitxi i l l ,  SI~okt!~ I,JJ,N O I ~ Jh r o l i ~ ~ ; ~ ~ ,COILII  i l ~::ist(;r 10 
RI(i~,l.y,i.lrc: witler:v 01' (;corgc:, Lostilius, ill 1.>;-1.:1,1 ~ )$hi: nla,l.~.iil.gu 
01' tlic ILLI~I~IJ, !,(!I: iu 1i':tirlhx ( ! I ) I I I ~ I , ~ ,  i)y I':I~~;+oII M~L>:SIIC, 'Va. 

M ; L I ~ ~ L I ,Mii,~ati~ii, also :L +:i::ter oI' M;~ry, idso tc!stilic+:; (sllc: livu~l 
I I , I i ~ l I i . I I I 1 tl~i.~l; 

I I i - 1  h i  f h e  I 11. '1hdey, w.vhilu ]lor 
I ~ r l n l);LI 111 was il I thc se i~ icc .  

of V:L --a I ~ ( : ~ ) ~ I V WStephen A/l;~~*tin, E'at.riclr C O I I I I ~ ~ Y ,  01' 
wolmt 1s 01I his u~~c;lc'~: Qc!c irgc: -tu::t,ilics to 111~ I)cfiioll. 

S I1:inn ITa~lcock,of I'a,hlck CoL L I I ~ ; ~ ,  o.f G w r p  Miw-;L i~icc(: 
t,i~l,vcrifie:: t.11c ivoun(ls, h. 

rL3 Iioini~s Uail(!y, a I~ro(llc!vof Tvlary, affirms t l ~ o  al~ovc:  l';i,cts, 
li.11;~t ; ~ f t e ~  r ~ l l ~ l  the war Occ r:ge i\'l:~rl;i!l YCIIIOV (r!d t-o IrTi~lifiw 

ckil!lLt;y, 7:1. 

PLL~YMiwt.i~lc h l  in l'itthylylvnnin Colnity, V3., 0ct;ol)cr32, 
184;;. 

4 h Gcorgc Martin's r c t~ r r l~horac, in 1780, he t1lc.11 h:~d 
: :i.ncl1.1lil~llen ItTi'7Gi1w nud G r o ~ y i :; tllcn I t ~ , / l r c h A , ,eJ~iiwx,  

J i~~ucs ,&riiq. Of !l~e::c, E i d ~ ~ ~ ,  Rolicc:l;all, i~at l  S;~ll-y, sur-
vivctl tl.leir ~llotllol-, ill 1S44,tlw 1i~tlh:i: :LIIC~tli(-y T\.uI*(-:liviil_~. 
I)c!ii~g n1:~rriecl to J n ~ i z e s  111. Willis. ('Wic1.ows' I!'ilv No. 
4,542.) 
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in thc! spring of 1778, when tlrt: company il~arol~etl ax;<ri.i~~st# 
ccrt:~in I:ril;ish p,):il in Ensl; Ploritla. by the way uf  1.he Sxvi~n- 

. I I : I . ~ ~:~1dC lS,cech~:o Rive~x ; t l l ~ : ~(:ro::;;c(I t,he Alhrna.llc ~ r ( : ; ~ r  
For1 ~ ~ ; L J ~ ) I I L ~ I I ( ! ,  t l ~ ~ ~ ) y y 1 1  l.:rossi;~gI ~ I : L ~ C ~ I ~ I I ~  L11c \~ i l~ lur l~ t !~ : i ,  
I:i;: nntl 1,ittln ?laltilh :~nd St. blaxy's, a d  sooil retuiwctl 
Iromc by the mme ronte, llnviiy becn nl)::c~lt about .tbo[ir 
n~cmtlw. 

His next lmowlutlgc: of :Martin's I)einy ilk thc sorviuc \\rith 
w w  oppositeIis i : o n ~ l ~ ~ y  in 1779, nt: 1,ong Camp, l~c ;~ r Iy  

(I  et ~ ~ g i i ~ ,  G~llel ' i~lR L I ~ ~ I S ~ I L ,  I I ~ I ~ ~ C T  A11t1itw \Villi:i,mson. Tlrey 
remained here n~r t i l  the 1attw 1)al.t o.T tlic spring of 1779, 
when thcy ~n;~rclled to the low corult;ry, l)rotuuting i t  from the 
sutlden invasiou of the BriLish ~ Y O O I ~ Sunder Chnural ~'rovost, 
who~was also tln.cntc~ling Chn,rlet~Lon, Yc.)uth Cari~linn. H e  
was in the l)nttle of Storlo Ferry, .June 20, 1779. This ser- 
vice lasted scvcn mouths. 

The next sel.vii:e of Calk& Martin, which he witnex::cvl, 
was in the spring of 1781, wlwn a €oiw i~sseiubled ui~tlcr 
General Pickens, Col. H i ~ l ~ l ~ l ~ ~ l d ,  and others, I~efore t8ho Brit- 
ish post a t  Aug~~s ta ,  and Sllver I3l~dYs. C:y)t. Martiu a i d  his 
conipaliy were present, and attached to the rcgiment of Col. 
I-Inmmond. A t  Augusta, Col. Garsou and Col. Brown callit- 
nlntcd to the Americm troops, June 5, 1781. The trool)s 
inai.ol~etl for Ninety Six, Sonth Carolina, to join Gc~rt:i-:d 
Greene (who lmcl retlw~tecl from Niucky Six with l l ~ c  nc lu~we  
of Lord Iti~wiloir), which, huwcver, took plnao near wha.t is 
now Colurr~l)ia, S. C., awl in a short time after followutl thr: 
battlc of Eutnw Sprinss (Scl~t. 8, 17Sl j ,  nftcr \vlli(:li klle 
coillpnny of Capl;. Mi~rtin ret8umed honle, ha \;in: bite11 a h e i  rtj 

.four ~nuntlis. Thcy were thcrid'ter c ~ ~ ~ i ~ . g c - t l  until 111o alosc: 
of the W;LY (1'783) ill scor~tiug exl)ccIit.io~~s a;niir:.:t; the  torios, 
in what is now Et1gc:liclcl I)ist~iut. Al'l.er n s,:vur.c di.u,q.;l,! 
Ilc was clcf'cututl I)y the torics, mlcler l iozekii~i~ atWill i ;~~r~s,  
King's I!'ortl, over S tc~~)l~el isC1.celc. 

A Calk. I h r t l ~ y  Ma~i in  also 11;1(1 3 ut)mmi~,ntliu t l r c w  ,sc;o~~t-
ing ospeditions, nntl tllc two ao1n1)ani.u~ n,ii tiine:: ;~.c;tctl1.0-
I . Ciy)t. Gool.gc M;wti~r ~.osiil(!tl i~ I (11is disti*i(;~;, 11ci1,1~ 

11nbiIhis il.ci~~11NlwLi~lsti~wn, iu 1820 1821. 
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Joshua Hammond stntcs that he knew Capt. George Mar- 
tin in the scmice with his conquny, in the early part of tile 
autumn of 1775, mlicn the militia of Ninety Six assemlllecl to 
suppressn bocly of tories north of Snluiln River, uncler Col. 
Flctcller Aftcr uniting -with n large forcc a t  Nillty Six, allcl 
while in cnmp, Col. Fletcher :mil otl~crs rotle into caml, allcl 
signed an axlwment of ncntrality cluri~~g the war ; the v,rIlig 
militia clispersed to their horncs. In OctoLcr or Novelnber, 
177.5, Cnpt. Martin with his compnuy mere called out to 
march against the tolies who had risen beyond the Salncln 
River, in Lanren's District, nncler the command of Patriclr 
Cu~mingham, and n man commonly called Mad Wilson. 011 

the approach of the whigs the tories retrentecl to the 1ncli:m 
count~y,but by forcer1 nliwches were overtnlreu a t  Big Cane 
Brake, near Reedy Rivcr, about daybrenli, surrounrled, s u p  
prisecl, and marle prisoners, and the ringleaders were sent to 
Charleston. 

George Martin inarricd ALSY (or ELSY),before the terini- 
nation of his last military service, a i d  hncl children : John, 
Anr~,married Etlwarcl Finch (and was :L widow residing in 
Tennessee, in IS.',S), fiIrrtl~e.ru, 3Eiznbetlb, married Mathew 
Mnys (end a widow in 1852. A George A. Mays was nclmin-
istrntor on tho widow Alsy's estntc), ; ~ n d  G V O T ~ Y .John nncl 
Matllew wcrc tlunh in 1852. Wnsll i~~gtonTV;de, of Etlge-
field Dist riot, 75 ycaw ohl ill 1852, was n i~cphewof Gewge 
Mmtin. (Willows' File No. 34,133.) 
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press horses and cattle, and to collect provisions for these pris- 
ouers,; that he was a gootl peninan ant1 scholar. 

That  her ~naiden nnine was EL~ZLLBETE~ - tlmghter,JONES 
of Thomas Jones -and that they wore mar~ied in Orange 
County, Va., June 16, 1782, by the Rev. Mnthew Murray ; 
that they inovecl to Campbell County about 1803, and sl~ortly 
after her husband's dedh,  Feb. 7, 1824, she moved to Bed-
ford Count,y. (Widows' File No. 5,348. 

(48.) GEORGEW. MARTIN,%of EIiclrman County, Tcn- 
nessee. 

Application inacle 1849. 
He was a solclier in the Mexican war, 1846, nncl clicd at 

Victoria, Mexico, January 5,1847. He was a privale ill com- 
pany A, C:@. John W. Whitfield, First Regiment of Teiines- 
see Volunteers, and was mustered in at; Nashville, June 1,1846, 
for one year. The widow, TAEITIIA, in 1849, was living in 
Centi-eville, Hicliman County, aged 41 years. She was 11lar-
ried to him, May 10, 1825, the witi~csscs to the marriage l)cing 
James Dashago ancl John Robeii~.  She was also ICI~O\WIns 
Dorcas Martin. 

CHILDREN. 

George K, ~Zi'liznAetl~I., Joseph~ss,Viryiwiu A., Mtwy CY., 
all being uuder 16 ycars of age :hi, the date of thcir father's 
death. The widow removcd to a place five or six li~ilcs from 
La Gmnge, in La, Faycite County, Texas, in or 1)rior to 1859. 
(Wiclows' Pile No. 9,921.) 

(49.) G~DEONMAXTIN, of Wari*en Connty, Rc i~ t~~c l ry ,  
agecl about 100 yews. 

Application made July, 1532. 

* 1L is difficult to dctermiilc if hc is rl~tillrd lo lhc illitin1 TV, ns llc Imd 
a so11 George W. IIe was peusioned witl~oul 1 1 1 ~W ,  ycl tllr pnpcrv show 
a space betrveeu George and Martiu, as i l '  n IclLer vllnultl br ii~sc.~.l.r~I, In11 
was 1101, done so oiJy iu ouc ins1,auce. 



248 MARTIN GENEALOGY. 

While resirling in Amherst City, Va., in June, 1750, he was 
clrafted for three months, in the company of C!apt. 1s:ti;d 
Martin, in the Foi~r th  Rcgiment of Virginia militia, comn1:~11d- 
eil Ly  Col. George Lllcas. They marched into North C:~roIina, 
rcntlczvousing a t  Hillsboro, where t l ~ c  troops were asse~nl,lctI 
under General Stephens. Cnpt. Martin's coml)any was 01.-

tlered to the Peclee River, to guard the ferry and to take 
careof the sick, while the main army movcd to Rugbcy's Mills. 
When General Galcs was defeated, Capt. Martin's company 
joined in the retreat, and were generally clispersecl to their 
~espective homes. 

I n  the fa11 of 1780 he was a p i n  drafted for three months, 
in the place of Luke Panilell, whom he hncl employed as a 
substitnte. This was while he resided in Graves County, ancl 
he was in the company of Capt. John Loving. They marched 
to Little Yorlr. At the expiration of his term of service, 
ai~cl before thc snrrencler of Lord Coruwallis, he was dis-
clxtrged by his captain. 

(There is an eriaor in this last statement, as Lord Cornwal- 
lis surrendered in Oct., 1781.) (File No. 31,232.) 

(50.) I+~NEYMARTIN, of Carroll County, Ohio, aged 77 
ycars. 

Application imde March, 1834. 
He cnterecl the service for two months, Jan. 2, 1779, as a 

snl)stitute for James Macldmcl, under Capt. McCoy ant1 Co1. 
Pilrdy, a d  p a ~ t  of the time he was in the Eighth B i~ ta l l i o~~ ,  
conmlancletl by General Potter. A t  the time of his elllist- 
merit he was a, resiclent of C~ulnl~el.lnnd County, w13~i.e 110 
continued to rcsidc rlming the whole time of the wiw. Clapt. 
McCoy's company assembled tell miles from Carlisle, to which 
place they marched, and thence to Vdlcy Forge. 

ITc re-cnlistctl as a snl)stitnte for Sam~lel Mitchell, April 
1, f& the tcrin of two months, in the company oC Cnpt. 
Itolxrt Matee~,  ilndcr General Lacy, and marchetl to Croolred 
I)illct, a~icl the next morning after their arrival they were at-
tacked by the I31itish, and a sinitrt battle et~suerl in which 



APPENDIX D. 249 

three hundred and fifty Americans were reported killed, but 
as the enemy occnpied the battle-ground he is unable to state 
how many actually fell. 

Abont August 1, 1779, he volunteered for four months, un- 
der Capt. Jonathan Smith, and marched up Buffalo Valley, 
thence to French Jacob's Mills, at the foot of Sugar Moun- 
tain, thence to Capt. Littlu's Fort;  thence to Calk Green's 
Fort, on the waters of Big Fishing Creek ; the object being 
to guard the frontier. 

His next service was for seven months, commencing about 
the middle of July, 1780, under Capt. McCoy, Col. Purdy, 
and General Porter. I t  was occasioned by seeing the inhabi- 
tants of the frontier, above Northumberland, fleeing past a 
harvest field where he was a t  work. He marched to the va- 
rious parts on the fronticr, scoutilig by the way, On return- 
ing from Port Bosley, nmors reached them of a Biltish at- 
tack on Fort Freeland, and the company marched to reinforce 
the fort, but before their arrival the enemy were in possession 
of the fort and had set fire to it. They then followecl the 
British to Fort Wallas, and fowid it in flames ; they then 
marched to Buffalo Vdle.~, and thence home. 

He re-enlisted about April 16, 1781, for two months, and 
was again in the frontier service. In  Ai~gust and Octolw, 
1781, he rendered two more months' service, in Capt. Green's 
Fort on the frontier. 

He was born Nov. 10,175G, at Little Yorlr, Pennsylvania. 
In  178.5 he moved to Westmoreland Connty, and in 1815 to 
Vanango County, Pa., and in 1827 he removed to Tuscarawas, 
now Carroll County, Ohio. He had a son living in 1834, 
near Cadis, Hai~ison County, Ohio. (Bile No. 8,990.) 

(51.) Corpornl HENRY MARTIN, of Greerie County, 
North Carolina, aged GG years. 

Application made October, 1818.' 
In November, 1776, he enlisted from Dobbs County, North 

Chrolina, under Capt. Simon Blight, in the Second Regiment, 
comma.ndod by Col. Alcx. Martin, and served to the e ~ d  of 

17 
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the war. Hc was in the lmttles of Great Bridge, Virginia; 
Charleston, South Carolina; Guilfortl Court House, North 
Carolina; Trentou, New Jersey; Moniuouth, New Je~sey; 
SLony PoinL, New Yorlc ; and Gennantown, Pennsylvania, 
under General Lincoln. 

In anothw statement, matle Angust, 1891, he gives his age 
as 67 yeiws, i~iid ~Lilla resicle~it of (ireene Co~mty ; by occlu-
pation, a colnmo~i Inborer ; he has no fanlily ; he was severely 
woimdecl claring his service. (File No. 41,791.) 

(52.) Paymaster HUDSONMARTIN, 01Nelson County, 
Virginia. 

Application made 
He was appointed Ensign March 11, 1776, and Lieutenant 

July 216, 1776. He was Wagon-master at  Lancaster, Penn., 
in 1778, but resigned in April of the same year. He mas ap- 
pointed by Gov. Patrick Henry, Paymaster to the Regiment 
of Gaarcls comman~erl 1)yCol. Francis Taylor, from January, 
1779, to Augnst, 1781, at  which time the regiment was dis-
banded. They welt stationed at h l l~ennade Banaclrs to 
guard the prisoucrs captured October, 1777, at the surrender 
of Gencral Biwgoyne, a t  Saratog~. 

I-Iurlson hIartin wits boru July 2, 17521, and died Nov. 28, 
1830. JANJC Iawrs, his wife, was boru July 6, 1769, and 
tlicd Aiq. 15, 1838. They wc1.u married Dec. 2, 1778. 

Nicholas Tmvis, 1). Sept. 20, 1779, d. An+ 1, 1787. 
Ruclso~i, 13. July 26, 1781 ; he was live ill 1838. 
Job Mw\ic,  1). <June 23, 1783, d. a b ~ u t1851. 
Mollcy Wallrcr, b. .June 13, 178'7, m. a I)ickinson, a i d  (1. Nov. 24, 1814. 
J a w  Lcwiq, b. J m .  11, 17!)0, ~ n .  Win. F:J)er, m t l  w : ~ s  alive in 1838. 
Nicholas Lcwis, I). ] kc .  11, 17!)1. 
I y I , 1). Jan. 12, 1794, (1. Jau. 14, 1828. 
Geo. W:bsl~ii~:Loi~, I) .  Feh. 19, 1796, : L I I ~ I  was alive in 183'3. 
Milclrccl Hornslcy, I). pol^. 16, 1801, ill. a Cirr. : L I I ~  W:W alive ill 1838. 

Nicholas Lewis, b. J m .  19, 1734, tl. Dec. S, ISOS. 
Mary Lewis, I). Jniie 24, 1742, t l .  Fcb. 9, 1S4.L. 

These nro pr.!)l):xbly the pwculs  ol' Janc Lewis, lhe wife of IIuclson 
Ma.rLi11. 



APPENDIX D. 251 

Hudson Martin's will was executed June 23, 1828, ancl is 
on record in Nelson Coimty, Va., and a copy of it is on file in 
the Pension Office, at Washington, D. C. Judging from the 
bequests of r e d  estate, slaves, ancl money, to thc several mem- 
bers of his family, he milst have been a man of considerable 
wealth ancl influence in the county in which he resided. The 
execntors to his estate gave bonds to the amomit of &20,000. 
(Widows' File No. 7,394.) 

MARTIN, of Burke, Caledonia County, Ver- (53.) ISAAC 
mont. 

Application made August, 1832. 
He was born in Rehoboth, Mass., March 20, 1756, and 

while residing there about the middle of May, 1775, he en-
listed for six nlonths under Capt. Jonathan Danforth, and2 
with fifteen or sixteen men marched to Roxbury, on the 7th . 

of June, and lhey were attached to the regiment of Col. 
David Brewer, in tlic brigade of General Thomas. They 
were stationed on Roxbiiry street, until the battle of Bunker 
Hill, when the regiment moved about a mile from their first 
encampment to avoid the caiinonacle of the British; they 
remained at the latter encampment until his term of enlist- 
ment expired. 

The uaines of the persons who accompanied him from Re-
hoboth were Lieut. Levi Bowen, Adonijah Jones, Orderly 
Sergeant ; Sergeants Sylvanus Campbell, Ebenezer Horton, 
and Nathan I-Iill ; the others were Daniel Hix, Elisha Mason, 
Abiah Jenkins, Stephen Ingalls, Richard Lee, Whealon 
Luther', Noah Thrasher, Aaron Miller, Israel Goff, and Jabeth 
Bowen -brother of Lieut. Cowen. 

From Feb., 1777, to Sept., 1777, he was living as hired man 
with his brother-in-law, in New Lebanon, N. Y. At  this time 
Joseph Sailford, who married n cousin of his living in I-Ian- 
cock, Mass. -which town joined New Lebanon -was draft- 
ed into the State militia, which were called out a t  the inva- 
sion or B~wgoyne; he volunteered as Sanford's substitute, 
aud entered the conqk~ny of Capt. White, of Hancock. 'l'he 
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company were ordered to Pawlet, Vermont, anel joinecl the 
regiment of Col. Simoncls. I-Ie was placecl in comm:mcl of 
twenty-nine men, aiitl ortlered to transport provisions on 
homes, to Slrcensboro, N. Y. ; this se1-vice occupied about six 
weeks ; he was cliscllargud before Burgoyue's snrrencter. 

Early in August, 1778, while a t  Rehoboth, he was drafted 
for six weelm, ancl entered the compally of Capt. Stephen 
Bullock, which was attnchocl to the regiment of Col. Thomas 
Carpenter, in the brigntle co~nmantle~l l ~ yGenela1 Sulliva11, 
Cominanclcr-ill-cl~ef. They weye ordered to Slacle's Feny,  in 
Swansen, crossed to Freetown, and werc stationed a t  Full 
River. He held the rank of Scrgenut ; t l~cir  dnLy was to 
p a r d  the shore from the encmy. Aftel* the battle of Rhodu 
Is1;~ncl they werc ordered to cross over to h e  Island at  How- 
lancl's Ferry, to Butts Hill on the north side ; he was a t  the 
6attle on the 37th anel 23th oS A ~ ~ g u s t ,  after which they fell 
back to their forincr l~ositiou on Butt's E l l ,  thee ~e t rca ted  to  
the main land across EIowlancl's Ferry, and soon after they 
were orcleretl to Patnxet, Rhocle Island. 

I3e has livccl in Rehobotli, Mass. ; Cuniberland, R. I. ; 
Waterford, St. Johnsbury, ancl Burlre, Vt., and for the past 
twenty-Fom* ycars he has Lived a t  the lalter place (sii~ce 
1808). H e  diet1 Jaw 26, 1834. (File No. 13,835.) 

( 4 .  ISAACMAETIN, of M:dison, Geauga County, Ohio. 
Application rnacle 
While living in Woodl)m~-, Coim., in the spring of 1776, 

he enlistell for hix or seven months in the company of Capt. 
Nathan IIurd, in the rugiinent of Col. Mosely, and marched 
for Tico nclcroga, but bef01.e :wriving theye his hther ,  Solonlo11 
Martin, was :~ccepted as his substitute, aud he iet t~rned home. 
The following summer Llic militia company to which he be- 
longed, mnrched, under the comma~icl of Capt. Nathan Hintt, 
to Paillicld, Conn., to guaid the Frontier of the State ; this 
service e~nl~racecl four 01. five weeks. Soon after, he merchecl 
with the sanle company to Horse-neck, remaining there one 
moll 111. 
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In  Octol)c~.he vola~itccl-cd as a su1)stitutr for EL r1lall ill Ncw 
Milfortl, amtl served two molltlls unclcr C:tpL. A~ldrcw liald- 
win ; they were stationetl at I-Jorse-i~cck. At  varions otl~cr 
times lie wns cdled out to ~narcll to Pairfield, StmLford, 
Rye, Saupcts, Iiingsbridge, Horse-ncclc, Norwallr, &c., a t d  he 
was a t  the latter place engaged in ~lefencliug the town at t l ~ c  
time i t  was b~wuecl. He m;trcIiecl to reillforce General (fates 
at  the time of Burgoyne's surrender, Out. 17, 1777, 1)at : ~ t  
Albally they met the exlwess wit11 the intclligencc uf tlic 
surrenclcr. 

I n  1780 he enlisted tu~der C:~pt. Etlwards, for one year, :tncl 
rende~wl service on the Stnte frontier. 

He removed from Connectioiit nbont 1812, to Jefferson, N. 
Y., and al~out 1837 to Gc;~uga Connty, Ohio. He was 11or1l 
in Wooclbnry, Conn., April 5, 1757, iud died ill Mntlison, 
Nov. 6, 18:33, leaving I W  wiclow s~wviving, but he left tllc fol- 
lowing children living : Philo, J e A i d  P.,and A m a ,  wil'c of 
John Salisbary. (File No. 16,186.) 

(55. )  JAMESMARTIN, of Ira, Rutland County, Vt., agcd 
61 years. 

Application made April, 1818. 
In  the spring of 1776 he enlisted and servcd for one yc;u, 

in the company of Capt. Lowry PccB, attacllctl to a Itlioclc 
Islnnd regiment, commanded by Col. B;L~>coc~~, and afterwarils 
by Col. Lil)pett. He was discharged at  Peelwl;ill, N. Y. 

He enlistcd again for nine months, in Generd Sullivan':: 
expeditiou to Rhocle Islancl (prol~ably in the smnnler of 
1778). William Martin, ol' Rutland, Vt., in 1818 testifies to 
the above service of James. (File No. 40,977.) 

(56.) JAMESMARTIN,of Fayette County, Pclmsylv:tnia, 
Fch., lSl9, ngecl 65 ycaw. 

Application made 
FTc enlisted at Allerllown for the war, in Dec., 1776, in the 

company of Capt. Lyon, Fourth New Jersey Regiment, ant1 Ile 
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was transferred respectively to the Third, Second, and First 
Regiments. R e  was in the battles of 'l'rcnto~l, P~ i i~cc ton ,  
Bmndywine,Geiman town, ancl Monmouth, and was clischarged 
a t  Newbury, in June, 1782, having been wonndecl. By occnpa-
tion he is a shoemaker, and decripted by rhenmiztism. In De-
cember, 1773, he married MARY -, in New Jersey. In  
1844 she was living in East Hnnlingdon, P~L.,  aged 92 ycizrs. 
H e  died November or December 25, 1833. 

CIIILDREN. 

William E., 11. Scpt. 3, 1788. Louis, aged 10 years. 
Barbara, agcd 12 years. Naucy, aged 7 yc:rrs. 

They had in all ten children, three soils and seven daugh- 
ters. (Widows' File, No. 3,438.) 

MARTIN, of Elizabeth, Alleghany County, (57.) JAMES 
Pennsylvania, aged 71 years. 

Application made August, 1555. 
On the 30th of August, 1812, he enlistecl for fivc years, i11 

the Twenty-second U. S. Infantry, Capt. Willis E'oullc, and was 
discharged Rug. 30, 11317. H e  was also in the compai~y of 
Capt. Amberson, in the regiment commimded by Col. Hugh 
Bmdy, enlistiilg at  Pittsburg. 

While carrying a barrcl of pork, in October or November, 
1813, from a boat up the' bank of the River St. TJawrence, 
near French River, a t  the east cncl of Lake Ontario, tha clis- 
charge of a cannon I)y the British caused his comrade to start 
forward, losing his hold, ancl the barrel fell on Mizrtin, crush- 
ing his breast, kc. Since the war of 1812 he has resided in 
New Yorlc nnci Pennsylvania. By oceupatiou he is a pecller. 
(Pile No. 9,941.) 

(58.) Major JAMESC. MARTIN, Quartermaster in thc 
Cherokee Indian Regiment, under Col. Gicleoil Morgan, with 
the rank of Major. He was in the Creek war, and the war 
with Great Britain (18121), receiving a wound in the right 



hand at  the 1);iLtle of EIorse--shoe, ill tllc m u ~ ~ t l i  oP Jalll~ary or 
M;irul~ 27, 1814. EoLh montlw are givc>ll by lwo witi~csm. 

Hc cliotl Dcc. 1, 1840. E-Io p~vbnl)lytlicd in Arknnsns, or 
Chei-okec Nation. (File No. 30,549.) 

(5!L) JAMES MARTIN, u i  F~dur iolcCounty, Virginia, q y d  
01 years. 

Applicalion nmdc August,, 1818. 
Hc enljstotl in Octol~er or Novcmbcr, 1775, for one yew, ill 

Cmubcrlantl Chanty, ill the company of Capt. Je~.cruiiih Tal- 
bot, Sixth l'ennsylvanin Itegiineiit, C+eacrnl 'Ihmpson corn-
mid ing .  Thcy marchetl from Cnrlisle, Pii., to join the forces 
to iiivncle Cnnacla, ;din thc fight a t  T h e e  Rivors, Lower 
Canatla, he was taken prisoner. (File No. %,I 70.) 

MARTIN,of Jackson County, Georgia, aged (60.) J A ~ S  
77 years. 

Application made .July, 1820. 
He enlisted May 4, 1777, for tluce years, in the Coimty oi 

Dobbs, North Carolina, uilrlcr Capt. Abraham Shepherd, a i d  
regiinent of Col. Shepherd, of North Carolinn. At the ex-
piration of his service he was shut ul) in the city of Charles-
ton, S. C., and there taken prisoncr by the British, from 
whom he escaped two 111013ths after. 

Hc  ow~lccl a tract of lancl prior to this date, 1830, which 
was taken from him to discharge his forfeited bail for his son, 
Spencer. By occnpntion hc is a E:wmer. His family c'onsists 
of MOLLY,his wife, aged 57 years, a i d  j, claaghter, Polly, 
aged 41 years. He died about 1838 or IS-CO, leaving a widow, 
NANCY,who died about 1845. (File No. 38,164.) 

(61.) JAMESMARTIN, of Greene County, Alabama, aged 
72 years. 

Applicatioil made June, 1833. 
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H e  enlisted from Fairfield District, South Carolina, under 
Capt. Erlwaml Martin, and regiment of Col. John Pearson, 
both from Camtlen (now Pairfielcl) District, S. C. His first 
tour of duty was on the Conga~ee River. The second tour 
was under Col. Gooilen, both of thcm mainly scouting after 
tories, near Orangelmrg, S. C .  

The thirtl tour was under Capt. Shannon, as a substitute 
for one Jones. The duties werc c n l ~ i n g  clefnnlLers to join 
their rcgimcnts. The folonrth Lour ww uniler Col. Richard 
Winn, at  the "Four Z-Iouses," ncnr a, bridge of the same 
name, low down ill the State of Sonth Carulina. The fifth 
tour ww also under Col. Winn, on the Edisto River. He was 
born in Ireland, in 1760. (File No. 31,833.) 

MARTIN,
(62.) Captain JAMES of York District, South 
Carolina, aged 78 years. 

Application macle October, 1832. 
H e  volunteered in 1775, and served three months ~lnder 

Col. Neal -General Richnrilson con~mnntling -against the 
tories on Ready River, who mere under the command of Col. 
Canninghai~; they were captured without a battle. 

In  June or July, 1776, he voluntecrecl under Capt. Francis, 
in the rcginmit of Col. Thomas Neal, in  an expedition against 
the Cherokee Indians. The campaign lasted nntil October, 
doring which time he was in the engtgement a t  Blnclr-hole, 
in the Cherokee country. 

He received a captain's commission in the same regiment, 
signed by Gov. John Rutleclge, dated about Feb. 1,1779, and 
served nntil the end of the war. This commission was des-
troyed a t  the burning of his house in 1808. 

He raiscd a coinlmny and served m d e r  Col. Neal in an ex- 
pedition into Georgia, and he was ill the battle a t  Brier Creek, 
where General Ashley was defeated by the British, m~cler 
General Provost, hlarch 3, 1779. Ikfore returning home he 
agnin volnnteered under Col. H i ~ ~ n l l ~ o ~ l d ,  against the Indians 
and tories, meeting them at  Oconee River, in April, defeating 
them. 
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111 June, 1780, he left the State with militia men, for North 
Carolina, joining Col. Lock of that Slate. They : ~ ltaolretl 
the tories a t  Ransom's Mills in the paid Sh~ te ,  nl~out June 30, 
ai~cl defeatccl thcm. They marched to South Ci~rolina, and 
joined Geneid  Sumpter at  Huglar's B1*anch ; crosscd thc 
Catawba, whipl)ing the nritibh, rlnder Capt. Hook, nl William- 
son's, in July. They marched to Rocky Moant, driving tho 
Eritish, under Col. Tiunbull, ill to their garrison. Ci.ossiug 
the Chtawbn, in one week they hid  anotllcr suoccsslid fight 
with the tories ancl British, a t  Hanging Rock. Cont inui~~g 
under General Su~nler ,  fighting the encmy at  Fish-clam Ford, 
on Broi~cl River, Deo. 1-i, 1780, a i d  again on the 224  a t  
Blaclistock or Tiger River, I)oth tinles defei~ting them. A t  
the latter battle the Critish were conlmnnded by Col. Tarl- 
ton. 

H e  joined the forces under Col. Bratton and General Sum-
ter, a t  Winnshoro'. They attaclicd the enemy a t  Fort Friclay, 
on the ('oltgee River, Ihe fight lasting several days. They 
then mnrched down the river, near Nclson's Ferry, on Santee 
River, where was fought the battle of Big S:~vannah. He 
left the service in the spring of 1782. H e  was in the battle 
of Cowpens, S. C., J:~nual:y,1781. 

H e  was born Aug. 26, 1755, in Virginia, fifteen miles west 
of Watkins Perry, on t l ~ :  Potomao River, but he resided in 
YorB Distl-ict, S. C., during his military service. H e  died 
Feb. 10, 1836. 

William D. Martin was presiding Judge of the Court of 
Sessions and Commorl Pleas, in 1832. 

J. M. Martin was a Magistrate (Justice of Qiiorcm), in 
1832 

Margaret T. Campbell was the olliy child surviving in No- 
vember, 1846. (File No. 9,391.) 

(63.) JAMES MARTIN,of Franklin County, Illinois. 
Application m:de 
H e  served as a private in Company K., Cnpt. Thomas J. 

Mooneyham, in the Second Illinois Regiment of Infantly, 
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c11lii11gthe war with Mtxico, 18-K-48. TTe was miisterecl in 
at  Allon, Ill., July 31, 1817, he being a t  the Limo a resident 
oC Franitlin C~oun1,y. He ! l i d  .J~rne 0, 18-18, at  Tampico, 
Mcxico. I-le WiLS m i ~ r r j ~ d( k t .  IS, IS%, in Betlford Coi~nty, 
'L'onnessee, to JANE FEBBELL, by r I ' l l ~ m ~ ~  Murtlock, ,J astice 
of the  Peace. In 1859 the widow states that  she has resicled 
in Fm11cli11 C o u ~ ~ t yfor twe~lty-foula ycaxs; she was alive in 
1869, aged 62 ye:ws. Clwi Ferrill, of T3:~din County, Ill., 
was a witncss to the marrii~ge. 

A t  his cle;~th, in 1848, Miu-tiu left surviving chilcliw~ uncler 
s i s t e t .~~years oT agu, ,-llzndn, M~zrthaZ, A11olpAo Awn, fllizn-
b& D., Daniel L., Ovin is!, ;~ncl Telbwnsec Adaliae. (Widows' 
Filc No. 13,673.) 

(64.) .JAMESMARTIN, of Pranltlin Comtp,  Georgia. 
AppliwLion ~ n a d e  July, 1553. 
His widow, RACHEL, in July, 1853, resided in Fmulrlin 

Conuty, Georgia; she states that her husbnntl in 1776 was a 
private for fotu. months in tlle NorLh Chulina militia, under 
Capt. Johnson, in the I-egiment of Col. Loclie, or Lyttle. 
That  they marched to Mecklenhrg to join General Ruther- 
ford ; thence to Charleston (she thinlrs in 1777). 

111 Noveml)er, 1780, he wi~s drafted for threc inoliths, a t  
Luttrells Barracks, in Chatham Count:y, North Cnrolina, as 
a light horseman, and was apl)ointocl first scrgeant by Col. 
Luttrcll, ill the compnny of Capt. Jacob Duck, rendering ser- 
vice in scouting parties. IIe served a t  otlicr times, but she 
does not remember when, or w d e r  what ofhers, but she has 
heard him say that he wi~sat  Guilford Court House in March, 
1781, whcn the brittle occurred. He went to reside in Geor- 
gia about 1797. His yarents were Zachariah and Rcbecca, 
Martin, and he was born in Chatham County, North Carolina, 
January 80, 1760, and died in Franlrlin Cormty, Georgia, 
June 14, 1841. He was married in Chatham County, Dec. 
93, 1785, by Richard ChnLlmn, to RAGHAEL, daughter of 
John and Sarey H e d c n .  She was born in Chatham County, 
Dec. 8,1767. 
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William, b. Dec. 24, 1786, In .  Nancy, clsaghtcr ol' George and Catherine 
-May 2!), 1817; she was horu Aog. 31, 1704. 

Archibald, 11. Jan. 25, 17813, (1. Sepl. 15, 1817. 
Anclrcw, b. Dec. 30, 1700. 
N:mcy, b. Nov. 30, 1792. 
.J:~mes, b. Jan. 20, 1706, m. Catl~crine Wheclcr, April ,I(;, 18213. . 
Micn,jah, b. May 21, 1797: 
Sally, b. March 28, 1800. 

The widow states that the chilclrcn were all Lorn in Chat- 
hnni, N. C. 

The  name of Willia,m 7'. Martin, a Justice of the Pence, 
in 185.3,is attachcrl to affi~la~vils. 

A n  olcl staterncnt ina(le by dames Malatin, Septeinl)cr, 1837, 
then of Fmnlrlin County, Gcorgia, says he enlibtecl ill the 
service at  Chalham Court House, November, 1776 or 1777, 
nntlcr Citpt. Johnson. They marched to Charlotte, N. C., 
joining Gea. Rutherford and (701. Lock ; tllence marched 
to " Teo-mile-housc," near Chdestoll,  where after a time he 
became sick, and was permitted to go home. 

H e  was drafted November, 1780, ax a light horseinan, and 
as soon as he reached Luttrell's Barracks, he was np1,oillterl 
first sergeant by Col. Luttrell, in the conlpany of Chpt. 
Jacob Duck ; he re~nained some time scouting, and then was 
ordered to R i c h  Creek, on lJedee River, joining Gen. Grecn 
in winter quarters. H e  went up the Pedee River to Aclkens, 
where, taking twenty men, they went out scouting, a l ~ d  
meeting, as ;~rranged, Col. Lnttl-ell, a t  Island Fold ; thcliue 
inarched to Guilford Oom-t House, where he was discharged. 
Martin a t  one time was talrcn prisoner in Chatham County, 
by the tories, and on the lvii,jr to  Wilmington he escaped and 
joined the army again. (Widows' File No. -.) 

(65.) Ca~ptainJAMES NATHANIEL MARTIN,of Lawrence 
County, Alabama, aged 66 years. 

Application made h y ,  1821. 
Early in 1780, he hati olttaineii a nn.pki~~'xconmission in 

the Second Regiment of North Carolim, and was ordered to 
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joil~Gcn. S~untcr  ill Sol~tlt Ciwolini~,, whcrc lie served in the 
i ~ g i m e n t  of Col. William Polk His commission was burned 
with his Imnse. TIe conlinnecl in the service ilntil October, 
1783, when he was wo~mtleil the second time in his right :~yn~,  
iuirl the wiw clorctl befol-c the woui~cl healed. ISe WLS in the 
l~ i~t l lcsof Cowpens awl Elltaw Springs, and in the latter he 
was wot~ntlcrl, Sepl;. 8, 1781, in the left thigh; he was also in 
tiit> 1)nttle of Mo~iltr Corner, am1 in several skirmishrs. After 
Itis last woiinrl WLS received (ir~ the aim) he Tvas removed to 
his fi1trll~1"h, ill lhe westem county. His wife is named RUTH, 
q e t l  G O  years. His daughter, Polly, aged 26 years. Col. 
Win. Polk states in 1821 thal, the above selvice wiis not con- 
t i ~ ~ n a l -i t  m ~ w t  be of course militia- and that he was 
lcnown as Nathaniel, ancl wi thont the James. (File No. 
31,833.) 

(66.) JAMES MARTIN, of Newbury, Essex County, Mas- 
sachusetts, aged 75 years. 

Application made March, 1818. 
He  enlislecl for cight months under. Capt. Jacob Gerrish, 

Twelfth &Massachusetts Regiment, Col. Moses Little, in the 
brignrle of General Green, and a t  the expiration of his term 
of service he re-enlisted in the s;me company for twelve 
months. 

In  1779 he agnin enlisted for the mar, in the company of 
Capt. Cm-twright, Ninth Mnssacllusetts Regiment, Col. Henry 
,Jackson, in the b r i p d c  of Gen. Nixon. H e  was a sergcimt 
during a portion of this service. 

All the witilesses are from Newbury, ancl state thal they 
lived i11 the same 11eighl)orhoocl with .Jnmcs Martin, and knew 
of his military servicc, and that they were iu the same com- 
pany -- regiment or 11i-ig:~dc; that a t  the time he had a large 
family, and was poor. Sainnel Noycs deposcs tllat on his re- 
turn from the army hc had the care of Martin's family until 
tlie encl of the ww. Jonathan Mnrtin testifies to his scr- 
vice, having sewed with James in Capt. Gerrish's coinlo;Lny, 
in 1775. Stephell Aclalns enlisted with him also. Aclams's 
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father was appointed by the selectmen to supply Martin's 
fanlily clnring his absence in the army, partieulnl.ly cluring his 
three last ye:m' service. (File No. ?3,032.) 

MARTIN, of Jaclrson County, Tennessee. (67.) JAMES 
Application made May, 1855. 
His widow, NANCY, of P~itnam County, Tennessec, aged 

81 years, states that her hasl.~and was a private under Capt. 
Rose, in the regiment of Col. Greene, enlisting for six months, 
a t  Pittsylvsl~it~ Coiurt House, Va., in 1784. That he died in 
Jackson County, Tenn., Jnn. 24, 1842. Her nmiclen name 
was Nancy Perguson, and she was married to him in I'ittsyl- 
vania. Court I-Ionse, in 1802, by Richard Elliott. Shc has 
children living, viz : Gincy Bdams, Polly, William, Prances 
R O ~ ~ P T I ,:md M~wyAnn. (Widows' File No. -.> 

(68.) JAMESD. MAETIN, of Greene County, Missouri, 
aged 33 yearn. 

Application made June, 1851. 
He volnnteered a t  I~irlepentlcnce, Missouri, June 12, 1847, 

in Company I<., Third Regimeut, Missouri Mo~u~tecl Volun-
teers, commanrled by Capt. Benj. W. Smithson, under Col. 
John R:dls. He served sixteen months in Ihe Mexican war, 
and was discharged Oot. 18, 1848. Whilst in the Tei~itol-y 
of New Mexico he contnrcterl the measles, which seriously 
affected his eyes, imp:~ring the sight, and soon after pr.uc1~~- 
ing total blindnesd. He has no profession or trade, buL Iby 
occupation he is a clay laborer. (File No. 11,173.) 

MARTIN, of Rich1;~ncl District, So~lth Caro- (G9.) JAMES 
lina. 

Application inacle A ~ ~ g u s t ,  1849. 
He enlisted at Columbia, S. C., in Colnpany 1-1, Palmetto 

Regiment of South Carolina Volunteei-s. Col. P. M. Butler, 
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commanding, and he was mustered in Dec. 15, 1846, a t  
Chadesto~i. He was manied Ang. 3, 1831, tu LAVTNA 

. He (lied of ~yphoid fevw and cliarrhtr~a, at  Puebla, 
Mexico, dmie 3, 1847. I-lc left tllc following children, viz : 
Danirl, agec1 19 yews ill 185:: ; &rtlm, age(l 17 years ill 
1853 ; Harnwn, aged 15  yc :w in ; Willicztn FIwry Har-
rison, aged 13 yciLrs; ant1 flezclciah, aged 10 years. Tlle 
widow was ngccl 39 years in 1853. In  1858-9 she removed 
to  Montgomery County, Ah., to reside with her chilclren. 
(Widows' File No. 13,433.) 

(70.) JACOn MAETIN, of eJohnstown, Licking County, 
Ohio, agecl 88 years. 

Application lnatle October, 1832. 
About Aug. 24, 1777, he enlisted at Decrfielcl, Mass., nncler 

Capt. Lyman, in thc rcgiment of Col. Forest and Muj. Allcu. 
I-Ie was a t  the surrender of B~~rgoyne ,  Oct. 17, 1777. H e  re-
turned t o  Northampton with prisoners, ancl was clisclmrgcd 
aboul Doc. 10,1777. 

H e  vol~ulteerecl, about May 1, 1778, nt Northumpton, uucler 
Capt. Lymnll, mid nlarchod to Fort Montgomery,PislllriU, and 
White Plains, a~icl was discharged about the midcllc of Octo- 
ber, 1778. H e  iinclerstood but little of the English h g u a g e ,  
ant1 cannot specil'y the places to which he wcnt. 

I n  J m ~ e ,  1779, he was livirig in Decrfielcl, in the employ of 
David S tf~d~bius, who was dr:~fterl, and he (Martin) went as a 
snl)stit,ule lor Stul)l~ins, in the conil)nny of Clapt. Ilyman, :u1t1 
servetl for thrcc rnontlls. They marchod to Fort Miller, and 
he was out in the scouting 1):~rtics. 

IIe was 11or1~ in J-ta,nuver, Ge~~n:~i iy ,  in 1744. After the 
war he 111ovctl to " Clo~e,"N. Y., aftcrwartls lo Fishkill, to 

Ol~io. H e  died May 28,Floyd, and in 1816, to Jollnsto\v~~, 
1845, :qed 101 years. 

He marricil, in thc latter part of Drcwnl)er, 17'3.1, at  fiish- 
kill, N. IT.,CATHERINE-- ,she being 23 years of age. 
In  May, 185:), the widow was living in Licking (County, Ohio, 
aged 83 gears. (Piltl No. 8,99S ) 
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(71.) .JACOB MARTIN, of Perry C o ~ u l t ~ ,  Ohio, aged 74 
years. 

Application nlacle November, 1833. 
While residing in Frederick County, Maxyland, he went to 

Tarncytown, in Carroll Com~t~y, June 1,17715, nncl volunteered 
in the rifle company of Calbt. Good, :mtl rc$n~ent of Col. 
Shryoclc, attached to the brigade of Gen. Eell. They 
inarched to Annapolis, hence  1)y water to the head of Elk 
River, and by litncl to Delnwarc River, thirty miles below 
Philadelphia, thence by water to the latter city. Soon after 
he went to Trenton, Princeton, Brunswick, and Eliznbeth- 
town, N. J., and to North River, on a hill near New York 
city, arid to Fort Washington on Yorlr Island, and he was 
immediately engaged in the battle fought there, when many 
of the company were lmtlly wounded. 

From thence he marched to White Plains, where he was in 
another engagement, Gen. Pn t~ iam Leing in cnmmnld. They 
were ordered to Fishkill, Ancliensack, and Fort Lee. A t  the 
latter pli~ce five men from each comptny were detailetl for 
the relief of Port W;~shington, which was capt~ured by the 
British the next morning. After this he was stntioued nt 
New Grunswiuli, N. J., nilti1 he was clischarged. He ~liecl 
June 23, 1837, leaving cllildron s~o-viving. (-- Pile No. 

1 

(72.) JACOBMABTIN, of GermanLowi~, Peunsylvanin, 
aged 77 years. 

Application made September, 1833. 
H e  volontee~~ecl at Morristown, tllen in Philndelphia (bull- 

ty, Lnt now in Montgomery Cn~mty,'"in the ltdtcr part of J m e ,  
1776, in the company o l  Capt. Thomas Dullgan. I le  i na~ thed  
to Trent,on, N. J., thencc to Perth A~uboy, wl~ert: they IT-

main eel two moiith~. 
He next enlister1 nuder Calk. 'l'hon~ns Hol~ues, in the 

* As there is  uo post office by thc nnme of Morrbt~ovvn iu the latter 
cjbunty, i L  may be Norristowu is iutended. 
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"Flying Camp," cotninanderl by Col. John Moore. T-Ie re-
nlainecl two or three weeks at  Perth Amboy, then m;~rchecl to 
Newi~rk,N. J., a d  in eight or ten (lays they were ordeleed to 
Fort Lee, on North River, N. Y., which fort, in three or four 
weeks, was left ill thc possession of the British, ancl they re- 
trcatecl through Ncw Jersey to B ~ c hCounty, Pa. In  the 
course of two months 01. more they inarche11 to Trento~l, and 
011 the morning of Dec. 26, 1776, captured nine hnnclred Hes- 
si:u~s, and then retumecl to their former quarters in Ruclcs 
Comlty, where he was clischnrged, Jan. 3, 1777, by General 
Washing ton. 

Jacob Martin was n native of Pennsylvania. (File No. 
22,385.) 

(73.) J A C O ~MARTIN, of Chestnut Hill, Philadelphia, 
Pennsylvania, aged 76 years. 

Application macle May, 1833. 
IIe enlisted at  I'l~iltzdelpl~ia, in July, 1776, ui~cler Capt. 

Thomas I-Iolmes, in the regiment of Col. John Moore. He 
was appointed sergeant, a ~ ~ d  stationed at  Amboy, then a t  Fort 
Lee, on North River. After its capture they retreated to 
Trenton, ancl from there into Pennsylvania, remaining in 
Bncks County several weeks. On the 25th of December, 
1776, they crosssecl the Delaware Rivcr ancl engage11 in the 
bt~ttle of Trenton, a i d  the next clay thcy captured nine hun- 
dred I-Iessians. I-lc was discharged a few days after, about 
Jan. I, 1777. 

On July 11, 1802, Jacob Martin, of Al)ington, a single 
nmn, a i d  Mrs. IZAEBAEA STKEEPER,a widow of Chcstunt 
Hill, were joined in marriage by 17. D. Shaefer, forinerly pas-
tor of a Luthcran congregation, I)at now, Nov. 12, 1832, 
pastor of the Gerrn:~n Lutheran co~qpgationill the city of 
Philaclelphia. (File No. -.) 

(74.) JACOB aged 74 MARTIN, of Bennington, Ve~moi~ t ,  
years. 



Application mntle April, 1818. 
IIe elllisted for ni~lr! montl~s, in .Jane, 1779, and rendez- 

vo~isetl a t  S1)ringfioltl. 1Te mi~rclwcl to WesL Point, and wits 
mnstcretl in I)y Baron Stubell, joini~lg the nnng a t  Lower 
S;tlcm, N. Y. Hr was ill ~11e comp;tny of Capt. TVel)l),in the 
Fo11rlh I\/Iassachwetts Reginlent, coinmnnrlcrl Ly Col. Shep- 
llerrl, ~ L I I ( ~he wilw disclx~rgetl a t  Higlilan(ls, N. Y., April 22, 
1780. When c l id~n i~g id ,the coiui,leny was ortlered to fur-
nish support froin camp to Llw tow^^ of Doqli:.lnss (prnbably in 
Massach usetts). 

Ilis wife, ~ T A N N A H ,  was agetl 77 years in June, 1820, and 
aei~rly blind. (File No. 4I1'iC35.) 

(75.) JESSE MARTIN,or I'laillfield, Vermnnt, agecl 81 
yeains. 

Applicalion inatlc A a p s t ,  1832. 
While l i v i ~ q  in F~i~,ncestnwn,N. H., lie cnlistecl, April, 

1775, uilcle~. Chpt Mi~xwell, in the regiment of Col. Prescott, 
of the Mwsachasetts line, for eight months, and served a t  
Canil)ridgc, and w a s  in the 1)attle of Bunker Hill, June 17, 
1775. (He recollects that Col. Garish was broke for disobe- 
dience of orders.) I11 the fall of 177G he re-enlisted ill the 
service, for three mouths, in the conljmny of Calk. McConnell, 
aid I-tlnrchetl t,o I'ecksliill, nntl ~-etulmed llonle in March, 1777. 
Tliir; litst service was in the New Hninpshi~~c militia. H e  saw 
D;~i~iu lStrong h m q  Ior his treachorp. I-re was 1)ora in New- 
ton, N. I-[., in 1751. (File No. 18,9G1.) 

(7G.) ,JESSE MARTIN, of Gates Connt,y, North C ~ a ~ ~ l i n a ,  
ngetl 6!)years. 

A1)plicatioii made August, 13'26. 
TTe e~llistetl, in 1780, untle~. Capt. Arl,hm- Qatlinq, in the 

reginiclit of Col. Armstrong, ancl he was rlischargccl the 1:ittcr 
~) ;LI- t17S1, itt, Stono, S. C., :~fternine iuonths service. H eor  

has no f;~niily cscel~t  his \\.if(:, SARAH,; ~ p d( iO yeiL1.s. He was 
in the i.);~t~tlc ol' Stom, S. 0. 

1s 
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The muster-rolls, contine~ital line S h t e  recortls of North 
Carolina, show that  he was a private in the company ol' Capt. 
I-Iadley, Tenth Regiment, ~nustered in hagust  10, 1783, for 
eighteen months, and nothing more is said of him. 'l'1lei.e is 
no evidence that this last Jesse Martin is iclentifiecl as the 
same of Capt. Gatling's company. (File No. -.) 

(77.) JIRAH MARTIN, of Bath, New Hampshire, aged 70 
years. 

Application made August, 1832. 
While l j  ving a t  Wilmington, Mms., J ~ d y  11, 1778, lie en- 

listed lor eight months in the company of Capt. Edward 
Richardson, the regiment being commanded by Col. Thomas 
Poor. They marched to West Point, N. Y., where they did 
guard duty until he was discharged. 

H e  again enlisted for six months, July 24, 1779, in the 
company of Capt. Thomas Hovey;in the regiment of Col. 
Natllan Tyler. They marched to Providence si~cl thence to 
Newport, under Gen. Gates. 

I n  the early part of July, 1780, he enlisted again, under 
Cnpt. John Mills, in  the regiment commanded by Col. Joseph 
Vose niid Col. Jonathan Vose. They marched to Springfield, 
and joined Gen. Benedict Arnold, a t  West Point. He  went 
to New Jersey, where he was stationed when Arnold turned 
traitor. I-Ie was present a ~ d  saw Mi~jor Audre hung. 

I-Ie was born in Hollis, N. E-I.,in 1762, and lie died Feb. 
17, 1843. I-lo was nx~rried Oct. 3, 1786, to HANNAHCEOSS, 
in Rn~nney. Tlle widow, in July, 1843, states her ikge as 74 
years, and that Isaiah Cross (who died in 1827,) was her 
brother. 

Stephen, b. Nov. 26, 1787; he wr~sresiding in Lund:bB' in 1843. 
Hannah, b. dog. 11, 1789, m. -- Icing; 8110 resided in Medina, Ohio, 

in 1843. 
Alxlgail, 1). June 10, 1792. 
John, b. Nov. 12, 1794; Ire resided in Meclin:~,Ohio, in 1843. 
S:~~nucsl, b. Bug. 23, 1797; lie resitled in Bath, in 1843, but died hefore 

May, 1844. 
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Mehitnhle, b. Dec. 15, 173!J, m. 1Iir:m Miner; she lived in Charleston, 
N. Y., in 1843. 

James, h. Juue 22, 1802. 
Dm, b. Aog. 22, 1804. 
Asa, b. Pel). 14, 1807; resided in Metlion, Ohio,'in 1843. 
William, b. July fi, 1809. 
Nancy, b. April 10, 1812; she resided in Bnth in 1843. 

Among the wit~~esscs to the chilrhen who were alive in 
1843 are .To1111 Martin, jr., William Martin, l'hebe Martin, 
Abigail A. M;~rtin, aucl Hlarrie~ W. Martin. (Wiclows' File, 
No. 2G,880.) 

(78.) J O S ~ A HMARTIN, of Decntur, Macon County, Illi- 
nois. 

Application niatle Nove~ulm, 1848. 
He enlistetl for tcvclve monthr, June 13, 18-1-6, ill Compnny 

Cj, Chpt. d. C. Pugh, Ninth Illinois Rnugiment of Volunteers, 
Col. E. D. Baker. I-lc ivns tlisc11;~rged a t  New Orlwns, May 
26, 1848. I-Ie coi~trnct~ed, ne:w Vera Cruz, in 1847, an oggra- 
v ~ ~ t e t lform of cliarrht~a. I t  is pru1)aI~le he clietl before 1854. 
(File No. 24,709.) 

(79.) JOSIAH MARTIN, of Kings and Qneens Co~mty,  
Virgil lia. 

William Cook states that Martin was drafted for eighteen 
~nonths,in 1779 or 1780, and renclezvonscd a t  tlie bnrraclis ill 
Cheste~.fielil County. 'They were sepi~~x(etl,  Martin 1,eing or- 
tleretl south, aucl at the end o f  his service 11c re-enlisted for 
the ~wnainclcr ol' the \mu, in Llle cnv;~l~:)r of Chpt. C O I I I ~ ) D I I ~  

Willi;~m -Wnshillgt,oi~, J ic  tlioti March '6, 1814, agcd i~lw11L 
63  yc:Lrs. 

Tle innflictl SAEAH - - , in thc fall of 1786, b y  I'nrson 
Carter. 'I'l~cwitlucv w:w livinx iilr t l ~ eabove cow~ly  in No- 

~~ccordsvend)er, 1838, ;~.g(:il 78 yfiLrS. (T~Ic: of the cou~tty 
ware It~nwetl in 18%) jCVido\vs' File No. 18,485.) 
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(80.) JOEMARTIN, of I<anawka County, Virginia, aged 
79 years. 

Application made September, 1833. 
He enlisted for two years, in March or April, 1776, in the 

company of Capt. Terrell, Fifth Virginia Regiment, Major 
Josiah Parlcor cornmancling. Col. Peachy entitled to com-
mand, but he did not appear to take it. A t  the time of his 
enlistii~ghc was residing in Bedford County, VR. He was 
clischargecl in March, 1778, and his discharge p:Lpcrs wert: 
placed in the hands of his brother, S ~ ~ m n e l  Martin, who re- 
moved to Tennessee, and who diet1 eighteeu or twenty yeiws: 
since. In  October, 1776, the company einbal-lred at Williams- 
burg, for the head of the Elk, in Pennsylvania, the~rce to 
Wilmington, Del., and returned loy l a d  to Willinmsl)nrg, 
Va., in the spiing of 1777. 

I n  the year 1781 he went from home, in Eeclford County, 
to the army lying a t  Cobham, near Williainsburgh, and enlist- 
ed for eighteen months, under Cnpt. Willimi Lovely. They 
inmched to Jarnestown, Springfield Camp, and to near York, 
retreated back to half-way house, thence to Yorlc, fighting, &c., 
until thc sul.render of Lord Cornwallis, Out. 19, 1781. He 
was discharged in February, 1782. H e  was born in Pennsyl- 
vania, April 11, 1753 ; removed to Bedfortlx County, Va., in 
1770. (File No. 18,496.) 

(81 ) JOSHUAMARTIN, of Randolph, Orange County, 
Vermont, aged 66 in 1838. 

Application made in April, 1818, renewed in 1832. 
In  March, 1782, he enlisted for one year, in the company of 

C q t .  Hart, in the regiment of Chl. Thomas Grosvenol; and 
subscquen tly conlnmnded by Col. I3 utler. I-Ie was dischnrged 
in March, 1783. This reginlent was in the Connecticut line. 

* In Beclforcl County, Virginia, there is a cave called "Jobe's Cave," 
from its having been the abiding place of Job Martin duriug the Revolu- 
tion:u.y wnr, a d  is of orsl Iiistory. I t  is nllcgctl that the itbovc M:~rl,in 
W:LS a descrter, and also called an imposter. 



Samuel M:~rti~l,  of Rochester, Vt., states that .Josh aa, then 
living in Windham, Conn., eulisted in March, 1783, for one 
;yein, a d  tlii~t he (Samr~el) enlisted a t  the samc time, arid 
for the: same term, and that both weie ordered to the pest- 
house, in I'omfret, to have the sinall pox a t  public: cxpcnse ; 
they were t1iel.e Four weclw. They mnrcllecl to the High- 
lands, near West Point, being eleven clays on the wa,y, a r d  
joined Col. Grosvenor's regiment, (First Regiment), May 11 ; 
they were drilled two months, and thcn rendered service in 
the company of Capt. Hart. 

Col. Grosvenor, of Pornfret, Conn., states that .Joshua, Mw- 
ti11 joiued the First Regiment, April 1, 1784, and was dis-
charged Maroh 18, 1783, as appearsfrom a regist,er of said 
reginien t. 

George Martin, of Rochester, Vt., slates that he enlistcd a t  
the same time with .Joshua, and served for the same period, 
namely, twelve months. 

Joshna, Martin a i d  ELIZABETH LUMMIS, both of 1-hnpton, 
Conn.,were man.iec1 May 20, 1790. He died March 30, 1.q38. 
The wlclow resided in Randolph, Vt., in October, 1838, a i d  
stated her age to be 72 years. She was alive in Dcceml)cr, 
1854. Joshua Martin, in 1832, stated that he was 66 years of 
age in August, 1832. (File No. 41,793.) 

(82.) JOHN MARTIN, of Greenfield, F;~irfield C h n t y ,  
Ohio, aged 6'3 years February, 1818. 

,4pplication made May, 1818. 
He enlisted at  Fredericktown, Mxrylancl, Peb. IS, 1777, 

under Capt. Clx~rles Batt.zelle, Second Regiment, coinma~rdcd 
by Col. Smallwood, reinainirlg until December, 1779. IIe was 
cKssKargec1 a t  Haclcensaclc, near Fort Lee, New York, Peter 
Mmtz the11 commanding the comysmy in which he served. 
He was in the battles of Long Island, White Plains, Fort 
Washington (he with others escaping), and Germantown. 
On the 16th of August, 1777, he was taken prisoner. 

Thc following additional statement was made in M i t ~ ~ h ,  
1831, when he was aged 65 years. H e  enlisted first, July, 
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(84.) .JOHN 17. N~ARTLN,of -, Ali~lmnli~. 
He cnlistcd April 2, 1M7, : ~ sfo~~r t~ l i  iu the, com-s c ~ y m ~ t ,  

pany of Capt. Selwn Lcilbetbr, of Mountcd Alnhma  Vol- 



APPENDIX D. 271 

unteers, to serve against the hostile Creek Indians. H e  was 
worln~ledin t l ~ e  right sl~ouldei., sldintering the I)oile, d iunc 10, 
l8:;7, i l l  all c ~ ~ p g e i n e n t  with the Inclians oil Yellow River, 
Covillgtou Co~mty,  Alabama, and lost the use of tho arm in 
consequence of this wound. 

I n  1852 he w~ living in Barbour Counl,y, Ma., and j)rior 
tht:~-eto he resided in Thle County a t  the time of his cnlist- 
1ile11t. A t  the time he was wouncled, there w~ 110 s u ~ p o n  
will] the uompw~y,and iiolle nearer than Claytnon, Alal)ama, 
seventy-five miles from where the Light took place. I le  was 
soon :rfter removctl tu his faLher's house, in Dale Counly, a ~ l d  
i t  \v;w three months before he could mise himself in hetl, aucl 
he has not heen able to move the fingers of the right hiultl 
since. (File No. ---.) 

( 5 .  Dr. d o ; ~  R. MARTIN, of 
Application made in 
H e  was :t hospital surgeon a t  Clincinnati, Ohio, in the wiw 

of 1812, and under orders of the Apothecary General, 
dated April 14, 1814, and May 28, 1814, he was reclai~erl to  
report himself a t  Buffalo, N. Y., which journey was pcrf'ormed 
011home-back, by which his sciatic nerve was compressed for 
a long time, causing an injury to the. muscular action of the 
limb. I n  December, 181.5, he was in Cincinlmti (prot)ably 
other papers are lost,, which would give resiclence, $c). (File 
No. --.) 

(86.) JOHNMARTIN, of Clark County, Kentucky, aged 
60 years. 

Application made -18'30. 
He served three years, from the fall of 1776 to the fall of 

1779, under Capt. Samuel Lapsley, in the Sixteenth Regiment 
or theVirginia line, commancled by Col. Nath~niel  Gist. H e  
was :tho in the Twelfth Virginia Regiment, under C7ol. Chas. 
Scott, afterwards Gen. Scott. 

H e  is by occupation 2% tailor, and possessing the ability to 



about 16  years. (File No. 3O,f,!i:3.) 

About June 1, 1814, lie was orderctl t,o raise n compauy of 
volunteers, lry G ~ I I .T'eter B. Porter, lo srrve m ~ t l w  his com-
mnnd, in l l ~ e  First I ieg imr~~t ,nlitler Col. Cdeh  B. Hopkins, 
New Yorli Militia, on the Niagimt fro~~tier .  Aljont the first 
of Angust he joined the army with his colnl)auy, i ~ tFort 
Eiie, in Chnda ,  holding his coinn~issionnh caphiu uwlw 
Gov. Tompki~ls, of New Pork. 

In  the sortie from Ii'o1.t Erie, Selit. 17, 1814, he received a 
charge on one of the enemy's batteries (which was ta l i~~n) ,  a 
bayonet wound under the c:ip of the left knee. 

H e  was in comfortable circumstnnces u f k r  t l ~ e  tvnr, ownit ~g 
a valuable tmut of Iald in T o ~ n l k i ~ ~ s  1)ut f m ~ n  C'oliiity, N. P., 
a, fai1~11.ein the title lo the snme he lost his l ~ i ~ c l ,  A f k r  re- 
trieving his pecuniary uo~tclition in some measuru, he hid the 
misfortune to have his howe blwued, J I I ~ ~ ,1820, in T i o p ,  
N. Y., while the fainily 19el.e a lwnt ,  which loss fillally retlucctl 
him to poverty. 

In Novemlw, 1843, lie was living in Hamtraniuh, Wayt~e 
Coanty, Mich. (File No. 7,167.) 

MAETIN,of Riclinwnd Count.y, Gwlgia, agotl (88.) JOHN 
77 years. 

Applicatiiou made Ang~ist,, 1818. 
He enlisted in .July 01. August, 1776, u~lrlor Calk. Dot~altl- 

son, Third Regiincnt Soutll Carolina lhngers, ~omma~tdci l  I)y 
Col. Thompson, and at the u;q)i~~i.c (':ha~*leston 11c was 01' 
talien prisoner. He is afflictetl with h e r n j ~ ~ ,  I)utll sitles. I l c  
has Bob and .Jim, €rue I1egroes ; ancl Nnnt;,y, a slave, ;md llcr 
sWdl child, worth $350. (Pile Nu. 38,165.) 



(89.j JOFINMARTIN,01Jhnvillo, Maine, agctl 71 yews. 
Al)plictitiou n~:idc in .J~ulc, 1820. 
He was a tlrnm~ner in the company of Calh Tyler, in iL 

Mahsauhuretts Regiincnt, cotn~nanclcd 1)y Col. P l l i~u~cy ,  surv-
inq Lwcuty months, enlisting in May, 1775. 

1111820 he w w  poor, i L  sou-in-law p ~ ~ ) v i d i n ~  i l l  part for the 
snl~portof himself and wife, Lyclii~, i~gecl c i ! )  yews. I-Io hat1 
elevc:n cldclren, and l ~ e  wnsa Ii~borcr. He diet1 ill Monmoutll. 
Tieune1)ec County, Maine, May 23, 1831, t,o which l h c e  lie 
I ~ t lreruovcd. He mni.rieil, in 176!), ~ J Y D U  &~C~< 'ENNEY,ah 
Scarl~oro, M;~inc. The  witlow, in ( )ctol)er, 18:!6, sti~tes her 
; qe  as 84 years, i ~ ~ l d  resicliug in Walcs, I,inco111 Counly, t l ~ c ~ l  
Maine. I1t.1- I)rotllt~r, .Joseph MuKenney, in 1826, testifies to  
llcr mnrringe. TI1 ir oldest child was I)ori~ in 1771. (Witl-
ows' File No.' 94,135.) 

(90.) JOHNMALLTIN,of Calais, Washingtou C O I I I I ~ Y ,  
Vcnnont, aged 72 gears. 

A1,plici~tic)u inade in Ang~rnt,, 1832. 
He volunteercd for two months, Fell. 1, 1775 or l i S ( i ,  nt 

Norton, Mass., untler Calk. Israel Trc ~ w ,and wi~s stationed a t  
Willtor Hill, tlle~lcc to Dcmhc!ster. Uoston IviLs avncoilted 
duri~lg his skrvice (Mnrcli 17, 1776). H e  l*e-ei~listtd in April 

under Capt. Jel) ;~di;~h or May, for eight ~no~ltlis,  Retldil~g,in 
the reginlent of CoI. \Vhitney. They inarclied to Nantnsket, 
ninc ~liiles fi-oiu Bostou, and remi~inecl thcrc ~ u i ~ r c l i l ~ g  the 
cotrst clulhg his telm of service. 

In 1777 he volunteered for two months, under Ci~ljt. 
Hodges, serviilg at Howland's Perry, Gen. Spencer lwing in -
co~nniiancl,and doing some fighting. 

I-11: volt~utcerccl fbr two n~ont~hs, unclcr Capt. White, in the 
regi~lle~llof Col. C.ai.l)en tcr. I u  the h t t l e  ill Rhocle Island, 
when C+~I I .  mrde the attack in August, IJieut. Col. Su l l i v s~~  
Lime IVLLSwounded in his c:ll)ow. 

In  1779 11c went to l'~mviclenae, under Capt. 12obinxol1, 011 
nil idWii~, fur six W C ~ ~ S; this wais iu thc lattcr part of the 
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snnlmrr. 011 i ~ l a r ~ nhr its out seveid days a t  a, time, to 
P;I tusct, : L I I [ ~  to Rristol, i tf t(?lbt WiLS hnr11e11iu 177!)-80. i 

Ar~glist 1, 1781, 11c e~~lis let l  for four ~nonths, nncler Capt. 
K w ~ e y ,in tlw lx~gilnenl of Col. .~:LOIWNI,going to West Point,, 
N. Y. This service was iL y w r  itftcr Arnold clese~.ted, and he 
thinlts h t  &II. M ~ D o ~ i g a luomma~decl the post, and t l ~ c  
yeiw statetl Ilc l~elicvcs to 11e c o r ~ w t .  
Me WLS I ) O I - I I  i ~ t jNortoi~, R~LSS., in 1760, and lived there 

w h r ~ ~e11telw1 the iLr1n.y. He  rnovetl to Cnlais, almi~t 1804. I1 t1  

He  was married Feh. 34, 178.;, as tJohn Martin, jr., a t  Norton, 
Mass., to RACKELCORB. She wi~s living ;L witlow in Mn,rch, 
1845, a t  Ci~l:tis, ageil 7:) years. He dicd lileb. 21,1844. (File 
No. 40,965.) 

1 .JOHN MARTIN, private in the company of Ca,pt. 
Sanlmrn, Thirtieth 1Zeginlc11 t U. S. Infan try, c o ~ ~ t r a c  ted dis- 
ease ;wtl cliecl Sept. 18,1513,on the way returning home. He 
was niai~ictl i~loout 1792. 

The widow, Anna~r r , ,  was livi~lg iu .July, 1853, in Iincoln, 
Morrow Coi~nt~y, Olio, L C 86 years. Her son, Henuan, in 
July, 1853, lived in Morrow Counby, agetl 52 years. (Wid-
ows' File No. 9,903.) 

( ! ) 2 . )  JOHN MARTIN, of Eerkeley County, Virginia, aged 
63 years. 

Applic:~tion made in April, 1818. 
H e  elllisted f o ~the war, a t  Fretlericktown, Md., under 

C!;~pt. IZarron rle Utrick, in the legion of Gcn. A1.mong. He 
wits in the I~t t l lc  of Citlnclt~l~ \then Gcn. Gtttes was defeated 
(Rug. 16,1780). He wits clischarged at  Little York, Penn., in 
178::. 

Sz~pplemer~talStlctem~r~t He was enlisted in Dccemher, 
1780, or .ianoary, 1781. (If so i t  could not have been a t  the 
battle of Cimden.) l-fis occnpalion was that  of it laborer. 
His family, ill 1820, crmistecl only of his wife, ( ' A T H ~ ~ L I N E ,  

aged 74 years. 111 1823 he resided in Chanibersburg, Ya., 





the rcgimell t of Col. Flolt Tticllarclson, and was attached to 
t l ~ c  I,~.ig:rrlc of' Gon. Thwson, rent lcr i~~g service ulltle~ T,a 
Fayette, :IL tl~cb sicgo of Yo13ktown. I n  this regiment he w;w 

of ;Lpiit i l l  C ~ I ~ I I I ; L I I ~ ~  batlalion, acting as rni~jor fur two 
nlolltlls. 

Maria Mir,dixon, of d e s s m i ~ ~ e  t,v, Ken tuuky, wa,s livingConl~ 
in his f;bmily c11wi11g his military scrviues. (1% No. 36,074.) 

(94.) .JOHN 0. F. M n ~ r m ,of Green County, Kentucky, 
aged 70 years. 

Alqdication m:de ill ( )ctc~ber, 1834. 
In 1781 he was rlraftc(l in Pittsylvnnia County, Virgiuia, 

under Calk. Stopheu Cole~i la~~,  in the regiment of Col. Rob- 
ert Williamh, untler (;en. Slrphcus. They mnjl.ched to Hali- 
fax Court House, joining Gen. Greene in the pursuit of Lord 
('oruwallis, crossi~lg Dan Rive]. a t  Boyd's Ferry, thence five 
miles to H11gl1 DoLbins's, 011 the bol~nclaries of North Carolina, 
where they encmipetl for several (lays, and where two cleseit- 
ers tvero hnng. They again movecl slowly, following the en-
emy tow;vds Guilford Cowt  Hoase, watching his movements 
mcl wi~itillg for the promised reinfulcernents of Virginia 
troops, who tini~lly arrived with some riflemei~. The expect- 
ed h t t l e  soon occurred a t  Guilford Court House (March 15, 
1781), and lasted two hours. 

I11 August or September, 1781, he was clrafted a t  Pittsyl-
vimia, mdcr  Capt. Armested. They marched to I'etershurg 
am1 Riclimoncl, lllence down tho n o ~ t h  side of J:~ines River to 
Yorktown, the heatlqaarters of Gen. IAL Fi~yette, the siege of 
that ])lace having commencecl. He  warl<etl ill the trc~lches 
until the suwender of I m d  C'onlwallis, wheu lie was dctailcd 
to guard prisoners to Fredericksbmg ; he was soon after dis- 
charged. 

Soon after returning home hc moved into Ar~gusta Colmty, 
and in Folmrary, 1783, bo was clridtcil, anclor Capt. McCr~r~e, 
miwching fro111 Stanton Court House with fifteen hn~lclrecl 
pisonc~*s,srqyosed to have lheell capturccl a t  Eataw Springs 
(Sept. 8, 17S1), to the barfiicks in Frederick County, five or 
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six miles from Winchester, where he remained a short time 
until clischi~~gecl. He  was born in Halihx County, Va., Dec. 
5, 1764. (File No. 30,569.) 

(95.) JOHNMABTIN, of IGradforil, Orange County, Vt., 
aged 80 years. 

Applicntioll made in April, 1818. 
While living at  Meretown, Vt., he volunteered, at Momlt 

Independence, N. Y. (pro1)al)ly a t  Ticonrlerog:~), Octol)en 
1776, in n company of independent 1.ange18s, conimancled by 
C:~pt. George Aldrich, and attached to n corps under Major 
13. Whitcomb, of the New I-Iati~pshi~e line," and serveil four 
years. 

H e  was in the battles of Bennington and Stillwater, Chi. 
Gates being clesirous of obt,nining information of the position, 
&o., of the approachi~~g invaders, under Ihe comnlarid of Rnr-
goyne, detailed Jonathan Sa~lnders, in 1818, of Moira, l h n k -  
liii County, N. Y., who selected .John Martill as a cornr;ult! ill 
the scouting expedition. 

While reconnoitering Ihe enemy, they were ambushed I)y 
outlaying Inclims, and to escape they ran into the woods, 
where their progress was interrupted by a ledge of rocks :nld 
a ravine. They jtmped clown into the ravine and hid theln- 
selves, where they remained safely 1111til they coi~lcl return to 
camp. (Pile No. 41,816.) 

(96.) Lieutenant JOHNMARTIN, of Stokes Chunt,y, North 
Carolina. 

* In explanation of the above enlistmeut, it may be sngqestetl tlmt Ncw 
Englnnd fi~vorccl the in\ asiou of C:tnada, and troops furnished the north- 
ern army were sent to  strengthen i t ,  owing to its retluctioll by s ick~~ess  
(small-pox at one time was an epidemic), in squscls to HI1 up conlpamies, 
and Martin m:ty have been so sent on arriving iu a regular company, ow-
ing to his qualificatio~~s for the service of a ranger. Such instances oc- 
curred of Inen sent to the northern anny witllolkt designating thc partico- 
lar company or regiment. Vermoiit w;n clnirncd par1 by New I-l:m~pshirc~, 
and part by New York. Troops from the New IIampshire grants were iu 
New Hampshire regiments. 
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Application mnde in 
Thomas Shepl)s, brother of the widow, who sc~.vod with 

Man-tin, mnlres for the wiclow t l ~ e  following s t i ~ t e ~ n e i ~  B ct : 
vo11111tee1~ecl with Mal%ii~, under ('apt. Joseph C2outl, scouting 
;&er torics on New, Yntllreu, i~nd D ~ L I I  riveis. (hone occa- 
sion they sun.prisec1 a citlup of tories 011 C'bestnut Ritlxe, kill- 
ing three ulUfour, m d  the rest Hetl to the mounlains. 

M:~rtil~ O I I C  1-lolton mcl took him p'isoner, I ILL~ \vo1111tlet1 he 
died shortly i~fterwm& They next ~ni~rchecl to Col. Martin 
Annstrong's, i ~ t  Surrey Court House (callecl Riohmoi ~t l) ,  the11 
to New River and the Leacl Mines, ret~urniug, with l e d  on 
pack horses, to  the tlepot at  Riuhmond, for thc use of the 
army. They ~~ in re l~e t l  I)at;l<, untler A Calk. I'hillips ant1 Col. 
Shel)liercl, to New River, pursued n h n t l  of tories, in Wilks 
Cocmt,y, to the mulbeny fields on the Yatlken, and then re-
turned to Richmontl, where they rem:~iuetl awhile. 

They soou after mirchecl to S;~lisI)~~ry, ty,Rowan Co i u ~  
Itoeliy River, Co1so11-old-fields, where it sliirmish with tories 
occurrecl, July 1779 or 1780, lrilling some, and the r e d  were 
captulwl rind taken to the jail in Salisbury. A ])art of the 
time 1Ui~rth was lieutena~lt. 

In  August, before the battle of Kings Mountain, Octol)er, 
1780, he volunteeld again nncler Capt. Cloud, joining the 

1 edforces under Gen. Clevelnncl. 11 September they m:~~.eh 
from Richmond itcross the Yadlien, into the forks of the 
river, sonth-westerly, crossing tho Catawba to Broad River, 
near which Miwti~r : L I ~I J i ~ ~ l k f ~ d ,being out scorl ting for tories, 
were :~mbushe(l; their horses were captnretl, but Ilnnlrl'old 
succeeded ill m ~ l r i ~ l g  his escape. Martin was wo~ulcle(l ill the 
head and left on tllc g r o ~ ~ n d  li)r tlcncl, bu t  ~.eviving, hucccc~letl 
in reaching o;tinp, \vl~uie the s l~ol ,whioli hat1 lotlgetl ll111lcr the 
3Biu of his Lclul)le, was d11g o ~ ~ t  by iL coml.ado, a1111 he was 
sent ho111 c. 

Thc n,rlny oonlin~~otl on in the pnrsuit of tlie cnelny, who 
were tlayiiig to asseinble in force. T h e y  \vex met a t  liings 
Monuti~in, North Ca~dini t ,  in it  ~ i ~ v i ~ l r yfigl~t, t1efe:~tiitg thorn 
kyit11 a loss of nine 1111ldrecl :uid lifty men, Irillecl a d  prison-
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em, the latter being sent to the olcl Moravian town, in Surrey 
County, N. C. 

H e  ;~gt,jniu volunteered, and Martin w7as lie~tlenant under 
Cyk. Hill, in the regiment, of Col. Jnmes Martin ; , they joined 
their headquarters a t  Guilford, in SepLeml)er, 1781, 1iut the 
news of the surrender of Lord Coruwi~llis reachiog them at  
Wilmington, they yeturned home. 

June 1, 1784, .John Martin married NANCY SE-IEIJPS,in 
Sumey County, N. C., by Mica,j:,jnh C ~ l d c ,  a magistrate, afler 
publication of the bands by John 13. Stevens, a Iq) t i s t  min- 
ister, a t  the house of her brother, Thoinas Shepps. Jehu 
Martin died in Stolres County, N. C., April 5, 1823. Nancy, 
his widow, was living in Stolres County, sixteen niiles from 
the Court. House, aged 77 years. 

CHILDSIEN. 

Mary Coleman, b. April 23, 1786. 
Elizabeth, b. Feb. 5,1787. 
James, b. March 20, 1789. 
.Joseph, b. Peb. 11, 179-.(last flgure torn on; u faint iudicatioo ZLYif 

a 2 ) .  
Ginuey, b. Bag. 10, 1794, d.  June 26, 1707. 
John, b. May 5, 1797. 
Samuel, b. Jan. 29, 1800. 
George, b. Oct. 30, 1802. 
Thomas, b. Jan. 18, 1805. 
Wm. Gillian, b. Aug. lG, 1809. 

(Wiilows' File No. 4,722.) 

(97.) JOHN W. MARTIN, of Ray Coonty, hfissouri, aged 
49 years. 

Application ~nacle ill February, 18Ci!l. 
H e  was n privt~te in the con~pai~y of Capt. l'ollars, of Mis- 

sowi Volu~lteers, in Lhe Floricla t Inclian) war. He wi~s, 
woiudecl in the act,ion of Deci 25, 1837, ilear I,nlie Olieecho- 
bee, Floricla. His wound was in the lefl clavicle, f r i~utu~ing 
and spliiitering the bone badly. The l d l  lodged between 
the spine and scalpel, nncl was not extri~cteil, ln-ocluci~lg, after 
a while, yaralysis, which rendered the right arin m d  leg use- 
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less. Tn 1861, he left Missouri for Californin, mtl in Novem- 
ber, 18C;8, he ~e twne i l  to St. Lonis. (File No. %i,241.) 

(98.) JOHNMAWIN, of Pt~yet t r  Co~uity, I'e~insylvnni;~. 
App1iu:~tion inntlc in 
He W:LS a private ill tlie conqxrny of Chpt. Mc.l,a~ir, alitl 

afterwards iu Capt. Samucl Thomas's colnpnlly, in tile yc:gi-
went of Col. Reese Hill, I'e~insylv:~nin T~if i~ i~t ly  ;1,11tl Artillery, 
from Al)ril 12,to Nov. 5,1813, untler Gen. Willi:~~u HcoKy 
I-I:~n.ison, : ~ t  Fort Erie. ( hi tlie 26th of Sel)tcml~er, 1813, 
wl~ilu on tlrlty a t  Fort Mnlden, Upper Canada, he was exlmscd 
to a severe cold rain, which p~odncecl inflamm:~tiou of the 
stomnch nncl I)~nncllitis, of which he died, Nov. 30, 1854, a t  
Billlslrin Township, Fayette COLIII ty, I'a. 

He marrierl, May 20, 1812, CATHERINE-, His age, 
in 1846, W:L~ 63 years. Her age, in 1863, \say 70 years. 

They 11:d vhilc11-en l i v i ~ ~ g  in 1855, E~,nty,Petrr, .hhn f i ~ d -
trick, ,S'z~stc.n, mil Barbury. (Widows' File No. 12,422.) 

(99.) Sergeant JOHN M n c ~ r ~ ,of Pisc:~tnway, Mjcltlle- 
scx County, New Jerhey. 

Application nlacle in 
He voltullccred, in Lhc lattcr lmrt of 1775, u~icler (hpt .  

Thnmns Stiles, a11c1 11i:~rched lo Long Is1:~ud to rlis:~rn~ the tlis- 
affected inl.lald:rnts. In Junc, 1776, he enlihted for five 
m o n h ,  u d e r  Capt. J o l ~ u  Webstel- and Lieutc~nant Scyili~-e 
Miwtiu, in the rcgiinent of Col. Ponnitn, going to New York 
city, Hobolrcn, and Bergen Poilit, wlierr, after firit12 L U ~ I ~ I Ia 
British war vessel lying in thc b:~y, niid vliich tire was rc-
turned, the^ returned to New Yurlr, and wcrc sent to Long 
Islaucl under ( h i .  Green. After t l ~ e  battle thcy wcnt to 
Fort Wi~shington,N. Y., wliese they remained two mon t lw. 
From Fort Washington they went to White Plains, in whicli 
vicinity he was talcell sick, and his tcrm of enlistnle~it exl)ir- 
ing, he left the army nt I-1:~ulrensaclr. 

After rc tmning hmnc he, wi L h  othe:.s, Formed a vchutrel* 



conipan,y to  patrol the shore l~etwcen Ainboy and Wood- 
hrklgc, lor i~l)oilt a, montl~. 

1-JP nes t  joiiletl a militia coiilpany, 111u1el Capt. Willianl 
Mwniug, nfterw:u.tls comrtmutletl by Ct~pt.Dnnllain, and he 
was on duty evcly ut l~er  mouth, a t  12lizabeth town, Wood- 
britlge, Ihecholrl, a i d  S1)ringfieltl. H e  was lresent a t  the 
1);~tilcof  Moninontl~, but not in the actual engagement. H e  
wiw in several s l i i rndlcs and iight,s at  EliznLetlitnwn and 
other places. H c  was appoin tecl ill 1777, sergenl~t, and acted 
as such c l ~ u h g  the w x .  

I-te W:LS 1)orn in Piscatawuy, April 18, 1767, a i d  married 
S ~ A R-- , in Decemlm, 1779, by and ill the house of 
Rev. Asel Roe, I'rcsl)yterian, South Woodbridge, N. J .  She 
W;LS h o ~ i  Ju1.y 10, 1759. I& died Jan. 15, IS:%. She was 
d ive  in I S X .  

CIIILDRIN. 

Simron, 1,. Oct. 17, 1750. 
M:wy, 1,. Dee. 4, 1782. 
12liznbet11, b. Nov. 18, 1785. 
Bt!njaniin, 11. March 19, 1788; IIC was d ive  in 1837. 
Snrnll, b. July 3, 1730. 
John, b. April a(;, 1793. 
William Blunfleld, 1). Nov. 2, 179F. 
T ~ t h ~ r ,  b. March 9, 1800. 
Michael, 1,. Aog. 26, 1803. 

(Wido~vs' Pile No. 5,338.) 

(100.) .Tom I-I. M. MAK~IN,of -,aged 51 years. 
Alq~licatioo mncle in ,Julp, 1874. 
111 Alril ,  1847, h~ znli\lecl f o ~tllc wal* wiih Mexico, in 

Coiupny F, Cal't. Qu:~rllrs, I~ifLee11tl.r Keginlent Unitecl 
J m ~ e18, 1847, he n~;~~*uhet lStates 1uPmti.y. A l ~ ~ o t  fro111 

Vera Cr11z with the army. ( )n  the second clay i n  Gheir pro- 
gress, through clcel~ s:~itd, the Ileal, being excessive, one hull- 
cl~vtl nncl fifty-nina of the solclicr# were prustmlecl by sun-
stlmkc ; mtl although they cwniucoccd their ini~ruh before 
daylight, they wore mlalde to Lrilvei ~ L L Luiuc miles iliuring 
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the day. Orders were issued that those who were unable to 
accolnpany the army in its atlvance the next (lay shoultl 1)e 
taken back to Vera Cnlz, after one day's yest. Hi:, condition 
was such he was not expected to live to return to Vera Crnz, 
and to siive time amid the hustle :mcl coilfnsio~~ of stayting on 
their return, his gravc m ~ sprepared the cveuing previoos, but 
reviving, he bore the removal to Castle I'erote wildmnt 
further detriment, and on the 5th ol' August, following, 
reported himself at  Puebla for duty, aucl nacomp;~riiccl tlic 
imny on its thmphd march for the city of Mexico, fighting 
in the victorious battlea which preuetlerl their entrmce into 
that city. 

On the 19th of August they marched From Sail Augustine 
dong  the valley, encountering the enemy a t  Clontremres, a ~ d  
fought them all day. Late in tlrc evcning his r eg ime~~t  was 
sent to intercept some reidorcements t,o the ellemy., 'l'heir 
night positim was in a valley, t l ~ e  enemy h i n g  posted oil the 
mountains on both sides of thein; but their bivouac was un- 
molested, m d  without tents, l)lanlrets, or p~.ovisions, nolwith- 
stancling they started in the morning with well-filled hnver- 
sacks, cl~niug the fighting of the clay most of t l i m  were 
compelled to Ihrow tlienz away, on uccol~ut of the heal a ~ ~ l  
fatigue which they endured, as i t  was more essential to retain 
their ~ l i ~ ~ s k e t s  mcl cartridge boxes for tho prcscrvutiolr of life 
than food. During all t l ~ c  night he was 011 gtwrd, cxpose(1 
to a heavy cold mill, f:~tigue(l, sick, :~ud hur~gly. 

I11 the lnoriiing the brittle rccommencetl, 11~it the routcd 
Mexic:arrh fled to  Sari A ~ ~ t o n i o ,then to Clhercl~usco. As they 
retreated towards the city of Mexico, his rugiment i1;~nl;ecl 
them, 1)y Ialiiug :L 1)crilous but i1,n iniporti~n t positiou in :LII 

old I )~ I , I I ,  just inside of list: wi~llecl el~closur~c. Calk. &u:~rlles 
wasshot, tlown, ant1 Col. Morgan (of Mil waukec), \vouuclcd iln- 
nleclii~tclj ;~l'tar i r ~  11 is a11 Id(:, : I I I ~  wis suU ~ ~ C V I C C ~com-in the 
ina~lclb y  Col. l'icrcc. ( )C llis C , O I ~ ) ~ S ~ J . ,  eigl~tccn were ltillecl, 
anrl :L larjic nmulwr \ V O L I I I ~ ~ ~ ~ .F0110\vi11g the elleniy nloitg 
tho cilllsewiiy town~tls t l ~ c  city gal(ls, M>ljol. Mills, of Ncw 
llaven, Clonn., w:w liilletl. 

A t  uiglit the regin~cnt ir~iirchecl sVveixI 11lil~'c: to Sail Aillo- 



nio, through the falling rain which then commenced, quarter-
ing ill n barn, having 1)wn two (lays without a ~noulhful of 
footl, witliont rest, cljn11)iug 1117 the rnqg~tl ,  iocky, volcanic 
lnoiultain ~~ealcs, conskmtlv fighling t l~eir  way Lo r e d l  the 
elle~tties fortificcl defences. The cxcitemnlt of the uoutest, 
will: the ~ulgielcling si~il.it l)crv:~clii~g onuh, which (lid nut 
H;lg, sust;~inecl tllem ~uider the pri vatio~ls and obstacles tlilr- 
ing these clreitclful two (lays. 

The cessation of anns while ncgotintiolis were pending for 
the surrender of the uily of Mcsico, Irought on him a, reac-
tion which developed in an aifoctiou of the lungs to which he 
slloc~~inbecl, fro111 which, in mitl he wns carliecl to the I~oq~i ta l ,  
Sel)temljer, he rel)ortecl ngaiu lor duty, but when the negokia- 
tions Faild and the cclel~rnted attack on the fortress of Che- 
p ~ ~ l t a p e c  he was agi~in prostrated, wits iuncle and cq )h~rcd ,  
tnlcezl to the hospital, where lingering anti1 November., he, 
with the sick ancl wonutled, were oonveyetl to Vera Cruz, and 
in the s1~rilig seul 11011le. His bl.otl~cr was also in the service, 
i u ~ lhlling a victin~,he mi~b bnlie(l ;kt Molltemy, Mexico. 

The above s ta telnent ;tplwu.s in iVll/larl,in's own handwriting, 
and its ir writtell in \Vnshingtun, D. C., in 1352,mcl Gem 
Cicleou .J. Pillow support* llih shtelneut of scrvice. The ex- 
posure of Martin ill the service I)rol~gh t on phthisis pulmo- 
11;~lis imcl hemorrl~irge, nccou~p;uliocl by emaciation. H e  ap- 
pears to have resortetl, after recovering n portion of health, 
to tmfficking and petlclling, ant1 for some t h e  his head-
quwters were ; k t  N;~shville (1833) ; i~fter 1861, in I'nuol~~, 
T ~ ~ s n s; mil 11m11861 to 1866, in Pike au(l Lawrence Coun- 
ties, Mississil)] )i. 

In March, If%!), he was in the Dist~~ict 01 C!olnmbia, iw(1 in 
1572, he \ws in I:1.c ~olii~uvi:~~,llincul~i Chu~ilg, &i i::s. (Pilcl No. 
soul.j 
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ployed at Fort Gibson, Indian Territory, west of Arlransas. 
I-Ie wns in the bake honse for Lhr: troops. 011May 21, 1842, 
he was utllicted with opthalmia. He was five feet eleve11 ancl 
three-quarters inches in height ; after his tlisch:erge he wellt, 
to New Yo& city, and then to Philaclelphia. (File No. 
40,123.) 

(10'3.) JOHN MARTIN, of Atlams County, Illii~ois, :~gecl 
74 years. 

Application made in November, 1834. 
He enlisted for three n~onths, as a substitt~te for Anc1l.e~ 

Ross, in M i ~ r ~ h ,  1779, under Ciil't. Riellard MoN i~tty, in the a 

regiment of Col. Francis Holton, whilc resitlillg ill Yorlc 
County, I'ennsylvania, and he servotl with the n m y  in New 
.Jersey. He WAS b o l ~  in Yol'li C h ~ l l t ~ ,l ' i~ . ,  DM. I:, 1760. 
Sil~cc-! Lhe war lie has lived ill Olio, Tlldii~~~:~, Mjsso~lri, and 
Illinois. (.File No. ----.) 

(10%) JOHNMARTIN, or Gree1rl)rier Couid;y, Virginin, 
ngetl 70 years. 

ApplicnLion nl:~de in November, 1834. 
H e  enlisted while residing in F~LLV;LIIII:LC O I ~ty, Virginia, 

Jim. 10, 1781, iurcler Cqh .  IGnley (or Paldys), to serve in the 
Scvonty-first Hcgi~nunL, ' ,joining the siin1e i ~ tA11)0r111arle CUUII- 
ty, ~mcler Col. Willinrn G:~slrins, ancl Baron Steuhen bei~tg i n  
command. Tliey nlnrchccl to I'ineg Fork, thewe to Norfolli, 
remaining some time ; they thcil ~vturllecl to I'iney Fork, re- 
maining t.11cl-e uiikil May, I78 3. Witncssrs to s t ~ t e ~ n c ~ ~L were 
J o b  Martin, Niclmlas Tincll (or Filloh), who in 185:: clain~s 
to be an  llcir. (File No. 1SJ1U4.) 

.b Tl~ercwas no such Virginis regiment in tllc Revolutionary war, as 
known, aoil i L  is cloubtlbl it' so high a nunil~crcould I~nvt:beeu 111 the 
St:~Lti111iliti:~orgmiz:~Lio~~. 




(104.) JOHN MARTIN, of IIenclcrso~~ Cout~Ly, Kentucky, 
aged 66 yuary. 

A ppliuatiot~ made in .J nly, 1839. 
I-Ic enlisted To13 two yc:rrs, in 1781, while living ill Guol-gia, 

~lnrler Ca11t. McIutosh, in the regiment of Mi~jor A ~ ~ v c r s l ~ m ~ ,  
hoth of Gcolgi;~. He wils clischnrgecl in 17S::, ;&el- eigh tceu 
mo~l t l~s 'service, iurtl his tlisuharge papers were I)ur.~rctl with 
his housc, in Christian County, Icy. (Bile No. -.) 

(105.) JOHNP E T ~  of~UARTIN, 
Applici~tion ~ n a ~ l e  -1X:E.in 
The widow, ISABELT~A agwl 73 yc;u8s (a,INNES M A ~ T N ,  

native of New ,Jersey, :md others say of Virgini:~, but, ill Oc-
tolw,  18.53, residing iu New Haven, Conn.), sttrtw Wmt hor 
husband was a Gennan Fusilier, in a, uompi~ny at  Clrarleston, 
S. C., and that he was ill the exlmlitiou to Savan w h ,  in Ma,y, 
1776. He was also at  Port Itoyd Ferry, from .Jan. 17, 1779, 
until his retur11 home in March, 1779. He also served as 
guard a t  vnrious times, Deceml)er, 1778, Janui~ry, 177-, and 
that he ~ L ~ S Oserved under Col. P i n h e y  in the assnull on 
Sawmnah, Oct. 9, 1779 ; he was at the siege of Cl~i~rloston, 
in thc spring of 1780, in a battali011 of artillery. All his 
rcctivery from the small-pox, in the autumn of 1780, lie served 
in Gen. Sumptcr's brigatle, in the cavalry uucler C'ol. Huuclcr- 
sou, aucl afterw;rrds Col. Wide I-lanly)ton, uutil thc end of the 
war. After the h ~ l l  of Charleston, he was promoted. 'Ibank 
not stated. 

I3c was married, .June 91, 1814, to ISABELLA a tINNII:~, 
Philadelphia, by Ji~cobI. damway, of t l ~ c  Scc:o~~cl 
J'resbyterian Church, in Arch street, of which she was a mem- 
1 .  IIcr husbai~cl diccl a t  Baltimure, M;wyla4nJ, June 3,1832. 

The following ol~ituary notice was published ill the Nicti07~-
nl Gazette, Philaclelphi:~, July 7, 1832, writtcn by the Rev. 
James Alex:mcler, then of Trenton, N. J., but in 1853, of 
New York city : 

"John Peter  Martin, a native of North Caroliilq but in his e i d y  



life :L rcsitlcllt ol' Cl~:i,rl~:sto~~, S. C., :it whiuh pla~:c? his latller wits :I. 

(:l(s~.g,y~n:~n t11e IJII~~II!~:I,IIof U I L I ~ C ~ I ,:LI I I I  O I I O  CIS th14 l i  rst, of t l~~bi ,  
c o m ~ n ~ n l i o i ~  Iroin ( . i - c r n ~ : ~ r ~ ~  St:~los.w110 emigra l~ :~ l  to t11v [ J ~ ~ i t c ~ t l  

the amly  u ld~hr  sisi:~!en y w r s  O C  : q ! ,  :LIIII Hc! i ! n t ~ r ( ~ I  W:LS : L I I I ~ O S ~  

and in full vigor of Im1.y. rl'l~c~ I I I I )  t11,~six Cvet I ~ i g l ~ ,  : I , I I ~ ~l ) r i s o ~ ~ ,  
:dl v:wi14ic:s O F  111i1i t ; :~r~lonvly wntc:h, nlisotl c:o1111):~t, toil, w i t n c ~ s s ~ ~ ~ l  

his sdf  tlcnial a d  c:,our:l,gc:, 11is W I I I  t o i ~ ~ l ~ t ,  ~ U , I . -I II sc:l~isll o ~ t l s  : ~ l ~ t l  
sond  dangers. In 1777, wllilo cruising n , g ; ~ i ~ ~ s t  tllc, t!lbemg, i ~ t :W;LS 

c t ~ r r i d  ii I to N(,JVrn :d~!a p r i s o ~ m  Ly a Rrit,i41 fri !;:~h-, : I J I ( ~  Yo& 
city. Alter  fivc lnon hls' confi~wtr~ent ill 1778, : ~ t11c rva~,s c!sch:~~~getl,  
N c w p r t ,  p i n g  to I'ro\.icloi~[:~!, It. .I. R(!c:o\wring in l)nrt from his 
suffering.; in  tlte prison ship, lie set ont 011 t'c.~ot :uid in  attor i~ltli- 
gwu':e, t o  jonnic!,y fr111n I - ~ S ~ O I J  (.!l~:bd~!stl)~i,to S.C. This  pit.infu1 

11e :~,cc:oinl~lisl~od,and perilor~s c s p o d i t i ~ ~ n  :~i111~ I L1779, was ~ n t !  of 
the  first to  offor l ~ i s  :bill ~ J I  the! :LSS:LI~~,1.1y Tli~icoin :~nd  D'Estaing, 
on Sa80:mnnh. Hc took p ~ r t  i l l  tlw e~~kirc! sic:ge of Ch:rrlcston, n~rtl  
continued i n  i ts  i1efe11c:e u i ~ t i l  the snrrvnder, M : L ~ ,  1.780. I n  1781, 
he served uiirlcr & I .  Suiu1)tc~r- it is ren~n,rlial)lc: I~o t , l~  died on t l ~ c  
same day. Wl~c?n lie retnrncvl ho~nc?, in l7S;3, the llonor:~l~lr. but  
painfl~l mwnori:l,ls of his snwilims \vc5rc! I~~HH:I ,SC,tl~blditg, :11111ost to-
tal hlintinew, a d  ~ l ~ p r i v ~ t i c ~ l ~ s  :111d joys of ot' 11dlthe ( r ~ n p l o y m e ~ ~ t s  
life. For rn:LnjI years 110 I ' H P ~ I I ~ V I  :kt. L I I I I I ~ ) ( ? ~ ~ ~ J I I ,N. U., thcn a t  
Mount Ii€olly, N. J.,:wd l:~stlyi l l  '1'1~~nto11,N.J., 11nt ni11c11 ill 
retirc~neut. The. most i ~ ~ t e ~ w t i n gtr:bits or l ~ i s  ~narltml (:II:LIYLC- 
ter, simplic.ity of l~ii:n.t, inc:o~.~~lll)til~lt: n u c l : ~ u ~ ~ t c ~ lI~c~nestg, fr.c?c!~lom 

and rnnint:~,inir~g right., d w i ~ i ~ ~ n  in csl~wssisil~g wl~a,t,w : . ~tmc! : L I I ~ ~  of 
~2mmt:torill c b v l q  matter 01 IIL.~V:L~:I.! 01. I I I I ~ I ~ ~ I :  l)yii~i.c!rc!st, t1.1111wrccl 
1il~rmlit.ynlltl tl~c? synl~~:i,Lllic~s :IN ( :~l l t iv;~t( t~l  ;1,11(1\vl~i(:l~ 11y i~ lTt~ ,~ : t io~~ 
r c p r i l  for then ~ltv:oi~un c:c~~~rtrsi~-:;  11o111c: I . I I ~ ~  of lit'(%. 011his jonru1!~1 

I) .  C., 11eWI,S a,l:~*este~l l : :s l t i~~~ore,£row W:~shingtc~i~,  iu by clisna,sc', 
which, &c!r fivc wrc~lcs' of estr~!~ut!  [c:iltled in t l ( d ~ . "  snKc~rii~g, 

SL1~ol)ol livotl. i l l  C ! l ~ a r l . e s i o ~ ~ ,N o v e m l ~ e r ,1SFjS. I l a ~ n i ~ ~ l  S. C., 
m ~ d  nucl of h i s  1111c:1c's 111ilibiwy scr-WRS i~ ~ l ( : ~ ) l ~ c \ v ,  c : o g ~ ~ i z a , ~ ~ [ ,  
vices. Af tc rwar t l s  Sh1,cl. ( .wl~o was i~livc! in  lS;:S), was 
Consul. to : B o i d e i ~ ~ ~ s ,  S L i ~ ) h ! l ,Ic '~w~cc.  13eujt~nii1i o t  c ~ l m ~ ~ l w h ~ i i ,  
a,uothcr nc:phe\v, ant1 h i s  wifc. S;LY:I,III ) . ,  .wi11.1: :l.live ~ J II S:S. 

-4 so11 01' A!L;wt,iti \KIS Si?cret.t~ryof 1 , 1 q t i o 1 1  at, Pawis, 
1846, I luclc!r W. R. Kills,, Mi ~ i i s l ; ~ ,Fsmice, S a ~ ~ u a l - y ,  \ ~ l \ c ii l l  

1853 was Vice l 'resitle~it of' tllc U u i t c d  Sh~tcs. 
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.loll 11 I'cte~. Martin n1)lIe:Lrs to have twcn Quarter~ni~stur i l l  

TI], 11r1:~s's n~ent ant1 Sumpler's i i r ip lc .  (Witlow.;' File 
No. --.) 

(107.) ,JOSEPAMARTIN, of I-Ienry Cotuuty, Virginia, aged 
6.7 years. 

Al)plicantioi~t i lde  in November, 1818. 
He servcvl three ycnrs from the fall of 1775, uinlcr Cxljt. 

Thomas West, in the Tent11 Virginia Regimcnt, C M .  Wil-
liam Russc!ll, ;~11(1 ill the brignile of Oen. Weedon. A t  the 
expiration of his service he re-ei~listerl under Capt. J:~mcs 
Midtllelwook, for the rest of the war, mrl he was discharged 
by Sm-geo~~ Rwnley, nt Alexan~clria, Hospital, Va.Willii~n~ 
H c  \vab i l l  the 1)atlle of Mo tlmout,ll, N. J. ; for a yew he W-arj 
a minnte-man i n  the colnpany of &pt. Joseph Coombs, a t  
Alesn~dria.  

He was rnnr~*ictl iMarch 1, -, to PATSYBAEEY, in 
1,outloii C'oimty, by a, Guytist minister, After the clo6e of 
tlic \\w 11c 111o ved from Loitdon Couuty to Pittsyl vani;~ 
County, w c l  i~bunt1814, to Halifax County. About 1798 he 
moved to Hugh wann, N. C., a t  wliicli place their youngest 



CHILDICEN. 
Stcpl~cn,b. N t ~ v .%, 1779. 
Susnn~m,h. May 5, 1787. 
klorniug,b. Bag. 1, 1789. 
Joseph, b. ScpL. 7, 1791. 
'I'hornns, I ) .  May 96, 1796. 
Patsy, h. May 27, 1798, 111. J ~I 'c1~1~c .I 

(Widows' File Nu. 9,532.) 

(108.) ~ O S R F H  MAILTIN,of 
Ap1)lication lnacle in 1543. 
He enlisted, Mi~y 16, 1777, in the uoml)nuy ol' ChpL. Wells, 

and r eg ime~~t  ; L I ~10l't I)c'u.of Col. Wylly, Connectivut t~nol)s, 
17, 1777. He also scrvwl f w  two mo~~t l i sill i l  militia ~ O I I I -

~+y, mm~nanclerl by Capt. Wells. He  \vi~sin Gr:~nvillca, 
Wk~shington County, N. Y., i l l  tlic* slwing ol' 1787; he lived 
also st Hnrtfortl, ill Ilw same com~ty,; ~ i ~ t li~ , f tc~ . \ .vc~~( l~in 
Johnsk)ary, in W n r r c ~  Connty. He ~vns mni-1-ictl April L, 
1783, ill Wells, Vt., to I,AVINA -,all11 t1ic.y hn,ve 11;~tl 
nine childrei~. He cliccl in 1839, w l d c  o t ~  n visit lo Gmnvillc, 
N. Y. After 11;s de:~t,h the wicluw resitlocl in A~cilcle, Wyoln- 
ing Connty, N. Y., nncl ill 1843, hhc slntc.s her age as 80 pe ;~~s .  
One son was livir~g will1 his fi~t1zc.r at tllc h n c  ot' the lilttcr's 
de~&li,biit afior.wards he wcut t o  Illinois, nnrl tlird Iwl'cwe 
1844. The widow was rcccivcd in full co11im1111iouI by t11c 

atidFirst Conglqntjonal (71iuruh, at C~r;~~iville,  n d ; ~ ~ y h t e r ,  
Demalis, wi1s bnptizcrl therein, Aug. I, 1784. 

It appears by an ia r lc~~tnreof Oct. 1 ,1793, !hat, h l a r t i ~ ~  
sold to Moses Cook, Lot 77, in H ~ ~ r t f o n l ,  witl~~ I I Cof 87 :LUW:;, 

of pinc: tii~thc>r, wi~~u14al l sexception of the reserv;~tioi~ for 
mill sites, and minerals ol' gold ii~ld silver, which wcre re-
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servurl for t l ~ c  i~sc  of Martilt, for which Cook w;~s tu pity a 
1eu1L of one-eighth of a SpmisIr iiiillcd tlollnr for eaah acrc, 
;tmolrnti~rg to 6 1 ,  13, 6, N. Y. ciurrcncy. (Widows' File No. 
SO,%kl.j 

. JOSET~I1'. MARTIN,of Prosl)ect, kiallcock Coullty, 
Mitillc, ;qeti 59 yenrs. 

Appliualion macle in May, 1819. 
H c  eiiliste(l in April, 1777, ruder Capt. David S i ~ i i ~ l ~ ,ill iL 

Co~inccticrrt reginicnt, coinmitnclc~l by Col. .John C l h i ~ ~ ~ d l ~ r ,  
wlricli was a t  Peekskill, N. T. This regiment \vi~h i~fterwi~rcls 
coinqitnclcd by Col. Penficld, and then by Col. Sherman. In  
1778, he was tritnsferretl to a company of Sappers in thc En- 
gincer Departinel ~ t .  He was c1isch;trgecl a t  West Poil~t ,  in 
178X He was formerly of Milford, Colin., but for the past 
twellty years he h i~s  resitled in Massnchnsetts (which in 1819 
incluclecl Maine). He wns inarried Mi'lng 22, 1794, to LUCY 
CLEWLY,a t  I'rospect, by Ikqjitmiu Sliute, Justice of the 
l'eitce. Mnrtirr tliecl May 2, 1850, aged 90 years, his widow 
sirrvivitlg ancl living in Angust, 1851, in Prospoet, Wttltlo 
C o u ~ ~ t y ,NI~ine, agcd 75 years. [ I I  1820, Marlin gives the 
uirmes of five chiltiren, viz : Joseph,, aged 19 years, i~ntl  an 
itliot fro111 birth ; Tho~rmand N&lmn, twins, tqed 15 yeiws ; 
NIPS SUlliviw~,aged 8 years ; a d  ~S'~LSWYL,agcd 6 ycars. 
(File No. -.> 

(110.) JOSEPAMARTIN,of Humpton, W i n ~ l h m ,  ty,C ~ L I I I  
Chniicc;tic~t, aged 65 ycitrs. 

~l,l)iicittionmaclc in October, 1819. 
Early ill illay, 1776,he eiilistecl for one venr, ulder Capt. 

.James Stecln~nn, in the regiment of Col. A~~clrew W;~rcl, iwil 
m a r c l d  to Fort Lee, and he wits in the Imttle of Whitc 
PLtins. He wits takcn sick nnd sent to the hospital, at  Nor-
wa,lk, C~oun., where he remainetl until Feb. 21, 1777, when he 
w;ts clisclxtrgecl on accou~rt of poor henlth. He formerly lived 
in Mansfield, Tollancl County, Corn. (1815), and by occupa- 





( 113 j .JOSEPH MARTIN, of ( f  ouve~neur,St. I , ~ L \ v I . ~ I I c ~  
County, New York, a g d  77 ycal-h. 

Al~l)liwtioumatle i u  Septemlm, 1832. 
Hc: WLLS1)om in Woodlm-y, Conn., Sept. 3, 17.5;. In May, 

1775, hr enlisted for six montbs, a t  Woodb~iry, ~lntler Capt,. 
Dnvitl Hinman, in the rcgimcnl of Col. Bcll j i~lni~~Hiurnan. 
They nlarulieti to Albany, thence up the  Hutlson River to 
Ld ic  Chwrgu, dowll the lake to Ticol~clerog:~,

. .  . tilej o i ~ ~ n g  
k'o~cc*~ Grncr;~lh Schuylei' and Moi~tgol~iery,t~~lt ler  rclnainiilg 
w t i l  t l ~ e  tei.111 of his set.vice eqtil.ed. 

In  Mit,y, 1776, lie re-cnlircttd fnr six mnntlls, mtder Cnpt. 
N t~ th i~nI-luul, in the rvgimellt of Col. Chnildle~-. 'I'11o.y 
n~arcllrcl to Norwalk, Ihelice s;rilcd for New Yorli oit,y, joiil- 
ing Gt'11. I'arsons. After the battle of Flatl~ash his regi ln~nt  
was drnhllatched lo Fort I'utnam, but  Lhc'y hovn returned to 
I'li~tbus11, tlien cloh,scd over to Ncw York city. After tllc 
lmttles of llong Islalit1 a id  I-ladem they retreated to White 
Phius. He was discharged in Novemk~er, 1776. 

( )n the lad, of Max, 1777, lie wirs cll.~ftecl foi. three mouths, 
uilder Calk. Hi1~11,of Wallingford, Conn., to  serve nt Burhe-

" Lories, a i d  to lwevci~tneck, ill watchil~g tllc " cow 1 ~ ) - s  i ~ l l ~ l  
l)lm~clsrm c l  mnlxucling parties. 
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After Ireing at holne five or six weeks thc Inrlcpendent 
('oni1~11yol' C'nvidry, to wlliuh he belonged, was callctl out 
ul~cl(br Clal~t. Gitloou n/hrtin, 011 nccoun t of the alernl occa-
s io~~ct l  orI)y tllc: ~ T I V L L S ~ O I I  Gen. I3 iirgyupe. They marclled to 

serving two l l~u~ l ths  L'~~li~Iiil1, in that neighl)orhoocl. He 
was ~ l i s c l i a ~ y d  Novc~i~l~cr ,i l l  1777. In June, 1778, this com- 
p l y  wits ;~qain callecl out u d e r  Capt. Gicleon Martin, to go 
to I-Ict1~sr-11c~cli, :111(1 they were out ahout two months. 

When l h stores a1, Dadbury wcre 1)urned by Gen. Tryoa, 
his conlpimy were a ~ , z i ~ ~calle~l out under Capt. Martin, 
r~~;rrclletlto Danbury, tho11 to Itidgefielcl, where they encoun- 
tclwl Ll~c cllomy, rind lie wils wouncled in the leg by a I~all, 
mid ill thc arm by a, bayonet -Gen. Wooster was killed-
hu was con fillet1 1)y his won~icls a t  Norwalk, for six wecks he- 
li)lae wtnrl~ing to duty a t  Stamforcl. whet^ Norwalk was 
I)ur!ietl 11e was drafted for his compiul-y for two months, joiil-
in: the other drafted men at Stratford, fonning a company 
un(1c.r Capt. Nioholas Wnllingford, to wlich he acted ab 

They were o ~ t  q~i~rkeru~aster .  two months. 
1i:arly ill J u e ,  1781, he was a sul)stitute for his father-in- 

law, .Joel Clcmens, 01Goshet~, Cot~n., and served two months 
a t  Stratford, under Cczpt. Stiwr, of Goshen. For six years 
aftcr the war lie ~esidecl ill Woodhury, the11 three years iu 
Guilford, Vt., a ~ ~ dthen twelve years in Cheshire, Mass., s iwe 
which timo he h u  resicled ill the State of New York, in the 
towus of Trenton, Champion, and Gouverneur. H e  died 
Oct. 13, 1844. 

He married ANNCLEWCENS,in Woodbury, March 16, 1778, 
by Gicleoi~ Ril:~rtin, ?Justice of the Peace. Her eldest child 
was Lorn Feb. 16, 1786. ~S'ctlly,a claughtor, marriecl n Millel., 
and she wiis liviiq in Cl~anlpion, in Deuemher, 1845, :~gecl50 
years iu Mnl.cli, 1515. The widow was living in Clhampion 
ill daaiu~ry, 1846, agecl 86 years. Sot11 Martin, a coubi~~, died 
iu Woodbury in 1831 or 1832. (Widows' File No. 17,101.) 

(114.) .JOSEPFTMARTIN, of 
Application made in October, 1835. 



His father, JOHN MARTIN, of Athens County, Ohio, states 
that he is a pensioner, and that in the lalter part of thc war 
his son Joseph, now deceased, was residing ill Sussex Chu~tty, 
N. J.,when he entered the service for one year, under Cnpt. 
Joseph Harlrer, and that soon after tlle Indians in the neigh- 
borhood of Minisink became troublesome, and the company 
was ordered to repel their incursions, but that he (the father) 
relieved his son Isy serving in his place, for four weeks, when . 
returning, his son assumed his place in the company. The 
above affidavit is sworn to hefore Abner C. Martin, Justice of 
the Peace. 

The widow MARTHA, in July, 1851, of Tyler County, Va., 
makes a similar statement as the above, and adds that she W:LS 

mar~ied1.0 Joseph Martin, in Washington County, Penusyl- 
vania, in Januaiy, 1788, by the Rev. Tllaclcle~~s Docld, Pres1)y- 
terian clergyman. She was then about 19 years old. Her 
husbancl died April 33, 1833. 

John, b. Dec. 19, 1787. Sarah, b. Jaue 1, 1797. 
William, b. April 6, 1789. Abner, 1). Nov. I),1799. 
Elizabeth, b. June 25, 1791. Epllraim, b. Aug. 18: 1809. 
Sosanuah, b. July 26, 1793. Joseph, b. Oct. 84, 1806. 

,J:me. b. July 26, 1795. 

(Wiclo ws' File No. -- .I 

(115.) .JOSEPH MARTIN, of Cli~iton Cyo unLy, New T'o1.k, 
reported to have shot himself. 

Application made in February, 1539. 
His widow, MARY A., ill E'ebl-uar.y, 1839, of Chnaijd;~iI I, 

Cliilton County, New York, aged 72 yews, status thal hc1. 
husband was a Canadian refugee soldier. A ~+rgimeittof 
Canadians was formed lulder Col. Hazens, in whiub Joseph 
served. They lived prior to October, 1831, in the Parish o f  
Be]-thier, District of Maniots, Lower Cani~rl;~ ; n l  the lt~tter 
date they moved lo Clinton County, N. Y. They were mar-
ried Jan. 10, 1791, and he died FeL. 20, 1834. I-lcr 1nnit1c.n 
mine was M ~ s n  EL BOUCHEH.A J E C H A N ~  (her daughter Ellcl~ 
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writes her motlier's mine as Mary Ann). The widow (lied a t  
Rouse's Poil~t, N. Y., Oct. 39, 1842. 

Basil, aged 55 years, cmcl resides nl; Ilerthier. 
,Jolin, aged 35 years, and resides at  Derthier, rn. Baptist Pelo. 
Ellen, aged SS years, m. John Levake, rcsidcs at  TJn Cole. 
Catherine, goue to parts uulmowu, llns not I)een hearcl from ii)lSyears. 
dosetto, q e c l  23 years.

* 
GHAND-CHILDREN. 

h ' t ep l~en ,  N e l s o n ,  .Ju.scpl~, ancl CYwoZine,chilrlren of N h l s o r ~  
Mcir.ti,)~,who is c l e d  The first, narnetl resitles at  l:ertl~iti~-, 
ancl. the others a t  Rowe's Point. Tbey are :dl mino~*s. 

(Wjdows' File No. ---a > 

(IlG.) JOSEPHMARTLN, of 
Application made in December, 18.18. 
His widow, JOANNA, of Rich1:~nd District, South Carolina, 

aged 85 years, states that her husl~antl was a private in the 
Second South C:~roliua Regimeut, colnn~ancled luy Col. IS:L:LC 
Mott. EIe enlisted Feb. 23, 1776, and was clischarged Jt11-y 
14, 1778, a t  Charleston, S. C., having procm.ecl a sul)st i t~~teto 
serve the remaidel* of his term ; t h a t  he was in the 1)attles 
at  Port Moultrie a i d  Savannah. 

Thal  he el~listeil again in May, 1781, in  l l ~ e  n2ilitia, I I I I ~ ~ ~ I .  

Capt. .John Cook, f o ~  forty cl:rys, and spill NovemLei-, 1781, 
uliclel* Ca1)~. William Gooclwin, as a horstm;ul, for al,o~lt one 
mouth. Th ;~ t inMay ,1782 ,he  w a s o u t a t  Orangeburgh a d  
Fonr Itloles, nndclb Jacob Iiillingswortl:, for i ~ l ) o \ ~ t  oue month. 
He was also out one isxmth under. Lieut. Rul)en I-Iouhe, :rl 
Four Holes. His military service was in the rc:girnenl of Col. 
Tho~nas Taylor. She married him a few lnoilths prio~b to his 
servict: mlclcr 1,ieut. House, awl tlst~t hci- l~usband, after thcir 
mnrriwp, servt:d in scouting parties u r ~ c h -  Capt. 11% (hok.  
Her bushant1 died April 34, 1832. I-Te lefl n rneulol.a~~tlnof 
the mmes ol' h e  cnl~lains u~ltler ~vlionl ije servetl, viz : hfo111-
trey, Elliol, Orcc, Sllootlricli, and Dtlnl)ai.. Utr~~~ieE,a, son, ill 
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Noveml)cr, 1853, resided in Richlnnd, his mother l~e ing  t h n  
e l .  (Widows' File No. ---.> 

(117.) JOSEPHMARTIN,of Wayne (hnnty, North Caro- 
lin:~, aged 75 years. 

Applicatio~i nlatle in Ooto1,ei-, 183.'. 
He statths that he enlisted in I h n c e ,  sailed fro111 Brest in 

the Preltcll fleet with La, Fa,yette, under Count D'Estaeny, in 
1779 or 1780. ( h  the passage they had an engagemen 1 with 
tho British fleet, ltrsting until night. After being 011 the 
ocean fonr or five months, they 1:~11cled I d o w  Savannah, 
Georgia, then iu the possession of the British. I n  nn attempt 
to recbapture the place, they were severely repulsecl. I-Ie then 
left the nrrng, rambled over the conn trv mn ti1 reaching South- 
mnpton County, VL, about the time the British occ~lpied 
Norfolli and I'ortsmooth. H e  \vent as a, sn1,stitnte for Wil- 
liam Dennisou, for eighteen months, in Col. Blo~ult's regi- 
ment. His imperfect knowledge of the language prevents 
his recollection of officers' names and places, but he mnenl- 
1m.s selling a ca1)tured horse to h u t .  l:enj:~rni~l Griffin. 
Uuriilg this tcrn1 of service he \ViN sent O L I ~sco~itiiig, i t l~d 
ci~pturecl two British soltliers, called York Voluntcrrs, nntl 
1)rought them in.tu camp. 

When seven months of his time had elapsccl he wi~s  or- 
dered to Petersl)urg, Va., a i d  while oil his way thcre, nlmi 
his lwon~ise to promptly report himhclf al I'etershurg, ob-
Iniileil tlirce or four clays' leave of absence to visit :L lemc~le 
acqu;~ii~tanceto whom he was attached, and after~vartls mar-
rietl. Upon his rol)o~*tiiig h i m d  at P r t (wb~i rg ,the otfiucsrs 
1.efi1sed 10 receive tiim, their reasons which he 1wow.- 1101,it019 

as he was t11e11 nhuost totnlly ignorant, uf the l a~qp t f i c .  
Sllo~.t,lly afler, and beforr licb uonlcl sec! Col. Blount : I I I I ~gid 
replacetl, the surrentler of Lord Cornwctllis t (~ ( , l i  pli~cc,I I O +  
tilitics ue:weil, and hi\ servicxs were no longer 11cedrc1. 

IHe was Ijor11 in Rotles, Fmuce, in 1758,removed l o  W a y ~ ~ e  
County, N. C., in 1782. His wiclow, TAUITHA,  L)eceiob(.r, 
1859, was rtlsiclilrg in Wayne Counlj,  N. 0. S l ~ e(lied itl)ol~t 
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1859. An inqniry came from Fort, Vdley, Ga., and inclica,t- 
ing that one or ~nore  of his chiltlreu lnigl~t be living Lhere, or 
in the vicinity. (--- Pile No. --.) 

(118.) LEVTMARTIN, of Miami County, Ohio, agetl ij7 
years in November, 1831. 

Applioation made in September, 1832. 
H e  enlisted in Bedford County, Penn., where he was resid- 

ing, in the spring of 1780, in a spy company, under Capt,. 
Paxton, i11 the regiment of Col. Piker, a ~ i d  James Martin, 
lieutvlinut colonel, and served until the close of the war. IItt 
served also under. Cal~ixins McIutyre and Enslor (or Enslcy). 
I-Te was eiig~~geclin 1)rotecting the frontier against incursions 
of the Intliaris inlo his county ; he was in 110 battles, but he 
was in frequent skirmishes with the 1ncli:tns. 

I-Io was born in Chester County, Penn., on the Lancaster 
road, abon t twenty -five miles from Philaclelphia, in Novenl- 
ber, 1764. Two years after peace was cleulared he 1emovecl 
to the Monongnhel:~, near the beat1 of Big Whitely, ant1 
about 1788, he movccl to Ohio, returning in the followii~g 
March. 

He volwlteerecl in hagust, 1790, under Col. Crawford, for 
Hames's ca~npaigl,  joilliug the forces a t  Clinciilllnti ; t l~ey 
irlarcllctl to Fort W;~YIIC, hid., nntl retrwnecl lo I'cnllsylval~ii~ 
in November. 

In  the fall of 1791 he clnigrnted to Ohio, a i d  settled on 
the 011io River, aLout two miles nlmve the mouth of the LiLLle 
Miau~i River, where he relneined uutil Wayne's twaly wit11 
the Illclin~~s. In  the spring of 1800 he re~nove(lto R/Iiami 
C o ~ ~ n l y ,wlierc hc l m  resicled sincr. (File No. 2,731,) 

(I I . )  LEWISG. MARTTN,of Stafford County, Viiginia. 
Applicalbon macle in  Noveniber, 1853. 
His widow, FSANCICS,of F : ~ i ~ , l n i ~ r  Virqilii:i, stdeh C O I I I ~ ~ . ~ ,  

that her aye is 64 yeim ; that her 11nsbaud wils a private in a 
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Virginia company of cavalry, commanded by Capt. Thomas 
Hill, in the war of 1812. 

She was married to him in May, 1807. He died February, 
1815, at his residence in Stafford County, Virginia. That he 
was sent hoiile from his company 011 a, sick furlough, which 
illness continued several months, it being camp, or typhoid 
fever, followed by clropsy. 

He seems to have been in the regiment of Col. Dayton, 
enlisting July 17, 1813, to July SO, 1813, and again, August 
17 to Sept. 22, 1814, when he was absent from sickness. In  
April, 1869, the widow was residing in McArthur, Vinton 
County, Ohio, aged 80 years. (Widows' Pile No. 9,906.) 

(120.) LEWISMARTIN,of Center, Greene County, Penn- 
sylvania, aged 70 years. 

Application made in 
He was born near Br~mswick, N. J., in 1763. When he en- 

tered the service, he was livilig in Castile, then Washington 
County, now Greene County, Pa. 

His service of six monlhs or more was ronclered during 
1776 and 1777, at different periods during the summer season. 
His first service was spying and scouting after Indians, in 
Castile Run, in Washington County. His father, .John Mar- 
tin, having been drafted in 1788, in the company of Capt. 
Mills, he went as his substitute, marching to Sandusky, in the 
coinpany of Capt. Jollll Miller, and regiment of Col. Crsw- 
ford, which consisted of four hundred ancl eighty-two men. 
They were attacked by Wing's Indians, at  S~ndusliy, and 
coinpellecl t o  retreat.' After they crossed the Ollio River Col. 
Williamson directed them to go home ; they were absent one 
month. 

Afterwards he was drafted for one month, under Capt. 
Wolverton, rendering service on the Brushy Pork, for ten 
miles, ancl at Crow's Block House, a t  Wheeli~~g. He was ap-
pointed second sergeant. 

I-Ie djed June 23, 1852. I-Ie married, March 15,1798, ELIZ-
20 
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ABETH DEANS, both of Morgan. Washingto11 count,^, Fa. 
There are two witne~ses to the certificate : viz., Jehu Mar-
Lin aud Coanhani M a r & -  jbalal~oc torn off). 

Lewis Martin mxi born March 27, 176.3, and his wife, Eliz- 
abeth Deans, was born April 11, 1777 (her name is plainly 
written in the certificate Deans, a d  ou the bible-leaf Daiils). 
Daniel M. Martin was aclminislmtor to Lewis's estate. 

CHILDRXN. 

Hannah, b. Sept. 6, 1794. Racl~el, b. Feb. 12, 1808. 
James, b. Sept. 29, 1796. Phebe, b. July 6, 1810. 
Boanham, b. Nov. 23, 1798. Elizabeth, b. March 23, 1813. 
Jacob, b. Jan. 12, 1801. Mehaly, b. May 17, 1814. 
John, b. July 8, 1803. Mary Ekartiiy, b. May 30, 1815. 
Daniel, b. Sept. 14, 1505. 

(The last named child may or may not be their own child. 
The  record is on the same page of the bible-leaf as the 
others, but  over one inch below the others. If not their child, 
she may be a grancl-daughter.) Daniel M. Martin, the ad- 
ministrator, signs an affidavit as  to the above-named bible-
leaf being genuine. The widow, in her affidavit, gives her 
maiden name as Dains. (Widows' File No. 4,538.) 

(121.) Luther Martin, of Barrington, Rhode Island. 
Application made in Septeruber, 1536. 
His widow, living in Barrington, Bristol C o ~ u ~ t y ,  R. I.,aged 

81  years, states that her husband was an officer in an artillery 
company of fourteen men, cominancled by Clapt. Si~muel Bos- 
worth. This comptmy was raised by order of the Rhode 
Island Legislatnre, in 1776, a i d  Luther Martin was Ensign, 
his commissioil being signed by Gov. Nicliolns Cook. He 
served, if not all, a t  least a liwge portion of the time until the 
close of the war. During a portion of the time they were 
gnarcling the shores of the town, and of Eiistol, during the 
presence of the encmy's fleet in  the hay and a t  other times. 

Luther Martin m c l  ELIZABETH were married RCTMPHREYS 
Nov. 16, 1775, by Solomon Townsend, pastor, in Earrington. 
H e  died Aug. 10, 1799. 
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Joshua Bncknell, who was a illember of the said artille~y 
company for about a year, m d  nntil enlisting into Col. Crary's 
regiment, states tlint the artillery company of Barrington 
was on duty fi.0111 time to time ~ultil the British left New- 
port, in Noveml)e~. or December, 1779. He states that Luther 
Maltin helonged to the company of Gapt. Thomas Allen, and 
that in November, 1775, they were called out in consequence 
of the presencc of a British vessel, cominanded by Capt. 
Wallace, infesting the waters of the town duiing November, 
Decernlm, Jannnry, mcl February, and burning the houses on 
Pr~tdence and Conanicnt Islanrls. 

Avnh~oscMiwtin, a son, was living in Ban-ington in April, 
1838, aged 54 years. (Widows' File No. 27,447.) 

(133.) M A ~ T I NMART^, of Spartensburg, South Caro- 
lina, aged 64 yenrs. 

Application made in March, 1819. 
He enlisted for three yews, in 1777 or 1778, under Capt. 

Richard Dogwood, in the Sixth Regiment of South Carolina, 
Col. William Henclerson. I-Ie was in the battle of Stono, 
and the siege of Savannah. He was taken prisoner at 
the fall of Charleston, in May, 1780, but escaped from the 
Gritish. 

He is a farmer, ancl he is afflicted with the piles and gravel, 
and has a family of seven persons, a wife GO years old ; chilcl-
ren, Anna, aged 31 years, ancl decrepid ; Willis, aged 21 
years; a grandson, Winston Wright, aged 10 years ; and a 
grand-daughtcr, Polly, aged 8 years. 

He was married in Laurens Digtrict, S. C., in February, 
1781, to D I ~ Y-. They movccl from Laurens District 
to Rntherforcl County, North Carolina, and from there to 
Spartensl~urg,S. C. He died Fell. 24, 1837. 

I n  1843 the widow gives her age al 87 yenrs. The olclest 
son, Robcrt, claims in 1857, that his father was an officer dur- 
ing the war. (Widows' File No. 9,170.) 
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(123.) MOTT MARTIN, of Bedford County, Tennessee, 
aged 69 years. 

b Application made in February, 1833. 
He entered the service in Febrnary, 1750, ns a ~u l ,~ t i t~ iLc  

for his brother, George Martin, at  a camp on Cupboard Creek, 
near Augusta, Georgia, under Lieut. Bakley Martin, i11 a 
South Carolina Regiment, commanded by Col. Ileroy I-Ium- 
mond, and Gen. Andrew Williamson, who afterwards turned 
tory and joined the British nt Charleston. They soou 
marched to Augusta, and after the fall of Charleston 'he was 
discharged ; he was then 16 years old, and resided in Ninety- 
Six District, S. C. 

He re-entered the service about September or October, 
1780 (along with three brothers, who were at  the first siege 
of Augusta, under Col. Elijah Clnrlre), at  Rutherford County, 
N. C., in a partizan corps of mounted men, commenclecl by 
Capt. Frederick Stallion (the second lieutenant was Eclmuncl 
Martin), in the reginlent of Col. Elijah Clark and Col. 
Chandler. This regiment was composed principally of refu- 
gees from Georgia and South Carolina, who had refused to 
accept the benefits of British protection. After scouring the 
country bordering on the British lines, they joined Gen. Sump- 
ter on the waters of Broacl River, and marched to Shirer's 
Ferry, on Broad River, where they expected to encounter a 
party i f  British, but the enemy being on the north side of 
the river no engagement too1;place. Going clown the river to 
Samnier's Mills, they t~wnetl off from there thirteen miles up 
the country, where thcy encnmpecl, and detached fifty men -
he being one of the l m t y  -under Col. Cllandler, who re-
turned and destroyed the mills by cutting the running gear. 
They then marchetl all day and night to overtnlie Gen. Sump- 
ter at  Blaclrstoclc, on Tiger River, where thcy were attacked 
by Col. Tarlton. This severe contest resulted in driving off 
the enemy. a i d  Gen. Snmpter wns wounded. They then 
marchecl to Warforcl Iron Works, on a branch of Broad River, 
where his regiment scpnmtecl from Sumpter, going into North 
carol in;^ to recruit. After a few days they returned to South 
['arolina, scouring the conntry to suppress the efforts of the 
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tories, and to encourage the whigs on the borclers of Ninety- 
Six, where occurre~l a severe engagelnent, in which the 
whigs were defeated (on Long Creek), having twenty men 
killecl and wo~ulclecl, out ol one hiu~drerl :mil lour, among the 
latter being Chi. Clark. After reheatzing to North Carolina 
they clispcrscd to their homes, being without provisions and 
nearly nnlre(1. He m c l  his hrothers went to their friends and 
relations in Halifax County, Va., for clothing and subsist- 
ence. 

While in Virginia, ilr February, 1781, he vol~mteerecl 11nc1er 
Cnpt. Cirtl Wall, in a, Virginia Regiment, cornmancled I)y Col. 
Nath. Coclre, in G ~ I I .  Stephens brigade, rendering service on 
the nortli side of Dan River, near Irvin's Perry, awl they 
were cletachecl down the river as far as Peyton Skippen's, t o  
destroy boats i d other crafts, so as to prevent the enemy's 
crossing. While so engaged Gen. Greene re-crossed Dan 
Rivcr, marching south, ant1 his regiment joined Gen. Greene 
a t  Wiley's, marching ancl coonter-marching t h r o ~ ~ g h  the coun- 
try, then to G~~l fo rc l  Court I-Iouse, havir~g been reinfowed by 
trroops fro111 Virginia, under Gen. Lawson, and the militia 
from North Carolina, uiicler Gen. Butler (as he thinks). H e  
was in the battle of Guiiford (March 15,1781), where Gen. 
Stephens was wounded, after which they rendezvonsecl a t  
Troublesome Iron Works, ten miles from the battleground, 
and then followecl in pursuit of Lord Cornwallis to Ramsey's 
(Itamsaur's) Mills, on Deep River, where the enemy crossed 
just before the whigs arrived. The  Virginia militia troops 
wcrc then disch,zrged, ancl lie returned to Halifax County. 

He next servecl as u sid&tute for his brother-in-law, 
Charles Edwards, uncler Capt. R ichad  Jones, condncting as 
~ L I W ~  sinid1 arty of British prisoners h m  pit.tsy:vaia a 
County to Winchester, Vs. From this expeclition they re- 
turnecl to Halifax County, nncl mere clismissed. This latter 
service was at  the time the Virginia Legislature fled £:om 
Charlottsville ou the appiwwh of the enemy. 

Having retiimecl to Ninaty Six, in South Carolina, alnont 
September, 1781, he vol~mteered as a substitute for Joseph 
De Pngh, under Capt. .Thomas Key, in the regiment corn-
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n~anded by Col. Le  Roy Hammoncl. They joined Geu. 
Andrew Pickens in scouting Etlista Swamp, where a, party of 
tories were suspected of being secretfed, awl who soon dis-
persed. His reginlent then marched to Ridge House, irl 
Ninety Six, and were clischargecl. 

H e  soon after volunteerecl, as a inonntecl guardsman, uncler 
Lieut. Henry Ware, in the regiment of M,zjor Tutt, to join 
Gen. Piclrens. They inarchetl against the Cheldcee Nation, 
a t  Chota, surprised them, killing thirty, taking many prison- 
ers, and destroying their town. 

In  1782, he volnnteered for three month#, in a company of 
which Barkley Martin was lieutenant. This company was 
from Ninety Six District, ancl belonged to  the r e g i m e ~ ~ t  of 

' Col. Le Roy I-Iammoncl. Tliey n~nrchcd to Bacom Briclge, 
the headquarters of Gen. Circene, before Charleston, and he 
was discharged a t  the expilation of his term of service. 

In  the fall of 1785 be joined an expedition against the 
Cherokee Indians, under. Gcn. Piclrens, in the company of 
Capt. Drury Pace, on the frontiers of Georgia, uniting with 
the forces of Col. Elijah Clark. They mal~ohed to Downs- 
town, on the Chatahoocheo, to Ceainurstowu, 011 the High- 
town River, then down the same to 1.mg Swainp, thence to 
Vann's settlenlent aud to Pine Log, where a council was 

as they coultl uot Le b r o l ~ ~ h theld with the I ~ ~ d i a n s ,  into an 
engagement. A detachment, under Capt. Rol~ert Maxwell, 
recovered some prnperty up the C h s n  River, whiul~ hncl been 
carried off by tories, incluclil~g s~:ven negrocs. They were 
absent, in this expedition, seven wccks. 

H e  was born in Charlotte County, Va., Dec. 26, 17(i3, 
and since the war lie has lived in JInrtinstown, S. C)., now in 
Edgefield Dihtriul, m ~ t i i  IS%, whcn 11e rcmoveil to BowLon 
County, liy., and t>om thcre in Selkumbcr, 1808, to IJeclford 
County, Tenn., where he now resides. (File No. 2,72(i.) 

(124.) MOSES MAETIN, of P u l d i e  County, Iieiltuuky, 
aged 78 years. 

Application made in January, 1823: 
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While residing in Surrey County, N. C., in 1776, he was 
rlmftecl, for nine months, in the company of Capl. Richard 
Gootlc, :~ndregiment of Colonel Martin Armstxong: thcy 
inarchctl and joined the forces under Gen. Rntllerforcl. An 
express a]-rived horn Virginia, a.rliing lor rein forcements, 
which caused, after con:;ultation, his ieeginzent being sent to 
that State, under the command of Eieut. Col. Williams, a i d  
which joined the hmes nnclcr Gcn. Cli~isty, at t,lle long 
islantl of Holstein, wliele he was appointed a cl~ummer. 
Soon after, they miarchetl c gain st the Inclians, and they were 
for a time stationed at  Big Islnncl town ; also a t  Chillhome. 
He was in no regnlar battle, but lie was in two or three 
skirmishes with the Indiiu~s. 

He was born in Bedford County, Va., Jan. 12, 17.55, and 
he residecl in S ~ ~ r r e y  County, for fen years after his discharge. 
He then nlovecl to I h o x  Comlty, Tenn., and thence to 
Pnlaski County, Icy. He died Aug. 29, 1837. H e  married, 
in Jnne, 1777, ANN HEATH,who in April, 6839, was living 
in Wayne County, Ky., aged 79 ycars. 

CEILDREN. 

William, b. April 17, 1778. Mary, b. Oct. 18, 1796. 
Alee, b. Aug. 19, 1780. Lois, b. Dec. 31, 1798. 
John, b. Muy 17, 1784. Edn, b. Aug. 12,1501, m. a James. 
I%~thew,h. May 2, 1788. Moses, b. Jan. 8, 1807. 
Elizabeth, b. March 12, 1791. 

On the same bible-leaf, bul; not their child probably, is re- 
corded, Mwy Ann Martir~, born April 10, 1821. (widows' 
File No. 8,415.) 

(1%. j M o s ~ sMARTIN,~f New Hampshire. 
Alqdication mtde in Scptcn~ber, 1539. 
His widow, in Scptemlser, I%!), resided in Burli~~gton, Micl-

cllesex County, Mass., aged over 79 years. She cannot state 
the comymy or regiment that her husband was in, nor any 
particalar details of his bervice, but she has heard hiin speak 
of beiug in the battle of Bunker Hill, with particulars of the 
fight. That after l h i r  inoninge hc was ~abseilt in the w:~ra, 
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long time, m c l  that during his absence she resided with his 
father. I-Icr lnaitlcn name was MERIAM CARTER, and they 
were mnrriecl in Odoher, 1777, by Rcv. Mr. Pa g e , set.tlec1 
minister of Hawke, now Danville. 

A cousin, Jncob Carter (87 yews old i11 1839), \pas pres- 
ent a t  their rnarriqe. She was 1)or.n in Iiingston, New 
Haml)sliire, w c l  livetl thcre until her niarriagc. In two or 
three years aftcr they were married they removed to Rumney, 
N. 51. 

In May, 1775, he was n o  cloul~t in the company of Joshua 
Abbott, in the regiment of Col. John Stark. He was also in 
service in New Yo& state in 1779 or 1780. He startecl with 
the coinpimy of Capt. I-Ienry Dearbon, I J ~water from New- 
bq rpor t ,  for Kenuebec River, to invade Canacla, under Arnolcl, 
but 011 Ihe route he w;L:,tnlicn sick, nncl in October he re-
turnccl to Cambridge, Mnss. 

In Mdrch, 1777, he wnh at Ticoncleroga, in the regiment of 
Col. Stark, a i d  was in the battle of Saa.iitoga, a d  he was 
also present at the xunenclc~r qf Burgoyne." 

Their oldcst cldtl is prolably Jfisrth~r,boru in 1779, in 
ICingston, N. 13,aiicl she marriccl a Calclwell, and in 1840 she 
mas liviug in Uui~lington. Thrnzas, another uhilcl, was living 
in Iiingston in 1840, aged 60 years, and he states that the 
family livetl f o r  a, 11~unLerof years in Uuity, N. H., and that 
the yoiuigest cliilcl, his sister, Mu1.9, was born there. The  
widow clietl June 26, 1:47, ;igucl 87 years, leaving three SLIP 

viving cllilclren, viz : ~YIu~~tlraCYtrEdwolE, Meriar~ Dtrvis, and 
J f i r y  Padcer. (Widows' Pile No. 17,103.) 

* &though Ll~c widow states that her hnsbancl was a t  the battle and 
sorrendcr of Bnrgoyne, :wcl hhc is supportccl Rg n wituess, there must be 
a rnistl~lico r  :Irapid consurn~nation ol' eveub,  viz : The battle of Saratoqa 
was Oct. 17, 1777, and Martin's m:~rri:qe in New [Ia~npsl~i re ,  the same 
month. After Bm'goyne snrreudered, a great  portion of the army w:~s 
clischi~rgecl, their term of service havinq expired, o r  was eboot to  expire. 
Martin niighl have been ill the battle of Stillwnter, Sept. 17, 1777, one of 
t he  battles preceding Burgoy ne's surrender. 
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(136.) MOSES MARTIN, of Piscataway, New Jersey. 
Application made in --, 1853. 
His widow, Issbella S., in 1853, was living in T'iscataway, 

Midtllesex County, N. J., i~ged 60 years, and states that her 
husband was a private of' ~lmgoons in 1780, under Capt. Rob- 
ert Robs, in a New .Jersey regiment, commanded by Col. 
Webster. That  during his service he was taken prisoner at  
Perth Amboy, N. J., carried to New York city wid confined 
in the old sugar-house for six weeks, when he was exchai~gcd 
and joined his troops, nncl served until thc end of the war. 
H e  was a very active man, well mounted, and an exl~ert 
horseman, and frequentl-y elnployed as express rider, a i d  he 
was thus acting when ti~lren prisoner. 

That  he married, first, NANCY WALKEE, and secondly, 
ISABELLAS. RUNYON,March 21, 1816, by the Rev. Jacob 
Randolph, a Baptist minister, the weclcling taking place at  
her father's house in Piscataway. He died Dec. 23, 1830, 
while on his return home from a public meeting of revolu- 
tionary soldiers, held a t  New Bnmswick, N. J., to petition 
Congress for a more liberal act in their behalf. (Widows' 
File No. 25,676.) 

(187.) MOSES MARTIN, of Pit,tsfield, Somerset County, 
Maine, aged 69 years. 

Application made October, 1833. 
He volunteered for six months, a t  Winslow, Me., in April, 

1779, under Capt. Timothy Hedd,  in the regiment of Col. 
Samuel McCobb, in the Mi~ssachusetts line, serving a t  Town- 
sent Harbor, Me., and afterwards in the Rugaduce expedition. 
They retreated through the woods to Kennebec River ; Be 
also served at  Fort Halifax, Winslow, Me., where he was clis- 
charged in September. 

H e  was born in Derryfield, N. H., in 1764. After his scr- 
vice he lived in Anson four ycnrs, then in Norridgewocli four 
years, and for the last thirty-eight years in Pittsfield. He 
died May 30, 1850. The wife of Joshua, Gould was a daugh- 
ter, and lived in 1853, in Norridgewock. (- Pile No.-.) 
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(188.) MATEAN MARTIN, of Tioga, County, New Yorli, 
aged 55 yenrs. 

Application iuntle ill Miiy, i81H. 
H e  en1i:ite~l for OIIC year, in J i m ,  1779, in Concord, N. H., 

in the mnll)iLlly uf  Capt. David Li\~erinore, and he ~ v a s  
statiouetl a t  I&illkill, N.k'., nlltler Col. Coggswell. He  then 
joined the b~.ig,de of' Geu. Poor, at  Danbury, Conn., ancl was 
in the company of' C ~ p t .  Ellis, in the Third Regiment, corn- 
manclt.cl by Col. Alexancl~r Sc:~mrliell. 

He  ngaiii enlisted a t  (hco rc l ,  for six months, joining the 
arnljr at  Orange, N. IT., thc regiment of Col. Bigelow, of iu 
the l\llassnchusetts liuc, Lut he was in no battle. 

He  was inan.iecl to HANNAH BOYDEN (she was born June 
30, l762), Novcml)er, 1786, a t  Wilton, N. H., by Rev. Abel 
Fish, of the l'reJyteriai1 Chnrch in that, town. His wife 
was a communicant of that ohurch. 

H e  has four chilereu at  home, viz : Susan, aged 17 years ; 
Ira, aged 15 yews ; EZiztc, aged 13 yenrs ; and Ward, aged 10  
years. He died Peb. 97, 1834. (Widows' File No. 23,904.) 

(1811.) NATHANIEL MARTIN, of Newport, Pellobscot 
Co~mty,  Maine, aged 86 years. 

Application made in April, 1833. 
H e  enlisted for eight nlonths, in May or June, 1775, ~ulder  

Caj't. Daniel Moor, in the regiment of Col. Si i~rk,  of New 
EIalnpshire, and wab st:~tiouccl a t  Wiuter Hill, Mass. A part 
of the time he was a su1)stitute for Jesse Wardwell. 

I n  May, 1776, he re-enlisted for six months, under Capt. 
Williniu Ni~r~~es ,in the regiment of Col. Wingale, attaulied 
to Gell. S ~ i t ~ l i ' ~  Iwigacle, and also to Gen. Gates's lnignclc. 
They ~nnrchecl to Port I~~clel)enclence, Lake Chaniplnin, on 
where he did duty as qnwtermaster's sergcant m o ~ t  of' the 
time. 

He was born in TJondoilclerx,y, ill 1717, aod he was living in 
Pe~uhrolre when enlisting, i~utl after that 111 Chesllirc, N. 11. 
(File No. 2:),977.) 
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(130.) NATEIANIET,MARTIN W:LS clischnrgecl a t  Burling- 
ton, ;LS i l  private Jrom Capt. Darns's company, h y i n g  lost his 
right ham1 by injuclicions I)loocl letting, Nov. 17,  181::. His 
clischnlge is clatccl Plnttsl)urg, Feb. 3s,1S14, a l i t l  signed by 
1'. 2'. G~m-es, Surgeon Thirty-third h ~ h ~ n t r y .  l l e  iwicletl in 
Mnsriac.hu,.;etts, in Isle, :~nd in IS17 he was a resiclent of 
Maine. He was d ive  in 1323, probably. (File No. ---. > 

(131.) NATHANIELMAETIN, of W oodbriclge, Middlesex 
County, New Jersey. 

Application made in March, 1838. 
The widow, ELSY,aged 80 years past, states that her hns- 

hsncl ma,.; drafted April 1, 1776, uncler Capt. Patterson, ancl 
mnrchetl to Amboy, ~cmaining there one month. In .June, 
1776, he enlistccl uncler Capt. Arlipee, for bix n~o~ltils,  and 
W ~ L Sldacecl ~lnclcr Capt. Vincent Welhcrill. He mas marchccl 
to Long Idancl, and he was in the battle thele on the 27th of 
August, a d  after the reheat he retnriiecl to New Jersey and 
mnu clischargecl a t  Elizabethtomn. 

In January, 1777, he was drafted nnder Capt. or Major 
Pottcr, nnd he was stationed, for one month, at  Wooclbriclge, 
the elleiny being in possessiou oE New Brmlswicl~, N. J. 

In Fel)runry, 1777, he inarricd the ciel)oneiit, and in M;uch 
he volunteerccl under Capt. Seeling, nncl rcndcred duty in 
Woodb~iclge for one month, nb which tinle they were com-
pelled LO abanclon thcir house, nnd hhe renloved to connec- 
tions tlistant fi~om the encbmy, and her h~~sF;mcl was enrolled 
in the militia, and served ui~der Capt. Itoss, Capt Randolph, 
Col. Nolson, Col. Hyer, mil sornctimes Gen. Heard had coin- 
n1:mcl in 01 near Wuoi?Lri~lge, until the enenis7 vawtod New 
Brunhwicli. 

After bcin:; a t  home two clnjs there was :L general tnrn-out 
of all the militia, slid her hushand volunleel-cil uncler Capt. 
Freeman, marching a, short dibtnnce I)clom New Brunswick, 
ancl r:~wietl the Raritan River ; recro:;sii~g, they retnraecl to 
Wootll)ridge, having been on scouting clnty one month. 

l-ie was again called out under Capt. F r e e ~ l ~ u ~ ~ ,  with niue 
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others, to (Lo picket duty between Wdodbriclge and New 
Erlmswiok, bcing gone one month. 

In July and Aaqust, d t e r  harvesting his wheat he was 
dr;~ftrtl under C'apt. Rnntloll)h aiicl ('01. Nclson, going to 
I'erth Ainl)oy ; hr I Y $ ~ W Ilet1 awl w ah tlisinissetl after one 
month's service. Hc nrahuut :~giain in Nnvernl,er and Drcein- 
ber 011 similnr duty, wlliuh was 1.epe:ltecl about every olher 
mouth in 1778 to Jnne IS, when Phi1aclell)hia was evacuatd ; 
then lie inarc.hcc1 lo Store Firblcls, near 1Snglish town, a,u(l was 
in the I d t l c  of Mon1n0~1t11, J ~ m e28. This t>oul. lasted six 
weeks 01-n~orr .  'She ~ . e u ~ ; ~ i ~ ~ t l e r  ot' tho y:ar he urah out mear- 
ly the whole periotl in tourh of one month a t  a time, which 
were re1)ented up  to July, 1779. Daring a part of this time 
he was with his Ixother, Gershon, who was in the six months' 
service. Bo t l~  onme huu~ie together., aiicl Nathaniel tool< 
charge of his brothc~r's harvesting, which being finishccl, he 
returned to idternilte monthly military duty to the end of the 
year. 

Detached p r t i e s  of the enemy were enlployed to pl~ulcler 
along the coast, so th i~ t  cvmmencing in April, 1780, the mili- 
tia were called ord in alternating squacls, for it month a t  a 
time, to scout the country, driving off the mnrnuders, or 
otherwise to protect the inhabitants a d  their property, ancl 
in June (1780), an alarin was o~eatecl by the lancling of a 
body o l  the British a t  Elizabethtown, on their wily to Spring- 
field, ;mtl tllcir a p p r o d l  to the rcsiclence, compelled her to 
suclcle~~lyleave the same. The wife of the Rev. MY. Caldwell 
was Billecl. 

Natlmniel M ~ r t i n  was in the engagements with the eneiny 
wl~ich took place a t  Connecticut Farms and Springfield, nncl 
he was nil duty to the end of the year, two weel- \S nr nlo1.e 
at i~ time, by alternating with other organized squads from 
the militia ; he was also on similar active dnty in 1781 ancl 
1783. 

H e  mas ma]-riecl Feb. 10, 1777, to ELSEY-,by Jacol) 
Martin, esq., of Pi~catnwa~y,the said Jacob Mni-tin dying 
soon aftel* the war. Wm. F Maurring of Woodbridge, who 
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carried on a distillery and a store, en~ployed Martin more or 
less, from 1790 until his death. They hntl two children, a 
son T V ~ Ocliccl a nund~er of years prior to l%S, :mtl a c h g h t e r  
then living. Nathmiel Martin cliecl Oct. 17, 1810. (Witlows' 
Vile No. 7,393.) 

(132.) NATHANIEL MARTLN, of Moretown (now Brad- 
fold), Vermont. 

Application made in November, 18-41. 
He was in the service for the term of his enlistment, and 

six months thereafter, having been taken prisoner and carried 
to Canada. In  November, 1841, his oldest son Thom:ls, of 
West Fsirlee, Orange County, Vt., aged 55 yeilrs in April 
previous, states for and in behalf of Anna, his mother, and 
widow of Nathmiel Martin-the widow residing in New- 
bury, aged 7-4 years - that the said Nathaniel was a private 
in Capt. Nel~emiah Lovewell's company, in Col. Benjamin 
Wait's battallion, stationed a t  Peachnm, Vt., in the spring 
and summer of 1781. That he enlisted for six months (as is 
believed), ancl with three othei men were on a scout when 
they were fired upon by Indians (at Greenborough, Vt.), 
killing two, and the other two, inclucling Martin, were taken 
prisoners and taken to Canada. 

That in 1785, he was married to ANNA GOODWIN, a t  New- 
bery, by Noah White, a Justice of the Pcace. That they 
lived together a t  Brndforcl and Newbnry, ~ult i l  IS01 or 1808, 
and until they had eight children, when Nathaniel left Anna, 
his wife, and went to Canacla, residing until his death in April 
or May, 1813, a t  Stansteacl, Lower Canada. The said Anna, 
prior to his going to Cnnedn, becams partially insane, ancl 
that she has so continued up to the present time. That  there 
was never a divorce, and that Anna lived a t  her father's, in 
Newbnry, while her husband was in Canadn. 

One of the sons went to live, at the age of 11or 12 years, 
with Benjamin P. Baldwin, of Bradford, whei*e he remained 
until he was of age. Thwe is n rrcoid of the following five 
chidren, out of the eight, viz. 
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Thomas, 11. April 11, 1786. Anna, b. April 8, 1791. 
Nath:m, b. June 24, 1787. Jeremiah, b. NOT.5 ,  1792. 
Nathaniel, b. March 8, 1789. 

(Widows' Pile No. 20,230.) 

(133.) NAT~-IAN~ELMARTIN, of Giles County, Tennessee, 
aged 76 years. 

Application made in Novembor, 1834. 
I n  October, 1777, while resirling a t  S~lncoolr, or Peml,roke, 

N. K., as an indentured appentice to a man of his own name, 
to learn the boot and shoe l)nsiness, and which nlnn drew his 
pay nild kept it, he enlisted uncler Capt. James Bewy a d  
Lient. James Martin, for six months. They marched to \Tar- 
wick Neck, R. I., to guard lhe coast, and he stood g ~ m r d  two 
hours every other night, the weather being exceedingly cold. 
About July, 1778, he enlisted again nacler n recruiting 
sergcaut, and went with him to West Poiut, where he W:LS 

attnchetl to the company 01Capt. Liverinore, in the rcgimeut 
of Col. Reed, and Geu. Arnold was there ilt the time. The 
troops built huts at  New Winclsnr, for winter quarters, ,tvhich 
they occupied. H e  served nine months. 

H e  moved to New Yorb, then to Virginia, and finally to 
East Tennessee. (Pile No. -.) 

(134.) OLIVER MARTIN, of Haverhill, Essex County, 
Massi~ch~~setts,aged 65 years. 

Application macle in April, 1818. 
H e  enlisted for i lhe  months, June, 1'179, as a private in the 

c o m l ~ ~ ~ ~ yof Capt. Stocldarcl, Fks t  Massachusetts Regiment, 
commnncl.ecl by Col. Joseph Vose. H e  was clischarged by 
Gen. Glover, a t  Hopper Heights, near West Point, in March, 
1780. 

In  June, 1780, he re-eulisted for three years, uncler Cibpt. 
Ebenezer Smith, Sixth Massnchusetts Regiment, commanclecl 
by Col. Smith. In 1788, by the new arrangement he was 
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placed in Capt. Alden's companv, Second Regiment, Col. 
Sprout. 

I n  July, 1830, he was residing in Havehill ,  aged 57 years, 
with his wife, ELIZABETFT, agccl 56 years, and foiw chilclrcn, 
two of thcm being under age. (Pile No. 3:1,047.) 

(135.) OWEN MACTIN, Company A, Third U. 8. Infantry, 
Mexican war. 

Application macle 
H e  enlisted for the war, Feb. 25, 1347, and was discharged 

a t  Jalnpa, Mexico, June 17, 1847. The widow, .JA>E, living j 

in October, 1849, in Providence, R. I.,aged 34 years, was mar- 
ried to him in March, 1838, in the parish of Clogher, Connty 
Tyrone, Ireland, by Palher McCarroll, Romnn Catholic priest. 
They had but oue child, who ~1ietl about, 18-14. After the en-
listment of her hus~ancl she livcd with Mrs. Ames, Mathew- 
son Street, Providence, R. I .  Her  husbancl was inclined to 
dissipation. Her maiden name was JANE MCGUERREN (or 
something like it). (Widows' Pile No. 6,783.) 

(136.) Lieutenant OBADIAHMARTW, of 
Application macle in May, 1840. 
His widow, WINNEFRED COOK, of Snrrey, N. C., aged 80 

years, M'lnrch 25, 1841, was married to him Sepl. 26, 1785, by 
Selnthial Mi~rtin, esq., Justice of the Peace, in Snrrey County. 
They have had ten children, viz:  Polly, married Bane l t  
Martin ; Xarnh, married James Spencer ; l~ez iu l t ,dead ; 
Buvid;  A l f r e d ;  and Willicnnz iY., dead ; Picw~a,~lliwrieC: 
John McNeil ; Josep7~W. ;Elixn6r~t7z;and Tmnca.wr, inanietl 
Jesse Cochran. Both Obadiah a d  his wife were mised in 
the same neighborhood. H e  was out 011 several to~u.s; he 
was at  tlle battle of King's Mountain, and other places. 

Elisha Ayers testifies that Martiu ei~listccl abut 1779, wilh 
him, and that he actccl lieutenant. 'They inal~Lecl uiicler 
Capt. Lewis, and Sulnthiel Milrtin, to Iiing's Mo~ultnin, under 
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Col. Cleveland. Capt. Salathiel Martin mas a brother of Lieut. 
Obadiah Martin, and both were very tall men, so much so as 
to attract attention. (Widows' File No. --.) 

(137.) PATRIUKMARTIN, of Greene County, Pennsylva- 
nia, aged 68 years in May next. 

Application made in April, 1518. 
In the spring of 1776, he enlisted under Capt. Pierce Fra- 

zier, in the regiment of Col. Anthony Wayne, a t  Chester 
town. They marched to Long Island, then to Ticonderoga ; 
becoming sick, he was sent to Albany, where he remained in 
the hospital until his term of one year's service expired. 
Soon after he re-enlisted under Capt. James Moore, in the 
Fourth Regiment (one year after it was the Fifth Regiment), 
commanded by Col. Francis Johnston ; remaining there until 
the battll of Brandywine (Sept. 11,1777), in which battle 
he was severely wounded, and taken prisoner, so remaining 
until after the battle of Monmouth (June 28, 1778), mhen he 
escaped from the enemy as they were on the march to New 
York, and returned home. His occupation a t  first was that 
of a tape-weaver, and afterwards f~~rining. His family, in 
M~zrch, 18-21, consisted of his wife, then aged 65 years, and 
who for many yenrs had been deprived of her understanding, 
and their daughter with her children, whom he had hired to 
assist him. He was, however, so poor (really overwhelmed 
with debt,) that he broke up housekeeping, and his wife was 
cared for by n friend. (File No. 40,116.) 

' (135.) Lieutenant PLEASANTMARTIN, of Wilson, Ten- 
'" nessee, aged 77, Dec. 21, 1833. 

Application made in June, 1833. 
About Sept. 1, 1770, he volunteered for four months, in 

tile lnilitia raised ill A lbennde  Coul1tj-, Virginia, receiving a, 

commission as first lieutenant from Gov. Thomas Jefferson, in 
the company of Capt. Marsh Leak, and regiment of Col. 
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Holt Richardson. They marched to Cabin Point, on the 
James River, to prevent the landing of British troops under 
Gem Pliillips ; from thence they marched to Petersburg. 

I n  1781, he was drafted in Albermarle County, Va., and 
served ill the company of Capt. Benjamin Harris, acting as 
first lieutenant, under a coinlnission from the governor. The  
place of renclezvons was a t  Williamsburg, where he was at- 
tached to the regiment of Col. Holt Richardson, in the 
brigade oE Gen. Nelson. They marched to the siege of Yorlc- 
town, remaining until Lord Cornwallis surrendered (Oct. 17, 
1781), having served three montl~s. 

Kc also served three weeks, in 1778, guarding prisoners 
captured a t  Saratoga (Oct. 17, 17771, who were confined in 
the l)iil.mcl<s of Alljermarle County. 

Pleasant Marlin was born in Albermarle County, Va., in 
which county he lived for thirty-five years ; in Amherst County, 
t ? ~ a i t yyears ; in Getlforcl County, fifteen years ; and, in 1837, 
he moved to Wilson County, Tenn. 

In  1833 his brother, John Martin, then 84 years old, was 
living in Cliirk County, Icy., and his brother, Abraham Martin, 
resiclccl in S ~xinner County, Tenn. 

The  statement of Pleasant Martin was taken before James 
M. Martin, R J L I S ~ ~of the Court of Pleas and Quarter 
Se:;sions, a t  the June term of the court, in 1833. 

A George Martin appears :LS an heir, and the wife of John 
IIi~wlrins was a daugllter or grand-daugl~ter of this Lieut. 
1'1 o;~s:rnt Martin. (File No. 2,729.) 

(189.) ~ 'ETER MARTIN,of N e w h r y ,  Vermont, aged 59 
pears. 

Application niatle in July, 1818. 
He clili3ted l'or three years, a t  Andover, Mass., in March, 

177'1, untler Capt. Benjamin Varnum, in the regiment of Col. 
Tapper, and he was discharged in March, 1780, a t  Monis- 
town, N. J . ,  and the same year he again enlisted at  West 
Point, in the compny of Capt. Seth Drew, in the regiment of 
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Col. Ebenezer Sprout, of the Massachusetts line, serving until 
June, 1783. 

When his last three years' service was nearly out he pro- 
cured a substitute, ancl he was clischai.ged a t  New Winclsor, 
N. Y. He also servecl eight months at the commencement of 
the war; he was in the battle of Bunker Hill (June 17, 
1775); at the surrender of E~ugoyne (October, 1777) ; at 
the battle of Moninonth (June, 1778) ; a d  at the capture of 
Lord Cornwallis (October, 1781). 

He married, March 7,1786, HANNAH DEAN, (probably) of 
Andover, Mass., as " their intention " is there recorded as Jan. 
4, 1786. Also the record of the birth of a, sou, Peter, jr., 
born March 26, 1787. The son was living a t  Newbury, Vt., 
in 1838, and his mother was living with him. Peter Mnrtin 
died June 23, 1820, and his wife died in March, 1840. 
George N. Abbott, of South Newbury, writes, May, 1850, and 
alludes to his materilal grandfather, and states that four chil- 
dren were then living. (It is probable that a part of Peter 
Martin's first service, in 1775, was as a waiter to Capt. Ames, 
of Andover.) (Widows' File No. 26,236.) 

(140.) PETERMAETIN, of Tennessee. 
Application made in August, 1853. 
His widow, MARY, of Simpson County, Icy., aged 84 years, 

states that her 1iusl)and was a private in the company of Capt. 
John Jones, Tennessee troops, and that he died a t  Pensacola, 
Oct. 6, 1814, of disease contmcted in the service. That they . 
were married in 1791, nnd hi~ve children -John D. ;.Nixncy 
W. ;Enoch ;Jiame?i D. ;and *70scyd~K (Widows' File No. 

(141.) PETEP.MARTIN,of Anclovcr, Massachusetts. 
Application made in October, 1838. 
His widow, Elizabeth, of Boston, a ~ a l  78 years, states that 

Peter Martin, late of Anclover, Mass., served three yeam or 
more as a private in the company of Chpt. Ahbol;t, in the 
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regiment of Col. Tupper, and that he was discharged April 1, 
1780. H ~ I .maiden name was ELIZABETHFOWLER, and she 
was married to him Nov. 17, 1776, a t  MarlJehead, Mass., and 
there resided. Her husbancl died Dec. 24,1798. The official 
record of his service is from Feb. 19, 1777, to April 1, 1780. 
(Widows' File No. 13,676.) 

(142.) REUBENMARTIN,of Bradford, Vermont, aged 64 
years. 

Application made in April, 1819. 
H e  enlisted for one year, a t  Concord, N. H., in August, 

1776, uniler Capt. Timothy Clements, in the regiment of Col. 
Pierce Long, and he was discli~rged at Stillwater, N. Y. He 
was in no important battle. 

In July, 182!t, reference is made to his sons, Moses H., 
born March 36, 1800, William, and Reuben, as Leing then liv- 
ing. 

His family consisted of his wife, SAXAH,aged 67 years. 
Some difficul(;y having arisen between Renben and his son, 
Moses &, i t  was snbmitted to arbitration, June 1 ,  1827, the 
arbitrators being two other sons, Williu.m,and Reubem, jr. 
They awarded to Moses FI., four hundred dollars, being in 
full for all demnntls, being compcnsation for six years' labor 
after Moses H. was of age. Tllis award noL being paid in 
November, 1329, Reuben's property was attached, Moses H. 
having a family aud no other property but this claim on his 
father. 

William Martin, a son, was 46 years old in 1829, and 
Reuben Mm+in, jr., another son, was 25 yews old in the 
same year. Dmicl Martin testifir~, and is rcl)resentcd as i~ 

selectman, a juslice of the peace, and n grand j~lror for the 
court. (File NO. 22,377.) 

(148.) REUBEN MARTIN, of Wnyne County, Ohio, aged 
85 years. 

Application made in February, 1834. 
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H e  was drafted for six months, in Sussex County, N. J. ,  in 
June, 1777, and served in the compmy of his brother, Capt. 
John Martin, ancl in the regin~eut con~inancled by his brother, 
Col. Edmand Mnrtin. H e  was stationed a t  Kingston, on the 
Hudson River, New Yodc, for some time, and then orderecl 
back to New Jer..;ey to meet the British army supposed to be 
proceeding towards Philaclelphia. Following L l ~ m  they en- 
countered the enemy in Delaw:~re, a t  Brandywine Creek, 
September, 1777. Col. Martin wore a cocked hat and barely 
escaped death, having been struck in the forehead by a pass- 
ing bullet, which only grazed it, bnt  stunned him, cutting 
thro~lghthe cocked hat and leaving a light furrow in  the flesh. 
The Americans retreated with three hunclred killed and 
about six hundred wounded, and on both sides many of the 
killed and wounded fell into and floated down the creek ; he 
aided in burying the dead. The British loss was supposed to 
be four or five hnndrecl killed and mounded. The American 
troops -Philadelphia having fallen -marched some twenty 
miles from Gerinautown and encamped. They were then 
ordered to Ger~nantorvn, mnldng an attack on the post of the 
British, i11 Octol)er, 1777 ; in this action he was slightly 
wounded in the right leg. Prom this place they were or- 
dered to Skippeck Creek, where he was discharged, Dec. 10, 
1777. 

Again he was drafted for six months, May 10, 1778, and 
served in the company of his brother, Capt. John Martin, 
and in the regiment of his braol,her, Col. Edmancl Martin. 
They marched to Micldlel)rook, N. J., the troops being nncler 
Gen. Lincoln. 

He was a p i n  drafted for six months, Jnne 1, 1779, ancl he 
serveti untler Cnpt. IIt~d)angh, in the rcgimciit of Col. Cham- 
bers. They m;u.ul~ctl to Trcnton, thcnce towartls Philadel- 
phia, ha l t i~~f i  eighteen milc:: fro~11 Gennantown, where they 
rem~ined wine \ v c ~ ~ H ,  to Morristown, N.and lllcn ~e l l~rnec l  
6., where he was rliscl~arged, Dee. 1, 1779. 

H e  %?tin serve~l six inoilths, fro111 .Jme 2, 1780, under Col. 
C l ~ a m h l n i n ,  in tlic cornlmny of C:~pb. Clung, receiving a 
I)om~t,y of two hnntlred dollars ill continental bills. They 



marcheii to the Cross-roi~cls, theiicc to Elizi~l,ethtown, remain- 
ing there two 1nonth:s. With a corporal and six men he was 
clatailecl to gu:wd stores and provisions on the waters of 
Wallakill, in Sussex County -a depot of the same for the 
enemy. 

H e  has lived, since the mar, in Sussex County, N. J., iu 
Washingtoo Counly, Penn., in Brooke County, Vn., and IIOW 

he resides in Wayne County, Ohio. H e  was born in Somcr- 
setshirc County, N. J., iu 1748, m ~ luuw being old m c l  infirm, 
he supports himdelf in part by charity, and making Indian 
s?!int brooms. 

Witnesses testify to the military scrvice o f  Rcnben Martin, 
as well known anlong New Jelscy troops, n ~ d  t h t  all three 
of the brothers were smart, active men, willing auil excellent 
soldiers. T w o  of the Martin family were colonels. Alrsalom 
Martin ww Reuben's son, and a ceptain in  lhe war of 1819. 
(Pile No. 8,989.) 

(144.) Lieutenant ~ ~ I C H A R DMARTOT,of MiWin, Ly-
coining County, Pel~l~sylv:mia, aged 72 years. 

Application made in Decelnl)or, lH32. 
H e  was enrolled with all the inhabitants of NorLlluml,er- 

land, where he then resided, early in 1978, ill the comp;my of 
Cnpt. Chntham, and a t  s meeting of the compaily he was 
elected first lieutenant, which office he held until the close of 
the war. The c o i n p ~ l ~ y  built a redoubt a i ~ d  stockade for the 
defeuce of thc  inhaLita111s against the I~ldians who infested 
the country adjacent lo the town of North~umberlaud. H e  
was frequently employed in scouling parties to search for and 
chive back the I~lclinns, and I-re was from time to time in coin- 
m;~nclof such lmrlies. They Irnvelsocl the country from their 
fort in N~r t~huml~er l s~~c l ,Emley Fort a t  Chillisquaqne, Free- 
land's Fort a t  Warrior's RLLI~, and Muiwy's Fort a t  Muncy's 
Creel;. They went np the west b ~ a n c h  r,f the Snscluehannn, 
repelling and clriving the Iiidians I~ack. They were also 
sbove Great Isl:~nd, uncler C~hpt. Henry Antes, and in cliffer- 
ent tours of' service in v:~~ioilsother eupeclitions of a similar 
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character. A t  one time he was attached to the continental 
regiment of Col. Hartley of that rcgion. 

H e  was born in Midcllescx Coi~nty, New Jersey, ill 1760. 
His brother, Ellis Martin, of Lycoining County, Pennsylvania, 
aged 67 years in January, 1833, served with him. (File No. 
5,721.) 

(145.) RICE~ARDMARTIN, of Henderson County, Ten- 
nessee. 

Application made in December, 1823. 
H e  was a private, for six months, in the company of Capt. 

Thomas Bmdley, First Regiment of Tennessee Cavalry, com- 
manded by Col. John Allen, under Gen. Anclrew Jackson, in 
the Creek campaign of 1813. H e  was wounded in the left 
hand. (File No. 144.) 

(146.) RICHARD MARTIN, of Marblehead, 1\lXassaohusetts, 
aged nearly 86 years. 

Application made in August, 1833. 
About April 24, 1775, he ~rolrulteerecl in the company of 

Cnpt. John Selman, i l l  the regilneut of Col. Jolm Glover. 
They were stationed a t  M:trl,leheiul nolil the "(1 of dune, 
when they marched for Cambliclge, reinainilig there mitil 
October, when cl-ems were selcclecl h m  Col. Glover's regi- 
ment -- of one of wllich he wnh a 1neml)er-under Capt. 
Selman ancl Capt. Bronghton, to ~ n a n  two armed vessels be- 
longing to Massachusetts, to go on a secret expeclitioll Lo in- 
tercept t y o  British vessels which hucl sailed from England, 
bound to Canada with munitions of war. After crnising 
awhile without any intelligence of the el~enly they concluded 
to return, ancl arrived in hafety a t  M;~rbIeheatl, about Decem- 
ber 1, and proceeded to theij. cln:wters a t  CamL~idge, wllere 
he  was discharged the last of thc n~ontli. He  re-enli:,tecl in 
the service n b w t  Jan. 5, 1776, in thu company ol' Capt. 
Edward Fetkyplwe, 01 MarLlel~ed,peilfornling gariison duty 
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in the Yort of that place. He served about twelve monLhs. 
(File No. 13,841.) 

(147.) RICHARD MARTIN, of Caswell County, North 
Carolina, aged 77 years. 

Application made in October, 1832. 
I-le enlisted, for eighteen months, May 7,1776, ~ulder  Capt. 

~ o ~ e r . % o o r e ,in the Potwth North Carolina Regiment, corn- 
mancled by Col. Polls. They marchecl to the Northern states, 
under Col. Janler; Thaxton, and were stationed in George- 
town, M:~ryland (now Dihtrict of Columbia), where he  was 
inoculated for the sin:~11-pox. He was retained in the scrvice 
two and a half years, servirg in Penasylvai~ia. He was a t  
the h t t l e s  of Germantown, Brandywine, and Monmouth, and 
he left the army Nov. 10, 1778. By reductions ancl changes, 
he was under different oficers; a t  one time he was in the regi- 
ment of (301. Tllonlas Clark, ancl conlpany of Capt. Jolin 
Scull. Rol~ert M:crtin testifies to Richard's services. H e  was 
born Jan. 39,1755, and married FRANCESTURNER, in Cas- 
well Cou~ity, in 1781. H e  died in Caswell County (where 
he lived when he enlisted), Dec. 15, 1841. His wife died 
May 13, 1842. George T Hartin, a, son, was resicliug in  Cas-
well County in 1845. (- Pile No. -

(143.) ROBERT MARTIN, of Balclwin, Cumberland County, 
Maine, aged 64 years. 

Application made in June, 1818. 
He voluiiteered May 1, 1775, under Capt. Jeremiah Hill, in 

the regiment of Col. Scammon, of Miassachwetts. They 
marchecl to Cambridge, and he was discharged Jan. 1,1776. 
Hc re-entered the service under Capt. Hill, in the regiment 
of Col. Phinney, of Mi~ssach~~setts. They were stationed a t  
Roston until the 9th of Aupst, '1776, when they were or-
dered to Ticonderogn, N. Y. He was discharged Jan. 1,1777, 
a t  Fort George. 
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On the 1st of March, 1777, he enlisted at Saco, for three 
years, under Capt. Hill. They marched to Eoston, where he 
was attached to the regiment of Col. Vose. They were or- 
dered to Peekskill, where Capt. Dnves took coinlnancl of the 
company. He was present at  the surrender of Burgoyne 
(October, 1777), a t  the battle of Long Island (Aug. 27, 
1776), and he was in Philadelphia, at  the time of the battle 
of Monmouth (Jnne, 1778). He was discharged at  High- 

Ilands, N. Y., in 1780. 
His family consists of his wife, ROSANNA,aged 59 years, 

and delirious for eight years past; a daughter, Leah, aged 19 
years, and a, cripple from a white-swelling ; Catherine, aged 
17 years ; and Stillman, aged 11years. (File No. 37,211.) 

(149.) Lieutenant ROBERT MARTIN, of Marion Coun-
ty, Tennessee, aged 77 years. 

Applicalion made in Augcst, 1832. 
He enlisted in Mec1rlenl)ulg Coiuit.y, N. C., in the summer 

of 1775, uilcler Capt. Caleb Filer, in the regiment of Col. .Johii . Fifer. They marched to the hcntl of C ~ L ~ L L W ~ J ~ L  River, joiuir~g 
the troops from Rowan County, i ~ ~ l ~ l  togethor they inarcl~ed 
into the Cherokee Illdial1 territory to Newto wn. They re-
turned and were disnissecl in the fnll. 

I11 February, 1776, he volunteercil, acting as licutenaut of 
a company in the regiment of Col. Pifer, untler the cornmud , 

of Gen. Rutherforil. They nmrchecl to (31~s.; Clreclr (or  Fay-
etteville), to unite with Gov. Caswell, h t  he having left., tlley 
after reniaining awhile returned, a i d  were clislniwxl in May. 
I n  Decen~ber, 1779, he was clrafled mtler C;~pt. Willinin 
Alex:~nder, and orclcrccl to Chm.lesiov\ill,S. C., joining tllc 
forces under Gen. Lincoll;. They h:~d :L skirmish with the 
British shipping about rebuilcliug Fort dohnsul~. He wi~b dis- 
charged in March, 1780. 

In Jnne or July, 1780, he volimtee~wl ill a conil>iJllyi ~ rthe 
regiment of Col. Pifer, Gen. R~t~ l~cr fo rd  coinrunntli~ig. 'l'liey 
*marched to join Gen. Gnt es, but. 1do1.e arriviug a.t his w n p ,  
Col. Fifer took one h~ulcliwlU I ~ I I  (of mhich furoc he was 



om), n d  marched dowri telow Pedee River, in pimuit  of 
tories, nnd to proonre horses, saddles, and gulls for the troops. 
Joining Gen. Davis, they rnnged through the country, and 
had a slrirmish with the tories at the mouth of Little Pcclee. 
They were clismissetl after three weeks' service. 

In the winter of 1781 he was d~xftecl uncler Lieut. Williwn 
Ross, a i d  servecl in the regiment of Col. Caleb Fifer. H e  
rerna,ined in MeclrlenLurg Co~uity to make cartridge boxes. 
H e  was dismissetl in three months, by Col. Martin Fifer. 111 
the sitme year he was a p i i i  drafted, and servecl in the com-
pany of Capt. Jnilles Rease, in the regimeitt of Col. Pr;~ncis 
Lock. They muruhed to Shallow FortX, on the Yndken River, 
the11 to Salem, N. C., ~ ~ n dthe11 home They were discharged 
some time before the surrender of Lord Cornwallis, having 
servecl throe months. 

He was born within fourteen miles of Laiici~ster, Pennsyl- 
vania, April 10, 1755, nluving, i ~ tthe age of t h e e  years, with 
his father, to Itowall Cuiuity, N. C., then in two years to 
Meclrlenbiurg Court ty, N. C., where he residecl forty years ; 
thence he moved to W:~shillgton CO unty, Teiin., and in six 
years after to Dunuoaih Co~mty, N. C. After residing there 
fifteen years he moved to &Iariun County, Tenn., where he 
hi^^ resided for the past eleven years. H e  died Jilly 20, 1840. 
(File No. 2,733.) 

(150.) ROBERTMARTIN, of Canwin, Grafton County, 
New Hampshire, aged 73  years. 

Apy)liuntion made iu Aug~zst, 1832. 
H e  unlisted at L'eml)rolre, New Hampshire, about Dec. 1, 

177.5, m ~ t l e ~  2ttncheclCapt. Anclrew Bmtins, a d  (p~oh;~ltly) 
to n Con~~ecticutregime~tt, contn~andecl by Col. Webb, serv- 
ing ;ti, [he :ie:;e of I3oston, for two inonths. 

He 1.e-ei1tcwtl the service for one month, about May, 1776, 
nnclcr (hpl .  Jo1l11 Raps, serving in Fort E-Iaiicoclr, on Greas 
I s l ;~ t~d ,1 'o ihn~)nth  ilarljor. il I 

(111 the Id of .July, 1777, 11cenlisted for six months, under 
Citpt. Sii11~11Miwston, in the regiment of Col. Curtin. They 
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were ordered to Providence, then to Warwick, and other 
places in  Rhocle Island, remaining there until the ex@ation 
of his term of enlistmen t. 

He  enlistecl for eight m o ~ ~ t l ~ s ,  at  Newhuryport, Mass., under 
Capt. Stephen dunldns, in the I-egimeut of Col. Thoinas Poor, 
joining the latter ; ~ tI'eelzbkill. They reinaiued in that vicin- 
ity five months, nftcr wl~iclt they were stationed a t  King's 
Ferry u i~ t i l  his clischnrgc. 

H e  enlistecl at Peml)~dre  for two months, in September or 
October, 1779, uildcr Ciyt. Benjamiu Sias, in the regiment of 
Col. Dame, servii~g un Sllapley's Isl:~nds, in Portsmouth har- 
bor. 

He was born in beml~roke, N. H., ill 175'3, and removed, in 
1819, to Canaan. (File No. 13,822.) 

(1Fil.) ROBERTMARTIN,of Deer Creek, Piclraway Coun-
ty, Ohio, aged 63 ycars. 

Application made ill May, 1818. 
He enlisted in January, 1776, in the M a r y l d  hoops under 

Capt. Joliil Ganby, in the ~vgimciltOF Col. Smallwooel, a i d  
he was elisohurgeel in Janilary, 1777. 

He re-enlisted for three yeam, and served in the company 
of Capt. Anclelw~n, Second Regimerrt, commanded by Col. 
Thomas Price, in the l)ripcle of Gen. Mordecai G ~ ~ e s t ,  Mary-
l a d  line, and he was clischargecl Jan. 2, 1780. 

By occuipation he is a farmer. I11 1816 he was confined 
for orle year by rheumatism, a i d  lost his leg just above the 
ankle. I-Ie has six children, all growl1 up, and only one of 
them living with him, a i d  who is 36 years old, on whoiu he 
is depending for his sul~port. 

I n  September, 185;;) he made a will in favor of his wife, 
NANCY, givi l~g her all he l)ossessccl. Eviclence of his mu-
riage to Nancy, Miirch 15,1780, hy the Rev. Hamiltou Bell, is 
to be found in Prince Ann County, Md. H e  moved to But- 
ter County, Icy., thence to Pickaway Co~ulty, Ohio, where he 
died, Nov. 30, 1836. The widow, after his death, inoved to 
Foui~iaill Coonty, Ind., to live with her son, John P. Martin. 



She had seveu children, viz., Gewrp, who died in infancy; 
Elizabeth, Luther, Ann, Dorothy, Cmsin, and John P. The 
widow died Selk. 19, 1845, aged 8.5 years. Elizabeth did not 
survive her mother ; Ann married a Cory (probably Jeremiah 
Cory, as he is a witness to the widow's statement). Dorothy 
also mai~iecl a Cory, and Cassia married a Grant. In  Mi~rch, 
1846, John P. gives his age as 52 years. Rol~ert  Martin was 
aged 63 in January, 1818. (File No. 9,535.) 

(153.) ROGER MARTIN, of Liberty, Colulnl~ii~Co~mty,  
Pennsylvuniix, aged 75 pears. 

Application made in August, 1SX.  
He enlisted for six n~onths, in 1777, in the company of 

Capt. John Martin, to  defexl the country a g n i ~ ~ s t  Inclians ill 
NorthmnLerland County, Pen~~sylvania. Their. headquar- 
ters was at M~uray's Fort, near Chillesc~uaqua Cweli, under 
conlmancl of Col, M~wray. H e  agaiu volunteered for nine 
months, uncler Capt. Cnmpleton, who wits stationed on the 

- west branch of the Su:itlnefinnnn, in Northumborland County. 
He was sent with a tletachmellt from Eoone's Purt, i l l  t l ~ e  
month of ;\lu(lrly Run, fur the relief of F~eeland F o ~ t ,  wllich 
wiw: talien nucl burnecl by the Iuclil~ns before the cloh~,ohmer~t 
roached it. The Tnclians also attaclwcl the clelaohn~en t, lrill- 
ing eleven out of thirty-three, bat he escaper1 to Col. Mor- 
row's Port, from whence he joirlecl his company and served 
out his term of enlistment. H e  was born in Chester C o ~ u ~ t y ,  
Pellnsylvimia, in 1 7.i4, autl re:;idcd a t  the t inx of his service 
in Chillescluacyua, Nort1l~unl)erlmd County, Pa. (Pile No. 
2,733.) 

(153.) RRODEHAM MARTIN,of Gibson COLLII~Y, Tennes-
see, aged 72 years. 

Applioi~tion made in April, 1533. 
H e  el~tweil the servicc for three inontlu, ill January, 1780, 

in the company of Capt. Peter O'Neal, anil again in Novcm- 
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bcr for three more. H e  wi~s in the engagement a t  Whitsell's 
Mills, on the Rencly Forlr of Haw River, in Guilford County, 
N. C., that being the count;y and state of his residence. He 
was born in Fairfax County. Va., in May, 1761, aud married 

-JANEHIX, in Gil,soli Connty, Tennessee, Sept. '30, 1840, she 
being 41 years of age, m c l  he 79. Be died in Gibson County, 
Feb. 13, 1854. (.Widows1 File No. 9,907.) 

(154.) Captain SAMUEL MARTIN,of Gaston, now Liucoln 
County, North Caroliun, aged 99 years. 

Application nz;de in October, 1833. 
H e  was drafted for two months, in June, 1778 or 1779, 

rendering service a t  MoCn~~ghes Fort, scouti~ig for Intiians in 
the mountains. Suhsequer~tly he volunteered, for one month, 
under Cnpt. C~.oncle, inal.checl lo near Ninety Six, in what 
was called the Snow campaign. 

About Nove~nber, 1779, under a special commission as 
captain (of a special company) from Gov. Rutherford, and 
attached to the regimeut of Col. Hambright, of Tryon Coun- 
ty, he started from Charlotte with wagons and teams, maroh- 
ing towards Charleston, and fell in with Gen. Nampton, a t  
the Goverrlinent gate near Charleston, where he remailled 
until the surrender of that city. Theu leaving by the cross 
road, in York or Lnncaster District, ancI a t  times in compi~ny 
with Col. Gmham, he arrived home, in Tryon County, about 
June, 1780. 

H e  went with his company, under Cols. Johnson and Dick- 
son, for about one month, in pursuit of the tories commanded 
by John Moore. Soon after, he marched his company to Rug-
by's Mills. Iiershaw District, S. C., joining Col. Washington, 
who mounted a piue cannon, find captured n tory piclrct, after 
which they marched to Fishing Creek in pursuit of the tory 
Cnnninghatu i~lrd his men, encliug the expedition about the 
middle of August. 

While on his way to Rnnzsauer's Mills he met with an ac- 
cident which prevented his arriving in season to engage in 
the battle a t  that place in which the tories were defeated, but 



he captured a brother of the celebrated tory, Col. Moore. 
H e  was with his company of twenty men, a t  the battle of 
King's Mountain, in which six of his men were killed, or died 
immediately after of their wounds. Col. Campbell was in 
command in this battle, Col. Graham having left just before 
the action, and his commission was taken from him on account 
of his conduct on that occasion. Col. Joseph Dixon was also 
in command of a part of the forces after Graham left. 

H e  was also with the forces when Gen. Braddock was disas- 
trously defeated by the Indians, a few years before the revo- 
lutionary war. (In the French war, 1756 to 1763.) 

When he scrved in the Revolutiona~~y war, most of which 
time he was in the cavalry service -a part of which was in 
Gen. Sumpter's brigade -although he was in advanced age, 
yet such was his muscular strength and activity that  he 
could place his hand on his saddle, rise from the ground with 
a leap that would clear two horses. H e  died in 1836, in Lin- 
coln County, N. C. 

His son, George, was alive in Gaston County, December, 
1864, aged 70 years, and his wife, MARTHA, was alive in 1857, 
aged 69 years. 

William Martin, a grand-son, was born in Mecklenburg 
County, and was alive in March, 1866, having been an itine- 
rant minister of the Methodist Episcopal Church for twenty- 
eight years. William's father and mothel-, a t  the latter date, 
being both dead. (File No. 9003.) 

(155.) Lieutenant SAMUEL H. MARTIN, of -, aged 
51 years in 1873. 

Application made in 
He was second lieutenant in Company E., Fourteenth Reg- 

iment United States Infantry, in the Mexican war, and dis- 
ahled by typhoid fever, Dec. 15, 1847, a t  Puel)ltt, Mexico. 
His resignation was accepted May 31, 1848. H e  probably en- 
tered the service from Illinois. After his return from Mexico 
the debility rcsulting from his sicltness indnced him to open 
a store io Gritysville, White Count.y, Ill. His means of sup- 
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port since January, 1861, was by fi~rming in Edwards Conn- 
ty, Ill., and in Noveinber, 1864, he returned to Graysville, 
where he again resumed store-keeping al~out five miles out of 
town. In November, 1870, he resided at Carnie, in the same 
county, living upon his salary as jndge of the connty court. 
John D. Martin, in 1872, was clerk of the county. (File No. 
29,307.) 

(156.) SAMUEL MARTIN, of 
Application made in 
He was a private in the company of Capt. Whartonby, 

Fifth Regiment of United States Infantry, and he was 
wounclecl at  Stoney Creek, Upper Canada, June 6,1813, by a 
musket ball entering a t  the root of the nose, passing out at  
the back of his neck, destroying the left eye. He was dis-
chaiaged Aug. 14, 1813, at  Fort George. (File No. ---.> 

(157.) SAMUEL MARTIN, of Salisbury, Addison Connty, 
Vermont, aged 67 years. 

Application made in July, 1882. 
On the 1st of April, 1783, he enlisted for one year, at  

Windham, Connecticnt, in the company of Capt. Hart, in the 
Fimt Regiment, cornrnanclecl by Col. Durkee (but the acting 
commantler was Ueut. Col. Grosvener, and ui1cl::r the new .. 
organizatiol> Col. Rutler comma~~clccl), in the brigade of Gen. 
Hlunkington. He served on North River, their winter qua,r- 
ters being at West Point. 

He ngslin enlisted for two months, in 1783, a t  Windhsm, 
rendering duty under Cal)t. Dwkee, at Fort Groton, sfter- 
w a d s  called Fort Griswold. On his first entering the ser- 
vice, in 1782, he was ordered into the pest-house with others, 
to he innocnlatetl tor the smadl-pox before joining the army. 
A prnposition was ma& to him and nkhcrs, tlxlh if they would 
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chop a specific quantityof wood and convert i t  into coal, they 
should be discharged. By this agreement Gen. Knox gave 
them two weeks, anticipating the datc of the expiration of 
their service two weeks. While cutting this wood he cut 
one foot, causing permanent lameness. He formerly owned a 
small mountain farm, in Rochester, Vt., but was unable to 
cultivate it owing to impaired health, and he sold it in 1829 
or 1830. 

He was born in July, 1765. He has a wife, who is nearly 
blind ; a son, Ashbel B., of Salisbury, Vt. Joshua Martin, of 
Randolph, Vt., testifies to the military services of Samuel. 
(File No. 22,383.) 

( I . )  SAMUEL MARTIN, of Coclre County, Tennessee, 
aged 87 years. 

Application made in October, 1832. 
He was born in 1745 (but lost the certificate of his birth, 

which he brought with him to America), in the County of 
Antrim, Ireland, and emigrated a t  the age of 22 years, land- 
ing nt Charleston, S. C .  He resided in Lancaster District, 
until 1778, when he was called into the service under Clapt. 
William Nesbitt, ancl in December, 1778, they marched to 
Hanging Rock, thence to Eutaw S~mings, Charleston, I'nryrs- 
burg, Peninsburg, ancl to within seven miles of Savannah. 
During this time, and until 1780, he was under Gen. Suinpter. 
He was at Stonn during the attack of Geu. lhco ln  on Col. 
Martland, in which battle they were repulsed. HI:tvns also 
present at i11e attack by the British csvalry, neal- Catnwlra 
F'oi-d. Gen. Sumpter at the time was Iizying clown nncle~, one 
of the wagons, his horse tied by a rope near him, anti his men 
engaged in drinking two hogsheacls of rum, cnptwecl froni 
the tories, who were conveying i t  to the British. The sud- 
tlenness of the attack and the intoxication of the troops, pre- 
vented Gen. Sinnpter horn rallying then1 so as to succe: sfi~lly 
repel the atkack. He escaped to Noit11 Cai~olius, hlring 
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refuge a t  Charlotte (South Carolina being in the possession 
of the enemy), where he suffe~~ecl for n l m t  five n~.mths with 
the fever and ague. On his recovery he returned home to 
his family, in Lancaster District. H e  joined the company of 
Capt. James Craig, marching towards Charleston to prevent 
foraging parties of the enemy f ~ o m  plundering the adjacent 
counties. He lived in Lancaster District forty-two years, and 
then removed to Coolte County, Tenn. (File No. 3,727.) 

(159.) SAMUEL MARTIN, of Piscataway, Middlesex Coim- 
ty, New Jersey. 

Application made in September, 1837. 
The widow, Rebecca, aged 80 years, states that her hns- 

band entered the service under Capt. S ~ ~ m u e l  F. Rmtlolph, in 
the regiment of Col. Crow, as a drummer. That  he was a 
capital and unflinching soldier, and continuer1 to the en11 of 
the war, being itrdently and zealously engaged in its favor. 

The services rendered by him appears to ha,ve heen gener- 
ally like in all that section of the State. The inilitia were or- 
ganized, divided up into two or more parts of equal nnmber, 
and alternated in performing duty ; that is, one division of the 
company 01. regiment would he on duty for two weelts or a 
month, then go home, and the other division would take their 
place. In cases of special emergency the whole regiment 
would be ordered out, the object being to prevent the land- 
ing of the enemy who went out from New York city, in boats 
or vessels, foraging in New Jersey. 

Samuel Martin served under Captains Randolph, Stalle, 
Moses Martin, Freeman, and Ross, an11 under Colonels Crow, 
Nelson, and others. H e  was out a t  the time of the battles of 
Monmouth (.June 28, L778), and Springfield (17 80j. As he 
was conspicuous for activity and zeal, his house was visited, 
stripped oP every va1ud)le article which was either carried 
away or burned (and the widow eml)l~:~sizes the fact of the 
burning of her bible, in which her m:~rrin.gt? was recovdetl). 
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He was married May 28, 1771, to REBECCA MILLER, by 
Rev. Isaac Stelle. Samuel Martin died July 21, 1815, aged 
69 years. He is: represented, during the war, as a man f ~ d l  of 
fun and frolic. 

On a leaf from a small. bible are the records of the births 
of their children, viz : Ezra, born Sept. 29, 1772 ; Mary, 
born Nov. 29, 1781. (Wiclows' File No. 7,392.) 

(160.) SAMUEL MARTIN, of Fayette County, Virginia, 
aged 75 years. 

Application inane in October, 1835. 
He entered the service in Kent County, Maryland, in May, 

1777, uncler Col. Stevens (and probably in the company of 
Cnpt. David Crane), to guard the coast along Kent County, 
on the Chesapeake Bay, to prevent the lancling of British 
parlies, and in Septcmber he joined the main army under 
Gea. Washington, near Chad's Ford, and was engaged uncler 
Col. Gillaspie, at t1he battle of Brandywine -he belonged to 
the Fourth Maryland Regiment. After marching and coun-
terniarcliing in Pennsylvania, and wintering a t  Valley Forge, 
he was in June, 1778, engaged in the battle of Monmouth, 
under the coni~nancl of Col. Morgan. After the battle sev-
eral lifeless bodies were found without a wound or a scratch 
upon them. Their deaths were attrib~lted to the intense heat 
of the clay. 

At  the time Major Andre was captured he was stationed on 
the North River, above New York city, and at various other 
places in New Jersey. Capt. Crane resigned, and was suc- 
ceeded by Capt. Thomas Bell in the command of the corn-
pnuy to which he belonged. After serving twenty-seven 
months he returned to Maryland. 

He has resided in Pennsylvania, and in Berkley, Green- 
briar, Monroe, ICanawha, and Fayette counties, in Virginia. 
He was born in Cecil County, Md., March 14, 1761. (File 
No. --1 
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(161.) SETH MARTIN, of Mutlancl, VL., iiged 72 years. 
Application inacle in September, 1833. 
While living a t  Leicester, Mass., about June 1, 1776, he 

enlisted for six months, uncler (hp t .  Root, and served in the 
regiment 01Col. Smith. 

They marched by the wug of New Haven to New York, 
thence by water to New Yorlc city, where they remained LIU-

ti1 the city was taken by  the encmy, when they retreated to 
Harlenl, where they had a fight, a i d  thence to White Plains. 

About Aug. 1, 1777, hc volanteerecl uncler Capt. Eagn, in 
tho regiment of Col. Sawycr, marching to Saratoga, and he 
was present a t  the surrender of Burgoyne (October, 1777) ; 
he guarded prisoners to Albany, arid he was discharged Jan. 
1,1778. 

In  May, 1778, he volnnteerecl in the Fourth Massachusetts 
Regiment, Col. Sims, serviug a t  Boston, guarding stores. 
After the expiration of his time he re-enlisted for three 
moaths, performing cluty on Dorchester Heights. 

I n  January, 1779, he volunteered for four months, under 
Capt. Cutler, in the rcgiment of Col. W d e .  They marched 
to Providence and Tiverton, gi~arcling the coast. 

I n  the summer of 1780, he enlistecl for three months, as a 
substitute for one Pierce, uncler Capt. Sheldon, in the regi- 
ment of CoI. M ~ r r a y .  They were ordered to West Point, 
where he was a t  the time of Anlold's treason (Sept. 25, 
1780). After his last discharge he removed to Vermont, 
and in September, 1781, he volunteered at Castleton, under 
Capt. Fisk, in thc regiment, of Col. Fletcher. 

IXe was born in Leicester, Mass., Dec. 10, 1759, and he has 
lived in Wilmington, Bennington, iincl Wells ; he resided in 
the latter place in 1822. (Pile No. 15,933.) 

(162.) STEPHEN MARTIN, of Lima, Livingston County, 
New Yorlr, aged 78 years. 

Application mncle in February, 1833. 
In  May, 1777, he enlisted for two months, at  Rilanstielcl. 

under Capt. Nathaniel Hall, in the regiment of Col. Gallup, 
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and marched to Fort Griswold, Groton, Conn., under Major 
Ledyard. In September, 1777, while at Mansfield, he volun- 
teered for two months, under Capt. Nathaniel Wales, in the 
regiment of Col. Lattimer. They marched to Stillwater, 
N.Y., and he was in the battle there (Sept. 15, 1777), and also 
at the: capture of Burgoyne (Oct. 17, 1777), after which he 
w:w ordered to Albany and Rhinebeck, and was discharged 
ill November. 

He enlisted for eight months, in May, 1778, a t  Mansfield, 
Windh~lm County, Conn., under Mitjor Ripley, a recruiting 
offieel*, and served iu the company of Capt. Shumway, in the 
regiment of Col. Starr, a i d  brigade of Gen, Huntington. 
They marched to Litchfield, Coun., and to Fishkill, N. Y., 
crossing the North River to Newbury, thence marched 
through the north part of New Jersey into Pennsylvania. 
Returning to New Jersey he vas  attacked with small pox, 
ahout the time of the battle of Monmotuth, and was sent to 
the hospital a t  Princeton. 

In  February,.1779, while residiug iu Hebron, he was a sub- 
stitute for one Bushnell, of Hebron, for one month, under 
Capt. Nathaniel Lincoln. They marched to Groton, and be-
couning lame, he was f~uloughed for his unexpired term of 
service, by Major Ledyard. 

About July 1, 1779, he enlisted again, with his brother, 
Nathan Martin, for eight months, under Capt. Webb, in the 
regiment of Cul. John Darlree and brigade of Gen. Parsons. 
They marched to near West Point, and in December to Mor- 
ristnwn, N. J., for winter quarters. In  January, 1780, he, left 
with one hundred men, under Capt. John Buell, for Danbury, 
where they were discharged. 

I-Ie mas born in Norwich, Conn., in 1761, and the date is 
recorded hi the family bible, which is now (1833) in Richfield, 
Ostego County, N. Y. 

Since the war he has resided in Voluntown, Conn., in Exe- 
ter, Ostego County, in Paris, Oneida County, and Livingston 
County, N. Y. His brother, John Martin, living in West 
Broolrfielcl, Ontario County, N. Y., is a twin brother, and 
served at one time in the same regiinent with him. 
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Stephen Martin mas married March 87, 1782, to BETHIAH 
BARROWS,of Mnasfielcl, Conn., by John Salters, esq. She 
was living in Lima, N. Y., in  1839, agecl 74 years. Stephen 
Martin died Dec. 19, 1834. dlc.cui&r .&Airtin, of Lima, was 
a son, aged 39 years in 1839, ancl Samuel [:arrows, of Mans- 
field, Conn., in 1838, aged 70 Sear.;, was a 1)rotller of Bethiah 
Martin. (Widows' ~ i l e  No. 16,337.) 

(163.) THOMAS N. MARTIN, of Shorehain, Adclison 
County, Vermont. 

Application made in March, 1813. 
I n  April or MLIJ-, 1777, he enlisted under C'apt. Aaron 

Haynes, in the reginlent of Col. \Viggleswolth, ancl brigade 
of Gen. Glover, of the N1ass:whnsctLs line. He reinainecl in 
the Continental army until June, l78:1, having been t,rans-
ferrecl from one C O W I ~ ~ L ~ I ~to auotlier, and in different regi- 
ments. At  the time of his discharge hc was ill the eompmy 
of Benjamin EIaywood, in the Sixth Regiment, comnmnilecl 
by Col. Smith, ancl brigade of Gen. Gmton. He wns n nlusi-
cian ; and he was wounclccl by a ImI1 t h r o ~ q h  his right arm, 
a t  the battle of Rhoclc Jslmcl (1775). He was boru in Mas- 
sachusetts, Oct. 10, IT(;:! In  1820, he h id  n wife, agecl 31 
years (probably a second wile), and fotw children in his fain- 
ily, viz : Eli,aged 1:: yca1.s ; Anmn, aged 10 yeus, the fin- 
gers of one of his hailds were accidentally cuL off; Thonzns 
Voluntin~, aged 7 years; ancl Phebe, agccl 3 years. He hacl 
fifteen chilclren living. (Pile No. 40,964.) 

MARTIN, of Geeltnlan, DuLchess Couuty, (164.) THOMAS 
New Yorlc, aged 79 years. 

Application made in September, 1829. 
He entered the service a t  Pishltill, N. Y. (where he lived 

until 1809), January, 1776, under Capt. Willinin Clark. 
They marched down to Sing Sing to bc transported by water 
to New Yo& city, where he joined the troops under Gen. 
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Lec. Gen. McDonga17s brigade a t  the time was in the city, 
wearing Iscnl--slrin caps. After his discharge, in the latter part 
of the sunimer of 1776, he volunteered for four months, as a 
1-angcr, under Capt. Wi1li:~m Clark, to patrol the Highlands 
along the river, watching the movements of the enemy's ves- 
sels, ['Phcenix " ant1 " Rose," which lay for a few days below 
Verplank's Point. 

I n  the latter part of the fall of 1776, he was a substitute 
for his brother, Gershain Martin, who had enlisted for nine 
months, serving three months of i t  in Capt. Roselcran7s com- 
pany, in the regiment of Col. Dubois, a t  Fort Montgomery, 
where Gen. George Clinton was in command. He was dis- 
charged Feb. 1,1777. 

I n  August, 1777, he was drafted under Capt. George 
Breulrerhof, ancl served in the regiment of Col. Smith, march- 
ing to Peekskill ancl joining Gen. Pntnarn. The enemy came 
up the river, drove the troops away, and destroyed the stores 
in the place. The general was on the opposite side of the 
river from Port Montgomery, when i t  was taken by the en- 
emy. H e  served two months. 

I11 September, 1778, he was chosen and. compelled, by 
Capt. Jo1111 Haines, to serve two lnon ths in his company, called 
Rangers, and they were under the control of Egbert Benson, 
Attorney General of the State of New Pork. Their duty was 
seiziug persons suspected of treasonable correspondence with 
the enemy: the ljrisoners taken were delivered a t  Pough- 
lreepsie. H e  was born in Eeekman, Nov. 20, 1752. (File 
No. 13,876.) 

(165.) THOMASMAETIN, of Lebanon, York County, 
Maine, aged 73 years. 

A,pplication inncle in August, 1833. 
I-Ie entered the service for six months, Dec. 1, 1775, under 

Capt, Asher Rnnclnll, of Wooclhridge, N. J., doing guard duty 
s p i n s t  the enemy on Stanton Island, who made pl~~nclering 
incursions into New Jersey. H e  was then about fifteen years 
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old. Soon after, he joined Col. Holmes's regiment, called the 
" Jersey Blues," which, with Col. Itearl's regiment, attempted 
to cross over to Shnton  Island to storm the British garrison, 
but the very deep snow, with the severity of the weather, 
proved too great an obstacle. A t  the expiration of his term 
of service he re-enlisted for two months without leaving his 
company. They marched to Amboy to look after a party of 
the enemy in gnnboats, who had gone up to New Brnnsmiclr. 
On the return of the enemy with their plunder, they were 
met a t  Amboy, and a battle ensued which lasted two hours, 
the enemy being in their boats, and the "Jersey Blues " on the 
shore ; after the battle the enemy moved off, and the "Blues " 
retired back to the mountains above Quibbletown. 

H e  was born a t  Piscataway, N. J., in 1760, from which 
place he moved in June, 1806, to Lebanon, Maine. His 
proper name was Cambridge Martin, but  he changed i t  to 
Thomas after he moved to Maine. 

H e  was alive in January, 1850, a t  which time he declared 
that he served in all three years, and that he was in the ser- 
vice when peace was declared, which event was commemo- 
rated by  roasting an ox, and the assembling of a large body of 
happy people. (File No. 18,964.) 

MARTIN,of Lycoining County, Pennsyl- (166.) THOMAS 
vania. 

Application made in September, 1840. 
His widow, Mary, of Jersey Shore, Lycoming County, Pa., 

aged 74 years May 12, 18'40, states that her maiden name 
was MARY MONTGOMERY, and that &he was married to 
Thomas Martin May 4, 1791, by William Cook, Justice of the 
Peace, a t  Northumberland, and that they resided in the latter. 
place for seven years aftcr their marriage, and then removed 
to Jersey Shore. Thut her sister, Mary Martin (now Gmnt), 
tvss present at  the wedding, nud is now living. 

Thomns Martin died Nov. 16,1829, and his wife, Mary, died 
Aug. 18, 1846. 
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Robert Covenhonen states his acquaintance with Thomas 
Martin d:tles from 1770, in Northumberlancl, and that in 
October, 1776, a call was ulade, and Martin entered the ser-
vice in the regiment of Cols. Tcelly and Murray, under Gen. 
Potter. They marchecl to Philaclelphia, and to the Delaware, 
above Trenton, where Gen. Washington crossed the river in 
Decenlber, 1776. They marched to Princeton, to Schenks 
Mills, and to Morristown, N. J., into winter quarters. The  
battle of Trenton, &c., occurred on this march. 

A short time after the massacre by the Indians, a t  Wyom- 
ing (1778), the inhabitants of Northuinberland were ordered 
to be enrollecl, and they built a fort and two redoubts, and 
anlong those guarding and scouting the country was Thomas 
Martin, who served uiitil the close of the wa'r. 

I n  the list of erirollmeiit of Oct. 14, 1778, are the names of 
Thomas, Robert, and Richard Martin, the latter being first 
lieutenant in Capt. Chatham's company. The heirs of 
Thomas and Mary Martin, as shown in 1854, were Lewis 
Martin; Julia Ann Morrison (late Martin) ; and Ransey 
Martin and Mary Gallagher (late Martin), heirs of Charles 
Martin, one of the heirs of Thomas and Mary ; and Richard 
Marlin, one of the heirs of Thomas and i\ifary, was appointed 
attorney. (Widows' File No. 3,272.) 

(167.) THOMASMARTIN, of Harpersfield, Ashtabula 
Connty, Ohio, aged 80 years. 

Application made in February, 1833. 
H e  entereel the service for seven months, early in May, 

1775, under Capt. Levi Wells, of Colchestor, Conn., in the 
regiment of Col. Wndsmorth. They marchecl to Roxlnury, 
:md he was clixchargecl a i d  retumecl home to Lebanon, Wind- 
ham County, Conn. 

I n  May, 1'776, he again enlisted at Lel)anon, for six 
montl~s, under Cnpt. Jaincs Clark, in the regiment of Col. 
Sage and brigi~cle of Gen. Wadsworth. They marched to  
New York city, where they joined Gen. Wwhington, remain- 
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ing on Governor's Islancl nntil after Gen. Sullivan's battle on 
Long Island, in August, and in September they retreated to 
Harlem Heights, a i d  he was clischarged in October or No- 
vember. 

He was born in Lebanon, Nov. 16,1752, and after the war 
he removed to Washington, Mass., ancl in 1810 to Harpers- 
field, Ohio. (File No. 2,730.) 

(168.) THOMAS MARTIN, of Lower Ca,nada. 
Application made in 
His father, Richard Martin, lived in Pittstown, Rensselaer 

County, New Yorlc, and Thomas lived with hiin a t  least a 
part of the time during the war. Thomas died Jan. 31,1534. 
His wife, Keziah, died Oct. 13, 1845. Their son, Aaron, of 
Pierpont, St. Lawrence County, N. Y., states his age at 54 
years in 1846, and says that his father was born on Long IS-
land, and that he moved from New Jersey to Pittstown, N. P. 

That he was a widower, and married KEZIAH ESTWOOD 
June 21, 1787, at the residence of her father, Benjamin Est- 
wood, by the Rev. Mr. Halsted, n Baptist clergyman. That 
previous to 1796 they moved to Lower Canada (they had 
their house burned about 17921, where his father died in 
1824. That they had twelve children, two dying in infancy, 
ancl only two surviving their mother, viz., Charity Patterson, 
and Aaron, both residing in Pierpont. Both Thomas and 
his wife, Keziah, were members of the Baptist Church at Pitts- 
town. 

A leaf from the family bible has the following records : 

Thomas Martin, b. Oct. 17, 1758. Married June 21, 1787.Keziah Estwood, b. Ocl. 21, 1767. ) 
CHILDREN. 

Margaret, b. Jan. 21, 1788. Charity, b. June 19, 1798, m. Patterson. 
John, b. March 17, 1790. Thomas, b. Oct. 16, 1800. 
Aaron, b. May 5, 1792. Sarah, b. Feb. 13, 1805. 
Patience, b. May 3,1794. Elizabeth, b. Nov. 1, 1807. 
Rachael, b. June 19, 1796. Priscilla, b. Jan. IS, 1810. 
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Thoinas Mariin cnlistccl in  June, 1775, uiirler Christoplier 
P. Yetrs, and he mas in an expedition to Canacla. He enlist- 
ecl again at  Fort Chamblee, in Ganacla, uii(ler Capt. Elihha, 
Benedict, aboul Jan. 1,1776, lwtll terms of service beiug in 
the ~.egiment ol' Col. Van Schnacli. I-Ie servccl a t  various 
times, nncl he was a t  the s~~rrencler of Burgoyne, ancl a t  
ciiflerent posts along i,he H~idson and Mohnwf rivers. I n  
1783, he e111i:jtecl for nine months, ~lnder Cqh .  White, in the 
regiinent of Col. Wiessenfelt,, ant1 also under Col. Schuyler 
and others, against tories nncl Jnclians. 

H e  served in 1775, uncler Capt. C. P. Pates ; 1776, uilcler 
Capt. Elisha Denedict and Col. Goore Van Schnacli ; 1777, 
under Capt. Ch i s .  Tillinan and Col. Stephen I. Schuyler ; 
under Cnpt. Wm. Te1hr.d and Col. John I-Iawthorn ; 
1780, undcr Capt. Ceaj. Dubois nncl Col. Lewis Dubois ; 
1782, u~c le r  Capt. Andrew White and Col. Prcclerick Weis- 
senfelt ; nnder C'npt. Heiiclrich Vailclerhofl and Col. John 
V:L~IRensselacr ; untler Capt. George Brinkerhoff and Col. 
Ahin Erinkevhoff. 

They ll~overl to Caltlwclls Manor, Lower Canacla, and soon 
after their house was bnrnecl. (Widows' File No. 18,457.) 

MAETIN, of Yorlr District, South Cmo- (169.) THOMAS 
lina, aged 76 yems. 

Application inacle in October, 1332. 
He was I)om in Brnnswick County, Va., May 11, 1756, and 

he was living in 611atham County, N. C!., .when he enlisted 
In 1781 he removed to Lincoln County, N. C., and a t  the 
close of the war he ~noved acmss the line illto York District, 
S. C. He voluntcerecl in the winter of 1781, ancl mas em- 
ployed in sconting lurties, and in get,ting subsistence for the 
army under Gen. Greenc. He was under Capt. Jones, in the 
regiment of Col. Thomas Wade, about the time of the battle 
of Gailford Court Rouse. 

While r e d i u g  in Lincoln County, he re-edisted uncle,r 
Capt. Shocforcl, marclling to I'leasant Gardens and the Cher- 
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okee nation, burning their houses and dest,roying their corn, 
penetrating to the micldle set t leine~~ts  of the Indians. This 
expedition was under Col. McDo\vcl and Gen. IMcDowed (or 
Dowell). 

He  married, in March, 1776, SABRA-. She was born 
May 13, 1759. Thomas Martin died Mny 13, 1835. 

The following records :we on four pages taken from w sinall 
bible : 

CHILDREN. 

William, b. Dec. 17, 1776. 
Thomas, b. Dec. 12, 1778. 
John, b. Bug. 24, 1781, d. March 16, 1783. 
John, b. Peb. 27, 1784. 
Elizabeth, b. Jan. 20, 1787. 
Valentine, b. M'arcli 16, 1790. 
Sarah, b. Feb. 8, 1800. 
Tinney, daughter of Josiah and Elizabeth Martiu, b. Dec. 7, 1826. 
Absalom Martin's children's ages : Jonb, b. Dec. 10, 1819 ;Patsey S., b. May 

28, 1821; Valentine, b. Dec. 16, 1822; .Jonah, b. Feb. 2?, 
1824; Sebm, b. Nov. 30, 1825. 

(Widows' File No. 21,740.) 

(170.) WILLIAM MARTIN, of Booth Creek, Harrison 
County, Virginia, aged 70 years. 

Application made in July, 1832. 
H e  was drafted for six months, while residing in Hampshire 

County, Va. They marched to Fort  Pitt, under Capt. Ash- 
ley, joining the army under Generals Broadhead and Irwii~,  
and he was placed in the company of Cnpt. Benjamin Biggs. 
After the expiration of his service he enlisted a t  Pittsburgh, 
for the war, under Capt. Belljamin Biggs, in the regiment of 
Col. Gibson. They inarchecl to Fort McIntosh, remaining 
there a year or more, during which time a number of I ~ d i n u s  
were killed while crossing the river. 

Froin there they mnrchecl to Wheeling, Vn., where they 
were stationed a year or more ; thenbe returned to Fort Pitt, 
where he was discharged. He mas present a t  the burning of 
the old Port I<eshocl~etou town, on the Muskinganl River. . 
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He was in the service upwards of three years, and until the 
close of the war. On his way home he was met and fired 
upon by a party of Inclians, and was tvo~lnclecl in both thighs, 
both legs, and one arm, receiving five balls, breaking several 
bones, making in all nine balls he had received during his 
service. These wounds cansecl the amputation of one leg be- 
low the knee s o b  years after. (File No. 5,736.) 

(171.) WILLIAM MARTIN, of Montgomery County, Ala- 
bama, aged 70 years. 

Application made in January, 1833. 
He was born in Caroline County, Va., and in 1774 he 

moved to North Carolina, and 1777 he enlisted in Anson 
County (being then 17 years of age), under Capt. John Dy- 
ornette, in the regiment of Col. Thomas Wade, rendering 
military service off and on for two years. He was in the 
engagement against the old tory, Col. McNeile, at Bells 
Bridge (1778 or 1779), and Drowning Creek. Most of his 
services were rendered in Richmond and Anson Counties. 
(Pile No. 82,395.) 

(172.) WILLIAM MARTIN, of Lyman, Grafton County, 
New Hampshire, aged 82 years. 

Application made in August, 1533. 
He enlisted for three years, in April, 1777, under Capt. 

John Strong, in a Connecticut or New York regiment, com- 
mnnded by Col. Houston. He served nine or ten months, 
but being taken sick, William Belknap servecl as his substi- 
tute. Benjamin Martin, of Corinth, Vt., was with him, ancl 
both served on the northern frontiers, scouting through the 
woocls on the borders of Canada. The enemy entered the 
deserted house of Governor Chittenden, on Onion River, and 
eat his snln~on the year B~irgoyne was talien (October, 1777). 
(File No. 9,396.) 
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,+(173.) WILLIAM MARTIN, of Mifflin County, Pennsylva- 
nia, aged 68 years. 

Application made in April, 1818. 
. He enlistecl in 1776, uncler Capt. William Butler, in the 
Secoilcl Pennsylvanin Regiment, commanded by Col. St. Clair, 
and he served until 1783. He was at  Fort St. Ann when it 
sm~encle~cclwith five hunclrecl America11 prisoners, captured 
in Canada. He was at the battles of Branclywine and Ger- 
mantown. (File No. 40,117.) 

(174.) WILLIAM MARTIN, of Clark County, Kentucliy, 
aged 76 years. 

Application inacle in July, 1832. 
He enlisted for two years, Feb. 16, 1776, in Virginia, under 

Capt. Matt Jonett, in the regiment of Col. Dangcrfield. FIe 
is afflicted with gravel. His family consists of h k  wife, aged 
75 years, and an unmarried claughter, 35 to 40 years old. 
(File No. 36,070.) 

(175.) WILLIAM MARTIN, of Ecigefielcl Dist,rict, South 
Carolina, aged 65 years. 

Application made in September, 1819. 
Shortly before the declamtion of Inclependence he enlistecl 

for fifteen months, at  Thornson's Creek, on Pedee River, 
S. C., above Clleraw Hills, uncler Capt. John Dollison, Third 
South Carolina Regiment, commancled by Col. John Thomp- 
son. He a l ~ o  served for nine months under Capt. Mills, in 
the regiment of Col. Ramsey, He was in the bnttles zt Sul- 
l ivan~  Island and Stono, a i d  he was at Savannah, when it 
was attaclied by the Americans. He has no wife or chilrlrcn, 
and resides in Penn Creek. (File No. 38,930.) 

(176.) W ~ L I A MMARTIN, of Beclfnrrl County, Tennes- 
see, aged 74 years. -



APPENDIX D. 341 

Apldication made in September, 1834. 
While living in Amherst County, Va., in 1776, a t  the age 

of 16, he elllisted for eighteen months, under Capt. Samuel 
Cavill, who shortly after was colonel of the Seveilth Regi- 
men t, lo which his conipanjr I)elonged. In December, 1776, 
they were ordered to joic the army a t  Trenton, N. J., aiicl he 
w:~s nt that battle, c l~os~ing the Delaware River aboul Christ- 
nias. He was also a t  the battles of Princeton, N. J. (Jmu-
i\r;y, 1777), Brandywine (September, 1777)) ancl Geman- 
town (October, 1777), after which they went into winter 
quarters, at Valley Forge, where some of the soldiers perished 
from extreme cold, 1)eing almost nnlced m d  without shoes. 
H e  was in the bdt le  of' Moainouth Court House, Va. (June, 
1778), ancl he was tlihchargcd July 1, 1778. H e  again volun- 
tcerecl for three n io~~ths ,  uilder Capt. Thomas Arthur, in the 
regiment of Col. Lynch. 

I n  May, 1780, he vol~lnteerecl for three months,'ancl served 
in the company of Capt. Jesse I-Iwd, as a ranger. They 
niarahecl to Camileu, S C:.,  but were so clelayecl that Gen. 
Gates hacl been dct'entecl four clays before they arrivecl. 

H e  again vol~unteered for tl~ree months, micler the m n e  offi- 
cers, mnrching to King:; Mountain, Va., a i d  when within four 
miles of there they met forty soldiers, who inforn~ecl them 
that the enemy had fled (the battle was Oct. 7, 1780). They 
then marched for Rainsiiur's Mills, a i d  arrivecl two clays afler 
the fight. 

He again volu~~teereil  t'or three inontlis, about Jnly 15, 
1781, under Cspt. Jerenlialz Early, and he w m  a t  the battle 
of Yorktown, Va., Oct. 17, 1781. . I n  October, 1842, JANE (COPLAN) MARTIN, of Corners- 
villc, Gilcs Cou~t j r ,  Te;&ssee, claimecl to be his wiclom, nncl 
$hat they were n~arriecl Nov. 23, 1828. William Martin was 
horn in Albemarle Gouiity, Va. (Pile No. 21,355.) 

(177.) WILLIAM L. MARTIN,of Cranstoi~, Rhode Island, 
aged 47 years. 
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Application made in December, 1830. 
He enlisted in April, 1812, for eighteen months, ill the 

Twenty-fifth Regiment United States Infant,ry, and served 
under Capt. David Bartlett., and he Wits afterwards transferred 
to the coulpnny of Capt. William Bittty. He was a t  the bat- 
tle of Williamsburg or Crisis Field, Lower Canada, Nov. 11, 
1813, and was wouncled in the left wrist by the explosion of 
a shell. The Twenty-fifth Regiment was commanclecl by 
Col. Gaines, afterwards a.Mibjor General in the United States 
army. He was discharged Nov. 20, 1813. He was a painter 
by trade. (File No. 20,068.) 

(178.) WILLIAMMARTIN, of 
Application made in 
He was a private in the company of Capt. Robert Mitchell, 

Tenth Regiment United States Infantry, Col. Andrew Pick- 
ens commanding. He was wounded in the left arm, below 
the elbow -bone broken -about Oct. 26, I 8  13, a t  Sl~adago 
River, near Montreal, Lower Canada. H e  resided, in 1814, in 
Caswell County, North Carolina, and he had a large family of 
children. He wne a resident of Jackson County, Tenn., in 
1829. A t  the time of his removal to Tennessee his wife was 
taken sick in Wythe County, Va., which detained him there 
twelve months, and from some cause he was detained another 
twelve months in East Tennessce, llsving started from North 
Carolina in 1827. H e  was alive in 1844. (File No -J 

(179.) WILLIAMMARTIN, of Allegheny County, I'enn- 
sylvania, aged 35 years. 

Application made in August, 1850. 
H e  was born in Yorkshire, England, and was by profession 

a soldier. He  mas six feet in height., and hncl been nine con- 
secutive years in the United States army. R e  enlisted a t  
New Utrecht, N. Y., March 19, 1840, for five yeais, and he 
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\viLs sergoa~lt in Comlmny F, Crtpt. Francis Woodbridge, Sec- 
ond Regiment United States Artillery. He was discharged 
at Port Moultrie, S. C., Jan. 18, 1845, in confieclucnce of 
chronic rheumatism, contrncted while serving in Mexico. I n  
January, 1845, he states his age as 32 years ; and i11 1850, he 
states that he had been confinecl to his bed for a year by 
chronic rhenmatism. (File No. -a) 

(180.) WILLIAM MARTIN, of 
Apl~lication made in November, 1841. 
His widow, S L I S ~ ~ I ~ R ~ I ,  of Pla~ttskill, Ulster County, N. Y., 

aged 75 years, states that her husband, William Martin, en- 
listed in a New Jersey brigade, and that he was t,ransferred to 
the Life Guards of Gen. Washi~~gton some time in 1780, and 
that he served under Capt. William Colfax until 1783. That 
he was wo~ulcled by b e i q  shot in the neck, in a fight a t  
Kings Bridge, Westchester County, N. Y. That he was 
born Nov. 15, 1760, and she was born Dec. 9, 1766. Her 
mide en name wns SUSANNAH BUCICINGHAM, and they were 
marriecl June 29, 1783, by Ahel Belknap, esq., while resid- 
ing in Newbury, New York, and that they have hitd eight 
children, viz : 

Sarah, b. July 1,1784. James, b. Aug. 13, 1797. ' 

Elijah, b. Aug. 31, 1787. Solomou,b. July 12, 1800. 
Sophia, b. April 30, 1702. David, b. Jan. 22, 1803. 
Rachel, 1;. Jan. 5, 1794. Stephen, b. April 2, 1805. 

Rachel (Buckingham) Johnson was a sister, alive in 1841, 
aged 67 years, and William J.Martim, of Orange County, N. 
Y., aged 36 years in 1841, was a grandson. (Widows' File 
No. 20,237.) 

(181.) WILLIAM MARTIN, of Woodford County, Ken-
tucky, aged 77 years. 

Application made in May, 1833. 
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He enli:+tecl for two yews, in  Alhermarle Connty, Va., Peb. 
16, 1776, ant1 se~irctl in the comlmy of Cal~t .  Xntlzins Dc 
Witt, in the 8u\:elith 'FTirgi~~ia Rt~gilllont, 601. Daupfiel t l ,  
i111tl he mas discl~inptl  a t  Vnllej. Porgo, in P e l ) r ~ a l . ~ ,  1778. 
His ljrother, Allstill Martjin, whet1 he on1i:;tctl. E-Te was a t  
the battle of Cra~iclywine. 

I n  1779 lie reinovecl to Iisntnck,y, and in 1780 lie as 
drafted, and servecl in the company of Capt. John Morrison, 
in the rcgiment of Col. Todd, to servc in t,he fort a t  Lexing- 
ton. In  November Cr~pt. W m .  MuConnell succeeded to the 
coinmnncl, which he held until 1789. They wero emplojecl 
in gi~rrison duties and ~ i ~ t ~ h i i l g  -the moveinents of the In-
dians. 

I11 .June, 1752, he was again rlrn-Reil to leave the sitid fort, 
ancl go on an espctlitioi~ul) tho O!lio Rivcr, ~ulcler Capt. 

.---.Itobert Patterson. They ascended t,he river in a row @ley- .. . 
bon,t con&anclecl by Capt. Piat,t and Capt. George. They 
landed a t  Big Bone, malting their way back to Lexington 
Fort, not h:tviny; a ssuffioient force to aocon~plish the object of 
their expeclil;ion, viz., trhe I~uil~lingof n fort a t  Big Bone ; 
they were gone forty-five ~1;~ys.  IIIAugust, 17Y2, Eryn.nt's 
station was attndietl l,y I~~ditrns,nncl all able-bodiccl inen 
were required to defei~cl the fcrt :~ncl station, leaving only a 
s~nnllparty at  the fort, the otllers going to the station. On 
Angust 19  the battlc of Blue I,ic.lts occurrecl, a t  which Col. 
Todd, Trigg, nut1 ot.l~ers, Ed11 v i c t h s  ti) tlic Iiidisns. 

I n  October, 17d8, lie jvils in the company of Gen. George 
R. Clarket in the campi~ign 011 the I3ig Minuni River, a,gaiust 
the Indi:~iis, when several of their towns wero talien and pris- 
oners captiurecl. For i~bont t;wo months Capt. McClonuell's 
company mere in this cxpcditio!i uritlcr Col. Logim. C;en. 
Clnrlre went oA to tho frills of tllc Oliio Rive]., ancl liis cum- 
pany returned to Le~iugt~on,  m d  Col. Patterson spin took 
commancl of the fort, and he ( M x t i ~ ~ )  his acou ting ~ & ~ m e c l  
cluties, which continnccl !~ntil Miutil, 1754, whw he left the 
service for the first time sinoe 17St7. 

H e  was born in Aug:.usta County, Va., in 1562. He mar-
ried LELILIA, daughter of Jehu McClanchan, April. 18, 1799, 
in Ferlclleton County, Icy. 
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There was a James Martin and a William Martin,jr., living 
in the same county in 1850; prohably they were sons or 
granclsons. William Martin died April 13, 1336. William 
Martin, of Versaells, Icy., was the attorney for the widow 
Lelilia. (Widows' File No. 5,327.) 

(182.) Col. WILLLAM MARTIN, of Harrison County, 
Virginia. 

Application made in July, 1832. 
He joined the army in the spring of 1779 -being 16 years 

of age -as Assistant Commissary, under Charles Stewart, of 
New Jersey, Commissary General of Issues. He was not 
commissioned, and received no pay whatsoever for his ser-
vices. He was expert in figures and with his pen, and Gen. 
Stewart, with whom he served, was a neighbor of his father, 
and a t  the General's request he went with him into the army, 
then on the Raritan River, near Middlebrook, and he was 
attached to Capt. McICnight, another Assistant Commissary. 

The next spring the army moved to Smith's Cove, N. Y., 
and lay there when Gen. Wayne snccessfully stormed Stony 
Point. He was next transferred to James Johnson, another 
assistant a t  Pottstown, N. J., and from there, in December, 
1779, he was transferred to Raritan Landing, near New Bruns- 
wick, to Assistant John Bmy, where he remained until the 
close of the war. He removecl to Harrison County, Va., in 
1786, where he married Jime Powers, Feb. 23, 1815-she 
was 59 years old in 1853. 

The above John Bray was an uncle to Martin, and a judge 
in New jersey in 1836 ; and a John Wilson was a son-imlaw 
of Martins. 

-Col. William was born in New Jersey in 1763, and he died 
Ang. 25, 1851. (Widows' Pile No. 9,037.) 

(183.) WILLIAMMARTLN,of Detroit, Michigan, over 60 
years old in October, 1869. 



346 MARTIN GENEALOGY. 

Application made in April, 1850. 
He was a private in Company C, Capt. A. H. Hanscom, 

First Regiment Michigw Volunteers, Col. T. B. W. Stoclr- 
ton, in the war with Mexico. I n  February or March, 1848, 
he was on duty with a night-scouting party, which went from 
Cordova for the purpose of extricating Col. Stockton, then 
supposed to be held i t 1  check by guerillas in the mounts~ins 
between that place and Orizaba, Mexico. While on this 
expedition he was injnred in the ankle. 

In 1868 or 1869 he removed to Freemont, Dodge County, 
Nebraska, where he practiced as attorney at law, notary 
public, and commissioner for the State of Michigan, &c. 
(File No. 2,734.) 

(184.) WILLAM MARTIN, of Halifax County, Virginia, 
aged 63 years. 

Application made in September, 1819. 
He enlisted for three years, in 1776, in Halifax County, 

Virginia, under Capt. Robert Waldron, and the company was, 
attached to the Second Georgia Regiment, commanded by 
Col. Samuel Elbert. He was a drummer in the second com- 
pamy. When Capt. Waldron retired from the comnland he 
was succeeded by Capt. Edward Wood. He was in the bat- 
tles of Meclway Meeting-House and Savannah ; at the latter 
place he and most of the company were captured and detained 
prisoners nine months before they were exchanged. 

He died May 2 or 3, 1822. Nancy and Lucy Martin were 
witnesses to the date of his death. 

(185.) Capt. WILLIAM PATRICKMARTIN, of 
Application made in 
He first enlisted in 1839, at the age of 18 years, in Com- 

pany I<, First United States Artillery. He re-enlisted for 
five years, a t  Fort Adams, R. I., Jan. 28, 1844, at the age of 
27 years, under Capt. Francis Taylor, First Regiment, United 
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States Artillery, commanded by Col. Ichabod B. Crane, and 
he was discharged as a sergeant, Dec. 8, 1847, in the city of 
Mexico. He lost his right leg in the battle of Cherebuses, 
Aug. 20, 1847. 

I n  February, 1848, he was in the District of Colun~bia, and 
in 1849 he removed to Newport, R. I. 

I n  August 21, 1850, he again entered the service, to be 
employed by the Ordinance Department, as he was a very 
good penman, and he was stationed at Fort Adams, R. I., 
from Angust, 1850, to August, 1859, when he was stationed a t  
Fort Griswold, Conn., as ordinance sergeant. Sept. 4,1861, he 
was in the voluniteer forces as a captain and commissary of 
subsistence. In  September, 1872, his address was Columbia, 
Richland County, S. C. His pension, at his particular re-
quest, was made payable in Providence, R. I. Each time when 
leaving the military service his name was restored to the 
rolls. (File No. 20,069.) 

(186.) ZACHARIAHMARTIN,of Halifax County, Virginia, 
aged 71 years. 

Application made in January, 1833. 
He was drafted in July, 1781, and marched from Willres 

County, N. C., under Alexander Gordon, to Waxsaw, Old 
Fields, where the French Col. Malbedd took commancl of the 
forces ; thence they marched to Camden, and about four miles 
from the town they joined Gen. Greene's forces. They again 
marched, crossing Santee River, opposite the town, following 
Lord Rawdon's army, meeting them in a severe eng;~gerncnt 
a t  Eutaw Springs, Sept. 8, 1781, taking many prisoners. 
Then going to Brush Mountain, at Bells Branch, wherc they 
were stationed about two months to guard the p~isoners, at 
the expiration of which time they were relieved a id  clis- 
charged. 

He was immediately drafted. into Charles Gordon's com-
pany, in the regiment of Col. Joel Lewis, to guard the jail 
and public stores a t  Salisbury, during the winter of 1782. In 
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the spring they marched to Dowd's Fort, on Deep River, pnr- 
suing the tories to Wilmington, at  Raft's Swamp. The men 
being attacked with fever and ague, were marched back to 
Deep River, patrolling the country in search of tories. I-Ie 
was discharged in November. 

He was born Oct. 4, 1761, in Halifax County, Virginia, but 
he lived in Wilkes County, N. C., when he entered the ser- 
vice. (File No. 11,032.) 
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